708 / HEALTH AND WELFARE © . Items 41004110

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD—Continued

We recognize that hazardous waste control is a high priority of the
leglslature Nevertheless, we are unable to recommend approval of the
board’s request for site closure and maintenance act1v1t1es for the follow-
ing reasons.

o Uncertain implementation. The board’s request assumes full-year
implementation of the hazardous waste site closure and maintenance
program. Based on the board’s experience to date, full-year im-
plementation is unlikely.

o Uncertain Workload. The board’s review of site closure plans is de-
pendent on DHS issuing hazardous site permits. DHS’s schedule for
issuing these permits has not been established.

e Fund Condition. The Hazardous Waste Control Account faces a po-
tential deficit in 1983-84 (see discussion under Department of Health
Services). If such a deficit materializes, the board may not receive as

" much money from the fund as it now anticipates.

For these reasons, we withhold recommendation on the $338,000 re-
quested for site closure, pending receipt of additional information on the
hazardous waste site closure and maintenance prograr.

We recommend that the board and the Department of Health Services
explain why a joint work program has not been developed for the site
closure and maintenance activities required by Chapter 90. The workplan
should include (1) the date of implemention, (2) tﬁe number and types
of plans to be reviewed, (3) the scope of work to be performed by each
agency (4) justification for the expenditures and staffing levels proposed
in the budget and (5) clarification of funding priorities for the Hazardous
Waste Control Account.

Health and Welfare Agency
STATE COUNCIL ON DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES AND
AREA BOARDS ON DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES

Item 4100 from the Federal
Trust Fund and Item 4110

from reimbursements , : Budget p- HW 1
Requested 1983-84 ................coommmmrrvisesssssssennnes s $3,212,000
Estimated 1982-83........c.cccetene ensiererereseesaiainens erereresernsieneneneies e 3,587,000

Actual 198182 .....cocieriieininenivnnsnmsesenresisssessesssassssssssssssens eereeres 3,630,000
- 'Requested decrease (excluding amount v

for salary increases) $375,000 (—10.5 percent)
Total recommended reduction ........cininnivvnvisiinsan, .. None

1983-84 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Item - Description ‘' Fund - ‘Amount
4100-001-890—State Councll on Developmental - Federal Trust : $3,212,000
Disabilities : .

—Support - v (724,000)
—Community Program Development : . ‘ (955,000)
—Allocation to Area Boards - (1 537 000)
—Reimbursements _ )
4110-001-001—Area Boards on Developmental Reimbursements

Disabilities




Ttems 4100-4110 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 709

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The State Council on Developmental Drsablhtles operates pursuant to
. the provisions of the Lanterman Developmental Disabilities Services Act
(Ch 1365/76) and related federal law. The council is responsrble for plan-
ning; coordinating, monitoring, and evaluating the service" dehvery sys-
tem for persons with developmental disabilities.

There are 13 Area Boards on' Developmental Disabilities that o erate
pursuant to Ch 1367/76. Area boards are regional agencies responsible for
protecting and advocating the rights of developmentally disabled persons,
promoting the development of needed services, assisting the state council
in planning activities, and conducting public information programs.

The state council and area boards are authonzed 55.5 posrtlons in the
current year.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
We. recommend approval,

The budget proposes an approprlatlon of $3,912,000 from federal funds

for support of the state council and -area boards in 1982-83. This is a
reduction of $375,000, or 10 percent, below estimated current-year ex-
end1tures The decrease reflects the deletion of one-time federal funding
r: (1) an ethnic minority parent education project ($115,000) and(2).
state council and area boarcF
time expenditures are deducted from current-year expenditures, the level
of funding proposed in the budget represents an 1ncrease of $82, 000 or 2.6
percent.
The proposed budget is based on federal funding levels contamed in the
latest continuing resolution for federal fiscal year 1983. The amount of

federal funds available to the state in 1983-84 may change if Congress :

takes further action on the 1983 budget.
Table 1 displays how the budget proposés to allocate federal funds to the
state council, area boards and the Program Development Fund

b Table 1

Allocation of Federal Developmental Disabilities Funds ~
(in thousands)

Estimated 1982-83 Praposed 1983-84 " Percent
" Amount ~ Percent " Amount  Percent '~ Change

State council L §747 20.8% $724 22.5% -3.1%
Area boards 1,868 519 1,537 4718 -177
Program’ development .........ccresietionsscsiveasions 981 973 955 29.7 —27
Subtotals " $3,596 1000% = $3,216 1000% —106%
Less: reimbursements.......ccooeriionecrnneeinee -9 ) -4 v =556 -
Totals , $3,587 ' 322 -l 5%

The budget proposes a total of 52 1pos1t10ns for these programs in 1983—
84, including 13 for the state council and 39 for the area boards. This is a
reduction of 3.5 positions from the current year.

operating expenses ($342,000). If these one-




710 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Items 41004110

STATE COUNCIL ON DEVELOPMENTAL DISABII.ITIES AND AREA BOARDS ON .
DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES—Continved

EVALUATION OF lSTATE COUNCIL AND AREA BOARDS

The Lanterman Act requires the Legislative Analyst to conduct an
evaluation every three years of the costs and effectiveness of the council
and area boards. To assess the council’s performance, we met with select-
ed members and staff and reviewed the state plan, council meeting min-
utes, newsletters,-and reports. To assess the area boards’ performance, we
met with staff of the area boards and committee members of the Organiza-
tion of Area Boards, visited area boards; attended board meetings, and
reglewed annual act1v1ty reports of md1v1dual boards for 1978 through
1981

One significant problem we encountered in conducting our assessmert -
is that the Lanterman Act does not state precisely the objectives or intend-
ed consequences of the activities of either the council or the area boards.
Thus, the effectiveness of these agencies in accomplishing leglslatlve ob-
jectives cannot be determined analytically.

In the following sections, we (1) discuss the costs incurred by the coun-
cil and area boards in recent years and (2) identify activities carried out
by the council and area boards. Wherever possible, we have attempted to
point out significant problems or areas of noncompliance on the part of
either the council or the boards.

‘ A. STATE COUNCIL AND AREA BOARD EXPENDITURES

During the five-year period 1979-80 to 1983-84, expenditures by the
state council and area boards have fluctuated sharply, primarily due to
fluctuations in the amount of federal funds allocate(f to tY)e state. For the
period as a whole, state council expenditures have declined at an average
annual rate of 0.4 percent. Meanwhile, area board expenditures have -
grown at an average annual rate of 6.2 percent. During this same period,
total state expenditures have mcrease(f at an average annual rate of 6.6
percetr)llt Expenditures by the council and the area boards are displayed
in Table 2

Table 2

State Council and Area Board Expenditures
Federal Funds

State Council ' Area Boards

Change from Change from
Amount - Prior Year = Amount  Prior Year
1979-80 $825 — - §1318 —_
1980-81 881 - 6.7% 1682 . . 216%
1981-82. . 577 -5 1454 = -136
1982-83 (estimated) ' 747 29.5 1,868 28.5
1983-84 (proposed) T4 -31 1537 —1717

Average annual rate of change, 1979-80 t0 1983-84 ... - —04% : 6.2%

Source: Governor’s Budgets, 1980-81 through 1983-84.




‘\
[tems 41004110 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 711

B. STATE COUNCIL ACTIVITIES

Legislative Requirements

Chapter 1365 provides that the. council shall: .

. 1. Develop the California Developmental Disabilities State Plan every
three years. The plan is intended to coordinate the planning and budget- -
ing activities of those state agencies providing services to developmentally
disabled persons and to satisfy federal requirements. Existing law specifi-
cally requires administrative agencies to review the plan “prior to making
an appropriation or allocating any state or federal funds for new or major
expansions of programs or facilities to determine if the proposed expendi-
ture is consistent with priorities approved in the plan.” The council is also
responsible for monitoring and evaluating the plan’s implementation.

2. Review and comment on the proposed plans and budgets of other
state agencies serving the developmentally disabled. This responsibility
includes advising policy and fiscal committees of the Legislature.

3. Monitor and evaluate the implementation of the Lanterman Act and
report any delay in its implementation to the Governor and the Legisla-
ture.

1. Planning and Coordination :

Planning. The council’s current plan is superior to the previous plan
in terms of describing the service system, outlining local area needs, deter-
mining needs of the service network, and defining realistic objectives to
address those needs. The plan, however, does not provide detail on the
programs and budgets of state agencies serving developmentally disabled
persons. Consequently, the usefulness of the plan to state agencies in-
volved in developing policy and programs is limited. We believe it would
be difficult for the council to expand the plan to include such detail. Most
agencies, other than the Department of Developmental Services, do not
differentiate programs and expenditures for developmentally disabled
clients from programs and expenditures serving other clients. In addition,
because there are 12 major state agencies that provide services to develop-
mentallv disabled persons; it is unlikely that the council could, within
current staffing ang funding levels, develop the detail necessary to fully
comply with the requirements.

Coordination. The council coordinates the allocation of resources for
services to the developmerntally disabled by reviewing related agency
budgets and advising the Legislature and the Governor of its findings and
conclusions. :

2. Monitoring and Evaluation ‘

Monitoring. The council monitors the implementation of the Lanter-
man Act by reviewing the activities of major state agencies affecting
persons wit% developmental disabilities and by conducting studies of vari-
ous aspects of the service system. For example, the council has comment-
ed on regulations proposed to implement Intermediate Care Facilities for
the Developmentally Disabled-habilitative, home- and community-based
services under the Title XIX waiver, as well as regulations covering special
education programs required under federal law (PL 94-142). The council
also has worked with the Department of Developmental Services to de-
velop purchase-of-service guidelines for regional centers in 1982-83, and
with the Department of Rehabilitation to redefine eligibility require-
ments for work activity centers. In addition to monitoring state agency




712 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Items 41004110

STATE COUNCIL ON DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES AND AREA BOARDS ON
DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES—Continued

actions, the council has commissioned several studies assessing reglonal
center activities, family support services, adult services, infant. services,
and alternative community l)lvmg arrangements.

Evaluation. The council has not complied with Lanterman Act re-
quirements to evaluate programs identified in the state plan. In the past '
provisions of federal law required the council to describe, in the state
procedures used to evaluate the effectiveness of state programs in hel%mg
developmentally disabled persons live more independent, productive,
and normal lives. In 1982 the federal government rescinded the evaluation
requirement, because most states found it unduly burdensome to comply.-
The Lanterman Act, however, continues to require the evaluations. The
council has not evaluated rograms identified in the state plan, and it is
not likely that the council can comply W1th this requlrement given its

current staff and funding levels. '

C. AREA BOARD ACTIVITIES

Legislative Requirements

Chapter 1367 requires the area boards to: '

1. Protect and advocate the rights of developmentally dlsabled persons.
In order to fulfill this responsibility, area boards are authorized to review
the policies and practices of publicly funded agencies serving persons with
developmental E isabilities. If the area bodrds find that such agencies are
not meeting their obligations under local, state, or federal law, they are
authorized: to pursue legal, adm1n1strat1ve and other appropriate reme-
dies to insure the protection of the legal, ClVll and service rights of in-
dividuals.. '

2. Encourage the development of needed services for developmentally"
disabled persons.

3. Assist the council in the preparation of the state plan by submlttlng
information concerning each area’s services, needs, and priorities to the
council as requested. Area boards are also authorized to g evelop an area
plan which would provide “information about service needs, priorities,
program objectives, and the availability and quahty of programs for per-
sons with developmental disabilities in the area.

4. Conduct public information programs for professional groups and the

_general public to eliminate barriers which prevent developmentally dis-
abled persons from participating in community prograrns. -

Performance Objectives

In 1982 the state council initiated a new process of setting performance -
objectives for each of the area boards. As part .of the annual funding
agreement with the council, the area boarcl) s are required to submit a
minimum of three performance objectives addressing needs specific to
their area. At least one objective is required in each o the following two
categories: (1) advocacy and program review and (2) planning, coordina-
tion, and program development. The council reviews the area board’s
objectlves to determine if they are consistent with system-wide priorities -
and to ensure that the objectives are attainable. Because 198283 is the first
full year during which area boards will operate under the new process, it
is not possible at this time to determine if the process will increase the
effectiveness of area boards. It is reasonable to expect, however, that given




 Items 41004110 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 713

‘the broad responsibilities conferred upon area boards by the Lanterman
Act, any procedure that focuses the boards’ limited staff resources on
attainable objectives will improve their effectiveness.

1. Protection and Advocacy

Individual area boards conduct protection and advocacy activities in
various forms. A review of the 1981 area board activity reports indicates
that most issues are resolved through discussion with the local agencies
involved or through other administrative channels. Although the boards
.are authorized to pursue legal actions in order to maintain clients’ rights,
they resort to litigation as a remedy only infrequently. '

Two significant court actions have been initiated by the area boards. On
November 21, 1980, Area Boards I; V, and VI filed suit in Humboldt
County Superior Court against David Loberg, Director of the Department
of Developmental Services, for his alleged failure to establish an equitable
system of reimbursement rates for providers of nonresidential services.
On February 27, 1981, Area Boards I, V, and VI filed suit in Alameda
County Superior Court against Governor Brown, et. al,, alleging violation
of clients’ rights to treatment. Both cases are still under litigation.

As part of the protection and advocacy function, area boards are re-

uired to review the policies and practices of local public agencies servin;
gevelopmentall disabled people, These local agencies include region
centers, school districts, menta.lp health clinics; transportation agencies, and
state hospitals. Generally, area board reviews of these agencies are

rompted by consumer complaints; however, some reviews are initiated
Ey an area board. A review of the area boards’ activity reports for 1981
indicates that all area boards engage in these review and advocacy activi-
ties to assist developmentally 'saﬁ)le'd persons in gaining services from
local agencies. s o

2. Program Development Function

The primary activity undertaken by area boards to encourage the devel-
opment of needed services is the review of applications by local commu-
nity organizations for Program Development Fund grants. In 1981 area
boards reviewed 65 applications, of which 22 were approved and funded
in the amount of $1,720,000 by the Department of Developmental Serv-
ices. The area boards also assist the department in developing the request
for proposals and soliciting proposals. . _ S v

3. Planning and Coordination ‘ . ,;

To fulfill the planning requirement, area boards submit to the state
council (1) a summary of client service needs by local agency, courity, and
catchment area and (2) a description of the process used to assess uinmet
needs. Some of the processes used by area boards to assess needs include
conducting surveys, interviewing regl;onal' center case managers, review-
ing regional cénter information, holding public meetings, and reviewing
state hospitals” community placement lists. . - - o

Coordination activities of area boards include establishing community
coordinating committees; coordinating planning activities with health sys-
tems agencies, the Department of Reha%ilitation, and local transportation
agencies; and conducting information-sharing activities with local services
agencies. T ) g :




714 / HEALTH AND WELFARE SRR | Ttem 4120

STATE COUNCII. ON DEVEI.OPMENTAI. DISABILITIES AND AREA BOARDS ON
DEVEI.OPMENTAL‘ DISABII.ITIES—Confmued :

4. Publlc Informahon. .

Area board activity reports mdlcate that they have undertaken a vanety
gubhc information’activities. The most commion of these activities are
lishing and’disseminating clients’ rights handbooks, service directo-
r1es and newsletters, and conducting public relations campaigns (includ-
ing fpress releases and radlo advertlsements) workshops serninars, and
pro essronal conferences : : S i

L Health and Welfare Agency
EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES AUTHORITY

Item|4120 from the Gener lr © R »_‘v ok R
Fund o R T DR Budgetp HW 3

Requested 1983-84 et o $978,000
Estimated 1982-83 <.~ 997,000
Actual 198182 ;. 921,000
Requested decrease - g
increases)-$19,000 = (+ 1 9 percent) PR ey
Total recommended reductlon st 0 $13,000
1983—84 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE O e o
Item - - Descnptron S - *Fund . ' " Amount
4120-001-001—Support - = - - TS General SR $978,000
4120-001- 890—Support B SR S Federal ¢t (LG1T,000)
Total B TN T Sl 4978,000
V Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1 Personne] Reclassification. Reduce Item. 4120 001-001 by 715
$13,000. 'Recommend reduction to reflect savings from the.
‘authority’s planned reclassrﬁcatron of an ex1st1ng phyS1c1an :
- - position,
.2, Federally Funded Administrative Positions. Reduce Item - 716
'4120-001-890 by $35, 000. Recornmend elirmination of one po-
B fltlgn because it is'not Justrﬁed by ongomg program work-
e loa .
‘3. Forward F undmg for 1984—85 Beduce Item 4120- 001 890 by 716
$1,617,000. Recommend déletion of federal funds proposed
for expendrture in 1984-85 because appropriation of these
fu'idsin the 1983 Budget Act would reduce the Leglslature s
flexibility in setting 1984-85 spending priorities. R
4. Local Assistance Item. Recommend that the Legislature es- 717 -
~ tablish a new ‘budget Item 4120-101-001 contarmng $398,000
andreduce Item 4120-001-001 by $398,000, to-more accurate-
iy reﬂect the character of the proposed expendrtures '




Ttein 4120 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 715

‘GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT ' :

The Emergency Medical Services Authority was created by Ch 1260/80
(SB 125) and given broad responsibility to review local emergency medi-
cal services (EMS) programs and to set uniform statewide standards for

.training, certification, and supervision of pre-hospital personnel classifica-
tions, including paramedics. - ,

The authority is also responsible for (1) medical disaster planning, (2)
administering a General Fund local assistance program for ongoing sup-
port of certain regional EMS agencies, and (3) administering federal fu’ngs
provided to California as part of the preventive health block grant for the
development of regional EMS systems. The authority has 14.1 positions in
the current year. Co ;

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS ‘ o ’

The budget proposes an appropriation of $978,000 from the General
Fund for support of the authority’s programs in 1983-84. This is a decrease
of $19,000, or 1.9 percent, below estimated current-year expenditures. This
decrease, however, makes no allowance for any salary or staff benefit
increases that may be approved for the budget year. - v

The proposed appropriation from federal funds is$1,617,000, which is a
decrease of $1.6 million, or 50 percent, below the current-year appropria-
tion. The decrease, however, does not reflect a reduction in program level.
Instead it reflectsthe fact that the 1982 Budget Act contains funds to
support program expenditures in two years: 1982-83 and 1983-84. In con-
trast, the proposed budget contains funds to-support program expendi-
tures in only one year: 1984-85.-Actual expenditures in each of these three
years are expected to be about the same.

Personnel Reclassification Results in Savings _ : '

We recommend that the Legislature delete $13,000 from the authority’s
General Fund appropriation to recognize savings which will result from
the reclassification of an existing physician position.

Current staffing for the EMS Authority includes two physician positions:
the Director and the disaster medical services coordinator. During the
current year, the authority plans to reclassify the disaster medical services
coordinator position to a health program specialist I, which will result in

a General Fund savings of $13,000. This savings: is not reflected .in the

budget. Accordingly, we recommend that the General Fund appropria-
tion be reduced by $13,000.

Federal Block Grant , _ , ‘ ,

The federal Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1981 consolidated-a
number of federal programs, including grants for EMS systems develop-
ment, into a preventive health services block grant. The Legislature ap-
proved state assumption of administrative responsibility for the block
grant beginning on July 1, 1982. The non-EMS programs included in the
block grant are administered by the Department of Health Services.

The reconciliation act required any state that assumed responsibility for
the block grant program in federal fiscal year 1982 (FFY 82) to continue
funding existing eligible EMS agencies during the first year of the block
grant. The reconciliation act does not, however, require states to fund
EMS programs after the first year. To the extent states elect to fund EMS
agencies with block grant funds; the act prohibits the use of these funds
to pay for equipment or ongoing system operating costs.




716 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4120

EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES AUTHORITY—Continued

The Supplemental Report of the 1982 Budget Act required the authority
to make maximum use of the flexibility granted to the states by the recon-
ciliation act. In response to that language, the authority has established a
new funding category for special projects designed to improve regional
services, including special training programs, in addition to grants for
basic and advanced systems development. :

Eliminate One Federally Funded Posﬁion :

We recommend deletion of one position and $35,000 in federal funds
because the developmental activities performed by this position will be
complete after the state’s first year of administering the block grant.

The 1982 Budget Act authorized 3.5 positions and $138,000 in federal
funds to administer the EMS portion of the block grant.. Based on docu-
mentation in the authority’s 1982-83 budget request, the following one-
time functions are being performed in the current year:

« Develop contract administration guidelines, procedures, and evalua-
tion tools based on past federal criteria.

¢ Develop budgeting and accounting procedures.

+ Develop needs assessment and criteria for funding decisions:

Our analysis indicates that because these initial development tasks will
be completed during the current year, the staffing level for administering
the block: grant can be reduced from 3.5 positions  to 2.5 positions in
1983-84. We therefore recommend the deletion of one associate govern-
mental program analyst position, for a savings of $35,000 in federal funds.

" Eliminate Forward Funding of Federal Block Grant Funds

We recommend deletion of $1,617,000 in federal funds requested to
support 1984-85 expenditures, because appropriation of these funds in the
1983 Budget Act would reduce the Legislature’s flexibility in setting
- 1984-85 spending priorities. -

The federal EMS program had been operated on a forward-funded
basis, under which funds appropriated in one federal fiscal year (October
to September) are utilized to support local agency expenditures occurring
in the last quarter of thatfiscal year (July to September) and the first three
quarters of the next fiscal year (October to June).

By accepting the federal block grant in July 1982, the state received
federal funds sufficient to support the program during fwo fiscal years.
‘Specifically, in July 1982, the state received $1,617,000 in federal_fisca{ year
1982 (FFY 82) EMS funds for expenditures occurring from July 1982 to
June 1983. In October 1982, the state received an additional $1,617,000 in
FFY 83 funds which could be used for EMS programs or for other preven-
tive health services. The 1982 Budget Act appropriated the full amount of
both grants: $1,617,000 for 1982-83 administrative and local assistance ex-
penditures and $1,617,000 for these expenditures in 1983-84. :

The budget proposes to continue forward funding of this program. Spe-
cifically, the budget proposes an apgropriati()n of 31,617,000 for expendi-
ture in 1984-85. This amount includes $143,000 for state operations and
$1,474,000 for local assistance. S

We recommend deletion of the $1,617,000 proposed for expenditure in

1964-85. While we acknowledge that EMS agencies would derive some.

benefit from knowing in advance how much they could expect to receive
from the state in 1984-85, so would all other recipients of state funds.




Ttem 4120 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 717

There is nothing uniqué about EMS agencies that warrants favored treat-
ment in this manner, yet we are aware of no state local assistance program,
other than multi-year training programs, which receives funds one year
in advance. Other programs, including those with local matching require-
ments, receive funds in the annual Budget Act to support activities occur-
ring in that budget year.

More importantly, appropriating funds one year in advance of need
reduces the Legislature’s flexibility in allocating funds to meet its priori-
ties and weakenris its ability to respond when program needs change. If the -
$1,617;000 is not appropriated in the 1983 Budget Act, it will still%e avail-
able for allocation next year. At that time, the Legislature might choose
to allocate the full amount for EMS. It is also possible, however, that the
Legislature might choose to use a portion of these funds for other preven-
tive health services programs. We see no reason to protect the EMS pro-
gram from legislative priority setting such as occurs when funding is
guaranteed one year in advance. . »

Postponing the appropriation of these funds until 1984 would not create
an inordinate hardship for local EMS agencies. Other programs typicall
negotiate and award contracts in April or May; contingent on the availabil-
ity of funds in the Budget Act. We see no reason why the EMS Authority
cannot use these same contracting procedures. In fact, the authority does
not intend to award 1983-84 contracts until April or May 1983, even though

the funds were appropriated and available in July 1982.

Establish Separate ltem for Local Assistance

We recommend that the Legislature establish a separate Budget Bill
item for the local assistance portion of the authority’s appropriation, to
more accurately reflect the character of the expenditures. :

The budget for the EMS Authority requests $398,000 for aid to local
agencies. This request, however, appears in the authority’s support
budget, Item 4120-001-001. These expenditures are more appropriately
considered as local-assistance. Accordingly, we recommend that a new
item be established. (Item 4120-101-001{1 in the amount of $398,000, and
that Item 4120-001-001 be reduced by the same amount. This would (1)
more accurately reflect the character of the proposed expenditure, (2)
facilitate legislative oversight of the authorig"s budget, and (3) prevent
the authority from redirecting funds intended for local agencies to pay for
support staff and operating expenses. o ’




718 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Ttem 4130
Health and Welfare Agency
HEALTH AND WELFARE AGENCY DATA CENTER

Item 4130 from the Health and
Welfare Data Center Revolv-

ing Fund - Budget p. HW 5
Requested 1983-84 .......cooeoervenrunnrireronninne. eevereesnries e $24,164,000
Estimated 1982-83.......vceieviiiniorieieiosiiesssiesiessossssesossnssessnses 21,752,000

Actual 198182 ..., S O I S - 16,059,000
Requested increase (excludmg amount . :
for salary increases) $2,412,000 (+11.1 percent)

Total recommended TedUCHON .....o.veeeeereeeeereevscrrsisesieesennns .. $1,194,000
) ) ) Ané]ys:ls
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Funding Shortfall. Reduce by $1,167,000. Recommmend 719
-reduction to conform data center spendmg authorization
‘with amounts allocated in customer agency budgets for data
center services.

9. Printing Workload. Reduce by $180,000.. Recommendre- 720
duction to reflect anticipated transfer of computer output
printing workload to the Employment Developmerit De-
partment.

3. Pro Rata. Augment by $153000 Recommend augmenta- 720
tion to provide sufficient funds to meet scheduled payment.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Health and Welfare Agency Data Center is one of three major state
data processing centers authorized by the Legislature. The center pro-
vides computer support to the agency’s constituent departments and of-
fices. The cost of the center’s operation is fully reimbursed by its users.

The Health and Welfare Agency Data Center has 208.2 authorized posi-
tions in the current year.

'ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes $24,164,000 from the Health and Welfare Data
Center Revolving Fund for support of the data center in 1983-84. This is
an increase of $2,412,000, or 11 percent, over estimated current-year ex-
Eendltures This increase will grow by the amount of any salary or staff

enefit increase approved for the budget year. Most of the increase is
needed to cover the full year cost of a new computing facility. scheduled
to begin operations in the current year.

Significant Budget Changes

Table 1 displays the primary components of the increase in the data
center’s budget for 1983-84.




Item 4130 ‘HEALTH AND WELFARE / 719

Table 1
Health and Welfare Agency Data Center
Significant Changes
(doflars in thousands)

: Proposed
Item : Amount
1. New computing facility $1,747
2. New equipment dedicated to data center customers 321
3. Personal services 267

Total ' : $2,335
New Facility ' '

The data center’s staffing complement of approximately 200 positions
currently is distributed at three E)cations in Sacramento. The computer
facility is located at the Employment Development Department head-
uarters complex, while administration and customer services are located
elsewhere. The data center plans to consolidate its activities in one loca-
tion in May 1983. The new facility is a remodeled structure which will be
leased under an arrangerment that gives the state an option to purchase.
It will provide the data center with 78,000 square feet of space, of which
35,000 square feet will be raised flooring for computer-related operations.
The new facility will end the serious overcrowding situation which exists
in the current computer complex. Further, under the terms of the lease,
additional space may be added, as required. o
The added cost of the new computer facility—about $1.7 million in
1983-84—may result in a general increase in data center rates. The
amount of the increase, if any, will be determined in April 1983 when the
data center completes its annual review of the rate schedule. The require-
ment for an increase may be alleviated, depending on the extent to which
the projected increase in customer workload requirements can be met in
1983-84 using existing surplus computing capacity. If the excess capacity
is adequate to meet customer needs, cost increases other than the $1.7
million will be minimized, while revenues will increase by the amount
charged for the additional workload. The revenue increase would offset,
at least partially, the cost of the new facility. Even if this offset does not
materialize, data center management does not foresee a general rate
increase in excess of five percent.

Funding Shortfall

We recommend a reduction of $1,167,000 in the data center’s spending
authorization in order to bring the data center’s budget into conformance
with the amount budgeted by the data center’s customers.

The cost of the Health and Welfare Agency Data Center is fully reim-
bursed by the data center’s customers. Consequently; the data center’s
annual budget is developed on the basis of (1) the amount of work it
anticipates processinig for each customer, and (2) the cost it expects to
incur in processing this work. Customers typically budget separately for
services to be provided by the data center, in the form of a Fine item in
the opeérating expenses and equipment portion of their budget schedules.

Our review of the amount identified in the budget of each data center
customer for payments to the data center indicates that the total amount
budgeted for payment is $1,947,000 Jess than the amount of reimburse-
ments antici’%ated by the data center. Part of this difference is due to
inconsistent budgeting practices among the customer agencies, which
results in some planneé £1ta center payments being included in other line
items. Our review of customer budgets revealed that $780,000 of payments
were budgeted in this manner. Consequently, the actual (;EffereHCe




720 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4130

HEALTH AND WELFARE AGENCY DATA CENTER—Continued

between payments to and reimbursements received by the data center is
$1,167,000. This difference has been verified by data center staff. -

Accordingly, we recommend that the data center’s spending authoriza-
tion be reduced by $1,167,000, so as ta conform its budget with the budgets
of its customers. : - « :

Printing Costs Will be Reduced
We recommend a reduction of $180,000 and two personnel years budget-

ed in support of the data center’s printing operation, because the installa-

tion of a new computer oulput printing system in the Employment
, jDe;eI'opment Department will reduce the data center’s printing work-

oad. v - «
The data center maintains an extensive printing operation to produce
* computer-generated reports, forms and listings for its customers. Accord-
ing to information provided by the data center in support of its budget
request, the cost of tﬁe data center’s printing operation%as been budgeted
at $169,000 per month for 1983-84. » o

The Employment Development Department (EDD), which accounts
for about 38 percent of the gata center’s billings for all services, récently
completed plans to acquire its own computer printing system in the cur-
rent year, and intends to transfer some .of the printing work now per-
formed by the data center to its own system. These plans were approved
by the Department of Finance on January 17, 1983. :

We have been informed by EDD staff that the transfer of printing
workload to its own facilities will reduce data center billings by $180,000
in 1983-84. The data center has informed us that this reduction will neces-
sitate the release of some printing equipment and a reduction of at least
- two positions in staff associated with computer printing operations. For
this reason; we recommend a reduction of $180,000 and two personnel-
years. : ‘ :

State Pro Rata Underbudgeted

We recomimend that the amount budgeted for central administrative
cost be augmented by $153,000 to provide the total amount of the data
center’s required pro rata paymernt. ’ ’

The cost of central administrative services which are supported from
the General Fund, such as the State Personnel Board and the Department
of Finance, is recovered by assessing state agencies a pro rata share of the
cost. In this manner, special and federally-funded programs pay their “fair
share” of the cost of administrative services. The Department of Finarnce
annually determines each agency’s pro rata share of central administrative

“costs, and the amount is transferred from agency budgets to the General
Fund by the State Controller. h
_ The data center’s proposed budget allocates $529,000 for central ad-
minijstrative cost. A listing.of all pro-rata assessments provided to our office
by the Department of Finance in January 1983, however, identifies the
data center’s 1983-84 share of cental administrative cost as $682,000. The
Department of Finance has advised us that the higher amount is the
payment that will be collected from the data center for the budget year.
Asthe data center’s budget does not provide for this payment, it will have -
to make up the difference—$153,000—Dby redirecting funds budgeted for -
other purposes. To avoid this redirection, we recommend that the amount




Ttem 4140 » HEALTH AND WELFARE /. 721

budgeted for-central administrative cost be augmented by $153,000.

Reports Submitted :

In approving the data center’s budget for 1982-83, the Legislature
adopted supplemental report language requiring the data center to (1)

- determine the feasibility of installing ““mass storage” equipment to reduce
data storage costs, (2) evaluate alternative methods of charging for serv-
ices to determine the method which would result in the most cost-effec-
tive use of available computing capacity, and (3) report its findings to the
Legislature by December 1, 1982 and November 1, 1982, respectively.
Both reports have been submitted by the data center in accordance with
these reporting requirements. : -

The Legislature requested these reports as a result of §1) continued
significant increases in the data center’s storage and handling costs ées-
timated at approximately $380,000 per month for 1983-84) and (2) the fact
the data center’s method of charging for services ap&)eared to have the
effect of encouraging a more rapid expansion of the data center’s equip-
ment capacity than was necessary. , ’ _

The report on data storage systems indicates that continued advances
in magnetic rotating disk technology will, from the data center’s perspec-
.tive, offer a more cost-effective storage alternative than mass storage
systems. Consequently, the data center is focusing its efforts on replacing
its current inventory of disk storage devices with the newer disk technol-
ogy. Our review of the data center’s report on alternative data storage
systems indicates that it is responsive to the Legislature’s concerns.

The report on alternative methods of charging for services does not
pear to be fully responsive to the Legislature’s request. Our review of

is report indicates that conclusions reached in the report are not sub-

stantiated. The shortcomings of this report will be discussed in a report on
the state’s uses of information technology that we will submit to the Legis-

lature in February or March. S

a
t

Health and Welfare Agency }
N OFFICE OF STATEWIDE HEALTH PLANNING AND

. DEVELOPMENT

Item 4140 from the General ‘ '

~ Fund . o Budget p. HW 7
Requested 198384 ..., ereresessiomnisssesesssosssmesmressresessonnnce | $9,218,000
Estimated 1982-83.......... reieieenerensierannd ereresesesresenerssisereseseasaenenens - 9,257,000

Actual 198182 ......ccvveuveunrresrrenensssonenst verrsesessssssrnsnssaisssnsenioneronnse. - 13516,000
" Requested decrease (excluding amount for salary T e
~ increases) $39,000 (—04 percent) e :
Total recommended reduction ..., None




722 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4140

OFFICE OF STATEWIDE HEALTH PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT—Continued

1983-84 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Ttem Description Fund . Amount
4140-001-001—Support R General $967,000
4140-001-121—Support . Hospital Building Account, 4,349,000
o o ‘ , Architecture Public Building.
4140-001-518—Support ) Health Facilities' Construc- ) 722,000
' tion Loan Insurance ’
4140-001-890—Support ' : * Federal Trust (1,705,000)
4140-101-001—Local Assistance ©General 2,880,000
Total ' _ $8,918,000
S . " Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1.-National Health Service Corps. Recommend that the four 725
positions requested to continue the National Health Serv- -
ices Corps program in 1983-84 be established on a limited-
term, rather than a permanent, basis. -

2. Implementation of Ch 303/82 (SB 961). Recommend ap- 726

.. proval of 14 staff requested to continue Ch 303/82 im-
plementation. Recommend ' adoption - of  supplemental
report language requiring the office to report to the Legisla-
ture by December 15, 1983, on projected workload and: es-
timated additional staffing needed to fully implement
Chapter 303. ;

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT -

The Office of Statewide Health Planning and Development is responsi-
ble for developing a state health policy which assures the accessibility of
needed appropriate health services to the people of California at afforda-
ble costs. The office administers four major programs:

1. The Health Planning Division has overall responsibility for carrying
out health planning activities and developing statewide health policy. The
division works with the state’s 12 Health Systems Agencies to develop a
State Health Plan, which establishes priorities for financing and delivery
~of health services. (

2. The Certificate-of-Need Division administers the state’s certificate-
of-need law. (Ch 854/76), which requires state approval of major capital
outlay projects proposed by licensed health facilities. :

3. The Health Professions Development Djvision administers the Song-
Brown Family Physician Training program, the Health Professions Career
Opportunity program, and the National Health Service Corps program.

4. The Facilities Development Division conducts plan reviews and site
inspections of health facilities construction projects f;())r conformance with
federal, state, and local building requirements, and reviews health facility
applications for construction loan insurance. e

The office has 178.4 authorized positions in the current year.

. ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS »

.. The budget proposes an appropriation of $4,147,000 from the General
Fund to support tﬁe_ Office of Statewide Health Planning and Develop-
ment in.1983-84. This is a decrease of $643,000, or 13 percent, below
estimated current-year General Fund expenditures. Expenditures from
all funds are proposed at $14,369,000, which is an increase of $81,000, o6r 0.6




temdtd0 | HEALTH AND WELFARE / 723

percent, above est1mated current-year expend1tures Th1s amount will
increase by the amount of any salary and staff benefit:increases approved
by the Legislature. for the budget year. Table 1 and Chart 1 d1sp lay. the
office’s program expendltures and fundmg sources L

Offlce of Statewrde Health Plannmg and Development
Program Expendltures and.Funding Sources
» (m thousands) T

C Actual Esbmated Proposed C'bange
Program

: 1:981—'82; o 198883 = 1983-84 :-,"Amozmt Percent
Health Planning ... . » 82,083 - $1966 : $2,081 L85t . 5.8%
Certificate of Need ..... SR T.2662 - - 9087 .. 9347 =40 . ,—1,7
Health Professions Development..........‘.‘ ............. L4451 4TS 4542 173 =37
Facilities Develonment i oreiins 5,300 '4659 5045 -386 . 83"
Other ettt i, o 616 < 561 354 7T 90T —369
Totals RPN EE SRR SN . $13,121° - $14,288 '$14369 CL88l T 06%
General Fund. i 85,098 '$4,"790 $4147 L8643 0 —134%
Hospital Building Account; Arcbztecture Pub e e e IR
lic Building Fund....:: 1M 3 817 ,4,349 : 532 . 139
Health Facilities ConstrucbonLoanIusumnce o Denmaliiw
Fund : : SR S "5;50 TR S I I ¥ |
FederalTrustFund Chiviiviarioienisiine . 095 T L7068 L ET05 =] 01
Health Facilities Assessment Fees i 3446 o 3.6

a0 gam

Chart 1

Offrce of Statewrde Health Planmng and‘DeveIopment
Program Expendltures and Fundmg Sources
1983—84 (in thousands) .

$5.00Q - D General Fund

Specual funds

. Federal funds

4,000 o
3,000

2,000 -

U),IJ‘:D-F'I-OU‘

1,000 4

- Healthi © - Certificate Health -~ ' Facilities :
Plannlng ofNeed.. - Professions. . Development:.- . .
o .Dev‘elopment R

The budget proposes a total of 177.1 posxtlons in- 1983—84 The total
number of positions requested reflects a decrease of 16.3 hm1ted term
pos1t10ns and 15 proposed new: pos1t10ns : A :




724 / HEALTH AND WELFARE ' Item 4140
OFFICE OF STATEWIDE HEALTH PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT—Continued

Budget Changes - » ‘ -
The budget proposes the following significant changes for 1983-84:
o Reduce 3 legal staff positions and $142,000 in reimbursements in the

Certificate-of-Need Division. ' »
» Add 4 positions, at a cost of $192,000 in federal funds, to continue the
National Health Service Corps program.
o Add 14 positions and $1,325,000 from the Hospital Building Account
to conduct health facilities construction plan review and site inspec-
- tion activities required by Ch 303/82 (SB 961).
- o Transfer funds ($217,000) for legislative mandates to Item 9680.
9Table 2 displays adjustments to the current-year budget proposed for

Table 2

Office of Statowide Health Planning and Development
Proposed Budget Changes
{(in thousands)

General Fund =~ All Funds

Adjusted base budget, 1982-83 $4,790.  $10,963

A. Changes to maintain existing program i
1. Carry-over appropriation —258 —258
2. Price increase 31 201
3. Merit salary adjustment. 9 61
4. Restore 1982-83 retirement reduction ' 29 83
5. Pro rata assessment ...... — 318
6. Transfer funding for legislative mandates reveninssioiens =217 =217
7. Funding shift for Ch 303/82 (SB 961) : i -237 —
8. One-time costs i — —69

B. Budget change proposals

L. Legal staff reductions.., ; - -142
2. National Health Service Corps program = 22
3. Implementation of Ch 303/82-(SB 961) — -39
Proposed budget, 1983-84 ‘ . $4147 $10,923

Health Planning and Certificate of Need

Federal Appropriations for Health Planning

The state’s health planning and certificate-of-need programs are sup-
ported in large part by a federal grant received pursuant to the federal
Health Planning and Resources Development Act of 1974 (PL 93-641, as
amended by PL 96-79) . California’s grant for federal fiscal year 1982 (FFY
82) ammounted to $1,535,000, or 23 percent of the cost of the state’s pro-
grams. :

The latest continuing resolution passed by the Congress, House Joint
Resolution 631, authorizes current funding levels for state and local health
planning through September 30, 1983. This authorization will fund Califor-
nia’s. grant for 1983-84. Accordingly, the budget estimates that federal
supiporﬁ for the office in 1983-84 wilf/continue at approximately the 1982-
83 level." ‘ o ' :




Item 4140 HEALTH AND WELFARE. / 725

Proposed Reductions in Legal Staff

The budget proposes a reduction of two attorney positions, one clerical
position, and related operating expenses from the Certificate-of-Need. Di-
vision. This reduction amounts to $142,000 and cuts the office’s legal staff
by:33 percent. It is consistent with the reductions in legal staff proposed
in other departments. , g

The budget does not provide adequate detail on the probable impact of
the proposed reduction in legal staff on the office’s performance. The legal
staff’s’ major program-specific responsibilities include representing the
office in certificate-of-need (CON) hearings, including original determi-
nation and appeals hearings, and, in conjunction with other office staff,
reviewing health systems plans and developing criteria for CON review.
General legal activities include developing or reviewing regulations, ad-
vising the Director and program managers, and providing legal services
under contract to other state agencies. , :

It is possible that some legal staff activities, such as advising the office
management, may be referred to the Attorney General; and some activi-
ties, such as providing legal services to other agencies, may be eliminated
altogether without adversély affecting the office’s programs. On the other
hand, program-specific legal activities related to CON review cannot be
referred to the Attorney General and cannot be reduced without affecting
programs. .. .. . ,

‘The available information does not indicate what proportion of the legal
staff workload. is program-specific. Although there is no basis for measur-
ing the effect of the proposed reduction in legal staff on the Certificate-of-
Need program, our analysis indicates that some of the services currently
provided by the legal staff may be provided by the Attorney General or
may be eliminated without adverse effeets.

Health Professions Development

National Health Service Corps N

We recommend:that four positions proposed to continue the National
Health Service Corps program through 1953-84 be established on a lim-
ited-term basis, rather than permanently.

The National Health Service Corps (NHSC) is a federal program estab-
lished by PL 94-484. This act provides scholarships to individuals training
for the health professions.- Upon completion of their training, these in-
dividuals are tﬁen obligated to serve for a specified period of time in
designated medically underserved areas. The Omnibus Budget Recon-
ciliation Act of 1981 eliminated funding for any new NHSC scholarships.
. There is, however, a sufficient number of scholarship recipients still in the

Frogram to require continued placement and related activities through
ederal fiscal year 1988, o

California is one of 10 states selected to participate in anew federal-state
pilot program intended to more effectively place the remaining NHSC
“scholarship recipients in designated underserved areas. The federal NHSC
program has, in the past, encountered problems with high placement costs
and with retaining NHSC obligees in medically underserved areas after
their service obligation has been met. The pilot program operates pursu-
ant to'a cost-reimbursement contract negotiated annually by the state and
the federal Department of Health and Human Services. In the current
year, four positions at a cost of $171,000 were administratively established
in the office to implement the program. The budget proposes to establish




726 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4140

OFFICE OF STATEWIDE HEALTH PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT—Continued

permanently the four positions, at a cost of $192,000, to continue the
program through 1983-84. . NS ,

Because the pilot program’s objectives are consistent with'the. state’s
policy of improving the mix and distribution of health professionals in
California, and because participation in the program would give California
some control over the placement of NHSC professionals, we recommend
. approval of the request for the four positions. Because it is not clear,
however, that the federal government will continue the pilot program
beyond federal fiscal year 1983, we recommend that the four positions be
established on a limited-term basis for 1983-84 only-

Health Facilities Development

Implementation of Chapter 303, Statutes of 1982 (SB 961)

We recommend approval of 14 additional staff requested to continue
implementing Chapter 303. In addjtion, we recommend adoption of sup-
plemental report language requiring the office to report by December 15,
1983, on projected workload and estimated staffing required to fully im-
plement Chapter 303.

Background., Following the San Fernando Valley earthquake of 1971,
- the Legislature adopted the Seismic Safety Act of 1972 %Ch 1130/72).

Chapter 1130 authorized the then-Department of Health, through a con-
tract with the Department of General Services, to review and approve or
reject all plans for the construction or alteration of any hospital building,
and to observe the construction or structural alteration of any hospital.
The intent of the statute was to assure, insofar as practicable, that such
structures would be able to resist earthquakes and provide all necessary
services to the public following a disaster.

This law was patterned after the Field Act of 1933, which requires the
Department of General Services to review plans for, and observe the
construction or alteration of, school buildings: A central feature of the
Field Actis the requirement that the state enforce all school construction
standards, whether these are related to seismic safety or not. Currently,
the Office of State Architect administers the Field Act, and conducts all
aspects of plan review and inspection of school buildings. - -

Similarly, the Seismic Safety Act expresses legislative intent to preempt
local building departments in enforcing hospital building standards pug-
lished in the State Building Standards Code (Title 24, California Adminis-
trative Code). As the statute was administered, responsibility - for
enforcing these standards was fragmented among several state agencies
and a multitude of local jurisdictions. The office reviewed hospital con-
struction ?lans for compliance with architectural standards relating to
seismic safety, conducted on-site inspections for compliance with these
standards, and performed all administrative functions required by Chap-
ter 1130. The Office of State Architect, through its contract with the Office
of Statewide Health Planning and Development, conducted plan review
and inspection duties to enforce structural seismic safety standards. The
activities of local building departments varied but generally consisted of
plan review and inspection for compliance with electrical, structural, me-
chanical, and plumbing codes, in most cases, and the issuance of building
permits and certificates of occupancy and completion. - o

Legal opinions issued by the Legislative Counsel (dated June 4, 1977,
and November 5, 1980) and the Attorney General (No. CV77/222) con-




Item 4140 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 727

cluded that the fragmentation of responsibility for enforcing hospital
building standards violated the intent of Chapter 1130. These opinions
maintained that since the statute was explicitly patterned after the Field
Act, and since legislative intent to preempt enforcement of hospital con-
struction standards from local jurisdiction was explicitly stated, the state
must assume all plan review, inspection, and administrative duties then
performed by local jurisdictions. : e ;

‘Chapter 303 Requirements. Chapter 303, Statutes of 1982, specifically
designated the office as the state agency responsible for enforcing hospital
building standards, and modified many of the administrative provisions of
the Seismic Safektf' Act. The major provisions of Chapter 303 which affect
the ‘office’s workload are as follows:

« Designates the office as the state agency responsible for reviewing
hospital building plans and conducting on-site inspections of architec-
tural, structural, mechanical, and electrical systems. o

o Requires the office to contract with the Office of State Architect to
analyze structural systems and related details.

o Requires the office to contract with the State Fire Marshal to analyze
fire safety and related details. '

o Authorizes the office to contract with other appropriate entities to
_ensure the timely performance of hospital building standards review

and inspection. , ‘ .

« ‘Requires the office to enforce local building code requirements if they
are more restrictive than state requirements. .

o Authorizes the office to increase fees charged to hospitals to cover the
cost of plan review and site inspections from 0.7 percent to 2 percent
-of estimated construction costs. -

Implementation of Chapter 303.. In December 1982, the Department
of Finance notified the Joint Legislative Budget Committee that it intend-
ed to authorize the office to spend an additional $1,364,000 from the Hospi-
tal Building Account in order to implement Chapter 303 in the current
year. Of this-amount (1) $585,000 was a one-time payment to the Office
of State Architect (OSA) to accommodate a change in the OSA funding
mechanism from cost-based reimbursement to a monthly apportionment,
as required by Chapter 303, (2) $87,000 was allocated for the contract with

» Table 3
Positions Requested to_Implement
Chapter 303, Statutes of 1982

Number of Positions

: 1982-83 1983-84

» ‘ Administratively Proposed - -+ 1983-84
Classification : ‘ Authorized New Total
Supervising architect : oiionss
Staff services manager I
Associate architect ........ -
Supervising mechanical engineer
Senior mechanical engineer
Associate electrical engineer...
Associate programmer analyst
Senior structural engineer
Senior electrical engineer
Office assistant II

~ Totals
24—76610

B ] e et et b DD Pt et g e et




728 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4140

OFFICE OF STATEWIDE HEAI.TI-I" PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT—Continued

the State Fire Marshal, and (3) $692,000 was allocated for support of seven
additional positions in the Office of Statewide Health Planning and Devel-
opment. Four of the positions are located in the Sacramento office and
tlgree are located in the Los Angeles office. Table 3 displays the positions
established in the current year and those proposed for the budget year.

Budget Proposal. The budget proposes to continue 7 positions-ad-
ministratively established during the current year, and add 7 new posi-
tions at a total cost of $1,325,000, in order to cover Chapter 303 workload
requirements in 1983-84. The number of positions requested for the
bu%get year is greater than the number established in the current year
because the office anticipates workload increases. The office anticipates
significant workload increases each year until the program is fully imple-
mented in 1986-87. The program will be phased in gradually because local
agencies will continue to monitor existing construction projects until they
are completed, while the state will have full responsibility for new
projects. The office anticipates a three-year phase-in period because, on
the average, health facility construction projects .are completed within
three years. o :

To estimate the number of staff required to implement Chapter 303, the
office surveyed the staffing requirements of local agencies responsible for
enforcing hospital building standards prior to the enactment of Chapter
303. Based on this review, the office estimates 50 additional staff will be
required to cover the full operating workload in 1986-87. ‘

The usefulness of this study as a basis for determining state staffing
requirements, however, may be severely limited because the agencies
surveyed are not comparable to the office, either on the basis of staff
characteristics or facility resources. Moreover, the budget request is not
strictly based on office estimates. Instead, the administration’s implemen-
tation strategy is to establish the minimum number of staff estimated as
necessary to initiate the project and to add additional staff as the workload
materializes during the fiscal year. C R

Although our analysis indicates that the workload: estimates may be
faulty, at the time this analysis was prepared there was no alternative basis
upon which to estimate an appropriate staffing level. Consequently, we
recommend approval of the budget request for 14 additional staff to im-
plement Chapter 303. We also recommend, however, adoption of supple-
mental language which requires the office to r?ort to the Legislature b
December 15, 1983, on its projected workload and the estimated st
needs to fully implement the requirements of Chapter 303.

Fee Revenue, Chapter 303 authorizes the office to assess fees of up to
2 percent of project valuations to cover the costs of its plan reviews and
site inspections. A 1.5 percent assessment rate was determined to be
necessary and was ddopted in regulations effective January 1, 1983 Reve-
nue estimates for the Hospital Building Account of the Architecture Pub-
lic Building Fund are $5,550,000 in 1983-84 and each fiscal year thereafter,
assuming a constant level of construction activity. The revenues are es-
timated to be sufficient to generate an average annual surplus in the
account of $2.6 million annually through 1986-87. By 1986-87, the ac-
cumulated surplus will be $10.4 million. The office estimates that $10.4
million is the level of reserve necessary to allow the office to complete all
projects in inventory, even if no further revenues were received.




Item 4170 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 729

Legisiative Mandates -
We recommend approval. .

Funding for reimbursement of all state-mandated local programs is now
included in Item 9680. The budget dproposes -$217,000 to reimburse local
hospital districts for assessment and certificate-of-need fees paid to the
office. In previous fiscal years, $212,000 was authorized annually for reim-
bursement. The Board of Control claims bill, Ch 1586/82, appropriated an
additional $5,000 for reimbursement in 1982-83. Therefore, in accordance
with Revenue and Taxation Code provisions, which require the budget to
include funding in subsequent fiscal years for reimbursement of mandates
funded by a claims bill and expected to be ongoing, the budget proposes
a total of $217,000 for reimbursement in 1983-84. g

Health and Woelfare Agency |
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF AGING

Item 4170 from the General
Fund and Federal Trust Fund Budget p. HW 14

Requested 1983-84 .......ccccrvinrermrnienenmsmnesescssseseerssssersessersasesioseness
Estimated 1982-83...
Actual 1981-82 ........cvveveerriverereerensiorereans eeersarrsssntstbeinrsesriosansberasans ,130,01
Requested increase (excluding amount for
salary increases) $2,746,000 (+51.4 percent)

Total recommended reduction ..........viirrnnriceseneiveneenens $3,089,000
1983-84 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE , _
Item Description "~ Fund Amount
4170-001-001—Support General $1,780,000
4170-001-890—Support Federal - (2.816,000)
4170-101-001—L.ocal Assistance : General 6,312,000
4170-101-890—Local Assistance Federal (64,383,000
Total ) $8,092,000
v o o k Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS Dpage

1. Nutrition Program. Reduce by $3,089,000. :

a. Recommend a General Fund reduction of $3,089,000 re-
quested for congregate nutrition services because suffi-
cient federal funds will be available to maintain the

.. current level of services.

b. Recommend that the department revise its estimate of
federal funds from the U.S. Department of Agriculture to
reflect more-recent information. :

c. Recommend that the department advise the fiscal com-
mittees (Frior to budget hearings on amount of funds
proposed for carryover into 1983-84 and its plan for dis-
tributing .those funds. . h

2. Fedeéal Fund Transfer to State Administration. Recom- - 734
mend:

a. The adoption of Budget Bill language prohibiting the

732




730 / HEALTH AND WELFARE ' Item 4170
1

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF AGING—Continued

department from transferring federal aging funds from
local assistance to state operations until 30 days after writ- -
ten-notification has been given to the fiscal committees
- and the Joint Legislative Budget Committee.
b.-That the department develop criteria: consistent with
federal reguﬁltions for transferring federal funds from
local assistance to state operations. - .

3. Brown Bag Program. Recommend that the department 736
submit a proposagl to continue the Brown Bag Program after
December 31, 1983 that includes specified changes in pro-
gram monitoring and proposed funding level. '

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The. California Department of Afgms (CDA) is the single state agency
charged to receive and administer funds allocated to California under the
federal Older ‘Americans Act (OAA). The department uses federal funds
to support local social and nutrition services for the elderly, senior employ-
ment programs, and related ‘state and local administrative services and
staff training. , L :

The CDA: has three major subdivisions: administration and finance,
community programs, and planning, evaluation, and research. :
- The local network for delivery of services consists of planning and coor-
dinating bodies called Area Agencies on Aging (AAAs, often referred to
as “triple As™). In California, there are 33 AAAs; one in each planning and
service area. These planning and service areas have been d?asignated by
the CDA pursuant to the OAA, as amended in 1978.

The 1982 Budget Act authorized 132.3 positions for the department.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes $8,092,000 from the General Fund for support of
the CDA in 1983-84. This is an increase of $2,746,000, or 51 percent, over
estimated 'current-year expenditures. This increase will grow by the
amount of any salary or staff benefit increases approved for the budget
year. = : : : ’

‘Total program expenditures by the CDA and AAAs, including expendi-
tures from reimbursements, are proposed at $75,402,000 in 1983-84, a de-
crease of $450,000, or 0.6 -percent, below estimated current-year
expenditures. T S '

Table 1 details the changes proposed in the department’s budget for

1983-84. The major changes include: -

o A 7 Percent Reduction in Federal Funds. - The budget assumes that
the amount of federal funds available will decline by $4,829,000, or 7
percent, from the current-year level. This reflects reductions of $100,-
000 for state adminstration (Title IITA), $2,332,000 for nutrition serv-
ices (Title IIIC), $1,616,000 for social services (Title IIIB), $275,000 for
employment (Title V), $14,000 for special projects (Title IV), and
$492,000 from the United States Department of Agriculture (USDA).

e Increase for Congregate Nutrition Programs. The budget proposes

" anincrease of $4,737,000 for congregate nutrition programs, of which
$3,089,000 would come from the General Fund and $1,648,000 would

- come from the USDA.




Item 4170 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 731

Table 1
California Department of Aging

Proposed 1983-84 Budget Changes
(in thousands)

State
Trans- Nutrition
General  portation  Federal = Reserve = Reim-
Fund Fund Funds Fund bursements  Total

1982-83 Current Year Revised .......... $5,346 $13 $70,203 $272  $18 $75,852

1. Baseline Adjustments;
A. Increase in existing personnel

costs 91 —_ 160 — — - 251
1. Salary adjustments.........c...... (32) - (60) - - (92)
2. Salary savings adjustment .. (—2) — (=3) — - (-5)
3. Staff benefits .........ceniveccrruneen (61) —_ (103) - —_ (164)
B. Price inCrease......cweeeerinvssenns 78 — 78 —_ — 156
C. Funding source adjustment... —485 -13 — -179 — —677
1. Nonrecurring items:
a. Senior Nutrition Volun-
teer Project ..vmioinnns (—272)  (~13) - (—24) — (—309)
b. Brown Bag Project ....... — — - (—185) — (—155)
2. State Match to Title I B/C
federal funds...........oornn (=213) - — - = (~213)
D. Reduction in available federal
funds y — — —4,829 —_ — —4,829
Total Baseline Adjustments ......... —$316  —$13 —$4,591 —~$179 — —$5,099
2. Program Change Proposals
A. Changes in Authorized Posi-
tions -7 _ —61 — — -88
B. Increased Funding for the Nu-
trition Program .........oecsunnes 3,089 — 1,648 - = 4,737
Total Program Change Propos-
als $3,062 — $1,587 - = $4,649
Total Budget Change .........cc.ceecerrveens $2746  —-$13 . -—-$3004 8179 - —$450
1983-84 Proposed Expenditures........ $8,092 — $67,199 $93  $18  $75402
Total Change: ~
Amount $2,746 —$13 —$3,004 —$179 — . —$450
Percent 51.4% —100% —43% —~658% -0.6%

Program Expenditures by Funding Source

Chart 1 shows total proposed expendltures (other than expenditures
from reimbursements) for the department in 1983-84. It indicates that of
$75.3 million proposed for 1983-84, $67.2 million, or 89 percent, would be

_financed by tlge fp deral government, and the remaining $8.1 mllhon orll
percent, would come from state sources.

» Nutrition Program Legislation

In January 1983, the Legislature enacted Ch 1x/83 (SB 4x) which pro-
vided up to $2.9 million t6 the department to fund nutrition and social
services programs funded under Title IIIB and Title IIIC of the OAA. Of
this amount, $2.8 million was for support of nutrition and social services
programs. The remaining $85,000 is available for a nutrition demonstration

- project to be administered in a county designated by the department, as
specified in the statute.




732 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4170
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF AGING—Continved

Chart 1 .

Department of Aging

Funding by Source

1983—-84 (in thousands) Total Funds

$75,384°

Title IB (Social Services)

/$21,684 (29%)

g State -

[ Federal®

Title A
(State Administration)
Title MC-1—" «——=$2,040 (3%)
(Congregate Meals) State Funds ®

2 Excludes Reimbursements
Older Americans Act unless otherwise stated
€. General Fund, Nutrition Reserve Fund
U.S. Department of Agriculture

Title V (Employment)
T $4,468 (5%)
Title IV (Training)

Title IC-2 , 9
: USDA< $314 (1%)
(Home Delivered Meals) $8,101 (11%)

$5,163 (7 %)

Increased Funding for Congregate Nutrition Programs

We recommend: :

1. A General Fund reduction of $3,089,000 requested for congregate
nutrition services, because sufficient federal funds will be available to
maintain the current level of services.

2. That the department revise its estimate of federal funds from the
USDA to reflect more recent information.

3. That the department advise the fiscal committees prior to budget
hearings on the amount of funds proposed for carryover into 1983-84, and
its plan for distributing these funds, so that the Legislature can review and
approve the use of these funds. :

Background. The department, through the AAAs, provides congre-
gate meals at over 800 sites statewide to persons 60 years of age and over.
The department advises that in the current year, AAAs will contract for
over 12 million meals and will serve more than 419,000 persons. The costs
of the nutrition programs are funded 85 percent by the federal govern-
ment, 5 percent by the General Fund, and 10 percent by local entities.

Budget Anticipates Reductions in Federal Funds for Congregate Nutri-
tion. The budget proposes an augmentation of $4,737,000 for congregate
nutrition (Title ITIC1) programs agmjnistered by the department in 1983- -
. 84. This amount includes $3,089,000 from the General Fund and $1,648,000
in federal funds from the USDA. The administration indicates that the
augmentation is proposed in order to compensate for the loss of $4.7




Item 4170 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 733

million in federal support for congregate nutrition programs in 1983-84.
Since the budget was prepared, the assumptions upon which the aug-
mentation is based have been revised. S
More Recent Department Estimates Show that the Anticipated Reduc-
tion Will Not Occur. Table 2 shows the projected funding level for con-
gregate nutrition services in the current {ear and in the budget year (1)
as shown in the budget and (2) as currently estimated by the department.
The table shows that in the current year, a total of $35.2 million is budgeted
for congregate nutrition programs. This includes a base allocation under
Title IIIC1 of $25.4 million and $9.8 million from other sources. Other
funding sources include $5.4 million from the USDA, $2.9 million in federal
funds carried over from prior years, and $1.5 million from the General
- Fund match for the federally required 5 percent match. o
As submitted by the administration, the budget assumed that (1) the
amount of Title IIIC funds available in 1983-84 would be equal to the
amount available in 1982-83 and (2) AAAs would spend all available car-
ryover funds ($2,931,000) in 1982-83. As a result, the administration as-
sumed that there would be a drop in the amount of federal funds available
from $33,705,000-in 1982-83 to $30,774,000 in 1983-84. On this basis, the
budget proposes an increase in General Fund support.. ' '
The department now advises that it'expects the amount of federal funds
available for congregate nutrition services in 1983-84 to be $34,030,000, or
$325,000, more than the amount available in the current year. This reflects
an increase of $2.9 million, or 11 percent, in federal Title IIIC1 funds, and
an increase of $322,000 in- USDA funds. The increase 'in Title IIIC funds
results from an increase in the amount appropriated by the Congress for
the nutrition program, and an increase in California’s share of the total
amount available due to population increases. The two increases more
than offset the reduction that would occur if carryover funds are fully
spent in 1982-83.

Table. 2

Estimate of Funds Available for Congregate Nutrition Programs
s 1982-83 and 1983-84 »
{in thousands)

198364
Governor’s -~ January 1983
Program Funds 1982-83° Budget Estimate
Federal Funds:

-+ Title HIC1 : $25,420 $25,420 $28,354
USDA 5,354 5,354 5,676
Carryover Funds ‘ 2931 - -

Subtotal . $33,705 $30,774 $34,030
General Fund $1,470 $1,470 $1,639
Proposed Increase: ’ v .

USDA — 1,648 1,648

- General Fund — 3,089 3,089

Subtotal — $4,737 Xt

Total........ . $35,175 $36,981 $40,406
Change from Current Year: E

Amount = $1,806 - - $3,425

.~ “Percent reren — 51% 9.3%

# Revised planning estimate submitted to AAAs May 1982




734 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4170

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF AGING—Continved

USDA Funds Overbudgeted. The budget assumes that the state will
receive $7.3 million for congregate nutrition programs from USDA in
1983-84. This is an increase of $1.6 million, or 31 percent, over the current-
year amount. Our analysis, however, indicates that USDA funds will in-
crease by 5 percent over the amount available in the current year, or only
$322,000. . : , .

Carryover Funds Available. The budget assumes that all federal funds
available in the current year will be spent, and consequently no federal
funds will be carried over into 1983-84. Since the budget was prepared,
‘however, the amount of federal funds available for congregate nutrition
in the current year has increased by $2.6 million, or 7.3 percent. The
increase consists of $2.4 million from Title ITIIC1 and $140,000 from USDA.
In addition, Ch 1x/83 made up to $2.8 million available to the department
in the current year for nutrition and social services. (We cannot deter-
mine the amount of any funds from Ch 1x/83 which will be allocated
specifically to congregate nutrition programs.) .

These increases are li eli'nto result in some funds being carried-forward
from 1982-83 to 1983-84. This is because AAAs have planned programs at
a funding level which is lower than that which the amount of available
funds can support. The department advises that it proposes to carry over
$1.6 million of the total available from Ch 1x/83 into 1983-84. We cannot
estimate the amount of federal funds that may be carried over or how
much of these funds could be used for the congregate nutrition program
in the budget year. Nevertheless, it seems likely that some amount of
carryover funds will be available to support congregate nutrition pro-
grams in 1983-84. ‘

Conclusion. Our analysis indicates that the department will not expe-
rience a reduction in the amount of federal funds available for congregate
nutrition programs in 1983-84. In fact, increases in federal Title IIIC1
funds and USDA funds will more than offset reductions in carryover funds,
despite the fact that proposed USDA funding will decline by $1.6 million.
As a result, we conclude that no additional General Fund support is re-
quired to maintain the current level of services in 1983-84. On this basis,
we recommend a General Fund reduction of $3,089,000 requested for the
congregate nutrition programs. In addition, we recommend that the de-
partment revise its estimate of federal funds to be received from the

USDA, in order to reflect more recent data. Finally, we recommend that

the department advise the fiscal committees prior to budget hearings on
(1) how much current-year funding will be carried over into 1983-84 and
(2) how it plans to spend these funds. This will enable the Legislature to
review and approve the use of these funds.

Transfer of Federal Local Assistance Funds to State Administration

We recommend that:

1. Budget Bill language be adopted prohibiting the department from
transferring federal aging funds from local assistance to state operations
until 30 days after written notification has been provided to the fiscal
committees.

2. -The department develop and submit to the fiscal committees prior to
budget hearings criteria for transferring federal aging funds from local
assistance lo state operations.

Funds Budgeted for Local Assistance are Routinely Transferred to State




Item 4170 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 735

Operations. Federal regulations permit state departments of aging to
transfer annually not more than three-quarters o? one percent of their
allotments under Title IIIB (social services) and Title IIIC (nutrition
Frograms) to Title ITIIA (state administration). According to federal regu-
ations, the transfer is permitted in order to enable a state to “fully and
effectively administer its state plan.” Before transferring the ds,
however, a state must receive approval from the Administration on Aging
(AOA). Generally, AOA’s approval is automatic, provided the state sub-
mits proof of the following with its applications: (1) The Governor has
approved the proposed transfer and (2) the AAAs and the state advisory
board (Commission on Aging) have been notified of the request. AOA
officials in Region 9 have told us that while they can delete part of the
reqaliested transfer, they do not have the authority to deny a request in
total. ’

Each year since 1980, CDA has requested and received approval from
the AOA to transfer local assistance funds to state administrative activities.
Table -3 shows the amounts transferred during Federal Fiscal Years
(FFYs) 81 and 82, and the amount proposed for transfer in FFY 83. The
table:shows that if the department’s request for FFY 83 is granted; a total
of $1,085,997 will have been diverted from local assistance programs for
the elderly to pay for state administration activities. :

S Table 3

Federal Funds Transferred from Local Assistance to State Administration
Federal Fiscal Year Amount
1981 . $380,194
1982 . 17 406,628
1983 # ‘ 299,175

Total N . $1,085,997
# Application pending.

-Analyst’s Concerns Regarding these Transfers. We have the following
coricerns regarding the transfer of funds from local assistance to state
operations: . : ‘

o Transfer Reduces Funds Available for Services to the Elderly. The
purpose of federal Title III funds is to provide direct social and nutri-
tion services to the aged in California. By transferring these funds to
state operations, the department reduces the amount of funds avail-
able to provide those services.: ' ‘ '

o Transfer Skirts Legislative Review. KEach year’s Budget Act appro-

riates that amount of federal and state funds which the Legislature
geems appropriate for state administration. Because federal regula-
- tions do not require legislative review of the transfer, the department
is able to increase funds for state operations above the level estab-
lished by the Legislature without legislative review or approval.

. o Department Has Not Established Criteria for Determining Appropri-
ate Transfers. Federal regulations permit the transfer of funds when
a state department determines that its federal allocation for state
administration is “insufficient to effectively administer the state
plan.” The regulations, however, do not contain specific criteria for
use in determining the appropriateness of such transfers. = -

o Some Transferred Funds May Have Been used for Inappropriate Pur-
poses. In FFY 81, the department proposed to spend $24,379, or 6




736 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4170

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF AGING—Continued

percent, of funds transferred from local assistance to state operations
to develop a nutrition bill. This expenditure would appear to be inap-
propriate, since the department has a le%islative coordinator who is
* responsible for developing and tracking legislation. ‘

Recommendation. . In order to ensure that the Legislature has the op-
portunity to review future transfers of funds from local assistance to state
operations, we recommend the adoption of the following Budget Bill
language requiring the Director of the Department of Finance to notify.

the Legislature 30 days prior to approving such transfers:
“Provided that the Director of the Department of Finance may author-
ize the transfer of funds from Item 4170-101-890 to Item 4170-001-890
under provisions of CFR 45, No. 63, Section 1321.195 no sooner than 30
- days after written notification to the Chairpersons of the fiscal commit-
tees of each house and the Chairperson of the Joint Legislative Budget
Committee of: (1) The amount of the Hroposed transfer, (2) a summary
of the purposes for which the funds will be used, and (3) documentation
" that the proposed activities must be carried out in the current.year and

that no other funds are available for their support.”

We further recommend that the department develop criteria for trans-
ferring federal aging funds from locaf)assistance to state operations, and
~ that it provide the criteria to the fiscal committees prior to the budget
hearings:

Brown Bag Program :
We recommend that the administration submit to the Legislature a
proposal for continuing the Brown Bag Program after December 1983.

Chapter 1345, Statutes of 1980, established a statewide network of
“Brown Bag” programs which, with the aid of volunteers, collect, sort, and
distribute surplus fresh produce and canned and frozen foods to low-
income elderly persons. The act authorized the California Department of
Aging to administer the program. In addition, the act:

1. ‘Required the department to establish selection criteria for funding
new an:il existing Brown Bag programs.

2. Provided for an annual audit of programs.

3. Established a Brown Bag Advisory Committee. : ’

4. Limited the provisions of the statute until December 31, 1983.:

5. Required the Legislative Analyst to report to the Legislature on the
Brown Bag Program, and make a recommendation on whether it should
be continued beyond December 31, 1983, , o '
~ Program Design. The department provided funds to 11 organizations
in 1981 and 13 organizations in 1982 to sponsor Brown Bag programs. Of
the 13 organizations, 7 had received funds in 1981 and 6 were new program
sponsors. While programs vary in size and organization, the basic compo-
nents'of Brown Bag programs throughout the state are as follows: .

o Eligible Organizations. The statute provided that the following or-
ganizations could apply to CDA to sponsor new or existing Brown Bag
programs: (1) senior gleaning programs, (2):food banks, and (3)

" community services and other organizations which have the capabili-
ty to gather and redistribute foods. A total of 5 food banks, 7 senior
gleaning programs, and 5 community services organizations have re-
ceived grants. New programs are those which use state funds to begin
a Brown Bag program. Existing programs sponsored surplus food




Item 4170 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 737

gleaning programs prior to the receipt of state funds. Of the 17 pro-
grams which have received funding, 5 were new and 12 were existing
Brown Bag programs.

Participants. Chapter 1345 provided that low-income: persons 60
years of age and older may become members of local Brown Bag
programs. Although “low income” is not defined by statute, the in-
come ceiling for eligible members is typically $5,500 for an individual
and $8,000 for a couple. Participants pay an annual membership fee
of $2 to $5 to maintain eligibility. Fees partially offset program costs.
Members receive a weekly “brown bag” of at least six items, including
fresh produce, canned foods, bread, and other items. v
Matching Requirements. The statute requires that participating or-
ganizations provide a 25 percent match %or-state funds. This match

‘may be in cash or in in-kind services. The act provides that when

selecting organizations to sponsor Brown Bag programs, the depart-
ment shall give priority to programs with a “larger local match.” All
selected programs have met the minimum match requirement. :
Program Location. Chapter 1345 specified that programs should be
established in areas with large senior populations, large agricultural
resources, or access to large agricultural resources. The department
has selected programs located throughout the state. Of the 17 pro-
grams which received funds in 1981 and 1982, 3 are located in far
northern counties (Lassen, Shasta, and Butte), 3 are located in south-
ern counties (Los Angeles and Riverside), and the remaining 11 pro-
grams are located in bay area and central valley counties.
Local Board of Directors. Chapter 1345 requires that each Brown
Bag program be run by a board of directors whose membership
should include farmers, frozen food packers, and low-income elderly
persogs. All programs have established boards of directors, as re-
quired. :
Senior Volunteers and Program Staff Chapter 1345 emphasizes par-
ticipation by senior volunteers and staff in program management.
Senior volunteers typically gather food by gleaning or picking up
surplus food from J’onors. Volunteers also sort donations at central
warehouses and distribute brown bags at local sites. In general, the
distribution sites are senior citizen centers, churches, and other com-
munity locations. Paid staff usually are responsible for soliciting do-
nors and for daily management of the program. Most programs have
at least one paid staff member. Two programs are managed exclusive-
ly by volunteers. _
Donors. Brown Bag programs receive surplus food from several
sources, including the federal .government, which supplies cheese
through its surplus dairy program; a private, nonprofit network of
national food banks called Second Harvest; local merchants; frozen
food packing houses; and farms.

Two state laws and the federal tax law encourage potential donors

" to participate in the Brown Bag Program. Chapter 180, Statutes of

1982, protects farmers and packing houses that allow volunteers to
harvest excess produce from their land from liability for damages.
Chapter 157, Statutes of 1982, and the federal Tax Reform Act of 1975
exempted a part of the value of the donation from federal and state
taxes. The provisions of Chapter 157 were effective only through
December 1982. Assembly Bill 120 has been introduced to extend the
provisions of current law through January 1, 1985. IR




738 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4170

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF AGING—Continued

Funding. Chapter 1345 appropriated a total of $745,000 to support
‘Brown Bag (i)rograms for three years, beginning in 1981. The statute lim-
ited state administrative costs to $55,875, or 7.5 percent, of this amount.
Table 4 identifies all funds available to Brown Bag programs, by year.
It shows that a total of $663,360, or 89 percent, of appropriated funds have
been-allocated to programs. The remaining $81,640, or 11 percent of the
funds, have been allocated to state administration. This includes a total of
$11,000 to cover travel and per diem expenses of state advisory board
members who meet four times annually. The remaining $70,640 have been
allocated for the department’s administrative expenditures.

While Chapter 1345 permitted individual grants of up to $100,000, CDA
lowered the maximum award to $25,250 in 1981 and $20,020 in 1982. The
department advises that it did this in order to fund a greater number of
programs. The department proposes to reduce the maximum allocation
levelsl to $18,000 for 1983. The basis for the ceilings on individual grants is
not clear. '

Table 4

Funding for Brown Bag Programs
Calendar Years 1981, 1982, and 1983

(all funds)
) Estimated
Chapter 1345 Appropriation 1981 1982 1983 Total
Brown Bag Grants $220,000 $228,260 $215,100 $663,360
State Administration.........c..coneinn 25,828 28333 27,479 81,640
Subtotals $245,828 $256,593 $242,579 $745,000
Other Funds®
Federal : $127,658 $293,580 N/A® $351,238
Local Cash 257,316 592,566 N/A 849,882
Subtotals. $384,974 $816,146 $242,579 $1,201,120
Totals $630,802 $1,072,739 $242,579 $1,946,120

2 Cash only. Excludes in-kind resburces, such as the dollar value of volunteer labor. Local cash includes
county funds, private contributions, and funds raised by programs.
b Not available. : .

‘Other Resources. Chapter 1345 specified that state funds should not be

used to replace other sources of funds.and that state funds should be used
as a “cataﬁ’st for charitable contributions.” Table 4 shows that nonstate
funds increased in 1982 by $431,172, or 112 percent, over the 1981 level.
Other resources available to the program include federal funds, county
revenue sharing or other local government resources, and private dona-
tions. S :
Use of Funds, Chapter 1345 did not specifically limit the purposes for
which program funds could be spent. Based on our review of expenditure
reports for 1981, we conclude that state funds have rarely been used for
ongoing administrative expenditures. Administrative activities have been
funded from other sources, including county revenue sharing, federal
funds, and other private funds. State funds have been used to purchase
capital equipment such as freezers, refrigeration trucks, and vans. In addi-
tion, the department advises that state funds have been used to pay for
maintenance of capital equipment and fuel to transport volunteers and
donated food. . _ .




" Item 4170 : L HEALTH AND WELFARE / 7139

State Administration Deficient. Chapter 1345 specified the state’s role
in administering the Brown Bag Program: Specifically, the statute re-
quired that the department: (1) Establish criteria for strengthening exist-
ing programs and establishing new ones, (2) provide funds to programs
which meet the requirements of Chapter 1345, (3) audit programs annual-
" ly, and (4) establish a state advisory board, as specified. The department
allocated $28,333 and 0.7 personnel years in calendar year 1982 to adminis-
ter the Brown Bag Program. =~ - ; e

Our analysis indicates that the department has budgeted more for state
administration than the authorizing legislation permits. Whereas the stat-
ute limits administrative expenses to $55,875, the department has budget-
ed $81,640 for administration during calendar years 1981, 1982, and 1983,
or 46 percent, more than the amount authorized, The department advises
that state administration expenditures will be reduced in 1983 in order to
avoid exceeding the 7.5 percent cap on expenditures for state administra-
tion. : : ’ ~
. ’{lhe department has fulfilled the other requirements of Chapter 1345.

t has: ) ' :

« Established the Brown Bag Advisory Board as specified by the statute.

+ Required programs to submit quarterly expenditure reports and visit-

ed programs at least once annually. _

¢ Audited programs which received funds in 1981 and 1982. .

Our analysis indicates that in general, existing gleaning programs have
been selected for participation in the Brown Bag Program in accordance
with the provisions of Chapter 1345. The department, however, has not
adopted measurable guidelines or criteria for use in selecting new pro-
grams. As a result, our analysis indicates the following deficiencies in-the
department’s administration of the Brown Bag Program. : ‘

o Lack of Measurable Selection Criteria. The department has identi-
fied seven criteria for the selections and monitoring of programs. The
selection criteria adopted by the department, however, are vague.
Consequently, we are unable to determine how criteria such as “oper-
ational capabilities,” “program administration,” and “service activ-
ity” are used to monitor programs and assure that a minimum level
o{ service is provided. One criterion, for example, is volunteer in-
volvement. The department has awarded funds to programs with
fewer than 10 volunteers and to programs with over 1,500: senior
volunteers. Because the level of volunteer involvement in programs
varies widely, we are unable to determine how this criterion is used
to select or evaluate programs. . :

o No Allocation Methodology. Although Chapter 1345 permitted in-

. dividual grants of up to $100,000, CDA lowered the maximum award
to $25,000 in 1981 -and lowered the maximum award by at least $2,000,
or 10 percent, each year thereafter. The department has reduced the
amount of the allocations in order to fund an increasing number of
programs each year. Many of these new programs, however, have no
Erevious food gleanin%‘ experience. We cannot determine on what

asis the department has selected the number of new and existing
programs to fund or the size of the maximum award.

Program Sponsors Have Complied With: Legislative Intent, = Chapter
1345 required Brown Bag Program sponsors to collect; sort, and distribute
surplus food to. low-income seniors in programs organized and.operated
by seniors, particularly senior volunteers. The statute further specified




740 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4170

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF AGING—Continuved

that funds should be used as a “catalyst for charitable contributions” and
to strengthen new and existing programs.
Table 5 compares program operations for 1981 and 1982. It shows that
while the average budget per program has declined by $7,573, or 4 per-
_cent, the number of persons served has increased by 8,844, or 59 percent.
In addition, the table shows that Brown Bag Program sponsors have ful-
filled the requirements of Chapter 1345 regarding:

o Volunteer Involvement. The total number of volunteers increased
by 2,876 persons, or 77 percent, in the second year of the project.
o Number of Persons Served. The total number of persons served
increased by 8,844, or 59 percent, over the first year ()F the project. In
addition, the average amount of food distributed per program partici-

pant increased by 2.5 pounds, or 29 percent. o ,

o Increases in Other Available Funds. Chapter 1345 specified that
state funds should be used as a “catalyst” to generate other sources of
funds. Table 5 shows that average grants have declined by $2,441, or
12 percent. Of the seven programs which received second year
grants, funds from private and other public funds increased by a total
of $189,097, or 52 percent, during the second year.

Table 5

Brown Bag Operations
1981 and 1982

: Change :

1981 o 1982 Amount-  ~ Percent
Average Grant ; $20,000 - - $17,558 $2,441 —12.2%
Average Budget ® .....oocvrsommosmmmessimssisnsenns $194,205 $186,632 —$7,573 -39
Average Pounds of Food Per Person ... 85 110~ 25 29%
Total Number of Persons Served............ 15,059 23,893 8844 . 59%
Pounds of Food Distributed .............coeer 367,467 . 518213 150,746 41
Volunteers ; ; 3,746 6,622 2,876 77

Volunteer Hours. . 209,025 388,289 179,264 86

* Excludes Brown Bag grant and dollar value of volunteer labor.

Recommendation. Chapter 1345 required the Legislative Analyst to
determine whether Brown Bag programs should continue after Decem-
ber 31, 1983. Our review of the programs indicates that they have satisfied
the requirements of Chapter 1345 regarding the distribution of food to
low-income seniors and the involvement of senior volunteers. In addition,
our analysis indicates that the department is the appropriate state agency
to administer the program bécause CDA is the state department charged
with the responsibility for carrying out nutrition and social services pro-
grams for older persons. In sum, we conclude that the program warrants
continuation. o ' :

We believe the Legislature’s consideration whether to continue the
Brown Bag Program would be facilitated if the department developed a
plan for converting this demonstration project into an’' ongoing program.
On this basis, we recommend that the administration present to tﬂe Legis-
lature, a proposal for continuing the Brown Bag Program after December
1983, including measurable standards for the selection, monitoring, and
evaluation of new programs, a plan for establishing new programs
throughout the state, and a proposed funding level.




Item 4180 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 741

Repori on Legisiatively Mandated Publications

afp er 1632, Statutes of 1982 (AB 2960), required each state agency to
identify in its budget request each state publication produced by the
a ency which is legislatively mandated and requires 100 or more em-

ployee hours to produce. The act also requires each agency to recommend
which of these publications, if any, should be discontinued.
ThThe Department has identified two reports that fall into this category.

ey are:

% The Annual Report to the Leglslature requlred by Ch 912/ 80 (AB
2975). .

2. The annual report on the federal Ombudsman Program required by
Ch 1457/82.

The department recommends that each of these publications be con-
tinued. We concur with the department’s recommendation.

COMMISSION ON AGING
Item 4180 from the General ’

Fund and Federal Trust Fund Budget p. HW 20
REQUESEEA 1983-84 ooevmreereeeeveeeroseseeeesseresemeeionenns iy $202,000
Estimnated 1982-83.........cvieeerieererreesivsioncieeseestesssivesissesiessessesens 194,000
ActUal 1981-82 ......cvovrerrererriirernteinesesseresssiessisssresssbissessssesssssnsons 96,000

Requested increase (excluding amount for salary
increases) $8,000 (44.1 percent) _
Total recommended reduction ...........couovvienecneceinecinnnsnnriionnns v $65,000

1983-84 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Item ' Description ‘ Fund ' Amount
4180-001-001—Support L General $202,000
4180-001-890—Support Federal _ (168,000
. S ) o Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS - page

1. California Senior Legislature. Reduce by $65,000. -Recom- 742
- . mend deletion of support for the California Senior Legisla- . - °
ture (CSL) and one position-equivalent proposed to assist
~ the CSL because the function of the CSL duplicates the
functlon of the California Comimission on-Aging, for a sav-
-ings of $86,000 ($65,000. General Fund and $21,000 federal.

“funds) .

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The California Commission on Aging (CCA) is mandated to.act in an
advisory capacity to the California Department of Aging (CDA) and to
serve as the principal state advocate on behalf of older persons. CCA is
composed of 25 members appointed by the Governor, the Speaker of the.
Assembly, and the Senate Rules Committee.

The 1982 Budget Act authorized 5.6 positions for the CCA




742 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4180

COMMISSION ON AGING—Continued

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS ,

The budget proposes an appropriation of $202,000 from the General
Fund to support the CCA in 1983-84. This is an increase of $8,000, or 4.1
percent, over estimated current-year expenditures. This amount will in-
crease by the amount of any salary or staff benefit increases approved for
the budget year. , ,

Total program expenditures, including expenditures from federal funds,
are projected at $370,000 in 1983-84. This is an increase of $8,000, or 2.2
percent, over estimated current-year expenditures. This increase is due to:
(1) a price increase for operating expenses and equipment ($5,000), and
(2) an increase in existing personnef costs: ($3,000). '

California Senior Legislature

We recommend deletion of support for the California Senior Legisla-
ture (CSL) and one position-equivalent proposed to assist the CSL be-
cause its functions duplicate those of the California Commission on Aging,
;'orfl .javings of $86,000 (865,000 in General Fund and $21,000 in federal

unas).

The commission proposes to convene a California Senior Legislature
(CSL) in October 1983. The commission estimates that the total cost of the
CSL will be $70,000. This is $12,000, or 15 percent, less than estimated
current-year expenditures for the CSL. To support the 1983 CSL, the
budget proposes a $41,000 appropriation from the General Fund. This
appropriation would support 59 percent of the total cost of the CSL in
1983-84. The remaining 41 percent ($29,000) would come from private
sources, primarily contributions from individuals. In addition, the budget
allocates one position-equivalent from the commission to assist the CSL..

Background. In 1981 and 1982, the commission convened sessions of
the CSL. The commission advises that the purpose of the CSL is to ac-
quaint senior citizens with the legislative process and develop model
legislation on issues of interest to older persons. The Legislature expressed
approval of these activities in Resolution Ch 91/80 (ACR 129) and Resolu-
tion Ch 87/82 (SCR 44), and requested that the commission sponsor the
CSL annually. However, no proposal outlining the scope and duties of the
CSL has ever been provided to the Legislature by the administration, nor
has the CSL been evaluated. Furthermore, there is no statutory authority
or requirement to convene a CSL. - . ’

CSL Duplicates Role of CCA. Our analysis indicates that the CSL
duplicates the functions of the CCA. Chapter 1055, Statutes of 1976 author-
izes the commission to perform various activities as the state advisory
committee to the California Department of Aging and the prinecipal state
advocate on behalf of older persons. The activities include: (1) holding
hearings, (2) gathering information, and (3) advising the Legislature, the
Governor, and others on issues which affect older persons and proposals
for changes in statute and regulation. The CSL performs many of these
same functions. For example, the CSL receives local input on issues, meets
to develop legislative proposals, sets legislative priorities, and, through its
Joint Rules Committee, advocates their passage during the legislative
process. Our analysis indicates that the two groups have the same function
with respect to senior advocacy and that the advocacy role of the CSL
duplicates the statutory function of the commission.




Item 4200 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 743

Because the function of the CSL duplicates the statutory function of the
CCA, we recommend deletion of General Fund support for the CSL and
deletion of one position-equivalent allocated by the:commission to assist
Ehe (??L, for a savings of $86,000 ($65,000 General Fund and $21,000 federal

unds). o

Health and Welfare Agency
DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOL AND DRUG PROGRAMS

Item 4200 from the General
Fund and the Federal Trust’

Fund Budget p. HW 22
Requested 1983-84 ............. ereeeseeeseeessssssssessssessesmssessssssssssssiossenne 367,351,000
Estimated 1982-83.........coeererneenrisiinesesionessreisionassasssasssersenes " 68,598,000
ACHUAL 108182 .ooooeoeeeeoeeee v eseesesrereesseessssesassmsmesssnsmssemmssemensamenes 67,058,000

Requested decrease (excluding amount for - ,
salary increaseii —$1,247,000 (—1.8 percent) '
TedUCHON ...civvereieerciv it iveniorenins $413,000

Total recommende

Recomnmendation Pending .......cceeriivenneeeinssersesssssens $66,938,000

198§—S4 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Item Description Fund Amount

4200-001-001-—Support General $5,013,000

4200-001-890—Support Federal (2,066,000)

4200-101-001—Local assistance " General 62,338,000

4200-101-890—Liocal assistance Federal {30,683,000)
Totals . _ $67,351,000
i : Analysis

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page’

1. Alcohol and Drug Abuse Block Grant. Withhold recom- 746
mendation on $102,583,000 (866,938,000 from the General
Fund, $32,749,000 in Federal Funds, and $2,896,000 in reim-
bursements) proposed for the state block grant, pending
receipt of achtional information.

. 2. Quality Assurance. Reduce by $413,000. Recommend de- 750
- letion of eight positions proposed for the Quality Assurance
Project because the department has failed to provide docu-
mentation that it can carry out proposed activities, for a
General Fund savings of $413,000.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT ,

The Department of Alcohol and Drug Programs (DADP) is responsible
for directing and coordinating the state’s efforts to prevent or minimize
the effect of alcohol misuse; narcotic addiction, and drug abuse. The de-
partment is .composed of the Divisions of Administration, Alcohol Pro-
grarms and Drug Programs. The-department has 220 authorized positions
in the current year. .




744 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4200
DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOL AND DRUG PROGRAMS—Continved .

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS :

"The. budget proposes $102,996,000 from all funds for substance abuse
rograms. This includes $32,749,000 from federal funds and $2,896,000
. from reimbursements. ; :

The budget proposes two appropriations from the General Fund total-
ing $67,351,000 for support otp epartment activities in 1983-84. This is a
decrease of $1,247,000; or 1.8 percent, below estimated current-year ex-
penditures. The decrease, however, makes no allowance for the cost of any
salary or staff benit increase that may be approved for the budget year.

Chart 1 shows total proposed expenditures for alcohol and drug pro-
grams in 1983-84. It shows that $53,314,000, or 51 percent of the $102,996,-
000, is proposed for drug grograms $42 207,000, or 42 percent, is proposed
for alcohol programs, and $7,475,000, or 7 percent, is proposed for state
administration and special projects. ‘

Chart 1
Department of Alcohol and Drug Programs

Total Projected Expenditures: $102,996
All Funds 1983-84 (in thousands)

Local Assistance
Alcohol $42,207
(42%)

B State Administration
Local Assistance $6,704 (6%)
el

Drugs $53,314

(51%) ——

) ,‘Alcohol & Drug
Special Projects
(1.0%) $771

e Reduction in State Operations. - State operations are budgeted to
decline by $2,217,000 ($1,552,000 from the General Fund and $665,000
from federal funds), or 24 percent, as a result of the implementation
of a state alcohol and drug block grant. SR

o Staffing for Quality Assurance Unit.  The department proposes
$413,000 from the General Fund to permanently establish a quality
assurance unit. This unit will attempt to generate third party insur-
ance payments by conducting alcohol program certifications (dis-
cusse(f below}).

o Continuation of Contract with EDD. The budget proposes to con-
tinue funding for the contract with the Emaflo§ment Development
Department (EDD) to certify specified alcohol programs which
serve clients who receive state disability insurance benefits ($125,-
000). : .




Item 4200 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 745

Table 1 shows the changes proposed in the department’s budget for
1983-84, by funding source. The most important of these changes are:

Table 1

Department of Alcohol and Drug Programs
Proposed 1983-84 Budget Changes
All Funds
{in thousands)

General Federal Reimburse-

Fund Funds ments Total
1982-83 Current Year Revised Baseline Adjust-
ments $68,598 $31,839 $2,737 $103,174
A. Personnel Costs
1. Salaries 6 — 13 19
2. Restore Staff Benefits .............coeouvvrverrrennes 179 43 5 227
B. Price Increase 100 1,526 —- 1,626
C. Planning Estimates Adjustments
1. CALSTARS 20 — — 20
2. Other = 6 16 2
D. Quality Assurance Demonstration Project.. —413 — — ~413
Total Baseline Adjustments ........cccenvvrrenrennee —$108 $1,575 $34 $1,501
Program Change Proposals
A. Block Grant Program —1,552 —665 — -2217
B. Quality Assurance 413* — — 413
C. Employment Development .......o.coocevorernnn: — —_ 125 125
Total Program Change Proposals.................. —$1,139 —$665 $125 —$1,679
Total Budget Changes..........ccoumvmurmerrns —$1,247 $910 $159 —$178

Total 1983-84 Proposed Expenditures
Change from Estimated Current Expenditures:
Amount —$1,247 $910 $159 —$178
Percent ..... ~1.8% 29% 5.8% —0.2%

$67,351 $32,749 $2,896 $102,996

# Reflects Continuation of Quality Assurance Unit.

Report on Legislatively Mandated Publications :

Chapter 1632, Statutes of 1982 (AB 2960), requires each state a:fenc to
identigr in its 1983-84 budget request every state publication pro ucec{ by
the agency which is legislatively mandated and requires 100 or more
employee hours to produce. The act also requires each agency to recom-
mend which of these publications, if anﬁ, should be discontinued.

The department has identified the following four reports as falling in
this category: (1) Federal Block Grant Report, (2) Statewide Alcohol Plan
and Annual Report, (3) Statewide Drug Plan and Annual Report, and (4)
Annual Report on the School-Community Primary Prevention Program.
The department recommends that each of these publications be con-.
tinued. We concur with the department’s recommendation. ,

Reports on: Implementation of the Federal Substance Abuse Block
Grant Have Beenr Delayed. Chapter 1343, Statutes of 1982 (AB 3295),
along with the 1982 Budget Act, require the department to submit a series
of reports to the Legislature regarding the implementation of the federal
alcohol and drug block grant. The required reports are listed in Table 2.
At the time this Analysis was written, the Legislature had not received the




746 / HEALTH AND WELFARE : - Item 4200

DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOL AND DRUG PROGRAMS—Continved

required reports. The'department advises that these reports will be sub-
mitted to the Leglslature prior to budget hearings.

Table 2
1982-83 Federal Block Grant Information

HReport/Content . Statutory Authority Due Date

Standard definitions of service units and information on Ch 1343/82 11/30/82°
citizen participation.

Current-year funding and impact on service population. Ch 1343/82 1/10/83
Planned disbursements to local agencies. Ch 1343/82 1/10/83
Limitation on state, county and provxder administrative 1982 Budget Act 1/30/83

costs.

2 The department has advised that the due date for the report is March 1, since a November 30 deadline
would have required submission of the report prior to the effective date of Chapter 1343 on January
1, 1983.

ALCOHOL AND DRUG STATE BLOCK GRANT

We withhold recommendatlon on $102,583,000 ($66,938,000 from the
General Fund, $32,749,000 in Federal Funds, and $2,896, 000 In reimburse-
men ts) proposed for t11e Alcohol and Drug State Block Gmnt, pending the
receipt of additional information regarding the personnel, program, and
statutory changes proposed to the block grant.

The budget proposes to establish a state block grant for alcohol and drug
programs, effective July 1, 1983. The purpose of the block grant, according
to the budget, is to allow local governments to exert “more control over
activities which are more appropriately conducted at that level.”

The budget does not contain any information regarding how the block
grant will be administered; or which functions will be eliminated or re-
structured as a result of the proposal The budget indicates that legislation
will be introduced in the spring to make the necessary statutory changes
to implement the block grant, effective July 1, 1983.

The following discusses (1) how alcohol: and drug programs are now
administered in California, (2) the number of persons receiving services,
and (3) the potential fiscal and administrative impact of the proposed
state block grant. :

Current Program Administration

Role of Federal Government. The Ommbus Budget Reconciliation
~ Act of 1981 consolidated funding for alcohol and drug abuse programs with
funding for mental health Erograms to create the alcohol, drug abuse, and
mental health (ADAMH) block grant. The effect of the Omnibus Budget
Reconciliation Act was to remove the federal government from direct
administration of state programs.
The act, however, restricted the state’s use of federal block grant funds
in the followmg manner:

o At least 35 percent must be spent for alcohol programs

o At least 35 percent must be spent for drug programs.

o Thirty percent is available for distribution at the discretion of the
state.

» At least 20 percent of the total grant must be spent for preventlon or
early intervention.




Item 4200 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 747

« Up to 10 percent may be used for administration.
o Federal funds may not be used to replace nonfederal funds.

In addition, states are required to submit an annual report on the use of
funds. The federal government proposes to audit annually a limited num-
ber of states to determine the extent to which states are complying with
the federal requirements. :

State Role. Chapter 679, Statutes of 1979, and Chapter 1089, Statutes
of 1980, established a statewide system to deliver alcoll)lol and drug pro-
gram services. In addition, these acts specified the state and county roles
in administering the programs and allocatin% funds.

The DADP is responsible for directing the state’s efforts to reduce
alcohol and drug abuse. Chapters 679 and 1089 authorized the department
to allocate funds, to review and approve county plans, and to provide for
program monitoring, auditing of county programs, and technical assist-
ance to counties.

County Role. The counties are responsible for planning and adminis-
tering alcohol and drug services at the local level. Each county establishes
its program priorities %ased on state standards and regulations. Counties
provide services either directly through county facilities or through con-
tracts with private providers. In the current year, counties frequently
provide out-patient and prevention services through county facilities.
Counties typically contract with providers for residential and detoxifica-
tion services. Program funds are subvened to counties on the basis of
historical allocation levels.

Program Services Provided to Clients.  Although Chapters 679 and 1089
do not require counties to provide alcohol or drug abuse services, all
counties have chosen to provide such services individually or in coopera-
tion with other counties. Because counties which choose to operate a
substance abuse program are not required to provide a specified level of
service, there are significant variations among counties in the type and
levels of services provided.

The department advises that in 1981-82, the last year for which data are
available, a total of 127,763 persons sought alcohol and drug abuse treat-
ment services. Of these, 88,394, or 69 percent, received alcohol program
services and 39,369, or 31 percent, received drug program services.

Fiscal Effects of Proposal. At the time this Analysis was written, only
limited information was available on the fiscal impact of the administra-
tion’s proposal to establish a state alcohol and drug block grant. Table 3
identifies the total amount of funds shown in the budget for alcohol and
drug programs in 1982-83 and 1983-84.

The administration proposes a reduction of $2,217,000, or 24 percent, in .
the amount of funds allotted for state administration. Of this reduction,
$1,552,000 would be in General Fund support and $665,000 would be in
federal funds. These reductions reflect the elimination of 106 positions
authorized for state administration in the current year. The budget as-
sumes that it will take up to 6 months to achieve the entire reduction. The
budget, however, does not identify the specific positions which will be
eliminated. Until the administration has developed a plan for reducing
administrative staff in the department, we will be unable to advise the
Legislature on the accuracy of the savings anticipated by the budget in
1983-84.

The impact of the administration’s proposal on local assistance remains
unclear. For.example, the administration has not indicated whether it
intends to consolidate programs or funds beyond those consolidated in the




748 / HEALTH AND WELFARE _ Item 4200

DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOL AND DRUG PROGRAMS—Continued

current year pursuant to the federal block grant. In addition, we are
unable to determine whether the administration proposes changes in the
distribution-of funds between alcohol and drug programs or among coun-
ties. ' . .

Table 3

Substance Abuse Funds®
1982-83 and 1983-84
(in thousands)

Difference
1982-83 1983-84 Amount Percent
Federal Funds
Local assistance—alcohol .......co.convereeecerveene $9,115 $9,571 $456 5.0%
Local assistance—drugs ... 20,107 21,112 © 1,005 50
Totals, Local Assistance ..........oouereene $29,209 $30,683 $1,461 5.0%
State Operations. $2,617 $2,066 ~$551 - —21.0%
General Fund _
Local assistance—alcohol .......vvivcrveennncicnne 32,223 32,636 413 13
Local assistance-——drugs -... 29,702 29,702 - -
Totals, Local Assistance $61,925 $62,338 $413 0.6%
State Operations. $6,673 $5,013 —$1,660 —249%
All Funds )
Local assistance—alcohol .......c..coneremsernnives 41,338 42,207 869 21
Local assistance~—drugs ......... 49,809 50,814 1,005 2.0
Totals; Local Assistance $91,147. - $93,021 $1,874 21%
Totals, State Operations $9,200 $7,019 —$2211° _—238%
Totals........ $100,437 $100,000 - -$337 —03%

2 Excludes reimbursements.
b This amount differs from the proposed savings of $2,217,000 because of the' manner in ‘which the
administration arrived at its estimate of savings.

.The administration estimates that total funds for local assistance will
increase by $1,874,000, or 2.1 percent, between 1982-83 and 1983-84. Of
this amount, $1,461,000,would come from federal funds and $413,000 would
come from the General Fund. :

Our analysis indicates that these increases are unlikely to occur, for the
following reasons. ' : ‘ ; '

First, alcohol programs would not receive a General Fund increase of
$413,000 even if the budget were approved as submitted because funds for
the state-administered Quality Assurance program were erroneously al-
located to local assistance. If these funds are properly accounted for, the
level of local assistance proposed for 1983-84 is identical to the level es-
timated for the current year. v

- Second, the budget assumes an increase in federal funds of $1,461,000,
or 5 percent, to provide a cost-of-living adjustment for local assistance
programs. We do not believe, however, that this assumption is reasonable.
Federal allocations for the last three years have not included adjustments
for inflation, and the information available to us at the time this Analysis
was prepared indicated that the department can expect no increase in the
level of total funding for substance abuse programs in federal fiscal year

. 1984. . ‘
Cost-of-Living Adjustments (COLAs). The budget proposes no Gen-
eral Fund COLA for local assistance programs. Instead, the administration




Item 4200 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 749

indicates that funds available for local programs can be expected t6 in-
crease because of reduced county administrative costs made possible by
the elimination of various state requirements. The proposal, however,
does not identify which requirements will be eliminated. : -

Administrative Impact of the Block Grant. Because the budget con-
tains no details on how the state block grant program will be administered
in 1983-84, we are unable to evaluate its potential impact on program.
administration and service delivery. We believe, however, that there are
a number of issues which the Legislature needs to consider during its
deliberations on the proposal: ‘

1. The department currently provides funds to counties, based on prior-
year allocations. In order to receive its allocation, a county must submit
to the state a plan and budget approved by the local advisory board and
the County Board of Supervisors. The department currently has the au-
thority to approve or disapprove county plans, and to delay or deny an
allocation o?alcohol and drug program funds to a county. It is unknown
whether the department will continue to perform these activities under
the state block grant. ' '

2. As pointed out above, federal law places various restrictions on the
allocation of federal ADAMH block grant funds. Currently, the state is
able to ensure that those restrictions are met because the DADP controls
the allocation of federal funds statewide. The budget does not indicate
how the state will continue to meet these federal requirements under the
state block grant. ]

3. The department and counties currently are developing statewide
standards for alcohol and drug abuse programs, in order to ensure mini-
mum standards of services throughout the state. The department now has
_ the authority to monitor specified county programs in order to determine
whether the programs are complying with these standards. We are unable
to determine to what extent the state will be able to ensure minimum
standards of serviceés among counties if the state role in monitoring pro-
grams and counties is significantly reduced. ‘

4. As noted above; the administration’s proposal would reduce staffing
for the DADP by 48 percent below the baseline estimate for the budget
year. If the Legislature, adopts the state block grant for substance abuse
programs, it is possible that additional savings would be generated b
consolidating state administration of substance abuse programs with ad-
ministration of mental health programs. Because the federal government
allocates funds o the state for substance abuse and community mental.
health services through the ADAMH block grant, one state departiment
could administer these funds more efficiently than two such departments.
Moreover, the programs managed by the DADP and the Department of
Mental Health frequently are administered at the county level by the .
same department. ‘ : ,

5. Under current state law, the state provides 90-percent of the sub-.
stance abuse funds and the counties provide a 10 percent match. The
budget does not indicate whether this matching requirement will change
under the state block grant. In addition, there is no mention of how:-the:
block grant will treat revenues for alcohol programs which currently are
controlled exclusively by the. counties. Specifically, counties in I98I-82~
budgeted for alcohol programs approximately $11.2 million in revenues
generated by fines levied in connection with specified driving offenses:
(These monies are frequently referred to as “Statham Revenues.”} ..

6. The department currently allocates a minimum state grant of $110,




750 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4200

DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOL AND DRUG PROGRAMS—Continued

286 ($46,686 for alcohol programs and $63,600 for drug programs) to each
of 15 small counties. The department also provides monitoring, technical
assistance, and auditing functions to these counties because they have
fewer local rescurces to draw on in su porting administrative services.
The budget does not indicate whether tﬁe smal! counties will continue to
receive a minimum level of funds, and if so , the amount of that allocation.
In addition, it is unclear whether the state will continue to provide techni-
cal assistance to these counties.

Conclusion. The administration proposes to make major changes in
the administration of substance abuse programs in the budget year. The
budget, however, does not contain sufficient information for the Legisla-
ture to evaluate and act on the proposal. Accordingly, we recommend that
prior to budget hearings the Department of Finance provide the Legisla-
ture with the following information:

1. A list identifying the number, classification, and function of author-
ized positions proposed for elimination as a result of the block grant.

2. The timetable for implementing staff reductions.

3. An analysis of the fiscal impact of transferring the remaining staff and
functions of DADP to the Department of Mental Health.

4. A proposal for administering the state block grant. This should de-
scribe state and county roles for administering, monitoring, auditing; and
enforcing standards in the program, and for certifying programs under an
agreement with EDD. In addition, the proposal s{moulg identify statutory
reporting and planning requirements which will be retained and those
which will be eliminated. :

5. A description of how local assistance funds will be administered,
including (a) any changes in the 10 percent county match requirement,
(b) changes in the allocation of funds between alcohol and drug programs,
(c) changes in the allocation among counties, and (ld) the impact of the
proposal on all funding sources, including $6.0 million in federal funds
allocated to alcohol special projects which %ormerl were administered by
the National Institute on Alcoholism and Alcohoi,Abuse, $2.5 million in
funds administered by drug programs under Section 5701 of the Welfare
and Institutions Code (Short-Doyle Act), and “Statham Revenues” col-
lected by counties. ' :

6. A proposal to ensure continued compliance with federal restrictions
on the use of federal block grant funds. v

7. An analysis of the potential impact on program recipients of the
proposal, including the minimum standards o?program services.

8.  An analysis of the impact of the block grant on reimbursements for
state operations from the state Disability Insurance fund.

Pending receipt of this information, we withhold recommendation on
$102,583,000 ($66,938,000 from the General Fund, $32,749,000 in federal
funds, and $2,896,000 in reimbursements) proposed for the alcohol and
drug state block grant. ' '

Quality Assurance Program

We recommend deletion of eight positions proposed for the Quality
Assurance program because the department has failed to demonstrate that
It can carry out the proposed activities, for a General Fund savings of
$413,000. :

The budget proposes to permanently establish 8.0 positions for the Qual-




Item 4200 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 751

ity Assurance program in 1983-84, at a General Fund cost of $413,000.

Background, Chapter 679, Statutes of 1979, authorized the department
to certify that alcohol recovery homes meet minimum levels of program
quality (referred to as “quality assurance”). The act did not require al-
cohol recovery homes to%e certified, but simply authorized certification
on a voluntary basis. The department established 2.5 positions to make
certifications available to programs. : -

The 1981 Budget Act authorized the department to expand the quality
assurance function to 8.0 positions for a two-year demonstration project.
The purpose of the demonstration project was (1) to make certification
available to all alcohol recovery facilities, not just recovery homes, and (2)
to test the use of the certification process to generate third-party pay-
ments, by expanding services to private clients with insurance in alcohol
recovery facilities. These facilities are often referred to as “social model”
programs, because they rely on the use of peer counseling to provide
services, rather than on drugs or medical personnel.

Current-Year Activities. The department has divided the activity: of
the quality assurance project into two units: the certification unit and the
resource development unit. The certification unit is scheduled to certify
276 facilities in fie current year. In addition, the unit is in the process of
establishing minimum standards for alcohol programs. The resource de-
velopment group attempts to increase the number of third-party pay-
ments to alcohol recovery facilities by: (1) (Fromotin social model
Frograms to insurers and private companies and (2) conducting training

or alcohol program directors on how to upgrade and market service for

the private sector. The activities of the resource development unit to
increase third-party payments are limited to four counties. In addition, all
staff collect data on the progress of the quality assurance effort.

To date, the department has conducted provider training and promoted
social model programs to the private sector in each of the four demonstra-
tion counties. The department has certified, however, only 153 providers
and has not yet finalized its minimum standards of quality for alcohol
Leci)very facilities. The department expects to complete these standards

y June 30.

Budget Proposal. The budget proposes to continue the program cer-
tifications at the rate of 276 annually, and to establish a mechanism for
making the quality assurance effort self-supporting, beginning in 1985-86,
by implementing a fee for state certification.

No Fee Revenue Anticipated. Pursuant to the Supplemental Report of
the 1981 Budget Act, the department submitted an interim report to the
Legislature on the Quality Assurance program on June 30, 1982. That
report indicated that the department did not anticipate “significant dollar
increases in third-party reimbursements in the near future.” The report
indicated, however, that evidence of the trend toward increased revenue
from this source would be collected by conducting various studies. The
department proposed to collect the following data: (1) the number of
referrals of insured employees from private companies to publicly funded
alcohol programs, (2) the number of insured clients in nonhospital pro-
grams, and (3) the number of service agreements between publicly fund-
ed programs and employers, labor unions, and others. The interim report
indicated that the department would provide this information in a series
of interim and final reports. '

None of this information has been provided in support of the depart-
‘ment’s proposal to permanently establish positions for the Quality Assur-




752 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4220

DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOL AND DRUG PROGRAMS—Continued

ance program. The de artment could not advise us as to when the mfor-
mation will be available

Insufficient Documentation. We do not question the des1rab111ty of
assuring that alcohol program services at least meet minimum' quality
standards. Based on the performance of the project to date, however, we
question whether the department can achieve the goals identified i in its
proposal. Our concerns can bé summariz=d- as follows:

o The department has not provided any data to indicate that its efforts
have resulted in an increase in third-party payments.

o The department has not established its certification standards or certi-

- fied as-many providers as originally proposed..

o The department has not indicated to what extent providers, who now
receive certification at no cost, would be' willing to pay a fee for
voluntary certification. In addltlon there are no data to suggest that
the absence of certification, under current conditions, reﬁuces the
extent to which a provider can' collect third-party payments..

-As a result of these deficiencies in the department’s proposal, we are
unable to determine whether the department can carry out the proposed
activities or whether the successful completion of proposed activities will
result in increased revenues from third-party reimbursements for publicly
funded alcohol programs. We therefore recommend a General Fund re-
duction of $413,000 and the deletion of 8.0 pOS1t10ns proposed for continua-
tion of the quality assurance program.

Health and Welfare Agency
ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON CHILD DEVELOPMENT

PROGRAMS
Item 4220 froin the General L
Funid and Federal Trust Fund Budget p. HW 28-
Requested 1983-84 ................. ettt st st e e $144,000
Estimated 1982-83...........ccccccoovnimninnnnn. s saenes 184,000
ACtual 198182 .........ooereeeerceericivinreneenrsieesrstssensesossasisessessssssssrsases 120,000

Requested decrease (excluding amount-
for salary increases) —$40,000 (—21.7 percent) '
Total recommended redUCHON .......ccoevvernrnrinnicerescnrieneserenn: None

1983-84 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Item Description Fund Amount

4920-001-001—Support General . $130,000

4920-001-890—Support Federal Trust : 14,000
Total : : $144,000

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Advisory Committee on Child Development Programs is responsi-
ble for ( f]ﬂassmtm the Department of Education in developing a state
plan for child development programs, (2) adv1sm% the Governor and the
Superintendent of Public Instruction on issues related to child care and




Item 4220 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 753

development, (3) evaluating the effectiveness of such programs, and (4)
reporting annually to the Legislature on these matters.

The committee consists of 25 members, and is staffed during the current
year by an executive secretary, an analyst, and clerical support for a total
of 3.5 positions. :

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
We recommend approval.

- The budget proposes appropriations of $144,000 from the General Fund
and the Federal Trust Fund for support of the committee during 1983-84.
Of this amount, $130,000 would come from the General Fund—a $5,000,
" or 4 percent, increase from estimated 1982-83 expenditures. The other
$14,000 would come from the Federal Trust Fund. The federal funds
would finance the final year of 'a two-year pilot demonstration project
designed to educate consumers and health professionals as to how to select
q}tlxahty infant and child day care programs. Table 1 displays the funding

anges between 1982-83 and 1983-84. :

Our analifsm of the budget request indicates that the amount proposed
is reasonable, and accordingly, we recommend approval.

Table 1

Advnsory Committee on Child Development Programs
Summary of Changes from 1982-83 Budget

Federal General
. ~ Funds -~ Fund Total
_ 1982-83 Base Budget as Appropriated........csimeesciens —_ $125000 . $125000
Pilot Demonstration Project © $59,000 - —_ 59,000,
1982-83 Base Budget $59,000. - $125,000 $184,000
Changes to 1982-83 Base Budget:
Population and Price Changes ........ccmmmmmmmmsissseosee $2,000 -$2,000
(1.6%)
Restore employee compensation reduction.......mee 3,000 3,000
: . (24%) '
Pilot Demonstration Project * —$45,000 —$45,000
(76.3%)
Total 1983-84 Support $14,000 $130,000 $144,000.

T'The Pilot Demonstration Project is a two-year federally-funded specxa.l project which will be completed -
during the budget year. .




754 / HEALTH AND WELFARE . Item 4260

Health and Welfare Agency .
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES

Item 4260 from the General

Fund and various other funds Budget p. HW 30
Requested 1983-84 $3,085,417,000
. Estimated 1982-83.........cccoevvivenrvernenione 3,328,195,000

Actual 1981-82 ... eee s evierereenes 3,196,583,000
Requested decrease (excluding amount
for salary increases) $242,778,000 (—7.3 percent)
Total recommended reduction ........vvveeievecnevecreecerenrensenenes $112,010,000
Recommendation pending .........c.ccccevencencenseneenne $1,941,574,000

1983-84 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Item Description Fund Amount
4260-001-001—Department Support General $85,613,000
4260-001-014—Department Support Hazardous Waste Control 5,957,000
4260-001-044—Department Support State Transportation 310,000
4260-001-190—Department Support Energy and Resources 347,000
4960-001-203—Department Support Genetic Disease Testing 11,773,000
4260-001-455--Department Support Hazardous Substances 10,000,000
4260-001-890—Department Support Federal (199,933,000)
4260-001-900—Department Support Yocal Health Capital Ex- 197,000
penditure
4260-101-001—Medi-Cal Local Assistance General 2,007,754,000
4260-101-890—Medi-Cal Local Assistance Federal -+ (1,877,591,000)
4260-106-001—Cost-of-Living Adjustment General . 57,161,000
4260-106-890—Cost-of-Living Adjustment Federal (30,474,000)
4960-111-001—Preventive Health Local Assistance General 909,835,000
4260-111-8900—Preventive Health Local Assistance Federal (19,198,000)
—Reversion of special needs and priorities General —2,200,000
—Prior-year balance available Hazardous Substances 1,500,000
—Repayment of General Fund loan to Genetic Dis- General o —2,350,000
ease Testing Fund :
—Repayment of General Fund loan to Hazardous General —480,000
Substance Account ‘
Total , $3,085,417,000
Analysis

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

Deparitment Support
1. Reduction of 14 Attorneys. Recommend that the adminis- 765
tration submit to the fiscal committees, by April 1, 1983,
additional information on (a) how the proposed reduction
of 14 department attorneys and 4 legal stenographers will
be implemented and (b) the anticipated effect of the re-
duction on the department’s programs. We withhold rec-
ommendation on the reduction, pending review of this
information. _
2. Classification of Personnel. Reduce Item 4260-001-001 by. 767
$146,000 and Item 4260-001-890 by $125,000. Recommend
reduction in amount budgeted for personal services to re-
flect savings resulting from reclasm? ication of personnel in




Item. 4260 ‘ HEALTH AND WELFARE / 755

compliance with State Personnel Board audit. ’

3. Legislatively Mandated Reports. Recommend three re- 767
ports gr,oposed for termination by the department be con-
tinued because they provide information needed by the
Legislature. »

4. Equipment. Withhold recommendation on $994,000 in 768
questionable equipment requests, pending further analy-

sis.

5. Technical Adjustment Reduce Item 4260-001-001 by 768
$635,000 and increase Item 4260-001-890 by $635.000. Rec-
ommend General Fund reduction to reflect receipt of ad-
ditional federal funds under the Licensing and
Certification program. ’ ;

6. Postage. Reduce Item 4260-001-001 by $225,000 and Item 769
4260-001-890 by $455,000. Recommend reduction in
amount budgeted for postage to correct for overbudgeting.

Licensing and Certification Program ‘

7. Licensing Fee Schedules.  Withhold recommendation on 770
health facility licensing and certification fees pending re-
ceipt of the two fee schedules that existing law réquires the
department to submit for legislative review.

Preventive Health Services ) '

8. Public Health Block Grant. . Recommend that the admin- 777

istration submit to the fiscal committees by March 15 a.(la%
a detailed proposal for implementing the public healt
block grant and (b) information fully describing and justi-
fying the proposal. ‘ L

- 9. Special Needs and Priorities (SNAP) Funds. Recom- 782
mend enactment of legislation (a) repealing the “special
needs and priorities” provisions of AB 8 and requiring re-
version of unused county health services funds to the Gen-
eral Fund and (b) reverting unused funds from current-
and prior-year appropriations, for an additional General
Funé) savings above the amount assumed in.the Budget Bill
of ‘at least $2,724,000. v : :

10. Local Health Capital Expenditure Account Funds. Rec- 783
ommend adoption of legislation which requires that (a) all
interest accruing to the Local Health Capital Expenditure
Account beyond the $252,000 needed to support state
monitoring of county contracts in 1983-84 and 1984-85 be
deposited in the General Fund and (2) any funds allocated.
for projects that remain unspent. when the projects are
completed be reverted to the General Fund. This would
result in a reversion of at least $924,000. ' :

11. Medically Indigent Services. Recommend that prior to 788
budget hearings, the administration submit documenta-
tion on the assumptions made in determining the amount
requested for the county medically indigent services pro-
gram. , N ' .

12. Contract-Back Counties. Reduce $171,000 from Item 789

- 4260-001-001. Recommend a reduction of $171,000 to cor-

rect for double-budgeting. Further recommend that the
department inform the fiscal committees prior to budget
hearings as to how it intends to use the funds received from
contract-back counties for administration: -

13. Genetic Disease Testing Fund. - Recommend that the de- 797




756 / HEALTH AND WELFARE ’ Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

partment advise the fiscal committees of its plans for im-
plementing the Neural Tube Defects project in the current
and budget years, and submit a revised fund condition
statement for the Genetic Disease Testing Fund.

14. Newborn Screening. 'Recommend that three positionsre- 800
quested to resolve billing disputes with providers be estab-
lished on a limited-term basis because the positions may

"- not be needed on an ongoing basis. _

15. Family Repayments. Recommend that the department 802
submit to the fiscal commniittees by April 1, 1983, a proposal
for an alternative family re aﬁment system for the Califor-
nia Children’s Services ang the Genetically Handicapped
Persons program, because the existing repayment system
has major problems and deficiencies.

16. Cost Control under the California Children’s Services Pro- 804
Eram. Recommend that the department provide to the

scal committees by March 15, 1983, a copy of Los Angeles
County’s length-of-stay criteria, an analysis of how the
county’s criteria differs from statewide criteria, and a dis-
cussion of the effects on counties if they were required to
(a) use the Los Angeles length-of-stay criteria and (b)
conduct on-site visits of children requiring extended hospi-
talization every.30 days:

17. Legislative Reporting Requirements. Recommend adop- 813
tion of Budget Bill language freezing the Toxic Substances
Control Division’s budget on September 1, 1983, and quar-
terly thereafter, if legislatively required reports are not
submitted. Further recommend that by April 1, 1983, the
department submit to the Lelg)islature a plan of correction
explaining why reports have been late and describing the
steps being implemented to correct the problem.

18. Federal Funding for Hazardous Waste Management. 817
Recommend adoption of supplemental report language re-
%uiring the department to negotiate an-agreement with
the Environmental Protection Agency providing for the
state to receive federal funding on 4 state fiscal year basis,
in order to simplify operation of the program and facilitate
legislative review. ‘ :

19. Comprehensive Work Plan for Hazardous Waste Manage- 819
ment. - Recommend that by April 1, 1983, the department
submit a comprehensive work plan for the Hazardous

‘ Waste Management program.

20. Surveillance and Enforcement. Withhold recommenda- 821

tion on $430,000 from the Hazardous Waste Control Ac-

- count (Item 4260-001-014) and 10 requested new positions

until the department submits workload requirements and

roductivity measures for permitting, surveillance, and en-

orcement staff and provides workload justification for the
new positions. »

21. Site Closure and Maintenance Plans. Recommend thatby 822
April 1, 1983, the department and the State Water Re-
sources Control Board develop a joint work plan regardin
the site closure and maintenance plan review establishe




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 757

by Ch 90/82 (SB 95), because the two agencies have pro-
jected different budget-year workloads for what is sup-
posed to be a jointly operated program.

22. Reward Program. Recommend that by April 1, 1983, the 823
department report on the implementation of the reward
program established by Ch 93/82 (AB 2075). :

23. Hazardous Waste Management Council Reduce 823
$112,000 from Item 4260-001-014, Recommend reduction
of one-half of the funds budgeted for the Hazardous Waste
Management Council, because the budget includes full-
year funding for an activity scheduled to terminate on
December 31, 1983. ‘ _ ,

24, Suﬂfrfund Program. Withhold recommendation on $10 = 826

- million from the Hazardous Substances Account (Item :
4260-001-455) until the department corrects errors in its
budget proposal and submits a listing of priority sites.

25. Emergency Response Equipment. Reduce Item 4260-001- 828
455 by $600,000. Recommend deletion because the de-
partment has not analyzed the need for the equipment,
established funding criteria, or provided a list of the specif-
ic items to be purchased. .

26. Vietim Compensation and the Board of Control, Reduce 829

. - Item 4260-001-455 by $56,000. Recommend reduction be-
cause the board’s workload is less than anticipated and does
not justify the existing level of support:

27. Birth Defects Monitoring. Recommend that by April 1, 830
1983, the department report to the Legislature on l?ow it
inte/réds to expend carry-over funds appropriated by Ch
204/82. . ‘

28. Federal Preventive Health Services Block Grant. Recom- 835
mend that by April 1, 1983, the department submit to the
fiscal committees revised estimates of federal funds and a
revised budget proposal reflecting those estimates, Fur-
ther recommemf that the department base its revised esti-
mates on the amounts appropriated in the most recent
continuing resolution. - , :

29. Automated Vital Statistics System. Recommend that pri- 837
or to budget hearings, the department identify the source.
of the $108,000 being redirected to support the Automated
Vital Statistics System. ; . :

30. Laboratory Licensing and Surveillance. Reduce $12,000 838
in Item 4260-001-001. Recommend deletion of funds for
equipment associated with the reestablishment of labora-
tory staff because the positions will be established and the
equipment purchased in the current year.

Medi-Cal Program

31. May ~Estimates. Withhold recommendation on $1,- 849
928,158,000 (Items 4260-101-001 and Item 4260-106-001) and
$1,891,913,000 * (Items 4260-101-890 and 4260-106-890),

. pending May revision of expenditure estimates.

32.. Federal Matching Reduction. Reduce Item 4260-101-001 by 852
381,564,000 and increase Item 4260-101-890 by $81,-
564,000. Recommend that the budget reflect federal
funds which can be anticipated as a result of finds with-




758 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

held in federal fiscal year 1982 being paid to the state, as
: called for by current federal law. ‘

33. Federal Matching Reduction—Technical Error. Reduce 854
Item 4260-101-001 by $3,264,000 and increase Item 4260-101-

890 by $3,264,000. Recommend General Fund reduction
and federal fund increase to correct technical budgeting -
error. ' '

34. Medi-Cal Lawsuits. - Recommend adoption of Budget Bill = 872
language prohibiting expenditures from Medi-Cal health
care services appropriations for court'orders that either (a)
are not specifically identified by the budget or (b) are not
based on a final decision regarding the merits of the case.

35. Notification of Rule Changes. Recommend addition of 873
language contained in the 1982 Budget Act requiring that
the Legislature be notified of Medi-Cal rule changes ex-
pected to cost $100,000 or more. ‘

36. Hospital Contracts Delay. Recommend Director of the 874
Department of Health Services advise the Legislature,
during hearings on the 1983 Budget Bill, of the reasons for
delays in implementing contracts negotiated by the Gover-
nor’s Office of Special Health Care Negotiations.

37. Hospital Contracts—May Revision. Recommend Defpart— 875
ment of Finance reflect the estimated fiscal effects of hos-
pital contracts in the May revision of Medi-Cal
expenditures. : : ’ ‘

38. Federal Refugee Funds. Reduce Item 4260-101-001 by $9,- 877
458,000 and increase Item 4260-101-890 by $9,458,000. Rec-
ommend General Fund reduction to reflect receipt of
anticipated, but unbudgeted, federal funds. Further rec-
ommend that Budget Bill language be adopted allowing
these funds to be spent for Medi-Cal program costs.

39. Beneficiary Cost-of-Living Adjustment. Recommend the 877
department include in the May revision an estimate of
Medi-Cal program costs and savings associated with grant-
ing no increase to SSI/SSP payments and a 5 percent in-
crease to AFDC payments. . :

40. Provider Rate Increase. Reduce Item 4260-106-001 by $1,- 881
582,000 and Item 4260-106-890 by $2,033,000. Recommend
reduction to correct technical error in calculation of 3 per-

* ' cent provider rate increase. ‘
‘41, Special Income Deduction. Reduce Item 4260-101-001 by 881
g $12,610,000 and Item 4260-101-890 by $10,115,000. Recom-
mend budget be revised to reflect additional savings from
the elimination of the special income deduction, because
the number of medically needy persons applying for SSI/
~ SSP benefits has been significantly less than anticipated.

'42. Dental Contract. Recommend the administration submit 883
to the Legislature by April 1, 1983, the costs of and source

' of funds for the new dental contract. . -

43. Mandatory Prepaid Health Plan Enrollment. Recom- 883
mend the administration submiit by April 1, 1983, informa-
tion on how it intends to implement the proposed
mandatory prepaid health plan enrollment program.




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 759

44. May Estimates—Medi-Cal County Administration. Rec- 886
ommend Department of Finance provide with the May
revision greater documentation for the base estimate of
county administration funding requirements.

45. Procedural Changes. Withhold recommendation on 892
$3,454,000 ($1,727,000 General Fund) proposed for the
costs of changing eligibility determination procedures,
pending receipt of additional information from the depart-
ment.

46. Maintenance Need Levels. Reduce Item 4260-101-001 by 893
$1,097,000 and Item 4260-101-890 by $1,097,000. Recom-
mend deletion of funds proposed for eligibility determina-
tion workload associatets) with reduced maintenance need
%evgls because court settlement has eliminated this work-
oad.

47. Federal Error Rate Sanctions. Recommend Department = 893
of Health Services advise the Legislature during budget
hearings regarding (a) the status-of potential federal qual-
itfr control error rate sanctions and (b) the department’s
plans for avoiding such sanctions.

48. Dual Choice. Reduce Item 4260-101-001 by $215,000 and 894
Item 4260-101-890 by $215,000. Recommend deletion of ‘
funds proposed for specified dual-choice activities because
the budget proposal requiring Medi-Cal beneficiaries to
enroll in prepaid health plans makes these activities un-

necessary. ’

49. Fiscal Intermediar{ Change Order Notification. . Recom- 899
mend adoption of language contained in the 1982 Budget
Act requiring that the Legislature be notified in advance
of changes in the fiscal intermediary system expected to

. cost $250,000 or more. .

50. Fiscal Intermediary Reprocurement—Auditor General 902

B Monitoring. Recommend adoption of supplemental lan-

guage requesting the Auditor General to continue moni-
toring selection of next fiscal intermediary contractor.

51. Contract Extension. Recommend adoption of Budget Bill 902
language requiring Department of Finance to (a) notify
the Legislature prior to extending the current fiscal inter-
mediary contract beyond February 29, 1984, and (b) pro-
vide an analysis of the costs and benefits of such an.
extension. , -

52. Fiscal Intermediary Funding. Recommend Department 903
of Finance advise the Legislature by April 1, 1983, regard-.
ing the proposed funding source for start-up costs associat-
ed with the new fiscal intermediary contract in 1983-84.

53. State Controller Checkwrite. Reduce Item 4260-101-001 by 904
$57,000 and Item 4260-101-890 by $169,000. Recommend
reimbursements to State Controller be budgeted on the
basis of projected workload. ' v .

54. Medi-Cal Intermediary Operations Contract. Withhold 905
recommendation on $1,061,000 ($265,000 General Fund),
pending receipt of further information.

55. County Contract Workload. Reduce Item 4260-001-001 by 908
$104,000 and Item 4260-001-890 by $80,000. Recommend

2576610




760 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

workload associated with county health services for medi-

cally indigent persons be supported by reimbursements

il;rorr(li ;:ounties, for a savings of $184,000 ($104,000. General
und).

56. County Recovery Contracts. Recommend enactment of 909
legislation to increase from 10 to 25 percent the amount of
Medi-Cal benefit recoveries in excess of costs that counties
may retain. Further recommend legislation limiting max-
imum reimbursements for county costs of recovery effort
to amount of General Fund recoveries. ’

57. Dual Choice. Reduce Ttem 4260-001-001 by $102,000 and 910
Item 4260-001-890 by $102,000. Recommend deletion of
two positions because a portion of the department’s dual-
choice functions will no longer be required with manda-
tory prepaid health plan enrollment. '

Department of Health Services
Table ‘of Contents

General Program Statement ...t bereeeresnenns
Analysis and Recommendations ............coevernniniesseninsseeissn
1. Support Budget ......... ettt bR e R R saR R st st e e na
2. Licensing and Certification ........ccocoevverneeccienennenenieeseseresnnnseesnssinnens
3. Preventive Health Programs ..........vveennneenensinesesesesenesennns
Public Health Block Grant
County Health SEIVICES i...ccvivveveiiicrcrerneeieseeeeiieisessssessesensessnes
Community. Health Services
. Rural Health Services..........cccunecrnenrrrnnrerensserrsensresssssesesesnans
Toxic Substances Control
Environmental Health
. Health Protection
. Special Projects ......viiiiiinciinsensssssssssssssesssens
4. Medical Assistance Program (Medi-Cal)

A. Health €are SEIvICES ....veerecrrcrinesressesnsesssssssssesssssssssssesososes

B. County Administration

C. Claims ProCessing ...

D. State Administration.........covcinn

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Department of Health Services has responsibilities in two major
areas. First, it provides access to health care for California’s welfare, medi-
cally needy, and medically indigent populations through the Medi-Cal
Erzfram._Second,’ the department adrx)m'nisters a broad range of public

ealth programs, including (a) programs that complement and support
the activities of local health agencies controlling environmental hazards,
Fr_eventin‘g and controlling disease, and providing health services to popu-
ations that have special needs and (b) state-operated programs such as
licensure of health facilities and certain types of technical personnel.

The department has 4,687.7 authorized positions in the current year.

..................................................................

...................................................

......................................................................
..........................................................................

0088800000 00000000000000000000000000e00000srerttrarnrrcscsesaattsesesssrerenserns

lalolclviellg

................................................

..........................................................................




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 761

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS. ' 5

The budget proposes expenditures of $5,275,130,000 from all funds for
support of Department of Health Services programs in 1983-84. This is a
decrease of $400,214,000, or 7.1 percent, below estimated current-year
expenditures. :

The budget proposes departmental expenditures' of $3,055,333,000 from

the General Fund in 1983-84, which is a decrease of $240,984,000, or 7.3
ercent, below estimated current-year expenditures. The size of this re-
uction, however, will decrease to the extent any salary or staff benefit

increases are approved for the budget year.

The budget proposes changes in expenditures in each of the four major

budget categories, as follows (all funds): .

o Support: up $5,987,000 (3.2 percent)

» Special projects: ug $13,757,000 (11 percent) :

¢ Preventive health local assistance: up $394,424,000 (71 percent)
e Medi-Cal local assistance: down $814,382,000 (17 percent)

Table 1 shows the proposed budget, by major program category.

Table 1

Department of Health Services
Expenditures and Funding Sources
(in thousands)

Actual Estimated  Proposed Change
1981-82 1982-83*° 1983-84 Amount  Percent
Department support... $175,822 . $188,736 . $194,723 $5,987 3.2%
Special projects 81,934 128,880 142,637 13,757 107
Preventive health lo - :
BTICE ovvvsevvssesmensnsssssessssssssssans ’ 558,297 952,721 304,424 70.6
Medi-Cal local assistance 4,799,431 3,985,049 —814,382 -170
Totals $5,675,344 $5,275,130 —$400,214 -71%
General Fund, $3296317 $3,055,333 -~ $240,984 —-7.3%
Federal funds 3273813 212719 —146617 —64
Hazardous Substances Ac-
R -7 177 77 SR —157 10,000 11,500 1,500 150
Hazardous Waste Control Ac-
count......... 2785 6179 - 5957 222 =36
Genetic Disease Testing Fund . 8802 9652 11,773 - 8121 220
Local Health Capital Expend- : -
iture Account ... 24,344 L175 197 —978 -832
Reimbursements 17,669 . 71,661 61,329 -10332 —144
Other funds..... 2406 6547 1845 -4702 718

2 Support éxpenditures fdf 1982-83 do not reflect the 2 percent unaliotment directed by Executive Order
D-1-83. )

The proposed $814,382,000 (17 percent) reduction in Medi-Cal local
assistance expenditures (all funds) from the current-year level results
-Frimarily from full-year implementation of the 1982 Medi-Cal reform

egislation. The decrease in Medi-Cal expenditures is offset in part by
increased subventions to counties—which are funded through preventive
health local assistance—for the provision of health care services to persons
no longer eligible for Medi-Cal. The proposed increase of $394,424,000 (71

percent) in preventive health local assistance expenditures is entirely due

to the increase in county subventions provided as a result of the Medi-Cal
reform legislation.




762 / HEALTH AND WELFARE =~ Item 4260

DEPARTM.ENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

The distribution of the department’s expenditures among the four ma-
jor program categories is illustrated in Chart 1.

Chart1 C
Department of Health Services

Proposed Expenditures—Ali Funds
1983-84 (in millions)

Total Expenditures

$5,275.1
Medi-Cai Local Special Projects
Assistance e $142.6 (2.7%)
$3,985.1(75.5%) /
: Department Support
- $194.7 (3.7%)

Preventive Health
«————Local Assistance
$952.7 (18.1%)

1. SUPPORT BUD'GET‘

Department support is. proposed at $194,723,000 (all funds) in 1983-84
and accounts for 3.7 percent of the department’s budget. ‘

The budget proposes support for 3,601.6 positions in the budget year
(excluding those assigned to special projects), a decrease of 392.2, or 9.8
percent, below the number of authorized positions in the current year.
This reduction results primarily from the proposed reduction of 320.8
positions that is made peossible by the administration’s proposal to consoli-
date a number of preventive health programs into a public health block
_grant, to be administered by the counties. Table 2 shows the number of
Eositions and support expenditures aRroposed for the department in the

udget year, by major organizational unit.

The distribution of the department’s support funds among the five
major organizational units is illustrated in Chart 2. '




Item 4260

HEALTH AND WELFARE / 763

Chart 2

1983-84 (in millions)

Preventive
Health
$71.5(36.7%)

Audits and
Investlgatlons
$17. 9 (9. 2%)

Licensing and
Certification -
$12.8(6.6%)

Administration and
Director’s.Office /
$40.3 (20.7 %)

Department of Health Services
Proposed Department Support Expendltures—AII Funds

a Contains some Medical AssistanceProgram functions.

Total Expenbditures v
$194.7

\ Medical

Assistance Program
$52.2 (26.8%)

Table 2

Department of Health Services Support
Positions and Expenditures
(dollars in thousands)

Actual Estimated  Proposed Change
Positions 198182 1982-83* 1983-54 Number Percent
Preventive health services.......... 1,381.6 1,476.0 1,135.8 —340.2° —-23.0%
Medical assistance ..o 8723 963.6 9445 —19.1 -20
Licensing and certification .. 193.8 1914 193.1 17 09
Audits and investigations.. 4116 4513 4585 72 - 16
Administration and Du'ector S
OFFICE wuvirvicvieermisrersrionseescassones 8704 9115 869.7 —-41.8 o —46
Special projects.. 277.1 693.9 770.0 ‘ 76.1 11.0
TOtalS cicovvivurreeirsennneierssioinsssnens 4,008.8 4,687.7 43716 -316.1 —6.7%
Expenditures (all funds)® : .
Preventive health services.......... N/A $75,530 $71,539 —$3,991¢ - -53%
" Medical assistance .........coeemeenne N/A 44,303 52,254 7.951 179
Licensing and certification ........ N/A 12,212 12,784 572 47
" Audits and investigations .......... N/A 16,775 17,878 1,103 6.6
Administration and- Director’s .
OfFICE covrotvrrisererenssssiessivessnenss N/A 38,208 40,268 1,970 5.1
- Technical budget error ... . 1,618 —_ -1,618 ~100.0
TOtalS uunereverrenseeressssessnssssesennns $175,822 $188,736 $194,723 $5,987 32%

2 Support expenditures for 1982-83 do not reflect the 2 percent unallotment directed by Executive Order

D-1-83.

b Data on 1981-82 department support expenditures are not available by department unit.
© Reflects a reduction of 320.8 positions and $9 million assocmted with the administration’s proposal to

establish-a pubhc health block grant.




764 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

Table 3 illustrates the main components of the increase proposed in the
department’s support budget, excluding special projects.

“Table 3

Department of Health Services Support
Proposed Budget Changes
(in thousands) :
General Fund ~ All Funds
Final approved budget, 1982-83 $92,636 $190,408
Baseline adjustments for existing programs
A. Increases in existing personnel costs

1. Dental benefits 421 763
2. Merit salary adjustments - 527 955
3. Retirement ‘ —629 —-1,140
4. Health benefits 557 1,008
5. Salary savings decrease : 1, 2,721
6. Shift differential , T2 4
B. Increases in operating expenses and equipment )
1. Four percent price letter increase : 1,356 2,907
2. Postage increase [ 206
C. One-time adjustments )
1. Travel reduction, Section 27.10 —963 . —509
2, Limited-term positions - —1,299 -3,712
3. Office of Administrative Law support —142 —266
4. Medi-Cal funding shifts and changes due to Medi-Cal reform .......... —631 -
5. Federal funds for expenditures in other departments...........couueens : - o 1,692
6. Other - —46 1612
Budget change proposals
1. Preventive health services ’ 302 989
2. Medi-Cal 170 600
3. Public health block grant ..... —9,000 —9,000
4. Attorney reduction —403 —1,023
Loan repayments .
1. Genetic Disease Testing Fund —2,350 -
2. Hazardous Substances Account ‘ —480 —480
Miscellaneous adjustments 8 988
Total adjustments —$9.853 $4,314
Proposed budget, 1983-84 $82,783 $194,793

Salary Savings

The budget requests an increase of $2,721,000 ($1,977,000 General

Fund) for personal services costs. This increase is based on the depart-
ment’s. assumption that its salar savinfs will be 8 percent in 1983-84,
rather than the 10.1 percent budgeted for 1982-83.
. Definition of Salary Savings. The term “salary savings” describes po-
tential personal services costs that will not be incurred due to vacancies
in budgeted positions. Vacancies occur for various reasons, but primarily
result from delays in filling vacated or new positions and delays in imple-
menting new programs. Salary savings also result when positions are fiFled
with personnel that are paid salaries lower than what their predecessors
were paid. . ‘

Salary savings are expressed both in dollar terms and as a percentage of
total personal services costs. For example, the department was budgeted
for 3,433.4 positions in 1980-81. If each of these positions had been filled
throughout the entire year, the department would have spent approxi-
mately $115.8 million for personal services. Due to vacancies and other
factors, however, the department actually spent $103.2 million for person-




Ttem 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 765

al services. Thus, salary savings in 1980-81 amounted to $12.6 million, or
10.9 percent of potential personal services costs.

Current-Year Salary Savings Problem. The 1982-83 budget anticipated
salary savings of $10,444,000.($5,776,000 General Fund), or 10.1 percent, of
total authorized salaries and wages. This salary savings amount was based
on the trend in actual salary savings for the department in recent years.

The Department of Finance indicates that the Department of Health
Services cannot attain a 10.1 percent salary savings rate in the current year
without deliberately holding positions vacant. Surveys conducted by the
Department of Health Services indicate that vacancy rates had dropped
from 13.5 percent on September 7, 1982, to 10.6 percent on December 15,
1982. The department indicates that vacancy rates dropped an additional
3.1 percent, to 7.5 percent, in the last two weeks of December, as program
managers expedited hiring in anticipation of the hiring freeze.

As a result of lower-than-anticipated vacancy rates, the Department of
Finance estimates that General Fund expenditures for personal services
costs will be $937,000 more than the amount budgeted for 1982-83. On
December 27, 1982, the Department of Finance notified the Legislature,
in accordance with Section 28.50 of the 1982 Budget Act, that it had
authorized the Department of Health Services to continue filling vacant
positions, despite a potential deficiency in its personal services budget for
the current year. The administration indicates that it will propose defi-
ciency legislation allowing the department to use $937,000 in county
health services special needs and priorities (SNAP) funding, in lieu of
General Fund support, to cover the unbudgeted personal services costs.

Salary Savings Budgeted at 8 Percent for 1953-84.  The budget requests
$2,721,000 ($1,977,000 General Fund) for increased personal services costs
in 1983-84. The increase is associated with the budget’s proposal to reduce
budgeted salary savings from 10.1 percent of personall) services costs in
1982-83 to 8 percent in 1983-84. ’ ‘

Department data indicate that the vacancy rate in authorized depart-
ment positions currently approximates 7.5 percent. The department also
indicates that the rate at which personnel are vacating positions is lower
than it has been in previous years. The department speculates that persons

‘are more hesitant than usual to leave their jobs because of high unemploy-
ment rates in the private sector and fewer job openings in the public
sector. For whatever reason, the salary savings that typically result from
personnel turnover apparently are less than in previous years.

Based on our analysis, we believe that 8 percent is a prudent salary
savings rate for the department, given current trends. We will, however,
continue to monitor trends in the department’s vacancy rate and advise
the Legislature if any change in the salary savings rate is warranted.

Reduction of 14 Attorneys :

We recommend that by April 1, 1953, the administration submit to the
fiscal committees additional information on (1) how the proposed reduc-
tion of 14 department attorneys and 4 legal stenographers will be imple-
mented and (2) the anticipated effect of the reduction on the
department’s programs. We withhold recommendation on this reduction,
pending review of this information. ‘

The budget proposes to reduce the department’s in-house legal counsel
staff by 14 attorneys and 4 legal stenographers for a savings of $773,000
($405,000 General Fund). The reduction represents a 33 percent reduc-
tion in the number of attorneys and an 18 percent reduction in total staff
of the Office of Legal Services. This reduction reflects the administration’s
policy decision te centralize the provision of legal services in the Depart-




766 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continuved

ment of Justice and is consistent with reductions in legal staff proposed in
the budgets for other departments.

‘The department’s Office of Legal Services is divided into four functional
components: (1) administrative appeals, (2) aﬁpeals and suspensions, (3)
Medi-Cal house counsel, and (4) preventive health house counsel.

1. - Administrative Appeals Section. The Administrative Appeals Sec-
tion, with 10 attorneys, conducts administrative hearings. Its primary func-
tion is hearing Medi-Cal provider audit appeals. It also conducts hearings
involving disputes between prepaid health plans and emergency care
hospital providers, provider suspensions from the Medi-Cal program, and
audit appeals for the Department of Alcohol and Drug Programs. The
section also coordinates the department’s response to federal audits of
Medi-Cal claims for federal financial participation (FFP) and assists the
department’s Medi-Cal Recoveries Branch on legal matters.

2. Appeals and Suspensions Section. The Appeals and Suspensions
Section consists of 8 attorneys. In contrast to attorneys in the Administra-
tive Appeals Section, who must act as objective hearing officers, the attor-
neys in this section represent the department as advocates in audit appeal
hearings, negotiate settlements of cases before the cases are heard, and
coordinate suspensions of Medi-Cal providers for fraudulent activity. The
" section also acts as counsel to the Audits and Investigations Division. Cur-
rently, $297 million in department audit exceptions to hospital Medi-Cal
claims are being appealeg. To date, the department has been successful
in sustaining approximately 75-80 percent of its audit exceptions.

3. Medi-Cal House Counsel Section. The Medi-Cal House Counsel
Section consists of 13 attorneys who advise and support the Medi-Cal
program on legal matters. The section represents the department in dis-
putes concerning contracts with the fiscal intermediary, prepaid health
plan, dental, pilot project, and other contractors. The section reviews
Medi-Cal regulations, interprets federal statute, and writes opinions in
_ legal cases affecting the Medi-Cal program. The department received 4 of

the 13 attorney positions and three related support positions to provide
legal support on maiters related to recent Megi-jCa}J reform legislation,

The positions provide ongoing legal support in developing associated
regulations, review and monitor negotiated hospital contracts, and pro-
vide support in litigation resulting from the Medi-Cal reforms. The depart-
"ment indicates that activities in this area to date have required the
equivalent of six attorney positions.

Our analysis of workload associated with Medi-Cal reform measures
indicates that the in-house counsel workload will be reduced as the re-
forms are more fully implemented. We estimate that a minimum of two
attorneys in this section could be reduced without adversely affecting
legal support for the department. Absent a detailed plan for reducing
otier positions, however, we have no basis for estimating the impact of

" other possible reductions in this section. _

4. Preventive Health House Counsel Section. The Preventive Health
House Counsel Section consists of 12 attorneys who review and draft
‘legislation and regulations, provide written legal opinions and consulta-
tion to program staff, and support the Attorney General in suits against the
department. The section’s clients are the Toxic Substances Control pro-
gram, other preventive health programs, and the Licensing and Certifica-
tion program. This section also provides support to district attorneys in
hazardous waste matters. ‘




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 767

Detail on Proposed Reductions Needed, ' In the absence of a detailed
proposal indicating how the reduction of 14 attorneys and 4 supporting
positions will be implemented, we have no basis for predicting the impact
of the proposed reduction on the department’s program activities and the
state’s financial interest. Although many legal services currently per-
formed by the department could%e performed by the Attorney General,
our analysis indicates that no additional funding is provided in the budget
to support additional interdepartmental contracts for legal services.

Because a reduction in le aﬁ) support available to the department could
possibly result in additional costs to the state, we recommend that the
administration - submit additional information explaining how the
proposed reductions will be accomplished and how department programs
will be affected by the proposed reductions.

Adjustment for Improper Classification of Personnel

We recommend a reduction of $271,000 ($146,000 General Fund) in
department support to reflect savings that will occur when the depart-
ment complies with the State Personnel Board’s requirements to correct

improper classification of personnel,

The State Personnel Board (SPB) completed an audit of the depart-
ment’s personnel policies in November 1982. Of the department’s 4,000
ositions (excluding special projects), 314 (8 percent) were reviewed. The
epartment was required to reclassify 27 percent of those reviewed. The
majoritf\; of the adjustments involve cases in which incumbents are receiv-
ing higher salaries than their duties warrant. o
The State Personnel Board indicates that most required classifications
are completed within six months. Thus, by {)uly 1983, the 80 misclassified
Fositions should be reclassified, as required by the SPB. This will result in
ower salary and staff benefit costs of $271,000 ($146,000 General Fund) in
the budget year. Therefore, we recommend a reduction of $271,000 ($146,-
000 General Fund) in department support. ’ ‘

Legislatively Mandated Reports

We recommend that three reports proposed for termination by the de-
partment be continued because they provide information needed by the
Legislature to monitor the department’s programs. ‘

Pursuant to Ch 1632/82, the department submitted its evaluation of 28
ongoing legislatively mandated reports that require. 100 or more person-
nel-hours per year to produce. The department recommends that 22 of the
28 reports be continued and that 6 reports be discontinued.

Based on our analysis of the department’s evaluations, we concur with
the department’s recommendation on the 22 reports recommended for
continuation, and on 3 of the 6 reports recommended for termination. Our
analysis indicates, however, that the other three reports recommended for
termination should be continued. The 6 reports recommended for termi-
natiorlljlby the department, and our recommendations on each, are listed
in Table 4.




768 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continved
Table 4

Legislatively Mandated Reports
Recommended for Termination by
the Department of Health Services

Department’s Reason for Analyst’s
Subject of Report Mandate  Recommending Termination Recommendation
Dental disease prevention Ch 1134/79  Information available upon  Terminate
. ) request
Review of physician and den- Ch 1207/76  Data presented annually Terminate
tal reimbursement levels to Legislature in other :
in Medi-Cal program form
Reports on family planning Ch 578/71 Data not used and inaccu-  Terminate
services rate
Prepaid health plans (PHPs) Ch1036/77  Concept of PHPs is prov- Continue: Reviews of
i en cost-effectiveness re-
: ‘ main important
Medi-Cal pilot projects Ch 1036/77  Pilot projects have proven = Continue: Projects re-
themselves _ quire ongoing re-
: . i view by definition
Waivers of licensing regula- Ch 1202/73 .- No waivers granted to Continue: Helps to en-
tions granted date sure that equal

treatment is given
to all licensees

Equipment : ,
We withhold recommendation on $994,000 in questionable equipment
requests, pending further analysis. '

The budget proposes $3,884,000 for equipment dpurchases, which is an
increase of $652,000, or 20 percent, above estimated current-year expendi-
tures. for this purpose. Tge department maintains that this increase is
needed to purchase additional laboratory equipment and because of
changes in the toxic substances control program. The largest component
of the request is $1,345,000 for the Toxic Substances Control program,
which includes (1) $600,000 for prepositioned emergency response equip-
ment, (2) $132,000 for protective and monitoring equipment for field staff,
and (3) $359,000 for technical and scientific laboratory materials.

Our review of the proposed equipment expenditures identified $994,000
in ‘equipment requests which do not appear justified or raise significant
questions. Due to time constraints in the preparation of this analysis, we
were not able to fully investigate these items. We therefore withhold
rec?mmendation on $994,000 in equipment requests; pending further
analysis. :

Technical Correction Needed to Reflect Recéipi of Unexpected Federal Funds

We réecommend a General Fund reduction of $635,000 and an increase
in federal funds of the same amount because the budget does not reflect
Increased federal funds in the amount of $635,000 for the Licensing and
Certification program.

The 1982 Budget Act appropriated $9,298,000 from the General Fund
and $4,825,000 in federal funds for the Licensing and Certification pro-
gram. Since enactment of the Budget Act, Congress increased funding for
state certification of health facilities. As a result, California will receive
$5,460,000 for this purpose in 1982-83, an increase of $635,000 over the
amount budgeted.

In constructing its 1983-84 budget, the department neglected to reduce




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 769

the amount of General Fund support requirements in order to reflect the
availability of the additional federal funds. Therefore, we recommend a
General Fund reduction of $635,000 in department support and a corre-
sponding increase in federal funds.

Overbudgeting for Postage

We recommend a reduction of $680,000 ($225,000 General Fund) from
department support to eliminate funds for a one-time Medi-Cal informa-

tion mailing during the current year that was budgeted erroneously for
1983-54.

The department received $680,000 ($225,000 General Fund) in the 1982
Budget Act to cover postage costs for special one-time mailings to Medi-
Cal eligibles informing them of major changes in the Medi-Cal program.
The budget proposes to continue funding the same level of mailings in
1983-84, even though the special one-time mailings will not be repeated.
Therefore, we recommeng a reduction of $680,000 ($225,000 General
Fund) in department support. .

~ 2. LICENSING AND CERTIFICATION v

The Licensing and Certification program develops, implements; and-
enforces state standards to promote quality health care in approximately
2,700 hospitals, clinics, long-term care facilities, home health agencies, and
adult day health centers. In addition, the program performs certification:
reviews for the federal government at facilities that seek to qualify for
Title XVIII (Medicare) or Title XIX (Medi-Cal) funding. Program activi-
ties related to federal Medicare certifications are 100 percent federally
funded. Activities related to Medi-Cal certifications are approximately 75
percent federally funded. Positions, expenditures, and funding for the
program are summarized in Table 5. :

Table &

Licensing and Cértifi¢ation Expenditures
(dollars in thousands)

~

Actua] Estimated Proposed . Change

1981-82 1982-83 1983-84 Amount Percent -
$13464 $14,212 $748 56%
$8,004 88341 337 42%
$5,460 $5871 $411 75%

1914 193.1 71 0.9%

Court Prohibits Collection of I.icensihg Fees

Chapter 327, Statutes of 1982 (SB 1326, the companion bill to the 1982
Budget Act), revised health facility licensing fees and established a mech-
anism for annually adjusting the fees through the budget process. At the
tirhe the measure was enacted, the fees were expected to produce approx-
imately $7.1 million in General Fund revenue during 1982-83, as a partial
offset to the $8.0 million in General Fund expenditures for the licensing
prograr in 1982-83. To date, however, none of the additional funds an-
ticipated by the Legislature have been collected by the department. This
is because the Los Angeles County Superior Court has ruled that the
department will be in contempt of the court’s 1982 judgment in the
CAREX case if it attempts to collect any fees.

In the CAREX case, the court ruled that the department (1) had not
romul%ated fee regulations on a timely basis in four previous years, there-
y invalidating fee assessments, and (2) had promulgated fees at levels

that were higher than authorized under the existing fee statute in four




770 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continuved

other years. The judge ruled that the department had overassessed facili-
ties for licensing fees by approximately $22.3 million since 1974. The court
enjoined the department from collecting any licensing fees under the
Licensing and Certification program until it placed into a claimants’ fund
$18 million in fees already collected. )

The department has appealed thie court’s decision in the CAREX case.
Consequently, the order calling for the establishment of the claimants’
fund will not become effective until the appeal is resolved. -

Following passage of Chapter 327, the department concluded that the
injunction in the CAREX case was not applicable to fee collections under
the measure. It reached this conclusion on the basis that Chapter 327
establishes fees by statute rather than requiring that they be established
annually via the regulatory process. The court, however, has ruled that
any fee collections under the Licensing and Certification program, re-
gardless of whether the fees are set by the Legislature itself or by the

epartment pursuant to legislative authorization, would be in contempt
of the injunction. o

The Attorney General has filed a motion with the court requesting it to
modify this ruling so that the state may begin to collect fees under the new
licensing fee statute. If the judge does not modify his earlier ruling prohib-
iting fee collections under the new statute, the department will request
the Court of Appeals to reverse this ruling. We have no basis for determin-
in% whether such an appeal would be successful, and thus whether $7.1
million in licensing fees can be collected in the-current year, as the budget
anticipates. S

Licensing Fee Schedules for 1983-84 Have Not Been Submitted v

We withhold recommendation on licensing and certification fees
proposed for.1983-84, pending receipt of the two fee schedules that the
department is required by existing law to submit for legislative review.

Chapter 327, Statutes of 1982, requires the department to submit a
proposed health facility licensing fee schedule to the Legislature as part
of its annual budget request. The act requires the department to set the
licensing fees at a level sufficient to provide revenues in an amount equal
to (1) the General Fund appropriation to the program as specified in the
annual Budget Act, plus (2) the federal funds bu feted in the precedin
fiscal year, less (3) the actual federal funds received in the preceding fisc

ear.

Chapter 1597, Statutes of 1982 (AB 2841), requires the department to
submit with its 1983-84 budget request, an additional fee schedule pro-
posal that bases fees for each category of facility on the number of viola-
tions and the accumulated actual time spent by the department in
licensing and monitoring facilities in that category. .

At the time this Analysis was prepared, the department had not submit-
ted to the Legislature either one of the two fee schedules required by
existing law. Consequently, we have no basis at this time for evaluating the
proposed level of fees under the Licensing and Certification program.
Accordingly, we withhold recommendation on the level of fees proposed
for 1983-84, pending receipt of the fee schedules that the department is
required to submit. ‘ o ,




Item 4260 - " HEALTH AND-WELFARE / TT1

3.. PREVENTIVE HEALTH SERVICES

The Preventive Health Services program provides state support for
California’s public health programs. To administer these pubfi)c‘ health
programs, the department maintains six divisions with the following re-
sponsibilities: : ‘ S

The Office of County Health Services and Local Public Health Assist-
ance (a) distributes funds appropriated by AB 8 (Ch 282/79). to local
health agencies, (b) distributes funds to counties for care of medically
indigent persons, (¢) administers state and federal subvention programs
that provide funds for the support of local public health activities, (d)
distributes funds for capital outlay projects to local health agencies, and
(e) provides technical assistance in funding matters to local health depart-
ments. , ‘ :

The Community Health Services Division addresses the special needs
of women and children through programs in Family Planning, Maternal
and Child Health, Genetic Disease; California Children’s Services, and
Child Health and Disability Prevention Branches. :

The Rural Health Divisionis responsible for improving the quantity and
quality of health services available to underserved rural, farmworker, and
Indian populations through the provisions of public health services in
small rural counties and the funding of primary health care clinics.

The Toxic Substances Control Division is responsible for hazardous
waste management,hazardous site cleanup, and performing health effects
and environmental studies related to toxic substances. : '

The Environmental Health Division operates programs to protect pub-
lic health by controlling food, drugs, water supplies, vectors, noise, and
unnecessary exposure to ionizing radiation. . ;

The Health Protection Division is responsible for (a) preventing and
controlling infectious and chronic disease; (b) maintaining statistics on
births, deaths, and other events; and (c) operating public health laborato-
ries. a :

In addition;, preventive health services staff administer a number of
special projects. These projects, which are shown separately in the budget,
are studies or demonstration projects which are 100 percent funded by the
federal government, other state agencies, or other organizations.

Budget Proposal »
Department Support. The budget proposes $87,207,000 (including
overhead) for department support in connection with preventive health
rograms. (This amount excludes funding for special projects.) This is a
gecrease of $5,523,000, or 6.0 percent, below current-year expenditures.
The decrease-is due to the net effect of: Lo ‘ :

» A proposal to consolidate nine preventive health services categorical
programs into a state public health block grant, to be administered by

- the counties. The budget proposes to eliminate $9 million from' the
General Fund and 320.8 of tge 370.8 positions associated with the
programs during the current year. _

o An increase of $2,810,000, or 3.6 percent, to cover the added costs of
benefits, merit adjustments, and operating expenses. ’

e An increase of $667,000, or 4.5 percent, in administrative overhead
allocated to preventive health. programs:. '

Table 6 displays staffing and ogerating support for each preventive
health program in the current and budget years. o




772 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continved

Table 6

Preventive Health Services
Staffing and Operating Support

Operating Budget—All Funds

Positions® (in thousands)
Estimated Proposed Percent Estimated® Proposed Percent
198283 198384 Change 1982-83 198384 Change

County health services®............co.... 495 25 -121% 31,725 $1,764 2.3%
Community health services® ...... 2849 285.1 0.1 10,857 11,052 18
Rural health® ......oovrevscivvonssranin 1224 1199 -20 4,500 4,694 43

3510 323.0 -80 23,800 24,241 19
306.7 307.7 0.3 12,171 12,536 3.0

Toxic substances control *
Environmental health ® ...

Health protection® ............o... . 5441 5492 09 24810 26386 64
Subtotals ®........ccmmeemserrercsesnnene 16586 16284  —-18% $77863  $80,673 36%
Distributed overhead® ..... . 4038 3918  -30 14,867 15,534 45
Public health block grant............. — 3208 - N/A — —9000 - N/A
Subtotals...... N 20624 16994 -176 ~ $92,730 $87207 . —6.0%
Special Projects.........cmmsinnn. 693.9 777.0 12.0 128,880 142637 107
Totals . 27563 24764  —102  $221610  $229844  37%

2 Does not reflect reductions resulting from the proposed public hea.lthkbléck grant.
Position courts do not reflect salary savings.
¢ Estimated expenditures for 1982-83 do not reflect the 2 percent unallotment directed by Executive
Order D-1-83.

Local Assistance. The budget proposes $954,921,000 in local assistance
for preventive health services. Tﬁis is an increase of $396,625,000, or 71
percent, above estimated current-year expenditures. The increase reflects
the net effect of the following major changes:

oA $400.9 million increase in subventions to counties, representing the
full-year effect of assisting counties to provide services to medically
indigent persons formerly served by the Medi-Cal program. This pro-

ram stems from the eligibility reductions included in Medi-Cal re-
orm legislation. .

o A $24,918,000 increase to provide 3 percent cost-of-living adjustments
for county health services subventions under AB 8, county subven-
tions for medically indigent services, and other local assistance pro-
grams not proposed for consolidation in the state public health block
grant. . - :

¢ A $25,000,000 reduction in fiscal relief for county health programs.

As we have noted above, the budget proposes to consolidate numerous

preventive health categorical programs into a state public health block
grant. The amount of local assistance proposed for the state block grant
is approximately the same as the affected categorical programs are es-
timated to spend in the current year. :

Table 7 summarizes proposed expenditures by program element. The

table also shows, by program, the amount of each program included in the
state block grant. ,




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 773

Table 7
Preventive Health Services
Local Assistance
All Funds
{in thousands)

Funds for

oL ) Proposed

Actual = Estimated Proposed C]JM Public Health

Program 1981-82 196283  1983-84  Amount Percent Block Grant
County Health Services ~ $388801 ~ $431,218  $828485 - $397.267 92.1% ($705)
Community Health ........ 98,899 113,495 1493 —112,002 -98.7 (111,192)
Rural Health ...ccocoviviunnns 8,001. 7,195 — ~-119%5 —1000 (7,795)
Health Protection .......... 5,634 5,765 1,815 —3,950 —68.5 (3,436)

State public health block :

Erant .......iconrieeenee — — 123,128 123,128 N/A —
Legislative mandates ... 102 23 - —-23  —100.0 —
Totals......cceccrrmmssereses $501,527°  $558,296  $954921 = $396,625 71.0% ($123,128)

Table 8 displays proposed budget changes in the preventive health local
assistance programs.

Table 8
_ Preventive Health Programs Local Assistance
Proposed Budget Changes
(in thousands)

: General Fund - All Funds
Adjusted base budget, 1982-83 ............ $538,583 $558,296
A. Baseline adjustments: '

1. One-time expenditures

Special needs and priorities (SNAP) expendrtures ............................ —2,700 —2,700
Local health capital outlay (Ch 1351/81) ...... — - 1,000
Adult day health care (Ch 478/82) —250 —250
Child health and disability prevention (CHDP) reappropriation -2,113 —2,113
2. Other adjustments . .
Full-year cost of county subventions for medically indigent services . - 400,900 400,900
Legislative mandates =23 =23
Rural health opt-out : 90 ‘90
Subtotals . $395,904 $394,904
B. Caseload and cost adjustments v v
1. Local government fiscal relief population increase ..., $786 $786
2. California Children’s Services (CCS) utilization increase................ 98 1,883
3. CCS and- Genetically Handicapped Persons program (GHPP)
family repayment decrease - ~330
Subtotals . $884 - $2,339
C. Cost-of-living adjustments (3 percent) : $24,918 $24,918
D. Program change proposals R
1. Public health block grant: o :
Termination of existing programs : —103,863 —123,128
Funding for block grant 103,863 123,128
2. Reversion of special needs and priorities (SNAP) funds .......ccccoo (—2200) . (~2.200)
3. Elimination of health education/risk reduction grants .........cccc... —536 —536 -
4. Local government fiscal relief base reductions ..........coccivresvivinres —25,000 ~25,000
Subtotals —$25,536 —$25,536
Total budget changes . $396,170 $396,625

Proposed budget, 1983-84 : 9934753 $954921




774 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued _

Cost-of-Living Adjustments in Preventive Health Local Assistance Programs

The budget requests $24,918,000 for a 3 percent cost-of-living adjust-
ment (COLA) for those preventive health local assistance programs that
are not proposed for consolidation in the state public health block grant.
Of the $24,918,000 included in the budget, $11,024,000 is proposed for AB
8 local government fiscal relief funds, $13,872,000 is proposed for county
health programs serving medically indigent persons, and $22,000 is
proposed for other preventive health programs. The budget document
indicates that no COLA is proposed for the amount to be consolidated in
the block grant, because “it is anticipated that the provision of direct
services at the local level will be able to be increased due to the elimina-
tion of most of the administrative requirements imposed by the state” If
the Legislature chooses to provide a 3 percent: COLA for programs
proposed for consolidation in the block grant, it will have to augment the
General Fund budget by $3,116,000.

Assembly Bill 8 provided for-automatic increases in the-annual appro-
priation to the County Health Services Fund for local government fiscal
relief, based on a formula that recognizes population increases and infla-
tion. The measure bases that part of the increase intended to compensate
for inflation on the December-to-December change in the average of the
Los Angeles and San Francisco consumer price indices for all urban con-
sumers. Under the provisions of AB 8, a 3.6 COLA is required for 1983-84.
We estimate that the adjustments required to comply with the provisions
of AB 8 result in a $14,029,000 increase in expenditures above the current-
year level ($867,000 for population and $13,162,000 for a 3.6 percent infla-
tion factor). The budget provides $11,810,000 ($786,000 for population and
$11,024,000 for inflation). Thus, in order to provide a full populationt and
cost-of-living adjustments, an augmentation to the budget of $2,219,000
would be required. : ‘ :

Existing law does not require cost-of-living adjustments for other pre-
ventive health programs. The amount requested to fund a COLA for
county medically indigent services programs appears to be calculated
correctly. Our analysis indicates, however, that tﬂe budget does not con-
tain sufficient funds to provide a 3 percent COLA for the other preventive
health local assistance programs that are not proposed for inclusion in the
block grant. A total ofp $99,000 would be needed to provide a. 3 percent
COLA for these programs, rather than the $22,000 included in the budget
for this purpose. Thus, an augmentation of $77,000 would be required to
provide a full 3 percent COLA to these programs. :

A. PUBLIC HEALTH BLOCK GRANT

The budget proposes to consolidate nine existing categorical programs
into a block grant, called the Public Health Block Grant. The new block
grant would be administered by the counties. The programs proposed for
consolidation are Adult Health, Dental Health, Vector Biology and Con-
trol, Family Planning, California Children’s Services (CCS), Genetically
Handicapped Persons’ Program gGHPP),‘ Child Health and Disabilit
Prev?{ntion (CHDP), Rural Health, and Maternal and Child Healt
(MCH). '

The budget pr(glposes the deletion of 320.8, or 87 percent, of the 370.8

“positions currently associated with the nine categorical (frograms
proposed for inclusion in the block grant. The budget also deletes $9




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 775

- million, or 66 percent, of the $13.7 million in General Fund support for the
categorical programs. The $9 million reduction amounts to 48 percent of
;hed <§partment’s support costs for these programs in the current year (all

unds). , S

The budget proposes $123,128,000 for block grant local assistance, in-
cluding $103,863,000 from the General Fund, $18,295,000 in federal funds, -
and $970,000 in family repayments. The amount of local assistance funding
is $560,000, or 0.5 percent, less than the sum of the current-year appropria-
tions for the individual programs. The reduction is caused h.lfl the deletion
of one-time funds provided in the current year for the Child Health and
Disability Prevention program ($2.1 million), offset in part by an increase
in the level of funds proposed for California Children’s Services. The
budget proposes no cost-of-living adjustment for the amounts consolidated
in the block grant, : Lo

Budget Document and Budget Bill Are Not Consistent ‘
The local assistance amounts requested in the Budget Bill differ from
the amounts shown in the budget narrative. Table 9 shows (1) funding for
state operations and local assistance for each program proposed for con-
solidation, as detailed in the budget narrative, and (2) funding for local
assistance, as detailed in budget schedules supporting the Budget Bill.

Table 9

Public Health Block Grant Proposal
(in thousands)

Budget Narrative - Budget Bill -
. : State Local Local
Program Operations . Assistance Assistance
County Health Services .
Public health subvention — — $705
Community Health Services
Family Planning $1,832 . $37,638 37,638
Maternal and Child Health 52393 15,307 14,801
Erimary Care Clinics ... — = 954
-Genetically Handicapped Persons 376 4972 4972
California Children’s Services .........: 1,224 44195 - 45205
Child Health and Disability Prevention .........cc.uvcceeenne 1,297 9,100 7,010
Prenatal. Counseling - : —_ 612
Rura} Health 5,742 7,702 7,195
Environmental Health : o
Vector Biology and Control 1438 - —
Health Protection _ ’ ’
Adult Health $1,067 $1,936 $1,936
Dental Health 444 - 1,500 1,500
Subtotals . $18,813 - $122,350 $123,128
Personnel-years 3708 — -
Less: State administrative savings........rmmmismismmmresssssnnss ' —9,000 — —
Personnel-years —320.8 — —
Totals . 3 $9,813 $122,350 $123,128
Personnel-years everesisi 50 = —_
General Fund 4734 103,085 103,863
Federal funds y 5,079 18295 18295
Family repayments — 970 970

Source: Budget document narrative and detailed budget schedules provided by the Department of
Finance. :




776 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

Potentiél Effect of Block Grants

Our review indicates that consolidating categorical public health pro-
grams into a block grant administered by the counties would have a
number of advantages and disadvantages. In this section, we discuss the

otential advantages and disadvantages of establishing a state public
Eealth block grant. In subsequent sections of this analysis, we discuss the
individual categorical programs proposed for consolidation into the block
grant. For each of these programs, we (1) estimate the amount which
would have been proposed for the program had it not been included in
the block grant, based on the budget document and schedules provided
to support the figures in the Bugget Bill; (2) describe the program’s
current objectives and how the program is now administered; (3) describe
current local funding requirements; and (4) discuss the potential effect of
including the program in a block grant.

Advantages. The advantages of establishing a state public health block
grant are as follows: -

1. Responsibility for establishing funding levels for local health pro-
grams would be vested with that level of govenment most familiar with,
and most responsive to, local needs. ‘

2. Responsibility for admim'sterin% local health programs would be as-
signed to that level of government best able to oversee program opera-
tions. :

3. Administration of health programs at the local level could be central-
ized and streamlined, because counties would not need to comply with
state program regulations and reporting and auditing requirements which
apply to individual categorical programs.

4. The state would experience savings, because not as many state staff
would be needed to administer local health programs.

Disadvantages. The disadvantages of establishing a state public health
block grant are as follows: . ‘ ‘

1. The state would be unable to direct funds to programs having a high
statewide priority.

2. Specialized public health programs that are provided most efficiently
on a statewide or regional basis might be eliminated or made less efficient.

3. Counties woulg lose access to the specialized expertise of state staff,
unless some technical assistance components (perhaps funded on a reim-
bursement basis) were maintained. .

4. Services which are now uniform throughout the state would vary by
county. :

5. Eyrograms with county matching requirements might be cut back if
counties reduced or eliminated their contributions.

6. Some counties might have difficulty in providing those services now
provided by state staff, because they lack the resources needed to perform
certain administrative and programmatic functions effectively. v

7. The state might experience difficulties in ensuring that federal Medi-
Cal and maternal and child health block grant funds are used in accord-
ance with federal requirements.

In addition, it is possible that during a transition phase, services may be
disrupted while counties develop relationships with service providers or
develop or expand county service delivery systems.




© Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 777

The Legislature Needs Considerably More information Before It Can Act on
the Block Grant Program

We recommend that the administration submit to the fiscal committees
by March 15 (1) .a detailed proposal for implementing the public health
bIoc]I( grant and (2) information fully describing and justifying the pro-
posal,

The budget indicates that, in implementing the block grant: (1) “most
current state statutory and regulatory requirements will be eliminated”
and (2) “local government will be given increased flexibility in the use of
block grant funds.” No additional details on the block grant proposal were
avai]ai]e at the time this Analysis was prepared. Instead, the budget sim-
ply states that “the administration Wlﬁ be sponsoring legislation in con-
junction with the Legislature early in 1983 to develop state and local
responsibilities and requirements.” The budget also states that details of
lt1he position reductions will be provided to the Legislature prior to budget

earings.

In order to facilitate legislative review of the block grant proposal, we
recommend that the administration submit to the fiscal committees, by
March 15, (1) a detailed proposal for implementing the block grant and
(2) information fully describing and justifying the proposal. At a mini-
mum, this information would include answers to the following specific
questions:

1. Exactly which programs are included in the block grant? The budget
narrative does not indicate that either the Public Health Subvention or
the Prenatal Counseling program are included in the block grant. Backu
d(eitail on the proposal indicates, however, that these programs are includ-
ed.

2. Why are some public health programs included in the block grant
and other similar or related programs not included? For example, the
following programs from the federal preventive health block grant could
be logicalﬁ' included in the block grant: comprehensive public health
services, health education/risk reduction, hypertension, urban rat control,
ard fluoridation. _

3. What positions are proposed for elimination? The department should
present a detailed list of proposed positions to be eliminated, identified by
program and function. The department should identify the benefits and .
operating expenses to be reduced that are associated with each position.
It should also identify the impact of the proposal on the salary savings
budgeted by the department. .

4. How will the block grant be administered? Specifically: :

a. Whatptype of funding restrictions will be applied to the block
grant: )
. Will counties be required to spend the funds for public health?
. Will they be required to continue any of the services provided
under the categorical programs?
. What provision, if any, would be made for the county matching
requirgments that now apply to some of the categorical pro-
rams? :
. %Vill the counties have any reporting requirements?
What auditing standards will tie state apply?
. What will the state’s responsibilities be once the block grant is
operational? ' x
. How will the funds be allocated among counties, particulary funds
for programs such as lupus erythematosus, which, because they

o oo

2l I 5T 0]




778 / HEALTH: AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

involve minor amounts, have been spent in only a few counties?
i. Will counties be required to continue existing eligibility standards?
j. Will the proposal provide for a transition period and continuity of -
care, particularly in the case of those programs currently operated
by the state? _

5. How will counties fund direct program services which now are pro-
vided by state staff, such as services provided by the contract counties
program? (A review of the minimum information provided in the budget
gives no indication how the program would be administered or what the
impact would be on the counties. The positions proposed for elimination
apparently include approximately 70 positions tﬁat currently provide di-
rect services to rural counties.) , ’ _

6. How will the state ensure that counties spend federal maternal and
child health block grant and Medi-Cal funds in accordance with federal
requirerments?

~:B. COUNTY HEALTH SERVICES

The budget proposes $830,249,000 (all funds) for support of the Office
of County Health Services and Local Public Health Assistance, excluding
administrative overhead. This is-an increase of $397,306,000, or 92 percent,
above estimated current-year expenditures. Local assistance is proposed
in the amount of $828,485,000, which is $397,267,000, or 92 percent, higher
than estimated current-year expenditures. Department support -is
proposed in the amount of $1,764,000, which is $39,000, or 2.3 percent,
above estimated curret-year expenditures. Table 10 displays proposed
local assistance expenditures. '

. Table 10
County Health Services
Local Assistance Programs
{in thousands)
Actual . Estimated FProposed Change .
Fund 1981-82  1982-83 198384 Amount Percent
Local govenment fiscal relief )

) (AB 8) worereeesrerernarenrirene General $360,656 $364,728  $351,628 —$13,100 —3:6%
Special needs and priorities - General 2,430 2,700 - —2700 1000
Local health capital expendi- ' ) '

BUTES .ovveerrrronssronerernresscesion SAFCO 24,000 1,000 — =1000 —100.0
Public health subvention..... - General 705 705 - (705)* -705 = —100.0

Federal 1,100 585 585 - —_

Subtotals.....ovvrrerrivveasnrenes All $388,891 = $369,718 $352.213  —$17,505 —4.7%
Medically indigent services.. -General —  $261,500  $476,272  $214,772 82.1%
Los Angeles County pay- .

ment delay......cirnee General — —200,000 - 200,000 NA

TOtalS..vcvverrrrrisonsserianmeiansine $388,801 . $431,218 $828485 $397,267 92.1%
‘General. 363,791 429633 - 827,900 - 398267 27
Federal ....ciccsiivomusercrsesernan . 1100 585 585 - —
Special Account for Capital g

(077771 2 revrereseni ‘ 24,000 1000 — -1L000 ~ —-100.0

@ Proposed for consolidation in the Public Health Block Grant.

The local assistance increase is due to the net effect of four factors:




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 779

o An increase of $214,772,000 to provide full-year funding and a 3 per-
cent cost-of-living adjustment for medically indigent services subven-
tions authorized by the 1982 Medi-Cal reform legislation.

o The restoration of $200 million in subventions to Los Angeles County.
The Medi-Cal reform legislation delayed payment of a portion of the
county’s current-year subventions until 1984-85.

« Various adjustments to AB 8 local govenment fiscal relief, which re-
sult in a net reduction of $13.1 million.

e Inclusion of the public health subvention ($705,000) in the Public
Health Block Grant. :

The budget proposes a staffing level of 43.5 positions for the Office of
County Health Services and Local Public Health Assistance, a decrease of
six positions from the current year. The reduction in staffing is the result
of (1) reducing from five to three the number of staff monitoring county
capital outlay projects, (2) eliminating two positions which have been
administering “special needs and priorities” (SNAP) funds, and (3) reduc-
ing two limited-term positions used on the department’s recodification
project. .

Effects of 1982 Medi-Cal Reform Legislation On County Health Services

Three measures enacted during 1982—AB 799, AB 3480, and SB 2012
(Chapters 328, 329, and 1594, Statutes of 1982) —significantly changed the
structure of the Medi-Cal program. The major provisions of these acts
affecting county health services programs are as follows:

1. Medically Indigent Services. The reform legislation discontinued
Medi-Cal eligibility for most persons in the medically indigent adult cate-
gory, effective January 1, 1983. The measures authorize subventions to
counties so that they may provide health services to 250,000 persons whose
health care needs formerly were met by the state. For the period Januar
to June 1983, counties will receive approximately 70 percent of the funds
that otherwise would have been expended on behalf of these persons. To
achieve net funding reductions in the current year while (a) providing
county subventions and (b) paying all remaining bills for services pro-
vided to medically indigent adults prior to December 31, 1982, the legisla-
tion delayed payment of $200 million in subventions to Los Angeles
County, until 1984-85. We discuss the county medically indigent services
provisions in more detail below.

2. Related Changes to Local Government Fiscal Relief (AB 8). The
reform legislation (a) changed provisions of prior law which specify the
circumstances under which a county may reduce its AB 8 matching re-
quirement and (b) established limits on the amount of unused funds
which could be reallocated by the department’s Director for “special
needs and priorities.” These changes are discussed in detail below.

3. Revision of “Beilenson Provisions.” The reform legislation revised
provisions of the Health and Safety Code that place restrictions on coun-
ties that propose to reduce the level of services provided to indigent
persons. Specifically, the acts (a) make various changes in hearing notice
and plan submission requirements and (b) allow counties to reduce serv-
ices even if the board of supervisors finds that the proposed county action
will have a detrimental impact on the health care of indigent persons.
Under prior law, counties could not implement such proposals.

4. Administrative Cost Restrictions. The legislation requires the de-

artment to develop an administrative cost control plan, and expresses
Fegislative intent that a county’s administrative costs shall not exceed 5




780 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

percent of county health services costs.

5. Audit Forgiveness. The reform legislation holds counties harmless
for Medi-Cal audit disallowances occurring prior to July 1, 1982. The audit
forgiveness applies only to the state share of Medi-Cal overpayments to
counties. Thus, counties remain liable to repay the federal share of over-
payments unless these overpayments are waived by the federal govern-
ment. :

Public Health Block Grant—Public Health Subvention

The budget proposes that funds for the public health subvention be
included in the public health block grant. The budget, however, does not -
propose any staffing reductions. The amount requested for the block grant
includes $705,000 from this program. :

The budget also contains $585,000 in federal funds from the federal
Ereventive health services block grant, which are allocated as a public

ealth subvention and are not proposed for consolidation in the public
health block grant. This subvention currently provides each independent
county with at least $5,000 and may provide more depending on the
county’s past-year expenditures for public health programs. -

Program Objectives. - The program provides a subvention for county
public health programs. The department does not have specific informa-
tion on how local governments spend the subvention funds.

Administration. . Rural counties whose public health programs are ad-
ministered by the state are not eligible for-these subventions. Other coun-
ties receive $16,000, or 60 cents per capita, whichever is less. Counties
include these funds with their AB 8 allocation and report expenditures as
part of their AB 8 plan and budget.

Local Funding Requirements. Counties are not-required-to match the
subvention. ' : ' :

Block Grant Effect. There would be no effect if this program were
consolidated in the block grant, because the subvention is already pro-
vided as a block grant.

Local Government Fiscal Relief (AB 8) .

Assembly Bill 8 (Ch 282/79) provides fiscal relief to local agencies as a
means of partially replacing property tax revenues lost by these agencies
due to the gassage of Proposition 13 in 1978. A portion of the relief is
appropriated to the County Health Services Fund, which was created by
the act, for distribution by the department to support local health services.
The funds are distributed as follows: - :

1. Three dollars per capita, adjusted annually for inflation, is allocated
to counties which submit a plan and budget to the department.

2. An amount up to 50 percent of 1977-78 net county costs for health
services above $3 per capita, adjusted annually for inflation, is allocated to
counties which sign an agreement with the department Director. The
agreement commits the county to (a) match state funds on a dollar-for-
dollar basis and (b) spend funds in general accordance with the county’s
health services plan and budget. _ ‘ .

3. If a county’s proposed expenditures are less than the amount re-
- quired to obtain the maximum allocation, additional funds can be allocat-
ed to the county if it demonstrates in a hearing that it did not
detrimentally reduce its health services. Counties, however, cannot re-
ceive matching funds which exceed 60 percent of budgeted county costs




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 781.

above the per-capita allocation.

The Medi-Cal reform legislation (a) suspends for 1982-83 the availabili-
ty of additional funds through the hearing procedure, except for counties
which had received such funds in past years, and (b) allows counties
experiencing severe financial hardship to receive additional funds.

4. Unspent funds may be allocated to counties “in accord with special
needs and priorities established by the Director.” The Medi-Cal reform
legislation limits the amount of money available for special needs and
priorities (SNAP) allocations to $2 million from the 1982-83 appropriation
%‘nd c(1).25 percent of future appropriations to the County Health Services

und.

Chapter 1004 Funds Again Deleted from the Base

Chapter 1004, Statutes of 1981, transferred $25 million from the Local
Health Capital Expenditure Account to the County Health Services Fund
to augment the amount available for distribution to counties under AB 8
in 1981-82. Chapter 1004 expressed legislative intent that this augmenta-
tion for county%ealth programs be continued in subsequent years, and
specified that the augmentation shall be included as part of the 1981-82
expenditure base for the purpose of calculating the 1982-83 appropriation.

Notwithstanding the provisions of Chapter 1004, the budget proposed
by the Governor for 1982-83 did not include the $25 million in the expendi-
ture base. The Legislature, however, augmented the budget to provide
these funds.

The proposed budget for 1983-84 again fails to include the $25 million
in the expenditure base. This is not consistent with legislative intent, as
expressed in Chapter 1004.

Assembly Bill 8 Population and Cost-of-Living Adjustments

The companion bills to the Budget Bill, AB 223 and SB 124, include
rovisions deleting the provisions of AB 8 that establish the appropriations
evel for county health services. In lieu of the statutory amount, the budget
proposes an appropriation of $351,628,000. This is $13,100,000, or 3.6 per-
cent, below estimated current-year expenditures. The amount of the
proposed ap?ropriation to the County Health Services Fund for 1983-84
reflects the following assumptions:

1. Base Reduction of $25 Million. As discussed above, the budget
reduces funding $25 million below the current-year level to eliminate the
Chapter 1004 augmentations.

2. Population Adjustment. The budget includes $786,000 for a project-
ed 1.79 percent increase in population. (We estimate that $867,000 is
required for the population adjustment).

3. County Opt-Out Adjustment. -The budget shows an increase of $90,-
000 in the maximum allocation available to Calaveras and Tehama Coun-
ties under AB 8. These funds were transferred from the contract counties

rogram, through which the state provides public health services directly
or small rural counties. Section 1157.5 of the Health and Safety Code
allows counties participating in the contract counties program to receive
funds in lieu of state-funded positions.

4. Cost-of-Living Adjustment (COLA). The budget proposes $11,024,-
000 for a 3 percent COLA. Based on projected inflation, we estimate that
a 3.6 percent increase would be provided if AB 8’s provisions were to
remain effective. The cost of providing a 1 percent increase in the base
expenditure level assumed in the budget (that is, 1982-83 expenditures




782 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continuved

minus the $25 million augmentation) is $3,397,000. The cost of providing
a 1 percent increase in the base 1982-83 expenditure level including the
$25 million augmentation is $3,656,000.

We estimate that the cost of county fiscal relief under AB 8 would be
$378,847,000 if (1) the $25 million Chapter 1004 augmentation was res-
tored, (2) the full 3.6 percent statutory COLA was provided, and (3) full
funding was provided for the 1.79 increase in population. This is $27,219,-
000 more than the amount proposed in the budget.

Reversion of Special Needs and Priorities Funds

We recommend enactment of legislation that would repeal the “special
needs and priorities” provisions of AB 8 and require reversion of unused
county heaith services funds to the General Fund, We further recommend
that the legislation revert unused funds from current- and prior-year ap-
propriations, for an additional savings of at least $2,724,000 above the
amount assumed in the Budget Bill,

Existing law authorizes the Director to allocate unused funds in the
County Health Services Fund to counties, on a 50 percent matching basis,
for “special needs and priorities” (SNAP) as identified by the Director.
Funds become available for SNAP either when counties (1) propose in
their county plans and budgets to spend less than the total amount of funds
allocated to them under the AB 8 formula (undermatching) or (2) under-
spend their budgets and must return matching funds to the state (recoup-
ments). The amount of undermatched funds is known during the fiscal
year for which the funds are appropriated. The amount of recoupments -
is known 6 to 18 months after the close of the fiscal year.

The 1982 Medi-Cal reform legislation limited the amount of unused
funds which can be allocated for SNAP. Under these measures, no more
than $2 million from the 198283 appropriation for county health services,
and no more than 0.25 percent o? the amount appropriated for years
beginning with 1983-84, can be used for SNAP. Any additional savings will
revert to the General Fund. :

Funds Available for SNAP. Since the enactment of AB 8, the depart-
ment has allocated a total of $8,657,000 in unused county health services
funds, for the following purposes: :

s $6,006,000 for county SNAP projects, including $876,000 in 1980-81,
$2,430,000 in 1981-82, and $2,700,000 in the current year.

o $117,000 for departmental administration of the SNAP program, in-
cluding $20,000 in 1981-82 and $97,000 in the current year.

s $937,000 to cover a current-year department support deficiency re-
sulting from salary savings being less than anticipated. (The budget
indicates that the administration intends to seek legislation to author-
ize this expenditure.) :

o $1,597,000 was reverted to the General Fund, as requircd by Ch 238/

. 82.

The budget indicates that there will be a reserve of $2,724,000 in unused
county health services funds at the end of the current year, and that an
additional $2.2 million will be identified as available for SNAP by the end
of the budget year. :

Budget Proposal. The budget proposes to revert to the General Fund
the $2.2 miilion expected to be available in the County Health Services
Fund at the end of 1983-84. The budget also proposes that the $2,724,000




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 783

?Vagable for expenditure in the current year remain as a reserve in the
und. .

The budget companion bills, AB 223 and SB 124, contain provisions
which would repeal the SNAP provisions of AB 8 and, instead, require that
all unspent funds appropriated for county health services revert to the
General Fund. ‘ :

Analyst’s Comments. The amount proposed in the budget for rever-
sion to the General Fund is significantly less than what could be reverted
in 1983-84, for two reasons: ‘ )

1. There is no need to retain $2,724,000 in unused funds as a reserve to
be carried into 1984-85. These funds could also be reverted to the General
Fund if the SNAP provisions were repealed.

2. The additional amount estimated as becoming available in 1983-84,
$2.2 million, is equal to 0.25 percent of the 1983-84 appropriation from the
County Health Services Fund. (The calculation is incorrect—0.25 percent
of $827,962,000 is actually $2,070,000, not $2.2 million.) The 0.25 percent
limit established by the Medi-Cal reform legislation, however, applies only
to use of funds from a given year’s appropriation; it does not apply to the
use of funds identified as becoming available for reallocation in any one
year. Hence, existing law would not automatically revert amounts identi-
fied as becoming available in excess of 0.25 percent of the 1983-84 appro-
priation: This excess would be available for SNAP purposes in 1983-84.

The amount of funds that will be identified in 1983-84 as becoming

‘available for SNAP consists of: (1) underbud%etin for 1983-84, (2) re-
coupments due to underspending in 1982-83, ase§ on preliminary data
from counties, and (3) recoupments and other adjustments due to under-
spending in 1981-82, based on final data from counties. The average
amount of funds that has become available in each of the past three years
is $3,502,000 ($7,781,000 allocated in the past three years plus the $2,724,000
reserve, divided by three), which is $1,302,000 greater than the amount
identified in the budget: ,

Recommendation. In our view, expenditures for special county health
projects should be subject to the same review process as other proposed
expenditures of state funds—that is, they shoulg be identified specifically
in the budget, and reviewed and ap]ilroved by the Legislature. This would
permit the Legislature to weigh the priority of these special projects
against other priorities that may warrant General Fund support. Further,
it would seem that, given its proposal to use SNAP funds in the current
{ear to pay department salaries, the department does not place a particu-
arly high priority on special county health projects.

For these reasons, we recommend (1) that proposed expenditures for
special county health projects be considered as part of the annual budget
process and (2) the Legislature enact legislation repealing the SNAP
provisions of AB 8 and reverting unused county healtg services funds to
the General Fund. This legislation would result in additional funds exceed-
ing $2,724,000 being made available to the General Fund. '

Local Health Capital Outlay Projects

Reversion of Local Health Capital Expenditure Account Funds _

We recommend adoption of Iegislation which requires that: (1) all inter-
est which accrues to the Local Health Capital Expenditure Account
beyond the $252,000 needed to support state monjtoring of county con-
tracts in 1983-84 and 1984-85 be deposited in the General Fund and (2)




784 / HEALTH AND WELFARE ' Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

any funds allocated for projects which remain unspent when the projects
are completed be reverted to the General Fund, This would result in a
reversion of at least $924,000.

Chapter 1351, Statutes of 1980 (AB 3245), appropriated $25 million in
1980-81 and $25 million in 1981-82 from the Special Account for Capital
Qutlay (SAFCO) to the Local Health Capital Expenditure Account
(LHCEA) in the County Health Services Fund. These funds were to be
used for grants and loans to counties for capital expenditures at county
health facilities. The second SAFCO appropriation was reverted to the
General Fund by the 1981 Budget Act, leaving $25 million from the initial
SAFCO appropriation in the LHCEA -for distribution to counties. (The
1981 Budget Act appropriated $25 million from the General Fund to re-
place the reverted SAFCO appropriation, but these funds never became
available for capital expenditures because they were transferred by Ch
1004/81 to the County Health Services Fund for distribution to counties
through the AB 8 process.) N

Due to delays in hiring staff, developing criteria, and selecting projects,
no grants or loans were awarded until November 1981, when 79 projects
were selected for funding. Of these projects, 46 will be completed in
1982-83, 26 will be completed during 1983-84, and 7 will be completed
during 1984-85. The budget indicates that $24,000,000 of the $25,000,000
appropriation was allocated to counties in 1981-82; and that the remaining
$1,000,000 will be allocated in the current year.

_Additional Funds Available Due to Interest Earnings, Underspending,
and Repayment of Loans. Chapter 1351 specifies that (1) no funds ap-
propriated to the LHCEA shall be transferred to any other fund and (2)
interest on appropriated funds shall be accrued to the LHCEA, not the
General Fund. Thus, interest earnings, unspent funds remaining when the
79 projects are completed, and any loan repayments will remain in the
fund and thus be available for funding future capital outlay projects.

Because of delays in selecting the projects for funding and the normal
la%)s between selection and project completion, the LHCEA has earned a
substantial amount of interest on the $25 million appropriation. Through
June 30, 1982, the account earned $4,370,000 in interest, and the depart-
ment estimates that an additional $1,545,000 will be earned during the
current year. Thus, by June 30, 1983, interest earnings are expected to be
$5,915,000. ,

Of the $5,915,000 in anticipated interest earnings, $4,819,000 is already
committed. The department will have used $519,000 for administration
and support by the end of the current year, and $4.3 million has been
revertef to the General Fund by Ch 115/82. This leaves $1,096,000 avail-
able for expenditure at the beginning of the budget year. Any additional
interest earned during the budget year, any unspent amounts remaining
when projects are completed, and any loan repayments will increase the
amount available. '

Budget Proposal. The budget proposes the expenditure of $197,000 in
accrued interest for three positions to continue monitoring existing

rojects until they are completed. In addition, the companion bills to the
Eudget, AB 223 and SB 124, include provisions which would eliminate the
existing restriction on transfer of funds from the LHCEA, and require
interest earnings in the account to be deposited in the General Fund.
Accordingly, the budget shows only $80,000 in interest income accruing to




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 785

the fund in the budget year..(Presumably the $80,000 will be earned prior
to July 1, 1983.) «
The budget does not propose any new expenditures on capital outlay
grcg’e(:ts. Instead, it proposes that available funds be held in reserve: The
udget estimates that the amount available at the end of 1983-84 will be
$979,000 ($1,096,000 plus $80,000 in income, less $197,000 in department
support expenditures). _
nalyst's Recommendation. In our view, expenditures for additional
capital outlay projects at county health facilities should be subject to the
same review process as other proposed expenditures—that is, they should
be specifically identified in the budget, and reviewed and approved by the
Legislature. This would allow the Legislature to weigh the priority of
additional capital outlay projects at county hospitals against other legisla-
tive priorities. Consequently, we recommend enactment of legislation (1)
eliminating the restriction on transfer of funds from the LHCEA, (2)
requiring the interest earnings of the LHCEA to be deposited in. the
General Fund, and (3) requiring reversion to the General Fund of all
uncommitted funds in the account, except for the amounts required for
department support in the budget year ($197,000) and 1984-85 ($55,000).
This would result in a reversion of at least $924,000 ($979,000 less $55,000).

' . Medically Indigent Services ‘
- The 1982 Medi-Cal reform legislation eliminated the medically indigent
adult (MIA) category of Medi-Cal recipients, effective January 1, 1983,
Eligibility for state-funded benefits, however, was continued for (1) re-
. fugees with up to. 18 months of residency, (23 women with confirmed
pregnancies, and (3) adults residing in siille nursing or intermediate
care facilities. Under Welfare and Institutions Code Section 17000, health
care for persons previously classified as MIAs is now a county responsibili-
ty. In this section, we discuss the important provisions of the reform
legislation concerning county services to medically indigent persons.

Financial Assistance for Counties. The reform legislation specifies that
in the period January to June 1983, counties shall receive $261.5 million to
assist them in providing health care services to medically indigent persons.
The amount was based on 70 percent of projected state expenditures for
health care services provided to MIAs, plus 100 percent of projected state
expenditures for, county MIA eligibility determinations. Beginning in July
1983, the amount of state assistance going to the counties to help them
meet the health care needs of MIAs will be established annually in the
Budget Act.

Each county’s share of available state funds is determined by the coun-
ty’s percentage of total statewide MIA expenditures during 1979-80, 1980-
81, and 1981-82. The funds are distributed to counties on a monthly basis,
through the Medically Indigent Services Account, a special account of the
County Health Services Fund. To receive MIA payments, a county must
(a) expand its county health services plan (required under AB 8) to
include information on the criteria and procedures it uses in determinin,
a person’s eligibility for services, and the types of services provided an
(b) spend no%ess for county health services than the amount required to
obtain the county’s maximum AB 8 allocation.

. Eligibility for Service. For the period January to June 1983, the reform
legislation prohibits counties from denying health care services to persons

. who meet the income and resource criteria previously used to establish
eligibility for the MIA component of Medi-Cal. Counties are required to




786 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES-—Continved

provide services, however, only to the extent that state funds are available
to finance these services; and counties may establish financial liability
requirements as long as the requirements do not result in a denial of
medically necessary services. The legislation did not establish eligibility
requirements for future years.

Contract-Back Option for Small Counties. The reform legislation per-
mits the 43 counties with a population under 300,000 to choose one of the
following administrative arrangements for providing health services to
persons formerly classified as MIAs: '

1. Direct administration by the county.

2. Regionalized administration with other counties.

3. Indireet administration, whereby the county contracts with the De-
partment of Health Services to administer the program,

Under the contract-back option, MIA payments to the participating
counties will be credited directly to a special account in the County Health
Services Fund. The legislation provides that the state shall be at risk for
any costs above the amounts deposited in the account until June 30, 1983.
As a condition for accepting the risk, the state may require that participat-
ing counties adopt uniform eligibility criteria and benefits. The participat-
ing counties themselves will be at risk for any costs in excess of tge amount
credited the special account beginning in 1983-84. The reform legislation
authorized a loan to the department from the Medi-Cal item in the 1982
Budget Act to fund initial implementation costs of the county contract-
back program.

Early Transfer. The reform legislation authorized counties to assume
responsibility for MIAs prior to January 1, 1983, if the county agreed to (a)
provide a//Medi-Cal benefits other than dental services, (b) maintain data
on persons served and the cost of service provided, and (c) fund any costs
in excess of the amount that would otherwise have been spent by the state.
The legislation provided that counties accepting responsibility for MIAs
prior to January 1, 1983, would receive allocations equal to 100 percent of
estimated MIA expenditures until January 1. : :

Los Angeles County Payment Delay. Because Medi-Cal reimburse-

" ment claims are often paid several months after service is provided, the
department will continue to receive bills for services provided to MIAs
during the second six months of 1982-83. To fund the cost of these claims,
provide $261.5 million to the counties, and achieve savings of $110 million

uring the current year—the initial year of the new funding arrangement
—the reform legislation delayed until June 1985 payment of $200 million
in county health services subventions to Los Angeles County. These sub-
ventions would otherwise be paid to the county during the current year
under AB 8 and services provided to medically indigent persons. The
reform legislation authorized Los Angeles County to raise revenue to
replace the state funds on an interim basis, and requires the state to
advance its schedule for making AB 8 and medically indigent services
payments to Los Angeles County during 1983-84 and 1984-85.

Support Staff. The 1982 Budget Act authorized $319,000 and 10 new
positions for the Office of County Health Services to implement and
administer the Medically Indigent Services program.




Item 4260 k : ' HEALTH AND WELFARE / 787

Medically Indigent Services—Implementation During the Current Year

Early Transfer. Three counties—Los Angeles, Merced, and Contra
Costa—elected to assume responsibility for serving MIAs on November 1,
1982. The three counties implemented similar programs. Each deter-
mined that, with limited exceptions, services to MIAs would be provided
in county facilities: They also conducted extensive public information
campaigns to inform service providers and clients of the change in service
delivery. To our knowledge, the counties did not experience any major
problems during the transition period. .

Contract-Back Counties. Thirty-four of the 43 counties with a popula-
tion of 300,000 or less chose to contract with the state to administer their
medically indigent services programs. The remaining nine counties have
chosen to administer the program themselves. The 34 contract-back coun-
ties accounted for approximately 9.7 percent of statewide MIA expendi-
tures.

The department, in consultation with the counties, decided to model
the contract-back program, called the County Medical Services program
(CMSP), on the Medi-Cal program. Specifically, the CMSP will (1) deter-
mine eligibility using an eligibility determination process similar to Medi-
Cal’s, (2) provide services through Medi-Cal providers, and (3) use the
Medi-Cal claims processing system.

A total of $25,314,000 is available to the CMSP for the period January to
June 1983, including $23,233,000 for health care services and $2,081,000 for
eligibility determinations. The amount available for health care services
1is approximately 30 percent less than the amount that would have been
spent for MIA services under the Medi-Cal program. To insure that the
frogram will stay within its budget and have sufficient resources to pay

or all state administrative costs, the department, in consultation with the
counties, developed a package of service benefit and provider rate reduc-
tions designed to achieve a savings of 36 percent from the amount that
would have been spent for MIA services under the Medi-Cal program.
Table 11 details these reductions.

Table 11

. - ‘County Medical Services Program
Savings from Amount that Would Have Been Spent
Under the Medi-Cal Program S
January to June 1983

] Savings
Savings Area ‘ - Amount Percent
1. Implementation of Medi-Cal reductions mandated by Medi-Cal re-
form legislation : ; - $2,987,100 9.0%
2. Eliminate benefits which are optional for Medi-Cal under federal law 2,489,200 75
3. Provider 15 percent rate reduction .. © 4,978,400 15.0
4. Income and eligibility reporting changes........... 165,900 0.5
5. Interest revenue from county allocations 1,161,600 35
Totals..... $11,782,200 355%

The amount of savings exceeds by 5.5 percent, or $1,825,000, the 30
percent reduction mandated by the Medi-Cal reform legislation. The de-
partment intends to use the $1,825,000 in additional savings to fund depart-
mental administrative costs and to provide a safety reserve. The
department presently is preparing an expenditure plan for administering
the program. The Medi-Cal reform legislation limits administrative costs




788 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continved

to 5 percent of county allocations, or $1,217,000 for the contract-back
counties. '

~ Independent Counties. The Medi-Cal reform legislation requires. all
counties to submit a budget and plan supplement to the state by March
"1, 1983, which details how the counties have implemented the MIA trans-
fer. The department will not have comprehensive information on how the
24 independent counties have managed the transfer until these reports
are submitted.

Budget Proposal for Medically Indigent Services

We recommend that prior to budget hearings, the administration submit
documentation on the assumptions made in determining the amount of
the request for the county medically indigent services program.

The budget proposes an appropriation of $476,272,000 from the General
Fund for the full-year cost of the county medically indigent services pro-
grams in 1983-84. The amount includes $462,400,000 for the base program
and $13,872,000 for a 3 percent cost-of-living adjustment. The proposed
appropriation represents an increase of $214,772,000, or 82 percent, above
estimated half-year expenditures of $261.5 million during 1982-83.

The Medi-Cal reform legislation does not specify the funding level for
county medically indigent services programs in 1983-84, nor does it indi-
* cate what method the administration should use in recommending a spe-

cific funding level to the Legislature. :

We have been advised that the administration calculated the amount
proposed for county medically indigent services in 1983-84 using the
methodology used by the Legislature in August 1982 to determine the
amount provided for county programs for the period January through
June 1983 ($261.5 million). This methodology involves:

o Obtaining from the department projections of state expenditures for
MIA services during the period January through June 1983, assurning
the program had continued as it existed prior to enactment of the
reform legislation.

. Reducin%)the projections to exclude services provided to persons still
covered by the state (pregnant women, etc.).

¢ Calculating 70 percent of the adjusted expenditure projections.

o Adding 100 percent of projected county eligibility determination
costs. ‘

The administration, however, did not use the same data in projecting MIA
expenditures for 1983-84. Instead, it used the trends in actual caseload data
through November 1982 to form the basis for these projections.

The administration adjusted the amount resulting from these calcula-
tions to (1) provide for a full year of expenditures, instead of only six
months and (2) include a cost-of-living adjustment of 3 percent for 1983-

Table 12 compares the calculations made by the Legislature in August
1982 to the calculations used by the administration in developing the
proposed budget for 1983-84. To facilitate the comparisons, the table also
includes an estimate of what full-year 1983-84 funti)ing would have been,
if the August 1982 data had been used to estimate 1982-83 full year expend-
itures, and the‘n adjusted by the proposed 3 percent cost-of-living factor.

£t




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 789

Table 12
- Medically Indigent Services Program
1983-84 Funding Requirements
Comparison of Calculations Using August 1982 Data
To Calculations Using January 1983 Data
Assumed in the Budget
{in millions)

1982-83
(January
through :
June) 1983-84 (Full Year)
August  August.. January Difference
Data Data - Datg Amount ~ Percent
Projected expenditures in 1982-83. for
medically indigent adults ................ e $383.6 $731.7 $757.8 $20.1 2.7%
Adjustments: . :
Long-term care residents. ... -31 —6.0 -171 —11.1 -185.0
Pregnant women . . -338 —894 —55.6 —1645
Disability pending........cmecsessssmsnnens —20.0 -385 -50.7 -122 -31.7
Adjusted projections for 1982-83........ $342.9 $659.4 $600.6 —$58.8 —89%
70 percent of adjusted projections ............ 240.0 461.6 4204 —412 . -89
Projected eligibility determination ex- }
. penditures..... i 215 413 420 07 17
Totals, 1982-83 .....coroumrmemrcsrremreerrrrsereenions $261.5 $502.9 $462.4 —$40.5 -81%
Cost-of-living adjustment for 1983-84 (3 .
percent) — 15.1 139 -1.2 =79
Totals, 1983-84 .....cormumuerrersrnrcerrenrrressaanes — $518.0 $4763 - —$417 ~81%

* Assumes that full-year expenditures will be 1.923077 times projected expenditures for January to June,
based on department projections.
. The table shows that the administration’s current estimate of 1982-83
MIA program costs is $58.8 million less than the figures used in August
1982. The effect on the proposed appropriation is to reduce it by $41.7
million. Apparently, the reductions are due to revisions in the base ex-
penditure level and the adjustments for long-term care residents, preg-
nant women, and disability pending applicants. :

At the time this analysis was prepare£ we have not received complete
documentation on the assumptions used in determining the funding level
for county medically indigent services programs proposed in 1983-84. We
recommend that prior to budget hearings, the administration submit to
the fiscal committees complete documentation on these assumptions in
determining. the funding level. ‘ ‘

Support for Contract-Back Counties ‘

We recommend (1) a reduction of $171,000 to correct for double-budg-

eting, and (2) that the department inform the fiscal commilttees prior to
" budget hearings how it intends to use the funds received from contract-
back counties for administration in the budget year.

The 1982 Budget Act authorized 10 positions and $319,000 from the
General Fund to implement and administer the Medically Indigent Serv-
ices program.the cost of the positions in the budget year will be $342,000.
The Oftice of County Health Services currently.is using five of the new
‘positions, at a cost of $171,000, to administer the contract-back program.

The Medi-Cal reform legislation provides that the department’s costs
for administering the contract-back program shall be paid from the medi-




790 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARfMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continved

‘cally indigent services allocations to participating counties, and shall be no
greater than 5 percent of these allocations. Accordingly, in designing the
contract-back program, the Office of County Health Services set aside $1.2
million or 5 percent, of the participating counties’ allocations to cover its
_administrative costs in the current year.

The department has not determined how much it will need for program

“-administration in either the current year or in 1983-84. Some of the funds
will 'be needed to pay for new costs associated with the contract-back
program, such as data processing. Some of the funds may also be used to
pay for functions currently supported by the General Fund.

We recommend that the department prepare expenditure plans for
both the current and budget years, and submit these plans to the fiscal
committees prior to budget hearings so that the committees can adequate-
ly review the office’s proposed support budget.

In any event, the five positions working full time on the contract-back
_program should be funded from the counties’ medically indigent services
*+allocations, not from the General Fund. Consequently, we recommend a
- reduction of $171,000 in Item 4260-001-001.

. ‘:’:\"v:lv.'ésbAnge‘Ie‘s County Payment Delay

SR Becausé,Medi-Cal reimbursement claims are often paid several months
'..after service is provided, the department will continue to receive bills for

“services provided to MIAs during the second six months of 1982-83. To
fund the cost of these claims, provide $261.5 million to the counties, and
achieve savings of $110 million during the initial year of the new funding

. arrangement (1982-83), the reform legislation delayed until June 1985
© payment of $200 million in reimbursements to Los Angeles County.

..~ Tofund the $200 million payment in June 1985, the legislation requires
~the Controller to deposit $100 million in 1983-84 and $100 million in 1984

85 in a'reserve account called the Los Angeles County Medical Assistance

*# Grant Account. The legislation appropriates the $200 million from the

.~ account to a special account in the County Health Services Fund for

b  expenditure in June 1985.

The $100-million deposit is not reflected in the department’s budget
schedules. Instead, it is cited as a liability against the $650 million General
Fund reserve for economic uncertainties. Specifically, in identifying a
$650 million reserve in the budget document (see pages A-1 and GG 197)
the administration includes the following footnote:

““The Reserve for Economic Uncertainties provides a source of funds to
" ‘meet state General Fund obligations in the event of a declinie in reve-

nues, an unanticipated increase in expenditures, and $100 million for

Los Angeles:County Medical Assistance Grant Account pursuant to Ch

1594/82 (SB.2012).”

By failing to reflect the $100 million deposit required by Ch 1594/82 in
the Department of Health Service’s budget schedules, and instead show-
inj it as a liability against the Reserve for Economic Uncertainties, the

- administration overstates the size of the reserve by $100 million. Under
_existing law, the $100 million cannot be used to achieve the purpose which
the reserve is intended to achieve—that is, to ({)rotect the General Fund
against shortfalls in revenues or unarnticipated expenditures. While the
General Fund could borrow these funds during 1983-84 to meet a cash-
_flow problem; it could not use these funds to finance expenditures and




Item 4260 : HEALTH AND WELFARE / 791

thus avoid a year-end deficit. S
This misrepresentation of the $100 million is discussed more fully in The
1983-84 Budget: Perspectives and Issues, which accompanies this Analysis.

C. COMMUNITY HEALTH SERVICES

The budget proposes expenditures of $5,717,000 for the Community
Health Services program, a reduction of $121,114,000, or 95 percent, below
current-year estimated expenditures of $126,831,000. The reduction is due
to (1) the elimination of 215 of the 252.1 positions associated with the
community health services programs (including administrative over-
heéad) and (2) the proposed transer of $111,192,000, or 99 percent, of the
local assistance funds associated with the programs to the state public
health block grant.

The following community health services local assistance programs
have been included in the block grant: family planning; four of five pro-
grams in the Maternal and Child Health Branch (specifically: perinatal
access, high-risk infant follow-up, perinatal services, and a portion of the
funds associated with maternal -and child health grants); one of three
programs in the Genetic Disease Branch (specifically: prenatal counsel-
ing); the Genetically Handicapped Persons’ program; California Chil-
dren’s Services; Chil({ Health and Disability Prevention; and Primary Care
Clinics.- The local assistance programs that would remain in communit
health services if the block grant is apaﬁ)roved are the Infant Dispatc
program and a portion of the maternal and child health grants, both
managed by the Maternal and Child Health Branch, and the Sickle Cell
and Tay-Sachs programs, administered by the Genetic Disease Branch.

Based on the worksheets used by the Department of Finance in prepar-
ing the budget, we estimate that in the absence of the block grant pro-
posal, the budget would have included $11,052,000 for support of
Community Health Services programs. This is $195,000, or 1.8 percent,
more than estimated current-year expenditures. The increase reflects (1)
deletion of 4 limited-term positions assigned to evaluate the Obstetrical
Access:project, (2) four new positions in the Genetic Disease Section for
the Newborn Screening program, and (3) increases for merit salary adjust-
ments and retirement benefits. '

In the absence of the block grant proposal, we estimate that local assist-
ance would have been proposed at $112,685,000, which is $810,000, or 0.7
percent, below current-year expenditures. The decrease in local assistance
reflects the net effect of (1) an increase in the utilization of services by
California Children’s Services (CCS) clients ($1,883,000), (2) a $330,000
reduction in family repayments for CCS and the Genetically Handicapped
Persons’ program, (3) deletion of $2,113,000 in one-time expenditures for
the Child Health and Disability Prevention program, and (4) the deletion
of $250,000 in one-time expenditures for grants to adult day health centers.

Table 13 displays expenditures for community health services programs
in the prior, current, and budget years. The table also shows, by program,
the amounts transferred from the categorical programs to the block grant
as detailed in budget worksheets.

26—76610




~ Table 13

Community Health Services Local Assistance

Actual Estimated.  Proposed ___Change

Fund 1981-82 1982-83 1983-84 Amount Percent
A. Family planning All $37,591 $37,638 . — 37,638 —100
General . 33,501 37,638 - 37,638 —100
: Reimbursements 4,000 — — — —
B. Maternal and: child health: (MCH)........crvververesiinreese All 12,817 15,336 535 —14,801 —96.5
Infant dispatch General - . 217 217 217 — -
Perinatal access General 772 : 787 - —787 - =100
High-risk infant followup Al v 956 956 - —956 —100
General 756 756 — —T756 -—100
Federal ) 200 200 - —200 —~100

Oakland perinatal General il — — — _
Perinatal services General — 1,452 _ —1,452 —100
Perinatal health clinics General : 442 — -— — —_
MCH grants Federal 8,333 11,924 318 —11,606 -973
Obstetrical access Federal 1,320 — — - —
C. Genetic disease General - 1,570 1,570 958 —612 -39.0
Sickle cell General 503 503 503 — —_
Prenatal counseling ‘General 612 612 —_ —612 100
Tay-Sachs General 455 455 455 R —

- Expenditures and Funding Sources -
-{in thousands)

Funds Included
In Proposed
Public Health
Block Grant
$37,638
37,638

14,801
787
956
756
20

1,452

11,606

612

612

PeNU{UOD—SIDIAYSS HITVIH 40 LNIWL¥V43a

HYVATAM ANV HLTVAH / 26L

092y Wiy




D. California children’s services

* Genetically handicapped persons program .......... All 4,681 5,002 - —5,002 -100.0 4972

) i General 4,581 4902 — —4,902 -100.0 4,902

Repayments 100 100 - —100 —100.0 70

California Children’s SEIvices ... All 41,169 43,622 - —43,622 =100.0 45,205
General 36,049 37,718 — -37,718 —100.0 37,816

Federal © 4917 4704 — —~4,704 ~100.0 6489

Repayments 903 1,200 - —1,200 - —100.0 900

Immunization reaction Special 2 — — — — —

E. Long-term care and aging ... General - 139 %80 . — —250 —1000 ° -
F. Child health and disability preventlon .................. General - 9,123* - - —9,123 -100.0 7,010
G. Primary care clinics General 930 94 — -_ - 954
Totals ) $98,899 $113,495 $1,493 —112,002 —987 $111,192
General Fund. 79824 95,367 L175 —94192 ~988 91,927
Federal funds 7 14070 16,828 318 16510 981 18295
Special ........ : 2 — - S o— — —
Family repayments ' 1,003 1300 - —1,300 ~1000 970
Reimbursements 4000 - - - - -

® Includes a reappropriation of $2,ll3,000 to cover cash flow problems due to shift from cash to accrual accounting.

09gF wsl11

€6L / THVATIM ANV HLTVIH




794 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

Family Planning

Public Health Block Grant

. The budget proposes to fold the entire Family Planning program into
the new public health block grant. If this program had notieen proposed
for inclusion in the block grant, we estimate that the budget would have
requested (1) $1,832,000 for department support (including administra-
tive overhead); (2) $33,209,000 in local assistance for contraceptive and
sterilization services, and (3) $4,429,000 in local assistance for information
and education projects. )

Program Objectives. The family planning program funds contracep-
tive, sterilization, information, and education services. The target popula-
tion for the services is low-income persons whose incomes are higher than
the Medi-Cal eligibility limit. In 1981-82, the Office of Family Planning
provided funds under this program for 1,056,489 clinic visits. The informa-
tion and education projects which have been funded in the past have
included education programs intended to improve parent and child com-
munication about sexuality, training programs for family planning provid-
ers, and educational programs promoting male involvement in
contraceptive decision-making, ' : ’

Administration. The Office of Family Planning contracts with counties
and private nonprofit local agencies to provide services under this pro-
gram. In the current year, counties received 34 percent of the local assist-
ance funds. The remaining funds were awarded to private nonprofit
agencies. Contractors bill the state on a per-visit basis for contraceptive
and sterilization services provided to eligible persons. In addition, contrac-
tors bill the state for the actual cost of providing information and educa-
tion services. State staff award and monitor contracts, and provide
technical assistance to local agencies.

Local Funding Requirements. Counties are not required to provide
matching funds to support the program. According to the Department of
Health Services® September 1982 report, “Community Clinics and Free
Clinics and Their Role in County Health Care Systems,” state grants pro-
vided 39 percent of the funding for private nonprofit family planning
clinics in 1980-81. The remainder came from direct patient payments (23
percent), Medi-Cal (12 percent), federal grants (12 percent), contribu-
tions (6 percent), and miscellaneous other sources (8 percent).

Block Grant Effect. '

o Effect of County Administration. If counties choose to continue the
program, they would be able to (1) integrate family planning services
with their other maternal and child health programs, (2) reallocate
funds spent in the past for information a.nc{J educational projects to
direct patient services, and (3) fund providers in geographic areas
having a high local priority. If counties were to reduce support for
family planning services under the block grant, the state might expe-
rience increased Medi-Cal, welfare and other costs associated with
unwanted pregnancies. : :

o Effect of Eliminating Statewide Program. - Because family planning

. services may be unpopular in certain areas, some counties might
choose not to provide the services. In addition, counties might not
continue to emphasize information and education projects. To the




~ Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 795

extent they were to continue these projects, some efficiencies might
be lost since information and education materials would no longer be
groduced centrally. Finally, there would be no statewide standards
or providing contraceptive and sterilization services.

Maternal and Child Health -

Public Health Block Grant Proposal

The budget Eroposes to include in the new public health block grant
$14,801,000 of the $15,336,000 in local assistance funds and the full $5,393.-
000 available for support of the Maternal and Child Health (MCH gro-
gram. Of the $14,801,000 in local assistance funds, $11,806,000 is funded by

_ federal MCH block grant and $2,995,000 is from the General Fund. The

rograms proposed for inclusion in the block grant are perinatal access,
igh-risk infant follow-up, obstetrical access, perinatal services, perinatal
health clinics, and part of the MCH grants. The programs which would
remain are the Infant Dispatch program and part of the MCH grants.
Program Objectives. The Maternal and Child Health program ad-
dresses the health care needs of women and children by: (1) subsidizing
renatal care for low-income women, (2) develo%iln services for new-
Eorn infants in areas with high concentrations of high-risk patients, (3)
supporting regional systems of maternity and newborn care, and (4) sup-
porting outreach efforts to populations with a high percentage of high-risk
pregnancies. The target population consists of all pregnant women and

‘-newborn children, particularly low-income women and women with high-

risk pregnancies. The department is currently preparing a patient copay-
ment system based on agility to pay.

Administration. The Maternal and Child Health Branch contracts di-
rectly with local agencies to provide services under the program. Of the
funds allocated in the current year, 46 percent was allocated to the coun-
ties. The remaining funds were allocated to private contractors. Contrac-
tors bill the state for the actual cost of providing services. State staff
perform numerous functions, including awarding and monitoring con-
tracts, developing program standards, and providing technical assistance
and educational materials to local agencies.

Local Funding Requirements. Counties are not required to provide
matching funds for state-supported MCH programs. :

Block Grant Effect. .

o Effect of County Administration. If counties choose to continue the
program, they would have the opportunity to (1) integrate their
maternal and child health programs with their other county health
services and (2) fun(liwprograms having a high local priority. If coun-
ties chose to reduce MCH services, women and chilgren would have
less access to ¢are. This might result in increased costs to the state

Medi-Cal) and the counties for medical care for women and chil-

ren. It might also increase costs to the Department of Developmen-
tal Services if a reduction in care resulted in more children being born
with developmental disabilities. Counties might reduce or eliminate
specialized services which benefit multiple counties.

o Effect of Eliminating Statewide Program. (1) The state would have

.no assurance that federal MCH block grant funds were being spent
appropriately. (2) The state would lose the ability to direct funds to
certain specialized services which are provided most efficiently on a
regional basis.




796 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

Federal Mate‘rnul and Child Health Block Grant

The budget proposes to fold $18,295,000 of the $18,613,000 in funds
available from the federal maternal and child health block grant into the
state public health block grant. It is not clear why the remaining $318,000
in local assistance funds were retained in the categorical program, instead
of being included in the block grant. '

In the event that the Legislature does not include federal maternal and
child health block grant funds in the new state public health block grant,
we estimate that the department will spend the federal funds available in
1983-84 as shown in Table 14. The table shows that the department would
increase expenditures in two areas—support (7.4 percent) and local assist-
ance for California Children’s Services (37.9 percent). The local assistance
increase would fund caseload and cost increases in the program. Table 14
also shows that the amount of carry-over funding available to fund expend-
itures in 1984-85 and beyond would decline by 32 percent. »

Table 14
Federal Maternal and Child Health (MCH) Block Grant
Allocation of Funds ®
(in thousands)

Estimated  Proposed Change
1982-83 1983-84 Amount  Percent

Funds available : _

1. Carry-over from prior fiscal year.........cccocns $8,121 $7,631 —$490 —6.0%

2. Block grant award 18,142° 18,142 - -

Total available $26,263 $25,773 —$490 —~19%
. Expenditures :
1. Support—MCH Branch ... 1,804 1,937 133 74
2. Local assistance , '
High-risk infant ' 200 200 - -
MCH grants: (11,239)  (11,239) - —
Maternal and infant 7,876 7.876 —_ —
Program of projects 2,433 2,433 —_ -

. County allocations : 930 930 - —_
Adolescent pregnancy 685 685 — —
California Children’s SEIvices ..........o...ivrsmmereeee 4704 6,489 1,785 379

Subtotals, Jocal assistance........iemmersissenns $16,828 $18613  $§L785 10.6%
. Total expenditures $18,632 $20,550 $1,918 10.3%
Carry-over to next fiscal Year ......uumesusncnss 7,631 5,223 —2,408 -31.6

® Estimated by Legislative Analyst, based on budget worksheets.
b Includes $1,119,000 in funds from a supplemental appropriation provided by Congress in summer 1982.

: Genetic Disease v

The Genetic Disease Section administers programs that are designed to
reduce or prevent genetic disease through early detection, consultation
with professionals, and counseling. Programs which are administered by
the Genetic Disease Section include the Newborn Screening program,
which is supported by the Genetic Disease Testing Fund, and the Sickie
Cell, Tay-Sachs, and Prenatal Counseling programs, which are supported
by the General Fund. :

The budget proposes total expenditures of $10,381,000 for the Genetic




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 797

Disease program, an amount that is $9,000 higher than current-year es-
timated expenditures. Department support is proposed at $9,423,000, an
increase of $621,000, or 7.1 percent, over current-year expenditures. Local
assistance is proposed at $958,000, a reduction of $612,000, or 39 percent,
below current-year estimated expenditures. ‘

The increase in support expenditures is due to the net effect of (1) a
$523,000 increase in pro-rata charges for central administrative services,
(2) a $94,000 increase to support four new positions in the Newborn
Screening program, (3) a reduction of $90,000 in consultant services, and
(4) an increase of $94,000 for various expenditures, including department
overhead, merit salary adjustments, and increased retirement contribu-
tions. The decrease in local assistance results from the proposed inclusion
of Prenatal Counseling local assistance funds in the state public health
block grant. ' ‘

Public Health Block Grant Proposal—Prenatal Counseling

Block Grant Proposal. The budget proposes to include in the block
grant $612,000 that otherwise would be spent for prenatal counseling local
assistance. The budget does not propose to include any department sup-
port funds from the Genetic Disease Section in the block grant. .

Program Objectives. The prenatal counseling program subsidizes
prenatal diagnostic centers which provide genetic counseling, ultra sonog-
raphy, amniocentesis, laboratory studies, and referrals to wornen with-a
high risk of bearing a child with a genetic defect. In the current year, the
department is funding 19 centers which will serve between 11,500 and
12,000 women. -

Administration. The department contracts directly with 19 centers
located in tertiary level hospitals to provide services under the program.
State staff allocate the funds and monitor the contracts. Allocations are
based on a formula which considers estimated need and theé amount of
services provided in the past year.

Local Funding Requirements. Neither counties nor the centers are
required to provide a match for funds allocated for prenatal counseling.
Block Grant Effect. ' o : ;

o Effect of County Administration. If counties choose to continue the
program, they would be required to develop an administrative struc-
ture to monitor center contracts. If counties were to reduce support

_for the program, centers probably would reduce outreach and coun-
seling efforts. This reduction could result in some genetic disorders
going undetected. Thus, state and local governments might experi-
ence increased costs associated with the care and treatment of chil-
dren born with genetic defects. S ; ,

o Effect of Eliminating Statewide Program. Currently, the state pro-
vides the prenatal counseling services regionally at facilities capable
of providing tertiary care. Most counties go not need a center within
their boundaries. It is uncertain whether counties would ‘develop
regional agreements to continue the centers.

Budget Proposal for Genetic Disease Testing Fund Needs to be Revised

We recommend that the department (1) advise the fiscal committees of
its plans for implementing the Neural Tube Defects project in the budget
year and (2) submit to the fiscal committees a revised fund condition
statement for the Genetic Disease Testing Fund that (a) presents accurate
revenue estimates, (b) reflects expenditures for the Neural Tube Defects




798 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

project which reconcile with the department’s expenditure plans for the
project, (c) revises the amount shown for repayment of the General Fund
loan, and (d) establishes separate accounts for the Newborn Screening and
Neural Tube Defects projects. :

Background. The Newborn Screening program was established in
1966 to test infants for phenylketonuria (PKU). Chapter 1037, Statutes of
1977, (1) required the department to operate the program on a self-
supporting basis by charging patient fees, (2) created the Genetic Disease
Testing Fund (GDTF), (3) authorized the department to test infants for
additional genetic diseases, and (4) authorized General Fund loans to the
'GDTF for start-up costs to implement new tests. In 1979, the Legislature
passed Chapter 657, which required the department to implement a test-
ing program for galactosemia and hyglothyroidism by January 1, 1980.

By the time the testing program had begun operations (January 1,

1980), the department had borrowed a total of $7,788,000 from the General
Fund to finance the expanded program. The department began receiving
revenue from fees in 1980-81, and began making loan repayments during
1981-82. At the end of the current year, the GDTF will owe $1,821,000 to
the state’s General Fund. :
.. Loan Repayment Schedule. The budget for the current year includes
$378,000 from the Genetic Disease Testing Fund (GDTF) for the initial
costs of establishing a three-year demonstration project for prenatal test-
ing for neural tube defects. In discussing its proposal during budget hear-
ings, the department indicated that (1) the program would ultimately be
self-supporting through fee revenue, and would repay its start-up costs to
the GDTF, (2) total start-up costs could be as. much as $2.5 miﬁion, and
(3) the GDTF had enough revenue to sup(i)ort both the Neural Tube
Defects program and repay the General Fund loan on a schedule of $850,-
000 per year until the final payment was made in 1985-86.

e Legislature authorized the department to proceed with implemen-
tation of the neural tube defects demonstration project, and adopted
Budget Act language which (1) Erohibited the department from spending
any more than the $378,000 authorized in the Budget Act until it submit-
ted a Section 28 letter which fully outlined the program and demonstrated
that the expenditure would not delay the $850,000 loan repayment in the
current year and (2) required that separate accounts be established in the
Genetic Disease Testing Fund for the Newborn Screening and Neural
Tube Defects programs. The language further specified that both loans—
the General Fund loan to the GDTF and the GDTF loan to the Neural
Tube Defects program—must be repaid by June 30, 1986. .

As of January 24, 1983, one of the six positions authorized for the Neural
Tube Defects program by the 1982 Budget Act had been filled. The de-
gartment, however, had not submitted the required Section 28 letter. The

epartment indicates that if it decides to expand the program in the
current year, it will prepare a Section 28 letter for submission to the
Legislature in April.

Proposed Budget for 1983-84. The budget proposes expenditures of
$9,423,000 from the Genetic Disease Testing Fund for genetic disease
programs in 1983-84: This is $621,000 more than estimated current-year
expenditures. The budget also proposes to make an accelerated repay-
ment of the General Fund loan, budgeting $2,350,000 for this purpose,

rather than the $850,000 which the gepartment agreed to pay during




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 799

budget hearings last spring. The budget does not display separate accounts
in the Genetic Disease Testing Fund for the Newborn Screening and
Neural Tube Defects programs, as the Legislature directed in the 1982
Budget Act. : T

Table 15 displays proposed expenditures and revenues for the GDTF,
as presented in the gmfget. 7

Table 15

Genetic Disease Testing Fund
Fund Condition
(in thousands)

1981-82 198283 1983-84

Beginning reserves —$655 36 : $618
Fee revenue . 9,809 10,530 - 11,320
Interest on General Fund loan .......cccovenenrrereerroreens —346 —266 - —165
~ Total resources $8,808 $10,270 $11,773
Program expenditures $7,358 $8802 . $9,423
General Fund loan -3,672 - —
General Fund loan repayment........ 5,116 850 2350

Total expenditures : $8,802 $9,652 $11,773
Reserve $6 $618 —_

We have identified the following inconsistencies and problems with the
department’s budget proposal: ,

1. The budget overestimates revenue for 1953-84. Revenue to the
GDTF should be calculated by (a) estimating the number of newborns in
the budget year, (b) multiplying the estimated number by the fee, and
(ﬁ) adjusting for a 1 percent non-collection-of-fee factor. Using this me-
thodology, we estimate that revenue to the GDTF in 1983-84 will be
$10,793,000, not $11,320,000, as shown in the budget.

2. The amount identified for repayment of the General Fund loan ex-
ceeds the outstanding balance of the loan. As we have noted above, at
the end of the current year the GDTF will owe $1,821,000 to the General
Fund: The budget shows a payment of $2,350,000, which is $529,000 higher
than the amount owed.

3. The expenditure level assumed in the budget does not provide suffi-
cient funds to fully implement the Neural Tube Defects project. The
budget includes sufficient funds to continue the six positions authorized
for the Neural Tube Defects project in the current year. The budget does
not, however, include any funds which could be used to finance additional
start-up costs. Based on recent information from the department, these
additional costs could amount to between $1.5 and $1.9 million in 1983-84.
Thus, the project can be fully implemented in the budget year only if the
administration reduces the size of its planned loan repayment. :

In view of these problems, we recommend that the department advise
the fiscal committees of its plans for implementing the Neural Tube De-
fects project in the current and budget years and submit to the fiscal
committees a revised fund condition statement for the Genetic Disease
Testing Fund that (a) presents accurate revenues estimates, (b) reflects
expenditures for the Neural Tube Defects project which reconcile with
the department’s expenditure plans for the project, (c) revises the
amount shown for payment of the General Fund loan, and (d) establishes
separate accounts for the Newborn Screening and Neural Tube Defects
projects.




800 / HEALTH AND WELFARE ' Item 4260
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

Provider Billing : ;
We recommend that three positions requested to resolve provider bill-
Ing disputes be established on a limited-term basis.

The budget proposes $60,000 for three positions (two accounting techni-
cians gnd one data processing technician) to resolve billing disputes with
providers. - .

Currently, the department bills approximately 600 providers per month
for newborn screening services. Billings are based on data com%iled by the
testing labs which show the number of samples each provider has submit-
ted for testing. Some providers dispute the Eills received from the depart-
ment. Because the department lacks the staff to resolve these disputed
claims, it has not rebill%d these providers. Presently, the department has
over $1,000,000 in unpaid bills.

We recommend that the three positions proposed for the budget year
be established on a limited-term basis, for the following reasons:

1.. The department has made numerous assumptions regarding the
workload for these positions which may not prove to be accurate.

2. The backlog o? unpaid bills has diminished significantly since the
department prepared its staffing request. When the request was pre-
Ppared, providers owed $3.1 million. The amount has since fallen to $1,000,-
000 '

3. The department is examining an alternative method for collecting
fees from providers. This method, which is used by the state of Ohio,
involves charging providers for services in advance, by requiring them to
buy stamps to be attached to the testing forms. Staff are reviewing the
system to determine whether it is feasible for California. Implementation
of the alternative method probably would reduce staffing requirements.

Our review of the department’s workload information indicates that
three staff are needed to reduce the existing backlog. Therefore, we rec-
ommend approval of the positions. Because the ongoing workload for
these positions is uncertain, however, we recommend that the positions
be approved on a limited-term basis.

_ California Children's Services

Public Health Block Grant Proposal :

The budget proposes to fold the entire California Children’s Services
Erogram (CCS) into the new public health block grant. If this program
had not been proposed for inclusion in the block grant, we estimate that
the budget would have requested $1,224,000 for department support. (in-
cluding overhead) and $45,205,000 for local assistance. The $45,205,000
includes an additional $1,583,000 to fund caseload and cost increases for the
CCS program and a reduction of $300,000 in family repayments. The

" incréase would be financed with (1) $1,785,000 in additional federal ma-
ternal and child health block grant funds and (2) an additional $98,000
from the General Fund. ' _

Program Objectives. The CCS program manages and funds special-
ized care and rehabilitation services for physically handicapped children
whose families are unable to pay the full cost of these services. The target
population: for services is persons under 21 years of age with specific
catastrophic or severely handicapping conditions whose disabilities may
be arrested, improved, or corrected. Services provided are diagnostic




Item 4260 . HEALTH AND WELFARE / 801

evaluations, treatment services, physical and occupational therapy, ortho-
edic and pediatric clinic services, and medical case management. A fam-
-ily’s need for financial assistance is based on the total cost of recommended
treatment, the ability of the family to pay the cost, and the availability of
program funds. Families with an annua.{ income of $40,000 or more are
ineligible for services. ,‘

The department estimates that CCS case managers will follow 83,670
patients in the current year, and that the program will provide medical
services to 26,980 children. Of the children receiving medical services,
%,8100 C“élll be funded by the Medi-Cal program and 19,170 will be funded

y CCS. .

Administration. The CCS program is administered jointly by the state
and the counties. The state is responsible for overall administration, and
for establishing program and financial eligibility guidelines. All counties
with a population over 200,000 are required to administer their own CCS
programs. These counties, called the “independent counties,” are respon-
sible for case management, claims payment, case finding, and financial
- eligibility determination. Counties with populations of less than 200,000
may administer the program as an independent county, or may contract
with the state for case management and payment of provider claims. The
“dependent” counties retain responsibility for case Ending and financial
eligibility determination. There are 25 independent and 33 dependent
counties.

State staff have three functions: (1) to approve providers used by the
program, (2) to allocate funds to counties and process county claims for
services funded by CCS, and (3) to perform case management and pro-
vider payment functions for the dependent counties. Funds are allocated
to counties based on the level of funding provided by the county, caseload
estimates, and the amount of funds available.

Local Funding Requirements. Counties are required to appropriate
an amount for CCS which is no less than one-tenth mill for each dollar of
the county’s assessed valuation. The state matches the county appropria-
tions on'a three-part-state-and-federal-to-one-part-county basis. Adminis-
trative services are partially funded by the state according to a formula
established in statute. : '

Block Grant Effect.

o Effect of County Administration. If counties choose to continue the

" program, they would be able to (1) integrate therapy programs pro-
vided in the schools with other special education programs, (2) inte-
grate medical services with-the county’s health services delivery
system, and (3) establish financial eligibility and service eligibility
requirements that are more consistent with county priorities. If coun-
ties reduce CCS services, (1) some families will experience higher
medical care costs, (2) health care providers may experience an in-
crease in bad debts, and (3) children with physical handicaps may not
receive medical care and physical therapy services.

o Effect of Eliminating Statewide Program. (1) Dependent counties
would have to hire and train staff to manage cases and process claims
because the state would no longer be staffed to perform this function.
(2) Program standards, provider requirements, and reimbursement
rates would not be uniform. (3) The state would have no assurances
that expenditures of the MCH block grant (which funds a portion of
the program) are consistent with fec%eral requirements. .




802 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

Mandatory Application for Medi-Cal

The Budget Bill contains language which would require CCS applicants
who are potentially eligible for cash grant public assistance to apply for
Medi-Cal eh'gibilitif prior to being designated as eligible for CCS-funded
services. Existing law: permits, but does not require, the department to
implement mandatory applications for Medi-Cal. The department indi-
cates that it intends to implement a mandatory Medi-Cal application pol-
icy in February 1983. The department estimates that the poﬁ)icy will result
in General Fund savings of $972,000 in the current year and $1,900,000 in
the budget year, due to reduced CCS caseload.

Screening for Deafness :

Chapter 1460, Statutes of 1982 (AB 1022), requires the department to
establish a system to screen newborn infants at high risk of deafness, and
to create and maintain a system of follow-up and assessment for infants
who (1) are determined to be at risk of deafness, (2) are being treated in
a neonatal intensive care unit, and (3) receive services under the Califor-
nia Children’s Services program. The budget indicates that, because the
legislation did not include an appropriation, the department will comply
with its requirements within existing resources. : :

Family- Repayment System Should be Changed

We recommend that the department submit to the fiscal subcommittees
by April 1, 1983, a proposal for an alternative family repayment system.

Under CCS and the Genetically. Handicapped Persons’ Program
(GHPP), families must repay the state for part or all of the costs of medical
services they receive. The budget anticipates family repayments of $900,-
000 for CCS services and $70,000 for GHPP services.

Current Repayment System. . In 1980-81, CCS and GHPP implemented
a new system for determining financial eligibility and the amount of
repayments which service recipients are required to make. Prior to 1980-
81, CCS determined the amount of repayment due from a family by (1)
assessing the family’s income and resources, (2) adjusting the amount for
family size, (3) comparing the adjusted amount to an income standards
table, and (4) requiring the family to pay one-half of the cost of services
above the amount specified in the table. The system frequently was criti-
cized for being ineffective and complicated. Prior to 1980-81, GHPP did
not have a repayment system.

The new system, called the Simplified Repayment System (SRS), uses
state income tax information to determine financial eligibility and estab-
lish maximum repayment obligations. Individuals or families with incomes
of $40,000 or less are eligible for services. Under SRS, an individual or
family’s maximum payment for services equals 200 percent of the family’s
state income tax liability in the prior year. For example, if a family paid
$450 in state income tax for 1981, the family’s maximum repayment obliga-
tion would be $900 ($450 times 2). If the cost of care received by a family
member in 1982 was $1,000, and the family’s medical insurance c{)aid $300
of this amount, the family’s actual repayment obligation would be $700
(total costs of-$1,000 minus the insurance payment of $300). The programs
permit individuals or families to reduce their repayment obligations in
special circumstances, upon appeal. :




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 803

The department exempts from repayment obligations (1) families with
adjusted gross incomes less than 200 percent of the poverty level (plus an
allowance for the cost of maintaining a disabled person in the household),
and (2) families that have adopted a. handicapped child. Families are not
required to repay the state for diagnostic or therapy services. v

Report Suggests System Revisions. The 1980 Budget Act required the
department to report to the Legislature on the amounts collected from
families under the new repayment system. The report, which was sent to
the Legislature in January 1982, found that, based on a 2.5 percent sample,
the new system resulted in-a higher average liability ($413 versus $268)
for families required to make repayments, and a larger amount collected
($187 versus $177 average payment); but a lower rate of collection (45
percent versus 66 percent) than under the old system. The report recom-
mended that (1) the income eligibility level be reduced to $40,000 (this
recommendation was implemented in Ch 327/ 82{ , (2) assets be consid-
ered in determining eligibility and repayment obligations, (3) thé coun-
ties be given an incentive to collect repayment obligations, and (4) the
department consider replacing SRS with a yearly registration fee. _

Analyst’s Comments. Our analysis indicates that the repayment sys-
tem should be revised. Specifically, we have identified the foHowing prob-
lems with the current system: ‘ _ '

1. System Results in Lower Payment Rate. In 1979-80, CCS collected
$951,000, or 3 percent, of the $31,279,000 spent by the state on treatment,
In 1982-83, the department expects-to collect $900,000, or 2.2 percent, of
the $40,525,000 in anticipated treatment expenditures.

2. Tax Liability is a Poor Indicator of Ability to Pay. We see no clear
relationship between a family’s tax liability and its ability to pay for medi-
cal care. Some families with high incomes successfully shelter their in-
comes; resulting in very low tax payments. i

' 3. Assets Should Be Considered When Determining Eligibility and Abil-
ity to Pay. By excluding assets from these determinations families in
comparable economic circumstances may be treated differently, and vice
versa. A family with $500,000 in property, $25,000 in the bank, and an
annual income of $35,000 would have the same repayment obligation as
a family with no property, $100 in the bank, and tline same income.

4. Counties Do Not Do an Effective Job of Collecting Repayments.
The department’s report indicated that counties are not effective in col-
lecting repayments. The report recommended establishing incentives for
counties to do a better job collecting these funds. Our analysis indicates
that the department should consider turning responsibility for collecting
family repayments over to providers. The CCS anid GHPP could deter-
mine each family’s repayment obligation, deduct . the repayment amount
from the amount the program owes the provider, and inform the provider
of the amount owed by the family. The provider, which already has exten-
sive resources allocated for collections, could then bill the family.

We recommend that the department submit to the fiscal committees-b
April 1 a proposal for an alternative repayment system which (1) wi
result in higher rates of repayment, (2) considers assets in determining
financial eligibility and repayment obligations, (3) uses a method other
than ‘tax liability for determining ability to pay, and (4) examines the
feasibility of requiring service providers, rather than counties, to collect
family repayments. ' '




804 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continved

Los Angeles County Expenditure Reductions :

We recommend that the department provide to the fiscal committees by
March 15, 1983, (1) a copy of Los Angeles County’s length-of-stay criteria,
an analysis of how it differs from statewide criteria, and (2) a discussion
of the effects on other counties if they were required fo use the Los
Angeles length-of-stay criteria and conduct on-site visits of children requir-
ing extended hospitalization every 30 days.

Background. Existing law requires counties to appropriate an amount
for CCS which is greater than or equal to one-tenth mill for each dollar
of the county’s assessed valuation. The state is required to match county
appropriations on a three-part-state-and-federal-to-one-part-county basis.

Prior to 1981, Los Angeles County appropriated more than the statutory
level. In January 1981, however, Los Angeles County adopted a policy
limiting CCS expenditures to the statutory level. As a result of the policy,
1981-82 expenditures by the county from all funds were $6 million less
than 1980-81 expenditures. The state realized 75 percent of these savings,
or $4.5 million. In the current year, the county again provided the mini-
‘mum amount required to receive state funds. o

During our review of the 1982-83 budget, Los Angeles County staff
informe§ us that it had reduced CCS expenditures during 1981-82 by
tightening utilization controls and instituting other cost control measures.
The county’s approach consisted of: , .

“1. Closer monitoring of children requiring hospitalization with a de-
crease in the number of days authorized, in accordance with com-
munity standards, particularly for elective surgeries. o

2.- Examination of alternative approaches. to hospitalization, such as
home care for children with diseases that require less than intensive
care in a hospital setting and the utilization of community resources
for active physical therapy instead of inpatient therapy.

3. Review individual cases when indicated and conduct on-site visits

- for infants and children requiring extended length-of-stay (beyond
30 hospital days). ’ - :

4. Active CCS social service consultation with hospitals in order to
facilitate early discharge planning. ’

5. Requesting that providers explore alternative resources for the rent-
al of equipment when elective surgeries necessitate a short-term
need for the equipment.

6. Examining various methods of recycling equipmentbased on specif-
ic criteria for purchase or rental, short-term versus long-term use,
and possible provider involvement in supply and/or storage.”

In our Analysis of the 1982 Budget Bill, we recommended that the
department inform the fiscal committees what savings would be possible
if Los Angeles County’s cost control methods were applied statewide. In
response to our recommendation, the Legislature adopted su%plemental
report language which required the department to report to the Legisla-
ture on: (1) how the state monitors CCS programs in independent coun-
ties to ensure that the counties follow program guidelines and exercise
adequate cost control, (2) how the Los Angeles County cost containment
plan had affected services to children, (3) the savings attributable to each
of the elements of the county’s cost control plan, and (4) the effect of
implementing the county’s cost control plan statewide. The language re-




Item 4260 . HEALTH AND WELFARE / 805

quired the department to submit a preliminary report by December 1,
1982, and a final report by March 1, 1983.

Preliminary Report. Tge department’s preliminary report was submit-
ted in the last week of December. The preliminary report does not discuss
how the state monitors the CCS program in independent counties, nor the
amount of savings attributable to each element in the Los Angeles County
cost containment plan. It does discuss the possible effects of the cost
containment program on children needing service, and presents the re-
sults of a survey intended to measure compliance with CCS guidelines. It
also presents data on utilization and caseload trends in Los Angeles and
statewide. ‘ : ’

The report’s findings are as follows:

e Most of the cost reductions achieved by Los Angeles County were
achieved during a five-month period when the county CCS program
did not authorize any nonemergency services. The report concluded
that this method of reducing costs deprives children of needed serv-
ices and delays costs, rather than reducing them.

e Other cost reductions were due to elimination of a claims backlog,
providers’ decisions not to refer all medically eligible cases to CCS,
and increased restrictions on length of stay. :

¢ The application of the six cost control elements on a statewide basis

would not Prbduce significant savings because all of the guidelines are
being applied in other counties to a varying degree.

Analyst’s Comments on the Department’s Report. We identified the
following problems with the department’s report: .

1. The report contains inconsistent data. In the section analyzing hospi-
tal length-of-stay, by county, the report states that the cost control pro-
gram in Los Angeles County resulted in a significant reduction (three

ays) in the average hospital length of stay nine morths after the cost
containiment program was implemented. In the section analyzing length-
of-stay, by hospital, however, the report says that the county’s cost contain-
ment program affected hospitals’ length of stay immediately, causing re-
duced caseloads but increased length-of-stay because only the most serious
cases'were hospitalized. We are unable to understand, and staff have been
unable to explain, why one ‘analysis shows a delayed effect of the cost
ccf)fntainment program on length of stay and another shows an immediate
etfect. ‘ ’

2. The report fails to substantiate many of its conclusions. For example:

o The report concluded that statewide application of the cost contain-
ment principles would not result in significant savings because coun-
ties already have implemented them. The basis for this conclusion was
county responses to a state survey. The survey, however, had two
deficiencies: (1) it relied on county self-reports and (2) it did not
question counties in detail about specific elements of the Los Angeles
County cost containment program. Instead, it asked counties to re-
port whether they complied with certain CCS guidelines.

e The report claims that most of the savings in Los Angeles County
resulteg from restriction of services to emergency services only. The
report does not explain the department’s methodology for determin-

. ing the level of savings attributable to this action, nor does it contain
any figures verifying the report’s conclusion. )

The cost containment program in Los Angeles resulted in significant

savings to the state and the county. While we do not believe that the CCS




806 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

program should limit services only to emergency situations, we conclude
that other aspects of the cost containment plan may be effective in achiev-
ing long-term savings without reducing tEe services that children need.
Two particularly promising elements of the cost control plan are (1) the
county’s restrictions on hospital length-of-stay and (2) the county’s policy
of conducting on-site visits every 30 days for children requiring extended
hospitalization. , ' '

We asked the department to submit a copy of Los Angeles County’s
length-of-stay criteria so that we could compare it to the criteria estab-
lished in CCS guidelines. The department has refused to do so. For this
reason, we recommend that the department provide to the fiscal commit-
tees by March 15, 1983, a copy of Los Angeles County’s length-of-stay
criteria, and an analysis of how it differs from statewide criteria. In addi-
tion, we recommend that the department submit to the fiscal committees
adiscussion of what the effects would be of requiring counties to apply the
Los Angeles County length-of-stay criteria an% to conduct on-site visits. of
children requiring extended hospitalization every 30 days. '

Geneiicdlly Handicapped Persons' Program

Block Grant Proposal

The budget proposes to fold the entire: Genetically Handicapped Per-
sons’ program -(GHPP) into the new public health block grant. If this
program had not been proposed for inclusion, we estimate that the budget
would have requested $367,000 for state operations (including overhead)
and $4,972,000 for local assistance in 1983-84. The local assistance amount
consists of $4,902,000 from the General Fund and $70,000 from family
repayments, and does not provide funding for caseload or cost increases
above the current-year level. For 1980-81 and 1981-82, caseload growth
was 14 percent and 0.9 percent, respectively, above the previous year’s
level, while cost increases were 19 percent and 11 percent, respectively.

Program Objectives. The GHPP funds specialized medical care and
rehabilitation services for adults with certain genetic diseases who are
partially unable to pay the full cost of these services. The specific services
provided under the GHPP are the same as those provided under the CCS
program. An individual’s need for financial assistance is determined using
the same method as that used under CCS. The department estimates that
GHPP case managers will follow 1,462 patients in the current year, of
whom 570 will be Medi-Cal funded and 892 will be funded by the GHPP
program. ' ,

Administration. The GHPP is administered solely by the state. State
staff perform three basic functions: (1) approve providers used by the
program, (2) process provider claims for services funded by the GHPP,
and (3) provide case management for eligible clients.

Local Funding Requirements. Counties do not have a matching re-
quirement for GHPP. ' :

Block Grant Effect, :

o Effect of County Administration. If counties choose to continue the
program, they would be able to (1) integrate services with their other
county health services and (2) establish financial and service eligibili-
ty requirements that are more consistent with county priorities.
Counties would have to establish an administrative structure for the




Item 4260 _ HEALTH AND WELFARE / 807

program, which includes claims payment and case management. If
counties reduce GHPP services, (1) adults with certain genetic dis-
eases will experience higher health care costs, (2) health care provid-
ers will experience an increase in bad debt, and (3) adults with

" certain genetic diseases may receive less medical care.

¢ Effect of Eliminating Statewide Program. Program standards, pro-
vider requirements, and reimbursement rates would not be uniform
and standardized. :

Child Health and Disability Prevention

Public Health Block Grant Proposal .
The budget proposes to fold the Child Health and Disability Prevention
Erogram (CHDP) into the new public health block grant. If this program
ad not been proposed for inclusion in the block grant, we estimate that
the budget wouldp have requested $1,297,000 for state operations (includ-
ing overhead) and $7,010,000 from the General Fund for local assistance.
The local assistance funds consist of $6,050,000 for health assessments for
low birth weight infants and children entering school, $344,000 to reim-
burse schools for administrative costs associated with screening children
entering school, and $616,000 to reimburse counties for administrative
costs associated with providing health assessments for low birth weight
infants and children entering school. )
- "Funds for health assessments for Medi-Cal-eligible children and funds
to reimburse counties for the administrative costs of providing health
assessments to Medi-Cal-eligible children are not proposed for consolida-
tion. These funds are incluged in the Medi-Cal program budget.

The budget does not include funds for caseload growth or cost increases
associated with the state-funded program in 1983-84. In 1980-81 and 1981-
82, caseload grew by 18 percent and 7 percent, respectively, and the
average fee increased 16 percent and 5 percent, respectively.

Program Objectives. The CHDP program funds comprehensive
health assessments for the early detection and prevention of disease and
disabilities in children. The target population for services is (1) Medi-Cal-
eligible children up to age 21 and (2) low birth weight infants and children
entering school whose family incomes fall below 200 percent of the Aid to
Families with Dependent Children income standard. Health assessments
for Medi-Cal eligible children are mandated under the federal Early
Periodic Screening, Diagnostic, and Treatment (EPSDT) program. The
department estimates that 672,520 health assessments will be provided in
the current year, of which 554,854 will be provided to Medi-Cal-eligible
children and 117,666 will be provided to children paid for with state funds.

Administration. The CHDP program is administered by the state and
the counties. Forty-eight counties operate their own -CHDP programs.
These counties recruit and certify providers; provide case management,
health education, and outreach services; and implement state and federal
regulations. The department; through the Rural Health Division, provides
CHDP services in the 10 remaining counties. State staff are responsible for
overall program administration, monitoring county programs, and reim-
bursing providers. The state CHDP program processes provider claims for
both Medi-Cal-funded and state-funded health assessments. Funds are
allocated to counties based on estimates of the numbers of children in the
- county eligible for health assessments and the percent receiving assess-
ments. ‘




808 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

Local Funding Requirements. Counties do not contribute toward the
cost of the CHDP program.

Block Grant Effect..

o Effect of County Administration. If counties continue the program,
they would be able to incorporate screening of school age children
with other school programs. If counties reduce. CHDP programs,
however, the health problems which would have been identified dur-
ing the state-funded screens would not be treated or not be treated
as quickly. The state and counties might experience increased health
care costs if this led to an increase in the number of children with
more severe health problems requiring treatment.

o Effect of Eliminating Statewide Program.

1. The state would have a more difficult time assuring the federal
§overnment that EPSDT funds were being spent appropriately,
or two reasons: (a) CHDP claims for Medi-Cal children. would
have to be paid through the Medi-Cal fiscal intermediary, because
staffing for the CHDP claims system would not be continued. The
Medi-Cal fiscal intermediary does not provide the specific informa-
tion required for EPSDT reports. (b) Existing Medi-Cal staff would
have to assume responsibility for monitoring county administrative
expenses and submitting reports to the federal government on
EPSDT. Because: staff would have to absorb the increased work-
load, monitoring might be less extensive and EPSDT reports might
not meet federal requirements. The federal government might
take action against the state Medi-Cal program if the state does not
monitor éxpenditures and comply with reporting requirements.

2. Program standards, provider requirements, and reimbursement
rates would no longer be uniform. ‘

Primary Care Clinics Program "

Public Hedalth Block Grant

The budget proposes to fold the primary care clinic program into the
new public heaﬁth%lock grant. If this program had not been proposed for
inclusion in the block grant, we estimate that the budget would have
requested $42,000 for state operations and $1,378,000 for local assistance.
The local assistance funds include $424,000 for rural health programs and
$954,000 in community- health services.

Program Objectives. The primary care clinics program . provides
grants to nonprofit primary care clinics in, order to stabilize the clinics’
financial condition or fund innovative clinic programs. Grant amounts are
limited to $60,000 per year. In the current year, the department has fund-
ed 33 community clinics and 7 clinic associations.

Administration. The department contracts directly with private non-
profit agencies under the program. State staff develop RFPs, and award
and monitor contracts. ,

Local Funding Requirements. Clinics receiving funds are required to
finance at least 20 percent of project costs.

Block Grant Effect.
o Effect of County Administration. If counties choose to continue the

program, they would be able to integrate the Cf)rogram with their
other county health programs and reallocate funds within the county.




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 809

If counties choose to reduce grants to primary care clinics and associa-
tions, (1) clinics would either have to obtain replacement funding or
reduce services, and some of them might close, and (2) associations
would have to seek support from other sources. Reductions in clinic
services might result in increased costs to the state and counties for
higher-cost treatment in hospitals.

o Effect of Eliminating Statewide Program. Currently, the state
awards funds annually to clinics which are experiencing financial
problems. Under county administration, the flexibility to respond an-
nually to changing financial conditions would be eliminated. v

State Administrative Costs

Chapter 1318, Statutes of 1982 (AB 636), authorized the department to
increase its administrative costs for the clinics program from 3 percent of
the local assistance appropriation to 5 percent. In addition, the legislation
requires the Legislative Analyst’s office to review and comment on the 5
percent limit during the 1983-84 budget process. This analysis is intended
to satisfy our reporting obligations under Chapter 1316. . ’

Administrative costs for the clinics program Eave been budgeted at the
3 percent level since the program started in 1979. The 3 percent level has
provided sufficient funds to SI;p%ort one staff position. The position is
responsible for many aspects of the program’s administration, includin
drafting requests for proposals, screening proposals, coordinating propos
reviews, awarding contracts, analyzing quarterly reports from contrac-
tors, reimbursing contractors monthly, and maintaining accountin
records. Staff from the Rural Health Division and the Maternal and Chil
Health Branch review the RFPs and monitor contracts. The staff person
is unable to complete some activities in a timely fashion. For example,
although contracts should be awarded by July 1 if contractors are to be
paid on time, contracts were not awarded until mid August. In addition,
some contractors have had to wait up to eight months for reimbursement.

These contract and reimbursement delays are unacceptable for a pro-
gram whose major purpose is to provide fiscal relieffor clinics. Qur review
ofithe workload associated with the clinics program indicates that raising
the percent of total program costs authorized for administration from 3
percent to 5 percent, an increase of $28,000, is justified. Such an increase
would be sufficient to fund one-half of a professional position and one-half
of a clerical position. This staffing increase would permit the department
to fulfill its administrative duties in a timely fashion.

D. RURAL HEALTH SERVICES

Public Health Block Grant Proposal

The budget proposes to fold the entire Rural Health program into the
new public health block grant. If this program had not been proposed for
inclusion in the block grant, we estimate that the budget would request
(1) $5,742,000 from the General Fund for 90.6 positions and related sup-
port costs éincluding administrative overhead) and (2) $7,795,000 in local
assistance tunds, including $3,605,000 for rural health programs, $424,000
for primary care clinics, $969,000 for farmworker health programs, and
$2,797,000 for Indian health programs. ,

Program Objectives. The Rural Health program (1) provides public
health services in those counties with populations of 40,000 or less that
choose to contract with the state, (2) funds health clinics and other health




810 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

services for migrant and seasonal farmworkers and rural and urban Indi-
ans, and (32]1provides technical assistance to rural hospitals and clinics. The
target population for these services is California residents living in rural,
medically underserved areas, particularly Indians and farmworkers. In
1981-82 clinics funded through the rural health program received 316,414
visits from patients. Of the total, 123,772 were Indians, 80,005 were farm-
workers, and 112,637 were other persons residing in rural areas.

Administration. Local assistance funds under the program are award-
ed through direct contracts with local agencies. All of the local assistance
funds available in the current year have been allocated for contracts with
private contractors. Approximately 56 percent of the support budget is
spent on the contract county program. The remaining funds are used to
support staff who administer the local assistance program and provide
technical assistance.

Local Funding Requirements. Neither local contractors nor counties
are required to match rural health local assistance funds. We do not have
current information on the funding sources for rural health clinics. Ac-
cording to the department’s September 1982 report, private community
clinics in 1980-81 derived their funding from federal grants (31 percent),
state funds (16 percent), Medi-Cal (14 percent), patient payment (14

ercent), countyfunds (8 percent), contributions (8 percent), and miscel-
aneous sources. (9 percent). '

Block Grant Effect.

o Effect of County Administration. If counties choose to continue
these programs, they would be able to integrate them with their other
county health services and reallocate funds within the county. If coun-
ties reduce support existing for rural health clinics, persons living in
certain rural communities, farmworkers, and Indians might have less
access to primary care. As a result, the state and counties might have
to pay for the medical treatment of more seriously ill persons.

. E{}gect of Eliminating Statewide Program. : :

: 1. Publie health services in contract counties might be severely

reduced or eliminated, due to the reduction in department support.
2. Rural hospitals and clinics would have to seek other sources of

technical assistance.

E. TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL

The budget proposes expenditures of $26,149,000 (all funds) for support
of the Toxic Substances Control Division, including administrative over-
head, in 1983-84. This is an increase of $466,000, or 1.8 percent, above
estimated current-year expenditures. Programs administered by the divi-
sion regulate hazardous waste management, clean up sites that have been
contaminated by toxic substances, encourage the development of treat-
ment and disposal facilities as alternatives to waste disposal onto land, and
study the effects of environmental toxic substances on human health. The
budget proposes 323 positions for this program in 1983-84, which is a
decrease -of 39 positions belotv the current-year authorized staffing level.

. The 1.8 percent increase in expenditures proposed by the budget year
follows an increase of over 100 percent in the current year. In the current
year, the department implemented the $10 million Superfund program,
a major expansion of the Hazardous Waste Management program, and
new research and information programs costing over $1 million annually.-




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 811

Table 16 displays the expenditures and funding sources for programs in
the Toxic Substances Control Division, as presented in the budget. Our
analysis indicates, however, that the estimates of expenditures and reve-
nues shown in the budget for the current year are overstated, and the
estimate of féderal funds is understated. We discuss these inaccuracies in

more detail later in this analysis.

Table 16
Toxic Substances Control Program
Expenditures and Funding Sources
{in thousands)
Actual ~ Estimated  Proposed Change
198182 1982-83 1983-84 Amount  Percent
Hazardous Substances  Account

(HSA) —$157 $9,480 $11,020 $1,540 16.2%
Repayment of General Fund loan — 520 480 ~-40 =17
Hazardous Waste Control Account .. 2,785 6,179 5,957 —222 -36
General Fund .......cccoonmmnrencrerrnenninnns 3,156 2,732 2,387 —345 —126
Federal Resource Conservation and
Recovery Act (RCRA) ......coe.n. 3,021 2,781 2,696 -85 =31
Energy and Resources Fund .. 1,359 845 347 —498 —-589
Reimbursements ........cco..ens 2,883 3,146 3,262 116 37
Federal Superfund ..........comvuvrvrvnsssenes — unknown unknown — -
Totals e $13,047 $25,683 $26,149 $466 1.8%
Less administrative overhead ............ —2,598 —-2,709 —2,709 — —

Net totals .....oiverieecerserseonsens $10,449 $22,974 - $23,440 $466 2.0%

Source: Governor’s Budget.

Multiple Funding Sources

The Toxic Substances Control program is supported by seven different
funding sources. The funds and the programs proposed to be supported
by each fund are: -

1. The Hazardous Substances Account (HSA), established pursuant to
Ch 756/81, is supported by taxes paid by generators of hazardous sub-
stances. The budget proposes to use the account to fund (a) cleanup of
hazardous waste sites, (b) emergency response to releases of hazarcfous
substances, (¢) health effect studies, and (d) associated administrative
costs. The tax was collected for the first time in 1982.

2. The Hazardous Waste Control Account (HWCA) is supportee by -
fees paid by operators of hazardous waste disposal facilities. These fees
were first collected in-1974. The account funds the ongoing regulatory
activities of the division, including permitting, inspections, transportation
manifesting, resource recovery, alternative technology assessment, desig-
nation of hazardous waste property, laboratory support services, public
participation, and program administration.

. 3. Federal Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) firrds are:

awarded to California by the federal Environmental Protectiomr-Agerrcy: - -

(EPA) to support the state’s Hazardous Waste Control program. The
federal program supports many activities that are also funded by the
HWCA.

4. The Federal Superfund (Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation, and Liability Act) will finance the costs of cleaning up-
major uncontrolled hazardous waste sites on a 90 percent federal, 10 per-




812 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Itemn 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

cent state basis. The federal government has not yet allocated any of the
available funds to California. The EPA has designated 11 sites in California
as eligible for this program.

5. The General Fund provides partial support for laboratory services
and supports studies of the health effects of toxic materials, the Commu-
nity Toxics Evaluation Unit, and two research and surveillance projects.

6. The Energy and Resources Fund (ERF) supports (a) the southern
California facility siting project, (b) the abandoned hazardous waste site

_search project, and (c) alternative technology assessment. The abandoned
-site project is due to terminate in June 1983.

7. Reimbursementsinclude funds received from (a) the Department of
Industrial Relations to support laboratory services and the Hazard Evalua-
tion System and Information Service (HESIS) and (b) the Air Resources
Board for laboratory services. :

Current-Year Funding Problems

Current-year expenditures, as displayed in the budget, do not reflect
major expenditure reductions that are being made because of revenue
shortfalls in both the Hazardous Waste Control Account and the Hazard-
ous Substances Account.

At the time this Analysis was prepared, the department had not devel-
oped a revised current-year expenditure plan to reflect these revenue
shortfalls, even though over one-half of the fiscal year had already passed.
The department plans to complete a revised expenditure plan in February
for programs funged by the two special funds. The department’s decisions
with respect to revenues and expenditures in the current year will proba-
bly result in changes to the proposed budget for 1983-84. The narrative
in the budget states that:

“Toxic Substances Control Division management will be reviewing all
programs within the division to evaluate current activities in hazardous
waste management, remedial site cleanup, emergency response, the
development of alternative technologies, and current program fund
sources to develop a constant revenue base acceptable to the Legisla-
ture and industry which bears the ciirrent taxes and fees. As a result of
this review, the administration may be adjusting the budget in this area
prior to legislative deliberations on-the budget.”

Budget-Year Proposals - s

The budget proposes relatively minor changes in the Toxic Substances
Control program during the budget year.. Specifically, the budget pro-
poses to (1) eliminate funding and staffing that had been established on
a one-time or limited-term basis, (2) discontinue the Birth Defects Moni-
toring program expansion, which was funded by Ch 204/82 in the current
year, (3) eliminate funding for policy and program development staff, and
(4) augment surveillance and enforcement staff. Table 17 displays the
components of the budget changes. :




Item 4260 " HEALTH AND WELFARE / 813

Table 17

Toxic Substances Control Program
Proposed Budget Changes °

Positions . Amount Fund
Adjusted base budget, 1982-83 .....cccc.ccoummrercunssccsennes 362.0 $25,683,000 Various
Baseline adjustments:
1. Cost increases (pnce letter, merit salary adjust- C
ment, ete.) —_ 507,538 Various
2. Deletion of limited-term posmons and one-time
programs
a. Abandoned site program .................................. —23.0 —524,615 ERF and HWCA
b. Regulation ‘development for rewards pro-
gram (Ch 93/82) and facilities standards (Ch :
89/82) -6.5 —181,381 HWCA
c. Birth defects research projects (Ch 204/82) —_ —509,000 General
3. Discontinue expansion of Birth Defects Moni-
toring program (Ch 204/82) -80 —366,000 General
4. Cal-OSHA lab workload reductio: =30 —T77,542 Reimbursements

Carry-over from current year (McColl site, Super-
fund program) - 1,500,000 HSA
Program change proposals:
1. Eliminate 11 positions in the Office of Program
and Policy Development (formerly OAT/OPR

contracts) —~11.0 —-558,000 - HWCA
2. Increased surveillance 100 - 430,000 HWCA
3. Laboratory certification 15 81,000 HWCA
4. Resource Conservation and Recovery Act coor-
dination 10 36,000 RCRA
5. Medical examinations for field staff ................... — 19,000 HWCA
6. Board of Equalization contract ........cceuuuvnes — 109,000 HWCA
Total changes -390 <7 $466,000 Various

Proposed budget, 1983-84 323.0 $26,149,000 Various

ERF: Energy and Resources Fund.

H\WCA: Hazardous Waste Control Account.
RCRA: Resource Conservation and Recovery Act.
HSA: Hazardous Substances Account

Inadequate Response to Reporting Requirements Imposed by the I.egisldlure

We recommend that by April 1, 19583, the Department of Health Services
prepare a plan of correction that (1) explains why the Toxic Substances
Control Division has been unable to submit legislatively required reports
and (2) outlines the steps the department will take to correct the problem.
We also recommend the adoption of Budget Bill language that would
freeze the appropriations for division support, beginning September 1,
1983, if the department has not submitted overdue reports, then quarterly
tbereafter If required quarterly reports are not submitted.

In recent years, the Legislature has imposed, through the Budget Act,
Supplemental Reports of the Budget Acts, and individual statutes, a num-
ber of reporting requirements on the department At the time this Analy-
sis was prepared, the following five reports were overdue:

% uarterly progress report, required by the Supplemental Beport to

e 1981 Budget Act; due July 31, 1982.

« Workload standards for momtormg and enforcement staff, required
by8t2he Supplemental Report of the 1982 Budget Act; due October 15,
19

o Quarterly progress report, required by the Supp]ementa] Report of
the 1982 Budget Act; due October 31, 1982.




814 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

o Comprehensive annual report required by Ch 89/82 (AB 1543); due
January 1, 1983.

» Priority ranking of superfund sites for remedial action in 1983-84,
required by Ch 327/82 (SB 1326); due January 10, 1983.

A sixth report on the transfer of OAT/OPR staff, which was due on
November 1, 1982, was submitted two months late, on December 30, 1982.

If the Legislature does not receive on a timely basis the information
called for in these reports, it will not be able to make informed decisions
about the department’s budget requirements. The department’s failure to
submit these reports has also hindered our analysis, making it impossible
for us to identify options for the Legislature or develop recommendations
on the budget proposals. _

Our review indicates that the department’s problem in submitting re-

orts on a timely basis is not caused by staff shortages. Instead, the prob-
Eam lies in the division’s failure to anticipate information needs and
arrange for information collection in advance of a report’s due date. For
examdple, although the department agreed in April 1982 to develop de-
tailed workload standards for monitoring and enforcement staff, it was
unable to provide us with basic vacancy rate and monthly productivity
information in December, two months after the report was due.

We recommend that prior to budget hearings, the department present
to the Legislature (1) an explanation of the delays in complying with
legislative reporting requirements and (2) a plan of correction that will
insure timely submission of required reports in the future. We also recom-
mend that the Legislature continue the existing quarterly reporting re-
quirements. Because the department has not complied with the
requirements of supplemental reﬁort language, however, we recommend
that the requirement be strengthened. This can be done by adding lan-
guage to the Budget Bill freezing the division’s appropriations from the
Hazardous Waste Control Account (1) after September 1, 1983, unless all
overdue reports have been submitted, and (2) quarterly thereafter if the

uarterly reports have not been submitted. Accordingly, we recommend
that the following Budget Bill language be adopted in Item 4260-001-014:

“The funds appropriated in this item shall not be available for encum-
brance on or ager September 1, 1983, if the department has not submit-
ted overdue reports related to the Toxic Substances Control program
required by the Legislature in the 1982 Budget Act, Supplemental Re-
ports of the 1981 and 1982 Budget Acts, and various statutes.

“The department shall submiit, due on the final day of the month follow-
ing the end of each quarter, to the fiscal subcommittees and the Joint
Legislative Budget Committee; reports on the status of Toxic Sub-
stances Control Division activities. The reports shall include, but not be
limited to, (1) information on allocation of staff and funding resources
by function, (2) justification for any changes in the allocation of re-
sources, including redirections, and (3) description of specific accom-
plishments in each functional area during the period covered by the
report.

“If these quarterly reports are not submitted within one month of the
above due dates, the funds appropriated by this item shall not be avail-
able for further encumbrance until such reports are submitted.”

Office of Program and Policy Development
The budget proposes to eliminate 11 positions in the Office of Policy and
Program Development. These positions formerly were em?oned by the
Office of Planning and Research (OPR) and the Office of Appropriate




Ttem 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 815

Technology (OAT) and were funded by a contract with the department.
The budget proposes to redirect the $588,000 used to support these posi-
tions in the current year to other programs in the division. ,

Beginning in 1980, the department contracted with OPR and OAT for
assistance in (1) developing alternatives to land disposal of hazardous
waste, (2) coordinating permitting and enforcement actions that involve
a number of state departments, (3) evaluating new hazardous waste man-
agement technologies, and (4) developing new policy initiatives. During
the first half of 1982-83, the OAT/OPR programs employed 1} persons in
connection with these contracts. In the past, the OAT/OPR staff was
primarily responsible for developing and ensuring the adoption of regula-
tions that ban the land disposal of selected highfy hazardous waste.

The Legislature continued to provide funding for these positions in the
1982 Budget Act but directed that the positions funded by these contracts
be transferred to the department by December 31, 1982. Eight of the 11
staff members were transferred as temporary consultants on December
27, 1982, and will have to compete for permanent positions by taking civil
service examinations in the spring. State civil service procedures, howev-
er, prevented the transfer of 3 clerical staff members.

In August 1982, these positions were combined with the existing Office
of Public Education ang Liaison to form a new Office of Program and
Policy Development. The new office reports directly to the deputy direc-
tor and has been charged with (1) evaluating the effectiveness of existing
programs; (2) assisting the two branches in implementing new programs,
with an emphasis on alternative technologies; (3) coordinating the divi-
sion’s activities with federal, local, and other state agencies; and (4) ensur-
ing public participation in the division’s programs. -

Our analysis indicates that the elimination of these staff positions will
reduce the division’s ability to (1) evaluate and manage its existing pro-
grams and (2) respond to newly identified problems. These positions,
however, are not directly responsible for the core activities in the hazard-
ous waste management program-—permits, surveillance, and enforce-
ment. !

Hazardous Waste Management -

The Hazardous Waste Management Branch includes the following sec-
tions (1) permits, surveillance, and enforcement; (2) technical services;
and (3) site cleanup and emergency response. The core of the branch’s
program is enforcement of state and fegeral regulations governing the
transportation, treatment, storage, and disposal of hazardous wastes
through permitting, surveillance, and legal actions. The Permits, Surveil-
lance, and Enforcement program is funded by the Hazardous Waste Con-
trol Account (HWCA) and the federal Resource Conservation and
Recovery Act (RCRA). v v

Additional activities undertaken by this branch include administering
the abandoned site program, conducting hazardous waste property
evaluation, promoting resource recovery through the California Waste
Exchange, encouraging high-technology treatment and disposal facilities
as an alternative to land disposal, and hazardous waste hauler registration
and monitoring. The branch has also been developing a computerized
management information system, which started operating on a trial basis
in the late fall. ‘ ‘ ) :

A large part of the branch’s current workload consists of developing
regulations to implement recent legislation and to make the state program




816 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

conform to federal RCRA requirements. The department is developing
regulations to (1) revise the fee schedule that supports the HWCA; (2)
provide for rewards to informants who report illegal hazardous waste
management practices; (3) set standards for (a) site owners’ financial
responsibility and liability, (b) treatment, storage, and disposal facilities,
(c) hazardous waste elements of county solid waste management plans,
éd) transportation containers and driver’s training, (e) site closure proce-

ures, (f) hazardous waste and border zone property, and (g) infectious
waste control. , _

Infectious Waste Program. Chapter 1062, Statutes of 1982 (SB 1482),
requires the department to regulate producers, transporters, and dispos-
ers of infectious waste. Funding to implement the program was not includ-
ed in Chapter 1062 and is not included in the budget. The department
estimates that it would require $109,000 and three positions to implement
this legislation. We were unable to determine if the department plans to
delay implementation of this program or fund it by redirection of staff
from existing programs.

Revenue Shortfalls in the Hazardous Waste Cdntrol Account

The Hazardous Waste Control Account (HWCA) was established in
1973 to support the department’s hazardous waste control program. It
receives fees paid by operators of hazardous waste disposal facilities. Un-
der current regulations, the fees are assessed on each ton of waste dis-
posed, up to 2,500 tons per month per disposer. After reaching the
2,500-ton limit, waste disposers are not required to pay additional fees.

In 1981-82 the HWCA incurred a revenue shortfall of $572,000, which
was caused by delays on the department’s part in adopting regulations to
increase the fee from the $1 per ton level established in 1977, These delays
would have also affected current-year revenues if the Legislature had not
acted to increase the fee level to $4 per ton in Ch 327/82 (SB 1326).

Current-Year Shortfall. In June 1982, the department estimated that

the $4 fee would generate $8,736,000 in 1982-83, based on an estimate of
180,000 tons of hazardous waste disposed per month. Actual revenue col-
lections, however, have been significantlyﬁ)ower than expected, due to (1)
a 33 percent reduction in the amount of waste disposed and (2) a one-
month lag in collecting fees at the higher level.
_ The department now estimates that it will collect fee revenues of only
'$5,297,000 in 1982-83, not the $8,736,000 projected when the budget was
enacted. The department needs fee revenues of $6,751,000 to fund its
current-year expenditure program and cover the deficit carried forward
from 1981-82. Thus, if it does not curtail expenditures, it will experience
a deficit of $1.5 million in the current year.

To avoid a deficit, the department is attempting to curtail current-year
expenditures by deferring contracts and hiring. The department has also
requested $1 million in additional federal RCRA funds from the Environ-
mental Protection Agency. The department was not able to provide us
‘with a revised expenditure plan, éven though less than half of the fiscal
year remains. . '

The budget takes no account of the revenue shortfall in the current year
and, as a result, presents an inaccurate estimate of current-year revenues.
It shows HWCA revenue in 1982-83 of $6,751,000, which is $1,454,000 above
- the department’s current estimate. v
The department has identified three reasons for the sharp reduction in




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 817

the amount of waste subject to fees: (1) the current recession has resulted
in the closure of a number of major waste producers, including manufac-
turing plants and auto plants, (2) the amount of waste disposed in the time
Period used as the basis for the earlier forecast was artificially high because
large quantities of waste were being generated by a site cleanup action,
and (3) the fee increase from $1 to $4 per ton may have increased illegal
dumping or reduced reporting of waste disposed properly. The Board of
Equalization, which collects the fees, hired auditors in December to inves-
tigate the shortfall. '
- Potential Budget-Year Shortfall. The fee increase established by Ch
327/82 terminates on June 30, 1983. At the time Ch 327/82 was enacted,
it was expected that the degartment would be able to place revised fee
r?gulations conforming to the requirements of Ch 89/82 (AB 1543) into
effect by the June 30, 1983, expiration date. Chapter 89 requires the de-
partment to revise the flat fee rate and establish a variable fee rate, based
on the degree of hazard presented by different types of waste.
At the time this Analysis was written, however, the department had not
f)roposed revised fee regulations, nor had the department proposed legis-
ation to continue or increase the $4 per ton fee level. In the absence of
regulations or new legislation, the fee level will revert to $1 per ton on July
1, 1983. The $1 fee level would generate only $1.4 million in revenue—
- significantly less than the $6.3 million required to support the proposed
levél of expenditures. o
The department indicates that it currently is developing regulations to
increase the fee level, in order to fund 1983-84 expenditures and any
deficit carried forward from the current fiscal year. The department’s
regulatory process normally requires 284 days from the development of
the regulations through department review and public notice and hearing
to approval by the Office of Administrative Law. At the time this analysis
was prepared, however, less than 150 days remained before the current
fee level authorization expires. As a consequence, we are unable to assure
the Legislature that adequate revenues will be available to support the
expenditure level proposed in the budget. '
Changes Needet? in the Fee Mechanism. The existing fee mechanism
will need more extensive changes in the future. First, the fees currently
are assessed only on wastes that are disposed on land. The department’s
hazardous waste control program, however, also regulates treatment
facilities which recycle, incinerate, or condense hazardous wastes. Under
current law, these facilities are subject to minor requirements to pay fees
to the HWCA. As the recent regulations to ban land disposal of selected
highly hazardous waste take effect during the next two years, the quantity
of tonnage upon which the fee is assessed will decline. This will place a
larger burden on those companies who continue to dispose on land.
~ Second, existing law requires monthly fee collections, which places an
. unnecessary administrative burden on both the state and the feepayers.
The Legislature may wish to consider adopting a quarterly or annual
ﬁayment mechanism, and expanding the tax base so that all types of
azardous waste facilities contribute to the cost of the regulatory program. -

Federal Funding for Hazardous Waste Management

We recommend that the Legislature adopt supplemental report lan-
guage directing the department to negotiate with the federal Environmen-
tal Protection Agency in order to obtain federal funding on a state fiscal
year basis, in order to facilitate legislative review of the use of these funds




818 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued
and simplify operation of the program.

The federal Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) provides funds to
states in order that they can operate state hazardous waste programs
under the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act of 1976 (RCRA). We
have identified three problems in the department’s management of fed-
eral RCRA funds:

Budget Underestimates Available Federal Funds. The budget esti-
mates that the department will receive $2,781,000 in the current year and
$2,696,000 in the budget year from RCRA. These amounts are based on the
assumption that the amount of federal funds available for these activities
is declining. In fact, the amounts available have increased. The depart-
ment anticipates receiving $3.4 million in federal fiscal year 1983 (FFY
83—October 1982 to September 1983), an increase of $619,000 above the
amount assumed in the budget. The $3,021,000 received in state fiscal year
198182 was $453,000 more than the midyear estimate contained in last
year’s budget. , :

Delays in Negotiating Annual Contract. The department should at-
tempt to negotiate the RCRA awards in a more timely manner. In 1981-82
the final RCRA award was not approved until February 1982, or four
months after the beginning of the grant period. In the current year, a final
agreement had not been reached by late January, when this Analysis was
prepared. Until final agreement is reached and a contract is signed, the
ongoing personnel and program costs funded by this grant are charged to
the General Fund, which weakens the General Fund’s cash flow. The
department should be able to reduce these delays by more timely devel-
opment of the grant application. .

Change Timing of Federal Award, The RCRA funds currently are
awarded on a federal fiscal year basis—from October to September. As
Eart of the application process, the department prepares a worl;f)lan and

udfet on a federal fiscal year basis. Due to the different fiscal periods
used for federal and state budgeting, data on positions and funding con-
tained in the RCRA work plan and budget are inconsistent with data
contained in state budget documents. Further, the department has
delayed preparing its RCRA work plan and budget each year until July or
August, which denies the Legislature the opportunity to take available
RCRA funds into account when completing budget deliberations in June.

In order to allow the Legislature to participate more directly in the
RCRA budget process, and to simplify Eudget, planning, and reportin
requirements, we recommend that the Legislature adopt supplementa
report language directing the department to negotiate with the EPA in
order to obtain RCRA funds on a state fiscal year basis. The department
indicates that the EPA is willing to consider the change if it is a state
priority and if it would improve program operations. Accordingly, we
reccrmnmend adoption of the following language:

“The department shall negotiate with the federal Environmental Pro-

tection Agency to change the contract period for the Resource Conser-

vation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program to correspond to the state
fiscal year (July to June) rather than to the federal fiscal year (October
to September).”




Ttem 4260 : HEALTH AND WELFARE / 819

- Management Deficiencies Continve ' '

We recommend that by April 1, 19583, the department submit to the
Legislature a comprehensive work plan for all Hazardous Waste Manage-
ment program activities to be undertaken in 198354,

Our analysis indicates that the Hazardous Waste Management program
has not produced results commensurate with the funding and staff re-
sources made available by the Legislature. Rapid growth apparently has
overwhelmed the ability of the program’s management to E)cus on the

-fundamental program functions of permitting, surveillance, and enforce-
ment.

The department has made a number of commitments to both the Legis-
lature and the EPA in the past two years regarding -specific program
accomplishments to be achieved. These commitments were made in the
November 1981 Plan of Correction submitted to the Assembly Committee
on Consumer Protection and Toxic Materials in response to the Auditor
General’s report, the 1981-82 Work Plan submitted to the EPA, and vari-
ous documents submitted to the Legislature in support of current-year
budget proposals. Many of these commitments have not been met. Specifi-
cally, we find: : _

1. Permitting is Significantly Behind Schedule. The issuance of oper-
ating permits to hazardous waste treatment, storage, and disposal facilities
is one of the fundamental elements of the state’s regulatory program.
Permits are issued by the Permit, Surveillance, and Enforcement Section,
with technical assistance provided by the Technical Support Section.

In November 1981, the Auditor General found that the department had
issued final operating permits to 18 facilities, or fewer than 2 percent of
the approximately 1,200 facilities subject to state regulations. The depart-
ment responded with a plan of correction, indicating that the existing
16-person permit staff would issue at least 24 additional permits by June

'30, 1982, and 50 permits per year annually thereafter.

Our review indicates that as of December 31, 1982, the department had
issued only six additional permits, or approximately 12 percent of the
planned amount. Five of the permits were for research and demonstration
projects involving new waste treatment technologies and had been devel-
oped primarily outside of the section, in the Office of Appropriate Tech-
nology. The department has been unable to satisfactorily explain its failure
to issue the agreed-upon number of permits or to explain exactly what the
16-person permit staff has been doing during thexﬁstyear. The federal
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), which provides more than one-
half the funding for the permitting program, has aﬁ)so noted the state’s lack
‘of progress in this area. The EPA has established permit issuance as its top
priority and may withdraw current federal funcfi)ng if the state is unable
to improve its performance in issuing permits.

We conclude that (1) the department has not corrected the deficiencies
in the permit program that were identified over one year ago by the
Auditor General, (2) program managers have not placed a high priority
on the permitting activity, and (3) the program is unlikely to meet the
‘igénsmitment it recently made to EPA to issue 110 permits by October 1,

The department has repeatedly stated that it intends to complete issu-
ing permits by 1990. At the current rate of six permits per year, it will take
200 years to complete the permitting process.

The department has issued interim status documents (ISDs) to all 893
facilities subject to federal RCRA standards. The IDSs were issued without




820 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

the department conducting detailed site inspections and testing and with-
out pu%li‘c hearings. These steps are required before the final operating
permit can be issued. Until the final permits are issued, many facilities
throughout the state are handling hazardous wastes without any on-site
inspection by the state to determine compliance with state and federal
laws. Continued delays in issuing final permits may result in a significant
public health hazard.

2. Delays in Raising HWCA Fees. As discussed above, the department
has repeatedly failed to develop regulations in a timely fashion to increase
HWCA fees. To insure adequate revenue for programs supported from
this funding source in 1982-83, the Legislature increased the fee in Ch
327/82 (SB 1326). Further, the department has not acted aggressively to
identify disposers, especially on-site disposers, who did not pay fees before
the Board of Equalization started collecting the fees in October 1981.

3. Suspension of Cradle-to-Grave Manifest System. Both the state and
the federal government require the reporting of all transportation of
hazardous waste in order to insure that all wastes produced are appropri-
ately disposed. The transportation manifests are the basic tool to insure
“cradle-to-grave” surveillance of hazardous waste disposal. The depart-
ment suspended tracking manifests during the last year, while the auto-
mated manifest tracking system was being developed. Therefore, the
department was unable to confirm that wastes being transported from a
waste generator actually arrived at an authorized disposal site, and thus
were properly disposed. ‘

4. Delays in Adopting the California Assessment Manual (CAM). The
CAM is a detailed set of guidelines for the identification of hazardous and
extremely hazardous wastes. These guidelines will clarify what waste ele-
ments are subject to the department’s regulatory requirements. In the
1981-82 EPA work plan, the department committed to holding public
hearings in February 1982 and adopting the manual in regulations in May
1982. The CAM has not been adopted, and the Technical Support Section
is in the process of rewriting it. The department now estimates that the’
new draft will be completed by June 1983.

5. Adoption of Transportation Regulations Delayed. The November

1981 Plan of Correction indicated that the department would adopt regu-
lations for driver’s trainin%)and container standards by May 1982. Neither
of these resulations have been adopted. In fact, the department has not
even issued draft regulations for public comment.

6. Other Deficiencies. The department was six months late in ado%t-
ing a time accounting system and has not yet developed guidelines for the
hazardous waste elements of county solid waste management plans. The
hazardous waste property program (AB 2370) held one public hearing in
1981-82, although the EPA work plan commitment was to hold 15 hear-
m%f Further, as discussed earlier, all legislatively required reports are
either overdue or were submitted late.

Auditor General’s Report. Our review is not the first one to conclude
that the department’s management of the Hazardous Waste Management

rogram is not adequate. In a November 1981 report, the Auditor General
E)und that the program does not fully protect the public from the harmful
effects of hazardous waste and made five recommendations to improve
the program’s operations. These recommendations were to:

1. Develop and imglement comprehensive plans to guide program im-
plementation by establishing quantitative goals and objectives, as well as




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 821

performance effectiveness measures for each program. .

2. Develop and implement written program procedures and systems
for managing workload, guiding program activities, and monitoring staff
performance.

3. Develop workload standards for its programs in order to establish
staffing levels and justify staffing requests.
" 4. Streamline procedures for reviewing and approving regulations.
5. Develop and adopt a comprehensive management information sys-
tem. :

Our review found that the department has not followed those recom-
mendations. :

Comprehensive Work Plan Needed Prior to Legislative Review of the
Budget. Because the department has failed to meet its commitments
regarding program performance, we recommend that the Legislature
delay its review of this budget and require the department to submit a
com{)rehensive work plan by April 1, 1983. A com%rehensive work plan
would represent a commitment to the Legislature by the department to
achieve concrete objectives in 1983-84. It would also allow the Legislature
to review the program’s priorities and make changes if necessary.

The 1983-84 work plan should include the following:

1. Quantitative goals and objectives for all sections, subunits, and re-
gional offices of the Toxic Substances Control Division.
2. Identification:of all program funding sources and positions by func-
tion.

3. Workload standards for staff assigned to the program.

4, A schedule for issuing program regulations.
5. A timetable of quarterly milestones, so that progress in meeting the
goals set forth in the plan can be evaluated during the year.

6. Specific changes in management practices or organizational struc-
ture that will be needed to achieve the goals of the plan. ’

7. Clear priorities between various work goals and functions.

Surveillance and Eﬁforcemeni

We withhold recommendation on the department’s request for 10 addi-
tional surveillance positions and $430,000 from the Hazardous Waste Con-
trol Account until the department (1) submits its report on workload
requirements and productivity measures for permitting, surveillance, and
enforcement staff, which was due on October 15, 1982, and (2) provides
detailed workload justification for the new positions.

The Legislature, through the Supplemental Report of the 1982 Budget
Act, directed the department to suﬁmit a report on staffing and workload
standards in its surveillance and enforcement program by October 15,
1982. The Legislature imposed this reporting requirement because the
department’s justification for the eight inspector positions that were add-
ed in the current year contained numerous errors and inconsistencies.
At the time this Analysis was prepared, the department had not submit-
ted the report and was unable to provide workload standards or basic data
- on the level of output, such as tge number and type of inspections and
enforcement actions contemplated. v
The budget proposes 10 new positions and $430,000 from the Hazardous
Waste Control Account to increase inspections of hazardous waste facili-
ties. Three positions would be used to provide daily surveillance at the
four major Class I off-site disposal facilities, 5 positions would augment the
20 existing field inspectors, and 2 positions would inspect hazardous waste




822 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

hauler terminals. We are unable to comment on the need for the proposed
staff increase because the department has been unable to provide any data
with which we could evaluate the effectiveness or the workload of the
inspection and enforcement program. ~

We therefore withhold recommendation on this request until the de-
partment provides the information on inspection workload standards and
productivity that was due on October 15, 1982. The department should
also include with that report the expected increase in inspections and
enforcement actions that would result in the budget year if the 10
proposed positions are approved. o

Cooperation with Local Governments : -

The department has been exploring cooperative arrangements with
county governments in the areas of inspection and enforcement. The Los
Angeles County Health Services Department has imposed local fees on
industry to fund a generator inspection program, which will significantly
reduce the number of facilities state staff need to inspect. The department
indicates that other counties are also interested in developing the capacity
to enforce state hazardous waste control laws. In developing plans for
inspection and enforcement, the department should analyze the cost-
effectiveness of increased county involvement before proposing further
increases in state surveillance and enforcement staff. ‘

Site Closure and Maintenance Plans .

We recommend that by April 1, 1983, the department and the State
Water Resources Control Board develop a joint work plan regarding the
site closure and maintenance plan review established by Ch 90/82 (8B 95).

Chapter 90, Statutes of 1982 (SB 95), requires hazardous waste facilities
to develop closure and maintenance plans and to provide financial assur-
ance of their ability to pay dama%f: claims: The act assigns primary ad-
ministrative and policy responsibility for developing and reviewing the_
plans to the Department of Health Services. It also requires the State
Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) and regional water quality
control boards to assist the department in developing regulations and
reviewing site closure and maintenance plans. ‘

The 1982 Budget Act contained $275,000 from the Hazardous Waste
Control Account for the first year of this program, including $50,000 for
the SWRCB and $225,000 for five positions in the department.

The budget proposes $225,000 in 1983-84 to fund the five positions estab-
lished in the current year. The SWRCB requests $338,000 as a direct appro-

riation from the Hazardous Waste Control Account in Item 3940-001-014
or staff to review the water quality aspects of site closure plans.

When the five positions were authorized, the department’s workload -
justification indicated that after regulations were issued, these ‘positions
would review site closure plans, as well as evidence of financial responsi-
bility and liability insurance submitted by facility operators. The depart-
ment now indicates that it will not review these plans separately but will

review them as part of the permit issuance process, which is scheduled to
take seven years to complete. With this change in schedule, the depart-
ment may not have sufficient workload to justify the five positions. The
SWRCB request of $338,000 is based on a work plan that anticipates more
- rapid implementation. 8




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 823

Due to these inconsistencies, we recommend that by April 1, 1983, the
department and the SWRCB develop a joint work plan or memorandum
of agreement regarding the site closure and maintenance plan review
required by Ch 90/82 (SB 95). This report should include (1) an im-
plementation schedule, (2) the number and type of plans expected to be
reviewed, (3) the scope of work to be performed in each agency, and (4)
{:méiﬁcation for the expenditures and staffing levels proposed in the

udget. : :

Rewurd Program for Tips About Hazardous Waste Law Violations

We recommend that by April 1, 1983, the department report on (1) the
current-year progress in developing the reward program for tips about
hazardous waste law violations, (2) its plan for implementing the program
in the budget year, and (3) the funding required to support this plan.

- Chapter 93, Statutes of 1982 éﬁ;B 2075), provides for rewards to any
person offering information leading to the conviction or penalty assess-
ment against violators of hazardous waste control laws. The 1982 Budget
Act contained funding for a one-year limited-term position to develop (1)
regulations, (2) procedures for handling informant claims and paying
rewards, (3) a public information program, and (4) an evaluation mech-
anism. The regu]ations originally were scheduled to take effect in May
© 1983, but the department now indicates that the effective date will be
“delayed to February 1984. :

~ The budget reflects the reduction of $34,000 and the one limited-term

position established for regulation development, as of June 30, 1983. It does
not propose funding for either the rewards authorized by the legislation

or staff to operate the reward system. o .

‘We were unable to determine how the department intends to imple-
merit the reward system authorized by Ch 93/82. We recommend, there-
fore, that the department report by April 1, 1983, on (1) its progress in '
developing the program in‘the current year, (2) its plans for implement-
ing the program in the budget year; and (3) the financial resources the
-department plans to redirect to this activity in 1983-84.

‘I‘-yluzcrdous Waste Management Council

We recommend a reduction of $112,000 from the Hazardous Waste

Control Account because the Hazardous Waste Management Council is

budgeted for the full fiscal year, even though the council’s statutory au-
thority expires on December 31, 1953 -

Chapter 89, Statutes of 1982 (AB 1543), created the Hazardous Waste
Management Council to examine the process for siting hazardous waste
facilities. The act required the council to develop a specified plan by July -
1, 1983. Chapter 1244, Statutes of 1982 (AB 69), extended the submission
date for the plan by three months. The statutory authority for the council
expires on December 31, 1983.

The 1982 Budget Act appropriated $275,000 for support of the council,
including (1) $50,000 for a one-year limited-term scientific position in the
department and (2) $225.000 for direct council staff that were hired
through a contract by the Office of Planning and Research (OPR).

The budget deletes the department staff position but requests $225,000
for full-year funding of the contract with OPR for the council’s staff. We
know of no reason why the council staff should be funded for the full year
when the council itself terminates on December 31, 1983. We therefore
recommend the reduction of $112,000.

27--76610




. 824 / HEALTH AND WELFARE ) Item 4260
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

Superfund

The budget proposes $11.5 million in funding for the second full year of
the Superfund program. This amount consists of an appropriation of $10
million in the Budget Bill and a carry-forward reserve of $1.5 million from
the current year for cleanup of the McColl hazardous waste disposal site
in Orange County. .

Chapter 756, Statutes of 1981 (SB 618), established a funding mechanism
to (1) clean up hazardous waste sites that pose a threat to public health,
(2) meet the state’s obligation for a 10 percent match under the federal
Superfund program, (3) support emergency response to the release of
hazardous substances, and (4) compensate persons injured by exposure to
releases of hazardous substances. The state Superfund program is support-
ed by the Hazardous Substances Account (HSA), which receives revenues
from the taxes paid by generators of hazardous waste. The Board of Equal-
ization is authorized to collect up to $10 million in taxes per year for 10
gears. The amount of taxes collected in any one year is adjusted downward

y any unobligated funds remaining from the prior year. : '

The act authorized a loan of $2 million from the General Fund to the
HSA to support start-up costs in 1981-82. The act required that the loan
be repaid at a rate of $400,000 per year, plus interest. ‘

In 1981-82 the department received a loan of $1 million and spent
$843,000. The 1982 Budget Act authorized $10 million in expenditures for
_ the first full year of program implementation. Table 18 summarizes (1)
budgeted current-year and proposed expenditures, (2) unbudgeted costs,
and (3) available revenues for the Superfund program. '

~ Current-Year Revenue Shortfall

The Hazardous Substances 'Account is supported by a complex revenue
"~ mechanism administered by the Board of Equalization. Chapter 756, Stat-
utes of 1981 (SB 618) established four categories of waste, based on the
degree of hazard, and specified a base tax rate for each type of waste. The
act requires waste generators to report annually to the board by March 1
on the amount of wastes produced in each of the four waste categories.
The board then adjusts the base tax rates to generate enough revenues so
that revenues. plus any unobligated funds expected to be available at the
start of the budget year equal $10 million: The act does not permit the
boarlcli1 to revise the annual tax rate until the next year. The taxes are due
on July 1. : ' : ‘ :
Ile 1982, the first year in which the new tax was implemented, a number
of oil companies withheld tax payments and challenged the board’s guide-
‘lines for calculating tax assessments. The specific issues raised by these
“firms were (1) which tax rate should apply to injection-well disposal, (2)
whether the measurement of the amount of waste should be based on dry
~or wet weight, and (3) whether certain types of:wastes, which were
. reported as hazardous, should be reclassified as nonhazardous.

In order to avoid litigation and generate as much revenue as possible,
the administration negotiated a settlement with the affected companies.
Chapter 1244, Statutes of 1982 (AB 69), implemented the terms of the
settlement. Specifically, the act established a special one-year rate for
disposal into ‘injection wells, clarified the procedures for determining
weight, and established procedures to have wastes reclassified as nonhaz-




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 825

Table 18
Superfund Budget Summary
Hazardous Substances Account
1982-83 and. 1983-84
{in thousands)

1982 Proposed Change
Budget Act -~ 1983-84 Amount Percent

Remedial actions and response

" Cleanup contracts $4531 - $4384° —$147 —3.2%
Department of Health Services support........ 1,929 1,846 —82 -43
Attorney General COSES .v.vcemeemineencicusssunmsivers 100 100 — —

Subtotals $6,560 $6,330 —$230 —35%
Emergency response
Emergency Reserve Fund ......c....vvvemusrernnes $1,000 $1,000 — -
Equipment 800 600 —$200 —25.0%
California Highway Patrol training ................ 292 - 292 — —
Department of Industrial Relations study .... 157 157 - —
Office of Emergency Services notification
planning 53 53 — —
Subtotals $2,302 $2,102 —$200 —87%
Department of Health Services health effect
studies ) $500 - $423 ~$77 . —154%
Victim compensation : :
- Board of Control administration...........ces $95 $95 — —
Claims fund 300 300 — —
Subtotals $395 $395 — —
Board of Equalization tax collection ... $243 ©$270 $27 11.1%
- General Fund loan repayment ..........useerccins - 480 480 N/A
Total budgeted $10,000 $10,000* — -—
Unbudgeted costs
Administrative overhead 284 383 9 34.9%
General Fund loan repayment ........cooccees 520 - ~520 —1000
" Revised totals $10,804 $10,383 - —$421 -39%
Available revenues . 9,314 10,100 786 84
Funding shortfall $1,490 $283 $1,207 —81.0%

2 The budget does not reflect an additional $1.5 million that will be carried over for a remedial action
contract at the McColl site, resulting in a total: proposal of $5,884,000 for remedial action.

ardous. The act also provided for refunds if more than $10 million is
collected.

By January 1983, $9 million in taxes had been collected, which is $1
million less than the revenue needed to support budgeted expenditures.
The revenue shortfall of $§1 million is partiallI))I offset by $157,000 in reserves
remaininifrom 1981-82 and $157,000 in interest earned on unspent funds
through the surplus money investment program. Thus, current-year re-
sources are $9,314,000, which is $686,000 below the original estimate. In
addition, requests for refunds totaling approximately $319,000 have been
filed. Payment of any refunds would further reduce available resources.

The department does not anticipate that these problems will reoccur in
the budget year. v

Chapter 1244, Statutes of 1982, states that the Legislature intends to
revise the tax rates by statute during 1983 to ensure an equitable distribu-
tion of the tax burden. The department had not proposed alternative tax
rates at the time this Analysis was prepared.




826 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

Current-Year Expenditures

The problems created by the revenue shortfall are exacerbated by un-
budgeted costs totaling $804,000. As we pointed out in our analysis of last
year’s budget proposal, the 1982-83 Superfund budget did not include
funds to (1) make the first loan repayment of $520,000 or (2) fund adminis-
trative overhead costs of $284,000. ,

These costs, plus the revenue shortfall of $686,000, result in a reduction
of $1,490,000 in the amount available to fund the program. The reduction
in’ amounts available to fund the program could be as high as $1,809,000
if the tax appeals are successful. The department was unable to provide
us with a revised expenditure plan for the current year. The department
plans to complete its revised expenditure plan in February.

Budget-Year Proposal is Inaccurate and Incomplete

We withhold recommendation on the Superfund program until the
department submits (1) a revised budget proposal that corrects errors in
the budget as submitted and (2) a listing of the priority sites for remedial
action with proposed site-specific costs.

The budget proposes $11.5 million in expenditures from the Hazardous
Substances Account (HSA) in 1983—-84. This includes $1.5 million for reme-
dial action at the McColl site in Orange County. These funds were appro-
priated in the current year but will be expended in the budget year.

Errors in the Budget. We have identified numerous computational
errors and inaccuracies in the Superfund budget as submitted to the Legis-
lature. The department and the Department of Finance acknowledge
these problems. For example: (1) all department staff is shown as part of
remedial action, even though some positions conduct emergency response
activities and health effect studies; (2) the amount shown for health ef-
fects studies includes a $117,000 adjustment to provide a 10 percent cost-of-
living adjustment for interagency emergency response contracts, whereas
the budget states that such increases are not included in the budget; (3)
funds for the McColl site cleanup are carried over into the budget year,
but current-year expenditures have not been reduced to recognize the
delay in spending these funds; and (4) as was true of last year’s budget
gro osal, $383,000 in department overhead costs are not funded in the

uaget.

No Proposal for Remedial Response. The budget proposes $6,330,000
for remedial actions to clean up hazardous substances and mitigate the
environmental and health effects of those substances. This amount in-
cludes (1) $4,384,000 for contracts with private firms to design and imple-
ment site cleanups, (2) $100,000 for legal services from the Attorney
General, and (3) $1,846,000 to support department remedial action staff.

At the time this Analysis was prepared, the department had not (1)
issued its list of priority sites for remedial action in 1983-84 (which was due
on January 10), with cost estimates by site, or (2) provided updated plans
for remedial actions it intends to complete in the current year at 1982-83
priority sites. It appears that the department may not complete as many
activities in the current year as had been planned because of (1) the
reduction in funds available to operate the Superfund program and (2)
hiring and contracting freezes.

The department intends to submit a revised budget-year proposal prior




Ttem 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 827

to budget hearings. We withhold our recommendation on the $10 million
request in the Budget Bill pending receipt of the revised proposal.

Federal Superfund Support to California

The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) included 11 California
- sites on its national priority list for federal Superfund support. This list was
published in December 1982. The EPA has initiated a policy of exhausting
all legal remedies for requiring the parties responsible for contamination
of the sites to pay for cleanup, prior to awarding Superfund cleanup funds
for these sites. Consistent with this policy, the EPA%as provided the state
support in developing enforcement cases, initial investigation and data
gathering, and training in hazardous waste site investigation. The EPA has
not yet awarded any funds to California for site cleanup.

McColl Site in Orange County

" The 1982 Budget Act appropriated $1.5 million for clean-up activities at
the McColl site. The Budget Act permitted use of these funds for other
activities in the event all of the funds could not be used at McColl in the
current year.

Chapter 1302, Statutes of 1982 (AB 26), reappropriated $1.5 million from
the unencumbered balance of the 1982 Budget Act appropriation for the
Superfund program to initiate remedial action at the McColl hazardous
waste disposal site in Orange County. It prohibited the use of these funds
for studies and required the department to submit annual progress reports
on work involving this site. The regppropriation had the effect of (1)
prohibitin%l use of the budgeted funds for purposes other than remedial
action at the McColl site and (2) allowing the $1.5 million to be carried
over into 1983-84.

The budget indicates that all of the $1.5 million will be carried over to
the budget year. The department does not intend to spend any of the
funds in the current year because the funds may only be used for remedial
action. Before the department can initiate remedial action to clean up
McColl, it must fully identify the wastes and study options for cleanup.

Our analysis indicates that limiting appropriations to specific sites can-
not ensure rapid action at that site if (1) adequate information is not
available on the wastes involved and the geological nature of the site or
(2) the engineering and design work is incomplete.

Emergency Response

The budget proposes $2,102,000 for emergency response programs ad-
ministered by the Department of Health Services, various local jurisdic-
tions, and three other state agencies: the Office of Emergency Services
(OES), the California Highway Patrol (CHP), and the Department of
Industrial Relations (DIR). This is a decrease of $200,000, or 8.7 percent,
from current-year budgeted expenditures. The decrease is explained by
areduction in the level of spending for prepositioned emergency response
equipment from $800,000 to $600,000. The budget does not propose any
changes in the level of funding for other elements of the emergency
response program.

In our analysis of ‘this program last year, we identified a number of
problems regarding potential overlap in the responsibilities of the four
state agencies and various local agencies. In response to the problems, the
Legislature adopted language in the Supplemental Report of the 1982
Budget Act directing the department to report by February 10, 1983, on




828 / HEALTH AND WELFARE : Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

the appropriate roles and responsibilities of the various agencies. We will

comment further about the coordination issue, once we have received this

report.

- The emergency response program includes the following activities:

- o Department of Health Services. The budget includes $1 million asa
reserve fund for emergency response, as required by Chapter 756/81.
The fund is administered by an existing position budgeted in the
remedial action program. The position (1) suBlervises -contractors
hired for specific spi]flc—:leanups, (2) administers the $600,000 preposi-
tioned emergency response equipment purchase program, (3) works
with local emergency response units that respond to hazardous waste
releases, and (4) coordinates with other state agencies.

o Office of Emergency Services (OES). The budget continues $58,000
and 1.5 positions to (1) coordinate county emergency response plans
and (2) develop training exercises to test the state plans. These activi-
ties complement OES responsibilities under Ch 805/82 to develop a
Hazardous Material Incidence Contingency Plan and establish a spill
notification and reporting system.

o California Highway Patrol (CHP). The budget proposes to contin-
ue $292,000 and 2.5 positions for the second year of a two-year training
program on hazar&us material spills for state and local emergency
response personnel. The three-module course includes (1) basic
awareness training, (2) scene management, and (3) interagency
agreements and planning.

o Department of Industrial Relations (DIR). The budget proposes to
continue $157,000 and four positions for the second part ofp a two-year
study of health hazards encountered by state and local emergency
personnel responding to toxic spills and releases. Based on the study,
the department intends to set exposure and safety standards for emer-
gency personnel.

Prepositioned Emergency Response Equipment

We recommend deletion of $600,000 requested from the Hazardous
Substances Account for prepositioned emergency response equipment be-
cause the department has not (1) analyzed need for the equipment, (2)
established criteria to make funding allocations, or (3) provided a list of
the specific items to be purchased. .

Chapter 756, Statutes of 1981 (SB 618), authorized the department to
purchase hazardous substances response equipment with funds appro-
priated from the Hazardous Substances Account (HSA). The act also
states that “all equipment shall be purchased in a cost-effective manner
after consideration of the adequacy of existing equipment owned by the
state or local agency” and consideration of the availability of equipment
owned by private contractors.

The budget requests $600,000 for the purchase of emergency response
equipment. This is a reduction of $200,000, or 25 percent, from the $800,000
appropriated for this purpose in the current year. In the 1982 Budget Act,

e Legislature adopted Fanguage requiring the department to notify the
Legislature 30 days prior to spending the $800,000. The act provides that
the notification shall include “ (Slf) the specific equipment items to be
purchased, (2) an analysis of need for the equipment, and (3) criteria used
to make the funding allocations.”




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE '/ 829

At the time this analysis was prepared, the department had not notified
the Legislature how it intended to spend the $800,000 appropriated for the
current year. Further, the department has not submitted a list of specific
items, a needs analysis, or allocation criteria for the $600,000 proposed for
- the budget year. In the absence of any justification for the proposed
expenditures, we recommend deletion of $600,000 proposed for emer-
gency response equipment.

~ Victim Compe‘nsdiion and the Board of Control

We recommend the reduction of $56,000 requested to support two posi-
“tions for the Board of Control because the board’s workload is less than
. anticipated and does not justify the existing level of support.

The budget proposes $95,000 from the Hazardous Substances. Account
for administration of the victim compensation portion of the Superfund
program by the Board of Control. This is the same amount that was
appropriated for this activity in the current year. Because of the lack of
Erogram activity, all three authorized positions-were vacant for the. first

alf of the current year. One position was filled on January 1, 1983, to
develop claim forms and brochures and initiate a public information pro-
gram. A 4 :

Our analysis of the board’s budget, Item 8710, indicates that the two
vacant positions.are not justified on the basis of program activity or work-
load. We therefore recommend the reduction of $56,000 requested for
these positions. R , .

The budget also appropriates $300,000 to pay claims filed by victims of
exposure to hazardous sugstanc‘es. At the time this Analysis was prepared,
no claims had been filed in the current year. It may be appropriate to
reduce this amount and use the savings to increase the funding available
for remedial action in the budget year. We will report further on this
option at budget hearings. : :

Laboratory and Epidemiological Studies

The budget ai‘)'roposes $7,498,000 (all funds) for the Laboratory and
Epidemiological Studies Branch, which is a decrease of $761,000, or 9.2
percent, below estimated current-year expenditures. The branch includes
the hazardous materials laboratory, the air and industrial hygiene labora-
tory, the epidemiological studies section, and the Hazard Evaluation Sys-
temn . and Information Service (HESIS). The budget proposes '158.5
positions. for these activities. S , :

The primary reason for the reduction is the deletion of one-time funds
available in the current year from Ch 204/82 (SB 834) for expansion of the
birth defects monitoring program and two specific research projects. Al-
though Chapter 204 expands the Birth Defects Monitoring program on an
ongoing basis, the budget does not propose to continue it. ‘

The budget proposes to eliminate six limited-term positions in the haz-
ardous materials laboratory, including four in the abandoned site grogram
and two in regulation development. The budget proposes to add $81,000
and 1.5 positions to implement a new program to-certify laboratories
performing hazardous materials tests, which was established by Ch 1209/
82 (AB 3449). The budget also reflects reductions of three positions in the
air and industrial hygiene laboratory and $78,000 in reimbursements from
the Department of Industrial Relations due to workload reductions.




830 / HEALTH AND WELFARE - Item 4260
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVIQES—Conﬁnued

* Birth Defects Monitoring—Unfunded Legislation X : ’

.~ We recommend that by April 1, 1983, the department report to the
Legislature on how it intends to expend carry-over funds appropriated for
the Birth Defects Monitoring program by Ch 204/52. '

Chapter 204, Statutes of 1982 (SB 834), appropriates a total of $875,000
from the General Fund, including (1) $150,000 to the Hazard Evaluation
System and Information Service to study the effects of Ethylene di Bro-
mide (EDB), (2) $275,000 to study the effects of malathion spraying on
birth outcomes in Santa Clara County, and (3) $450,000 for eight positions
to expand the existing birth defects monitoring program, which currently

- operates in Alameda and Contra Costa Counties, to three additional coun-
ties—San Francisco; Santa Clara, and San Mateo. The monitoring program
collects information on birth defects, stillbirths, and low birth weight
infants in order to determine if they have resulted from environmental
and occupational e);posures to toxic suibstances. The staff also investigates
ati}[:parent clusters of similar birth defects. The act states legislative intent

. at ongo_ingb funding for birth defects monitoring shall be provided

through the budget process. :

"+ The budget does not include funding to continue the program expan-

sion in 1983-84. The program is one of 15 programs established by recent
legislation that is not funded in the budget. These programs are listed on

page GG 195 in the budget document. .

The department indicates that part of the $450,000 appropriation in the
current year may be carried over into the budget year. We were unable
to determine, however, if the carry-over funds would be adequate to
maintain the current five-county program without additional new fund-
ing. We recommend that the department report to the Legislature, by
April 1, 1983, on the amount of carry-over funds that will be available and
the scope of program services that could be maintained with that amount.

- , .- F. ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
The budget proposes $11,338,000 (all funds) for support of the Environ-
mental Health Division, excluding administrative overhead. This is a de-
crease -of < $833,000, .or :6.8 percent, below estimated current-year
expenditures. The budget proposes 281.5 positions for this program. The
division currently contains six branches: sanitary engineering, vector bi-
ology and control, radiological health, food and drug, noise control, and
local environmental health. : o ‘ .
- Theé reduction in proposed expenditures is due to the administration’s
proposal that the Vector Biology and Control program be folded in to the
‘new public health block grant. The effect of including this program in the
block grant is to delete 26.2 positions and $1,198,000 from the Environmen-
tal Health Division budget. ‘ o
The budget also proposes to add $142,000 and three positions in sanitary
engineerinifor workload increases in the Safe Drinking Water Bond Law
program. The positions were administratively established in the current
}éear and are funded by reimbursements from the Department of Water
esources. ', : : :




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 831

Public Health Block Grant Proposal—Vector Bi'olégy and Control

The budget proposes to fold the Vector Biology and Control program
into the new public health block grant. The Vector Biology and Control.
program is the only program proposed for inclusion in the block grant that
currently provides no local assistance funding. If this program had not
been proposed for inclusion in the block grant, we estimate that the
budget would have requested $1,438,000 from the General Fund for the
Vector Biology and Control program (including $240,000 in administrative
overhead). : o I '

Program Objectives. The program controls disease-carrying insects
and rodents, through (1) regular surveillance, (2) ‘emergency response to
vector-transmitted disease outbreaks, (3) technical assistance to local vec-
tor control districts and health departments, and (4) prevention of vector
problems through environmental planning. This program administers the
urban rat control component of the federal preventive health services
block grant. The budget does not propose to include this activity as part
of the state block grant. ' - .

Administration. . The Vector Biology and Control program operates
eight field offices that provide assistance to local agencies who perform
ongoing vector control functions. The state currently does not provide
local assistance funds for vector control. The state focuses its attention on
vector control problems without extensive local involvement. ,

Other Information. The state program has been reduced significantly
in recent years. In 1978-79 the program consisted of 46.7 personnel-years.
The current-year staffing level of 24 personnel-years represents a 48 per-
cent reduction from the 1978-79 level. ' '

Block Grant Effect. Co

o Effect of County Administration. Local agercies that have relied on
‘state staff for backup would have to acquire backup staff through
other means. If local agencies did not use %1001; rants to initiate local
efforts aimed at vector control, it is possible that the incidence of

vector-transmitted diseases would increase. ‘

o Effect of Eliminating Statewide Program. Loss of state surveillance
staff could result in increased occurrence of vector-transmitted dis-
eases. Local agencies would have to seek other sources of assistance
and advice on specialized vector control’ problems—for example,
from the University of California’s Agricultural Extension program,
which also has expertise in vector control.

o G. HEALTH PROTECTION '

The budget proposes $27,058,000 (all funds) for support of the Health -
Protection Division, excluding administrative overhead. This is a decrease
of $3,517,000, or 11.5 percent, below current-year estimated expenditures.
Department support is requested in the amount of $25,243,000, an increase
of $433,000, or 1.7 percent, above estimated current-year expenditures.
Local assistance is proposed in the amount of $1,815,000, a decrease of
$3,950,000, or 69 percent, below estimated current-year expenditures. The
budget proposes 525.2 positions for this program. The division’s functions
include laboratory services, vital statistics, infectious and chronie disease
control, and préventive medical services. ;

These amounts do not include $4,773,000 in federal funds from the

reventive health services block grant, which are administered by the
ivision. These funds are budgeted in the special projects item.




832 / HEALTH AND WELFARE ~ Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVI‘CES—Continued

The reduction in proposed expenditures is due to the proposed inclu-
sion of the Adult Healtlg and Dental Health programs in the new public
health block grant. The effect of including these programs in the block
grant is to delete 24 positions, $1,143,000 for department support (exclud-
ing administrative overhead) and $3,972,000 for local assistance from the
Health Protection Division budget. '

Other Department Support Changes. 'The budget proposes to reduce
$561,000 and 13 positions and to add $441,000 and 18 positions. Specifically,
the budget proposes to eliminate (1) $122,000 from the General Fund and
2 limited-term positions for diethylstilbestrol (DES) education, (2) $121,-
000 from the General Fund and 3 limited-term positions for nosocomial
(hospital-acquired) infection control, (3) $186,000 in reimbursements .
from the State Water Resources Control Board and 5 positions in the
Sanitation and Radiation Laboratory, due to workload decreases, (4) $102,-
000 in reimbursements from the Department of Industrial Relations and
3 positions in the Southern California Laboratory caused by workload
reductions, and. 515) $29,000 from the General Fund for maintaining vital
statistics. The budget proposes to add (1) $160,000 from the General Fund
and 9 limited-term positions to.process vital statistics irfformation requests
and (2) $281,000 from the General Fund and 9 positions for medical labo-
ratory licensing. Both augmentations are offset by increases in fee reve
nues, which are deposited into the General Fund. =~ :

Chapter 1122, Statutes of 1982 (AB 3198), requires the department to
develop a statewide cancer reporting system. Neither the act nor the
budget include funding for this activity. S :

Other Local Assistance Changes. The budget proposes to eliminate
$536,000 in General Fund support for health education/risk reduction
projects. The budget also proposes $22,000 for a 3 percent cost-of-living
adjustment (COLA) for the $1,793,000 remaining for local assistance pro-
grams. The budgeted COLA of $22,000 is $32,000 below the amount that
we estimate is necessary to fund a full 3 percent adjustment of $54,000.
Proposed local assistance expenditures are shown in Table 19.

Table 19
Health Protection Program:
Local Assistance Expenditures
General Fund :
(in thousands)

Actual . Estimated . Proposed Change
. 198182 - 198283 1983-8¢  Amount = .Percent

Adult health -~ - :
Renal dialysis ; . - $216 — —_ —_ —
Preventive health services to the aging - 1,174 $1,216° ($1,216)* —$1216 - —100%
Health education/risk reduction- ............ 476 536 = —536 —100%
Lupus erythematosus research................. - 645 720 (720)° ~720 —100%
Dental health ; 1,352 1,500 (1,500)* —1,500 —100%
Immunization assiStance........ccoeeererrerorenes 1371 1,371 1,371 -— —
Tuberculosis control 400 422 422 - —
Cost-of-living adjustment ......coocoevverveerreeeens — — 22 22 N/A
Totals $5,634 $5,765 $1,815 —$3,950 —68.5%

® The budget proposes to include these programs in a new public-hedlth block grant.




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 833

Health Education/Risk Reduction

The budget Eroposes to eliminate General Fund support for the Health
Education/Risk Reduction (HE/RR) program, for a savings of $536,000.
The budget proposes to use $1,684,000 in federal preventive health serv-
ices block grant funds to support this program. Federal funds were first
received for this program in 1979, ang state funding was added in July
1980. The elimination of General Fund support will result in a 24 percent
reduction in total program effort.

The goals of the HE/RR program are to reduce preventable diseases
and improve health by changing personal behavior to avoid known health
hazards and risks. The department is supporting 23 local projects in 1982~
83, 12 from federal funds and 11 from the General Fund allocation. Coun-
ties and nonprofit organizations receive funds to educate targeted groups
regarding health-promoting habits, including exercise, nutrition, stress
reduction, smoking cessation, and reduction of alcohol consumption. The
program funds projects on-a one- to three-year basis.

Public Health Block Grant Proposal—Adult Health

The budget proposes to fold General Fund-supported activities under
the Adult Health program into the new public health block grant. If this
program had not been proposed for inclusion in the block grant, we
estimate that the budget would have requested - (1) $3,003,000 from the
General Fund for 16 positions and related support expenditures, (2) $720,-
000 from the General Fund for lupus erytﬁematosus research, and (3)
$1,216,000 from the General Fund for preventive health services for the
aging. The budget does not propose to include in the block grant the
federally funded programs operated by this section, such as health educa-
tion/risk reduction, hypertension control, the human population labora-
tory (a longitudinal research project), and diabetes control.

Program Objectives. The Adult Health program prevents and controls
chronic disease in adults through (1) gathering information on specific
conditions such as cancer and hypertension; (2) technical assistance to
counties, providers, and health organizations; and (3) local assistance pro-
grams. The Preventive Health Services for the Aging program awarded
funds to 25 county health departments in 198081 and served 46,160 clients
at 125,845 visits. v : v

Administration. The state staff awards local assistance funds, conducts
evaluations, provides technical assistance, and develops educational
materials. The staff also develops requests for additional funding from the
federal government and oversees special projects. The Preventive Health
Services for the Aging program grants are awarded to county health de-
partments. The lupus erythematosus research grants are awarded to uni-
versity-based medical research teams. California is the only state that
funds an independent research program. The federal government annual-
ly supports $8 million in basic research related to lupus erythematosus.

Local Funding Requirements. The Preventive Health Services for the
Aging program requires counties to provide 50 percent of the funding for
supported projects. The lupus erythematosus research grants have not
required matching funds.

Block Grant Effect.

"o Effect of County Administration.

1. If counties choose to continue the program, they could integrate
and consolidate preventive health services for the aging with their




834 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continved

ongoing public health nursing programs. If counties reduce health
screening for the aged, early diagnosis of chronic conditions might
be delayed, which could result in more serious conditions later.
2. The existing lupus erythematosus program supports university
medical researcﬁ and does not involve county health programs.
Counties currently do not operate basic medical research pro-
grams, and they would be likely to spend block grant funds on
irect services, rather than to continue support for lupus ery-
thematosus research. This might postpone improved treatment or
cure for this condition.

o Effect of Eliminating Statewide Program. The Adult Health Section
operates programs that are not proposed for inclusion in the block
grant. The programs have their own staff, which are funded through
the special projects item. We have no basis for determining if these
programs would operate effectively without the complementary pro-
grams currently funded by the General Fund.

Public Health Block Grant Proposal—Dental Health o

The budget proposes to fold the Dental Health program into.the new
public health Elock grant. If this program had not been proposed for
inclusion’ in the new public healt b%ock grant, we estimate that the
budget would have requested (1) $444,000 from the General Fund for
eight positions and related support costs (excluding administrative over-
head) and (2) $1.5 million from the General Fund for the school-based
Dental Disease Prevention program. '

Program Objectives. The Dental Health program promotes the devel-
opment of dental disease prevention programs, provides consultation on
dental disease, and adrninisters the school-based Dental Disease Preven-
tion program established by Ch 1134/79 (SB 111). In 1981-82, 231,000
children participated in this program, which includes daily in-class brush-
ing and flossing, weekly fluoride rinsing, and dental health and nutrition
education. ' : .

Local Funding Requirements. 1ocal matching funding is not required
under this program. :

Administration. The Dental Health section contracts with school dis-
tricts, county offices of education, county health departments, and com-
munity organizations to operate the school-based program in 38 counties.
The state staff develops program standards and educational materials,
insures that local programs are meeting program requirements, allocates
funds, and evaluates program performance. Local Frograms are paid at'a
reimbursement rate of $4.50 per participating child

Block Grant Effect.

o Effect of County Administration. If counties choose to continue the
school-based Dental Disease Prevention program, they would have.to
develop new relationships with school districts that currently contract
directly with the state. Counties might choose to redesign the pro-
gram to spread the funds to more students. Counties should be able
to realize savings by avoiding the administrative costs associated with
reporting to the state and developing proposals for funding. If coun-
ties reduce the program, children might not develop improved dental
hygiene habits and might experience increased cavities.

o Effect of Eliminating Statewide Program. The department would




Ttem 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 835

not have the staff expertise needed to participate in dental health
planning activities. Local programs would not have access to technical
assistance provided by state staff in the past-and would have to de-
velop different sources of technical assistance.

Federal Preventive Health Services Biock Grant

We recommend that by April 1, 1983, the department submit to the fiscal
committees (1) revised fiscal estimates of the amount of federal block
grant funds available and (2) a revised budget proposal reflecting the
revised estimates. We further recommend that the department base its
revised fiscal estimates on the amounts appropriated in the continuing
resolution, rather than assuming that the lower funding level in the previ-
ous year will continue.

The federal Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1981 consolidated a
number of federal categorical grant programs into block grants to be
administered by the states. The preventive health services block grant
includes the following programs: comprehensive public health services
(314 (d) incentive rants(; , health education/risk reduction, hypertension,
urban rat control, fluoridation, rape prevention, and emergency medical
services. The reconciliation act restricted the use of the funds by requirin
states to (1) fund existing emergency medical services grantees in federa
fiscal year 1982 (FFY 82), (2) maintain specified hypertension program
expenditure levels, (3) fund rape prevention services with the ?un s al-
located for that purpose, and (4) limit administrative costs to 10 percent
of the total block grant allocation. L '

California assumed administrative responsibility for the preventive
health services block grant in July 1982. The Preventive Medical Services
Branch of the Health Protection Division has been designated as the lead
administrative unit for this block grant, although some program elements
are directly administered by two other state agencies and two other divi-
sions within the Department of Health Services.

Table 20
Preventive Health Services Block Grant Expenditures
Federal Funds
(in thousands)

Actual  Estimated . Proposed Change
1981-82 1982-83 1983-84 Amount Percent

Department of Health Services:
Comprehensive public health serv-

iCeS (314d) corercconirnnivnrcrmaerrsisssoerine $1,100 $585 $585 — —
Health education/risk reduction ........ 1,559 1,684 1,684 — —
Hypertension 1,558 1,654 1,314 —$340 —20.6%
Urban rat control......ccerornrioeinns 727 744 744 — —
Fluoridation 66 60 60 — R
Rape prevention ® ... —_ 386 386 — —
Subtotals, DHS .....cccccvimmeennearennreione $5,010 $5,113 $4,773 —$340 -6.6%
Emergency-Medical Services Authority 1,905 3214° 1,617 —1,597 —497
Total . ; $6,915 $8,327 $6,390 —$1,937 —233% - -
One-time funds N/A 85,713 3776 —$1,937 —~714%
Ongoing funds N/A 5,614 5,614 — —

2 This program is administered by the Office of Criminal Justice Planning, but the appropriation is
contained in the DHS budget.
b The 1982-83 appropriation contains sufficient funds for two fiscal years.




836 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEAI.TH SERVICES-—Continued

The budget proposes $6,390,000 in total expenditures from the block
ant for 1983-84, of which $4,773,000 is proposed for expenditure in the
epartment’s budget. Proposed departmental expenditures are $340,000,
or 6.6 percent, below estimated current-year expenditures. The decrease
is due to the fact that one-time funds provided in support of the programs
in the current year will not be available during 1983-84. -

Table 20 shows proposed expenditures from the preventive health serv-
ices block grant. :

" Qur analysis has turned.up two problems with the department’s budget
proposal: s : o ‘

1. The Amount of Federal Funds is Underestimated. The budget as-
sumes that the federal fiscal year 1983 (FFY 83) and FFY 84 federal
allocations will be $5,614,000 in each year, which is the same as the FFY
82 allocation. The FFY 83 continuing resolution, however, includes a 5.6
percent increase for the preventive health services block grant. The in-
crease should result in increased funding to California of $243,000 in the
current year and $323,000 in 1983-84.

2. The Proposed Allocation of Funds is Not Consistent with the Depart-
ment’s Priorities. - The allocations proposed in the budget differ from the
funding recommendations made in a report submitted by the department
in September 1982 in response to language in the Supplemental Report of
the 1952 Budget Act. Table 21 displays a comparison of the budget pro-
posal and the department’s funding recommendations. The budget allo-
cates $390,000 more in federal supgort for health education/risk reduction
than the department recommends.The budget also reduces funding for
hypertension by $340,000, although the department’s report recommend-
ed that hypertension be given top funding priority. _ ,

Table 21

v Comparison of Proposed 1983-84
- Preventive Health Services Block Grant Expenditures
Federal Funds
(in thousands)

Department

) Budget Recommendations Difference
Comprehensive public health services {314d) ....ccoevurencces $585 $585 —
Health education/risk reduction 1,684 1,294 $390
Hypertension 1,314 . 1,654 —340
Urban rat control 744 531 213
Fluoridation . 60 60 —
Rape prevention ; 386 386 —_—

. Totals $4,773 $4,510 $263
One-time funds 8776 8513 8263
Ongoing funds 3997 3997 —_

We recommend that by April 1, 1983, the department submit to the
fiscal committees (1) revised estimates of the amount of federal funds that
will be available in 1982-83 and 1983-84 and (2) a revised budget proposal
that reflects the revised estimates of the funds available. We further ree--
ommend that the department base its revised estimates on the FFY 83
appropriations contained in the continuing resolution.




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 837

Federal Preventive Health Services Block' Grant Funds Excluded from
Proposed State Public Health Block Grant

The budget proposes to consolidate many state-funded preventive
. health programs and the federal maternal and child health block grant
into a state public health block grant. The state block grant would be
administered by the counties. None of the federal preventive health serv-
ices block %rant funds are proposed for inclusion in the state block grant,
although closely related General Fund-supported programs are included.
If the Legislature decides to establish the proposed state block grant, we
know of no reason why the federal funds should not be included as well.
The specific programs that warrant consideration for inclusion in the state
block grant are:

1. Comprehensive Public Health Services. The $585,000 in federal
funds complements §705,000 in General Fund support that is distributed
to counties through the same formula. The General Fund support is in-
cluded in the proposed state public health block grant, whereas the fed-
eral funds would remain as a separate subverntion.

. Health Education/Risk Reduction and Hypertension. Both of these |

programs are administered by the Adult Health Section, which is included
in the proposed state public health block grant.

3. Urban Rat Control.  This program is administered by the Vector
Biology and Control Branch, which is included in the proposed state
public health block grant.

4. Fluoridation. The $60,000 in proposed sugport for water districts to
fluoridate their water supplies is administered by the Dental Health Sec-
tion, which is included in the proposed state public health block grant.

Automated Vital Statistics System

We recommend that prior to budget hearings, the department identify
the source for the $108,000 redirection proposed in the budget.

The budget proposes to allow the Vital Statistics Branch to develop a
feasibility study of implementing statewide the Automated Vital Statistics
System- (AVSS). This system has recently been implemented in Santa
Barbara County. The budget proposes to fund this program with $79,000
redirected from data processing. The budget also proposes to delete $29,-

000 in the base data processing budget that is no longer needed, bringing -

the total reduction in data processing activities to $108,000.

The existing birth registration system consists of the following steps: (1)
the original birth certificate is prepared by the hospital and serit to the
county registrar; (2) the county registrar copies the certificate, enters data
from the certificate into a computer system for county statistical purposes,
and sends the certificate to the state vital statistics office; and (3) the state
office enters data from the certificate into the state computer system for
state statistical purposes, then sends the data to the federal government
for federal statistical purposes. The proposed system allows the hospital to
enter directly the birth certificate record into a data system for electronic
transfer to county, state, and federal records. This system has recently
been implemented in Santa Barbara County and is expected to result in
faster processing of birth records and a reduction in county data entry
costs. S _

Our review of this proposal indicates that the system may be able to
reduce ongoing data entry costs at both the state and county level. We
therefore recommend approval of the project. The administration,
however, has not identifieg which specific data processing projects will no




838 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

longer be funded as a result of redirecting funds to this program. We
therefore recommend that prior to budget hearings, the administration
advise the fiscal committees what activities in the current budget will be
reduced by a total of $108,000.

Vital Statistics: Temporary Staff Increase

The budget proposes $160,000 from the General Fund and nine tempo-
rary help positions for a one-year project to handle a temporary increase
in clerical workload generated by the January 1, 1984, increase in fees for
certified copies of birth and death certificates and other services. The
proposed staff will process requests that do not contain the proper fee.
Without the additional staff, the department would experience a signifi-
cant backlog in issuing certified copies. The fee increase will generate
approximately $282,000 in additional revenue in 1983-84, which is suffi-
cient to offset the General Fund cost of the proposed one-year staff aug-
mentation.

Laboratory Licensing and Surveillance

We recommend the deletion of $12,000 for equipment associated with
the reestablishment of nine laboratory surveillance staft, because the posi-
tions are proposed to be established and equipment purchased in the
current year. v , ‘¢

The Laboratory Field Services Section licenses medical laboratories,
blood banks, and laboratory personnel. The departmient annually inspects
3,000 laboratories and conducts 20,000 performance evaluations for labora-
tory personnel. _

The budget requests $281,000 from the General Fund to reestablish nine
positions that were eliminated in 1981-82, when the federal Medicare
program reduced its funding for state licensing and certification pro-
grams, Chapter 327, Statutes of 1982, established licensing fees to generate
sufficient revenue to fully fund the program.

We recommend that tﬁe reestablishment of the nine positions be ap-
proved, but in the reduced amount of $269,000. We recommend deletion
of $12,000 in requested equipment, because the administration plans to
administratively establish these positions and purchase the equipment in
the current year, :

Public Health Fees .

We recommend approval. : ‘

Chapter 1012, Statutes. of 1980, provides for automatic annual adjust-
ments of certain fees assessed by the department, including laboratory
licenses and vital statistics. The amount of the annual increase is set based
on language in the Budget Act. The 1983 Budget Bill proposes a 2.05
percent increase, effective January 1, 1984, which is based on anticipated
increases in program costs. Our review of the methodology used to calcu-
late‘the increase indicates that it is reasonable; therefore, we recommend
approval.

Legislative Mandates :

The budget proposes a General Fund appropriation of $11,000 in Item
9680-101-001 for state-mandated local programs. This amount is $12,000, or
52 percent, below estimated current-year expenditures. The entire reduc-




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 839

tion reflects reduced payments to cover the cost of tuberculosis examina-
tions for school bus drivers.

The mandating legislation and the estimated costs contained in the
Governor’s Budget for the budget year are:

1. Chapter 453, Statutes of 1971 (Sudden Infant Death Syn-

ATOTNIE) ettt ne s se s sssesesnsserssssassssasnsass $6,000
2. Chapter 842, Statutes of 1978 (TB exams for school bus

ALIVETS) .overeeireieeecieeere e seereserene et sasiesesessssesssesssesenssessansssesans 5,000
TOLAL ..ttt iseeestseseieessnsasesessesessssesssnsesensesenssssessesssssossnase $11,000

The groposed expenditures are reasonable and consistent with amounts
claimed by local governments in the past. We recommend approval.

H. SPECIAL PROJECTS

The special projects budget item contains 165 public health services,
demonstration, research, and training projects. The projects typically are
of short duration and are administere(f in various sections of the depart-
ment. Most of the projects are federally funded.

The budget proposes expenditures. of $142,637,000 for these projects in
1983-84, including $126,348,000 in federal funds and $16,289,000 in reim-
. bursements from other agencies. This is an increase of 10.7 percent over
estimated current-year expenditures. '

The budget proposes 777 positions for support of the projects (519 fed-
eral and 258 state). This is an increase of 83 positions, or 12 percent, over
the estimated current-year levels of 694 positions.

1. Special Supplemental Food Program for Women, Infants, and Chil-
dren (WIC). The WIC program provides food vouchers to nutritionally
at-risk infants, children, and pregnant and breast-feeding women. It is 100
f)ercent funded by the federal Department of Agriculture. WIC is the

argest proposed special project, and it is budgeted to use $84,024,000, or

59 percent, of the special projects funds in 1983-84. Since the budget was
prepared, the Congress has made final appropriations for the federal fiscal
year. The appropriation for WIC was significantly higher than the amount
proposed by the President. Department staff indicate that under the re-
vised appropriation level, California will receive a total of $94,311,000 in
1983-84. Table 22 shows revised expenditures for the WIC program.

‘Table 22

Women, Iﬁfants, and Children Program Expenditures °
(in thousands)

1982-83 1983-84
Food voucher $70,573 $78,400
Personal services 1,463 1,648
Other ‘. . 13,318 14,262

Totals $85,354 $94,310
2 Based on expenditure levels established by PL 97-370 (HR 7072), signed December 18, 1982.

2. New Prajects. Of the 165 projects included in the l;;rpposed budget,
17 are new. The majority of the new projects are research and administra-
tion projects in the Toxic Substances Control Division. - :




840 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continved

4. CALIFORNIA MEDICAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM
(Medi-Cal)
Summary of Legislative Analyst’s Recommended
Fiscal Changes in Medi-Cal Program )
{in thousands)

Issue General Fund ~ Federal Funds All Funds

Withhold final action until May revision........... ($1,928,158) ($1,891,913) ($3,820,071)
Budget fails to anticipate return of withheld

federal funds —81,564 81,564 —
Technical error in calculating federal fund re-

duction -3,264 3,264 -
Budget does not include federal refugee funds —9458 9,458 —
Technical error in calculating provider rate in-

crease -1,582 —-2033 -3,615
Underestimated savings from eliminating spe-

cial income deduction —12,610 -10,115 —22.725
Withhold on funds for procedural changes...... (1,727) (1,727) (3,454)
Workload not requlred—mamtenance need

levels —1,097 —1,097 —2,194
Dual choice—county administration.......ccc.c..... —215 -215 —430
Controller checkwrite workload reduction ...... —57 -169- —226
Withhold on funds for Medi-Cal Intermediary .

Operations CONtract....winismrermmssranesss (265) (796) (1,061)
Fund county contract workload with reim- -

bursements ’ —104 —80 —184
Dual choice—state operations.............iviermenss —102 —102 204

Total recommended changes ... . —$110,053 $80,475 —$29,578

Total amount on which recommendatlon

w1thheld : $1,930,150 $1,894,436 $3,824,586

These recommended changes reflect our analysis of where the budget
contams funds that are in excess of the amount needed to fund the Medi-
1program Any funds released by these recommendations would be
aval able for redirection by the Legislature to other hlgh-prlonty health
care needs or to other state- funded programs.

Program Summary

The California Medical Assistance program (Medi-Cal) isa joint federal-
state program initially authorized in 1966 under Title XIX of the federal
Social Security Act. The purpose of Medi-Cal is to assure the provision of
necessary health care services to public assistance recipients and other
individuals who cannot afford their health care costs. :

Public expenditures for the Medi-Cal program have increased steadily
and rapidly for many years. Due largely to the enactment of Ch 328/82
(AB 799), however, projected 1983-84 Medi-Cal costs are expected to drop
sharply. Chart 3 dlsplays federal, state, and county expenditures for Medi-
Cal from 1974-75 to 1983-84.

Projected Medi-Cal Deficiency in 1982-83

The budget identifies a 198283 deficiency in Medi-Cal local assistance
of $519 million ($300 million General Fund). This deficiency, which is
discussed in more detail later in this analysis, would be funded by a
proposed deficiency appropriation.

|
i
!




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 841

Chart 3
Medi-Cal Expenditures By Funding Source
1974-75 to 1983-84 (in millions)

$5000 —
. ——— All funds
4500 -] ====== General Fund and county funds
wn e Federal funds
4000
3500-
D
O 3000-
L
L - 2500~
A ’
R 2000 . _‘_---—-'
S Pt ge -~
1500 PPt e
—____— ’_____f
1000~ 7 e
. -
500

74-75 75-76 76-77 77-78 78-79 79-80 80-81 81-82 82-83 83-84
(est) (prop.)

Overview of the Medi-Cal Budget Request for 1983-84

The budget proposes Medi-Cal expenditures of $4,092 million ($2,081
million General Fund) in 1983-84, including $3,985 million ($2,040 million
General Fund) for local assistance and $107 million ($41 million General
Fund) for state administration. The total proposed level of General Fund
expenditures for Medi-Cal in the budget year is $632 million, or 23 percent,
less than estimated current-year expenditures.

Proposed General Fund local assistance expenditures in 1983-84 are
$631 million; or 24 percent, below estimated current-year expenditures.
Medi-Cal local assistance expenditures are budgeted in Items 4260-101-001
and 4260-106-001 and include support for health care benefits, county
eligibility determination activities, and claims processing.

Proposed General Fund state administration expenditures are $1 mil-
lion, or 3 percent, below estimated current-year expenditures. Medi-Cal
state administration expenditures are included in the Department of
Health Services’ main support item  (Item 4260-001-001).

Table 23 shows Medi-Cal expenditures estimated for 1982-83 and
proposed for 1983-84. The proposed funding levels for Medi-Cal are dis-
cussed more fully in our analysis of the individual Medi-Cal program
components.




842 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continved
Table 23

Medi-Cal Expenditures and Funding Sources
(in thousands)

Actual Estimated Proposed  Percent

1981-82 - 1982-83 1983-84* Change

A. Health care services .

General Fund . $2,482,907 $2,569,166 $1,966,853 —23.4%

All funds® 4,463,574 4597475 3,824,830 -17.0
B. County administration

General Fund 107,859 84,865 61,957 -270

All funds 165,845 148,823 122,115 -179
C. Claims processing

General Fund 19,452 16,615 11,187 -327

All funds 48,924 53,133 38,104 —283
D. Subtotals—local assistance _

General Fund $2,610,218 $2,670,646 $2,039,997 —23.6%

All funds . 4877643 4,799,431 3,985,049 -17.0
E. State administration ©

General Fund $38,351 $41,628 $40,509 —21%

All funds 89,990 96,589 106,965 10.7
F. Totals

General Fund $2,648,569 $2,712,274 $2,080,506 —-23.3%

All funds 4,767,633 4,896,020 4,092,014 —16.4

2 Includes the following proposed cost-of-living adjustments: $59,158,000 ($30,437,000 General Fund) for
health care services and $3,559,000 ($1,806,000 General Fund) for county administration.

b Includes county funds for health care services to county jail inmates and réimbursements from the
Department of Social Services for refugee health care services.

¢ General Fund state administration amounts include funds for Medi-Cal-related activities in state agen-
cies other than the Department of Health Services. Federal fund support for activities in other
agencies is included in local assistance in 1981-82 and 1982-83, and in state administration in 1983-84.
The budget proposes $12,167,000 ($4,475,000 General Fund) for other state agencies in 1983-84.

Program Description

Federal, State, and Cou_niy_Respdnsibiliﬁes Under the Medi-Cal Program

The administration and funding of Medi-Cal are shared by the federal
and state governments. Counties perform certain tasks on behalf of the
state.

The state Department of Health Services (DHS) develops regulations,
establishes rates of payment to health care providers, reviews requests for
authorization of certain types of treatment prior to delivery, audits pro-
vider costs, recovers payments -due from private insurance companies and
~ other. sources, reviews county eligibility determinations, and manages
various contracts with private vendors for processing of provider claims.
Other state agencies. perform Medi-Cal-related functions under agree-
ments with DHS.

County welfare departments, and in Los Angeles County the county
health department, determine the eligibility of applicants for Medi-Cal. In
addition, many counties receive Medi-Cal reimbursements for services
delivered to Medi-Cal-eligible individuals treated in county hospitals and
outpatient facilities.

The federal Department of Health and Human Services, through its
Health Care Financing Administration, provides policy guidance and fi-
nancial support for the Medi-Cal program.




Ttem 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 843

Eligibility

The DHS estimates that approximately 2.8 million persons, or about 11
percent of California’s population, will be eligible for Medi-Cal benefits in
each month during 1983-84. These eligibles fall into three major catego-
ries: categorically needy, medically needy, and medically indigent. The
categorically needy (cash grant recipients) consist of families or individu-
als who receive cash assistance under the Aid to Families with Dependent
Children (AFDC) or Supplemental Security Income/State Supplemen-
tary Payment (SSI/SSP) programs. The categorically needy automatically
receive Medi-Cal cards. They pay no part of their medical expenses.

The medically needy inclucfe families with dependent children and
aged, blind, or disabled persons who are ineligible for cash assistance
because their income exceeds cash grant standards. These individuals can
become eligible for Medi-Cal if their medical expenses require them to
“spend down” their incomes to 133 percent of the AFDC payment level.

The medically indigent are those who are not categorically linked (that
is, they do not belong to families with dependent children and are not

“aged, blind, or disabled) but who meet income and share-of-cost criteria
that ‘apply to the medically needy category. Effective January 1, 1983,
coverage under the medically indigent program is limited to (a) persons
who are under the age of 21, (b) pregnant women, and (c) persons
residing in long-term care facilities. Table 24 summarizes the Medi-Cal
eligibility criteria. .

Scope of Benefits

Medi-Cal recipients are entitled to a wide range of health services,
including physician, inpatient and outpatient hospital, laboratory, nursing
home care, and various other health-related services. Many Medi-Cal serv-
ices, however, require prior state authorization and may not be paid for
unless the service is medically necessary. Not all services allowed in Cali-
fornia are required by federal law.

Federal law requires states participating in the Medicaid program to
provide a core of basic services, including hospital inpatient ang outpa-
tient; skilled nursing; physician services; laboratory and x-ray; home health
care; early and periodic screening, diagnosis, and treatment (EPSDT) for
individuals under 21; family planning; and rural health clinics (as defined
under Medicare). In addition, the federal government provides matching
funds for 32 optional services. California provides 30 of the 32 benefits—
more than any other state except Minnesota.

Despite the wide range of health services covered by the Medi-Cal
program, three service categories comprise 80 percent of projected state
and federal Medi-Cal expenditures in 1983-84. These services are (1)
professional (physician, dental, and other medical), (2) hospital, and (3)
nursing homes (skilled nursing and intermediate care facilities, including
state hospitals).

Medi-Cal Reform Legisiation of 1982

Assembly Bill 799 (Ch 328/82) and AB 3480 (Ch 329/82), as amended
by SB 2012 (Ch 1594/82), significantly changed the structure of the Medi-
Cal program.

Following enactment of AB 799 and AB 3480, the Legislature reduced
the General Fund appropriation for Medi-Cal in the 1982 Budget Act by
$395 million to reflect savings anticipated from the bill’s provisions. The
administration currently estimates that savings in 1982-83 will be $315
million or $80 million less than the amount assumed in the Budget Act. The
reduction is due to two factors: (1) the enactment of SB 2012, which




Table 24

Medi-Cal Program
Selected Eligibility Criteria

1982-83
Categorically Needy Medically Needy and
AFDC SSI/SSP Medically Indigent
Non-income-related Families with at least one child Over 65, blind, or disabled Medically needy: meets non-income-
under 18 (including unborn chil- related criteria of either AFDC or
dren) and absent, deceased, or SSI/SSP
unemployed parent ’ Medically indigent: under 21, preg-
nant, or residing in long-term care
Maximum Aid Payment/Net  facility
Income Income
Maximum Maximum.  Maximum Maximum Allowed
ionthly Family Net Gross Net Family After
income * Size Income Income Category Income Size Spend-Down®
1 $248 $372 Aged and Disabled ‘ 1 3331
2 408 612 Individual $451 2 545
3 506 759 Couple 838 3 674
4 601 902 Blind 4 801
5 686 1,029 Individual $506 5 914
Couple : 985
Family Property
Size Limit
Personal property limits $600 per family plus $1,000 for $1,500 for individuals 1 $1,500
nonliquid assets $2,250 for couples 2 2,250
3 2,300
4 2,400
5 2,500
Real property $5,000 net assets including home $6,000—Home exempt $6,000—Home exempt unless count-
ed as “other real property”
Motor vehicle Exempt if (a) needed for work Exempt if (a) needed for work or 1 car exempt—no maximum value
and (b) value less than $1,500 medical care or (b) value less
than $4,500

2 Maximum income and payment levels for SSI/SSP and AFDC may be increased in 1983-84, depending upon legislative action on cost-of-living adjustments.

b Current law requires income allowed after spend-down to be 133 percent of the AFDC payment level for aged, blind, or disabled persons and 100 percent of the
AFDC payment level for AFDC-linked persons. In an out-of-court settlement, effective January 1, 1983, the Department of Health Services agreed to increase
the maintenance need levels for AFDC-linked medically needy and medically indigent individuals from 100 percent to 133 percent of the AFDC payment.

HIVATIM ANV HLUIVAH / $¥8

panuijuol—s3DIANAS HLTVIH 4O INIWLIVdad

092y wel]



Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 845

reduced the estimated savings by $36 million and (2) implementation
delays and revised estimation methods, which added $44 million to es-
timated costs in the current year. This reduction of estimated savings
contributes to the projected current-year deficienicy, which is discussed in
our analysis of health care services tunding,. o
The major provisions of these two measures are summarized below.

1. Transfer of Responsibility for Medically Indigent Adult:Category to Coun-
ties ‘

The reform legislation discontinued, effective January 1, 1983, Medi-Cal
eligibility for approximately 250,000 medically ,indi?ent adults (MIA]sﬁ.
Medically indigent pregnant women and residents of long-term care facili-
ties, however, remain eligible for Medi-Cal. The measures authorize sub-
ventions to counties so that they may provide health services to persons
formerly classified as MIAs. For the period January to June 1983, the
legislation provided $261.5 million for counties—an amount equal to 70
percent of the estimated cost of providing Medi-Cal-reimbursed benefits
to these individuals plus 100 percent of the estimated cost of county eligi-
bility determinations. , ’ ' T

Because claims for Medi-Cal reimbursement are often paid several
months after the service is provided, the department expects to continue
receiving bills for services provided to MIAs through the second. six -
months of 1982-83. Inorder to fund the cost of these claims already in the
“payment pipeline,” provide $261.5 million to counties, and also: achieve
net current-year fundi % reductions.of $110 million, the reform measures
authorized a delay until June 1985 of $200 million in payments to Los
Angeles County that otherwise would be-due during 1982-83: A detailed -
discussion of the MIA transfer is contained in our analysis of the proposed
budget for county health services. ' ‘ R

2. Hospital Reimbursement and Private Provider Agreements : .
Hospital Contracts. The reform legislation requires hospitals wishing
to participate in the Medi-Cal program to contract with the state. Noncon- -
tracting hosFitals may continue to receive reimbursement under the pro-
gram only for services provided to emergency patients. The measures
require the Governor to designate a person in his office to negotiate rates,

terms, and conditions for Medi-Cal hospital inpatient contracts during . -

1982-83. Effective July 1, 1983, the California Medical Assistance Commis- -
sion, established by the reform legislation, will direct the negotiation of

hospital contracts. As of January 1, 1983, the special negotiator had con-

areas of the'state.. . o
Peer Group Reimbursement, The new statutes also replace the “rea-
sonable cost” hospital reimbursement method with a reimbursement
method that bases® payments to individual hospitals on the costs ex-
erienced by groups of similar hospitals. The peer group methodology will
ge applied (a) to all hospitals in the period prior to full implementation
of hospital contracting and (b) to noncontract hospitals after the im-
plementation of contracting in a given %eographic area. Implementation
of peer grouping has been delayed by delays in obtainin% federal approval -
for a waiver of existing regulations. This provision will take effect with
respect to reimbursements provided to hospitals in February 1983. '
Provider Contracts with Private Insurance Carriers. The measures au-
thorize health insurance carriers to negotiate and enter into contracts
with hospitals, physicians, and other providers under specified conditions.

cluded contract negotiations with 75 hospitals in 6 separate metropolitan




846 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

3. Benefits, Reimbursement Rates, and Utilization Controls

Drug Formulary. The measures eliminate some drugs from coverage
under Medi-Cal and require prior authorization for certain drug products.
The Legislature reduced the 1982 Budget Aci by $32.3 million ($16.0
million General Fund) to reflect these changes. Due to court-ordered
delays in‘implementing these provisions of law, however, General Fund
savizn_gs?3 from drug-related reductions is now estimated at $7.7 million in
1982-83.

Nonemergency Medical Transportation. The reform legislation elimi- -

nates most nonemergency medical transportation. Implementation of this
provision, however, has been delayed indefinitely by a court order.

Rate Reductions. The measures reduced provider reimbursement
rates during 198283 by 9.6 percent (drug dispensing fees), 10 percent
(physicians, podiatrists, psychological, hospital outpatient, dispensing of
hearing aids, acupuncture, portable X-ray, and chiropractic services), and
25 percent (laboratory and pathology). ’

Other Benefit and Reimbursement Reductions, The measures also
eliminated replacement hearing aids from coverage under Medi-Cal, lim-
ited coverage of eye examinations and other vision care services, and
reduced dental expenditures by 10 percent.

Mandatory Drug Copayment. The reform legislation requires phar-
macists to collect a $1 copayment from Medi-Cal recipients as a condition
of receiving reimbursement. Revenue from these copayments will offset
the cost of Medi-Cal to the taxpayers. Prior law allowed, but did not
require, pharmacists to collect and retain the $1 drug copayments. Prior
law also exempted certain classes of Medi-Cal recipients from drug copay-
ments. As of January 1, 1983, federal approval of this copayment%lad not
been received. _

Increased Utilization Controls. The measures restrict the utilization of
health care services by (a) restricting health care services to those which
are medically necessary to protect life or prevent disability; (b) requiring
the Director of Health Services to assure that surgical and medical proce-
dures that do not require inpatient care are provided on an outpatient
basis; and (¢) requiring increased utilization controls over durable medi-
cal equipment, podiatry, and various therapy services during 1982-83.

Addition of In-Home Medical Care and Home- and Community-Based
Services.. The measures add in-home medical care and home- and com-
munity-based services to the list of Medi-Cal-supported services. As of
January 1, 1983, one of the state’s three pending waiver requests for home-
and community-based services—the one submitted by the Department of
Developmental Services—had been approved by the federal government.

4. Changes in Eligibility Standards

Reduced Income Standards. The measures reduce the maximum al-
lowable income limit from 115 percent to 100 percent of the AFDC grant
level for medically needy applicants who are not aged, blind, or disabled.
The maximum ali,owable income for aged, blind, or disabled applicants
remains unchanged at 133 percent of the AFDC grant level. In addition,
the measures eliminate an $85 special income deduction previously al-
lowed for aged, blind, or disabled applicants. Both of these changes in-
_ crease recipients’ share-of-cost obligations by reducing the amount of




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 847

income that is reserved for food, shelter, and other daily living expenses.

The Department of Finance has advised us that the state has reached
a settlement with the plaintiffs in a lawsuit challenging the reduced in-
come limit for applicants who are not aged, blind, or disabled. Under the
terms of the settlement, the maximum allowable income limit is increased
from 100 percent to 133 percent of the AFDC grant level. This settlement

is discussed in our analysis of health care services.

- Other Real Property. The reform legislation (4) reduces from $25,000
to $6,000 the equity a Medi-Cal beneficiary may have in real property
other than an occupied home and (b) allows persons whose homes are
considered “other” real property (primarily nursing home residents) to
continue receiving Medi-Ca.F benefits prior to selling the home only if the
home is listed for sale and a lien is placed against the property for the cost
of the benefits. : :

Nonfederal AFDC-U Adults. Effective January 1, 1983, the measures
discontinued Medi-Cal eligibility for adult members of families who re-
ceive payments under the state- and county-supported AFDC-U program.

MIA Retroactive Eligibility. The reform legislation eliminates retroac-

tive eligibility for MIAs from July 1982 to January 1983, when the MIA
category is eliminated. Previously, MIAs could apply for Medi-Cal cover-
age of services received three months prior to the date of application.
_ Retroactive Spend-Down. The measures provide that no person may
establish retroactive Medi-Cal eligibility by “spending down” to Medi-Cal
_ property limits. Previously, agplicants could spend down to property lim-
its and qualify retroactively for Medi-Cal. ‘

Verification of Income and Resources. The reform legislation provides
that Medi-Cal eligibility shall not be granted until the applicant or his
representative furnishes documents supporting statements regarding in-
come, property, and other matters that affect eligibility or share-of-cost
obligations. The measures further provide that a county welfare depart-
ment may require verification and conduct investigations of other state-
ments made by applicants. ‘

... Parental Fiscal Responsibility. The reform le%:]s}lation establishes pa-

- rental responsibility for the medical expenses of children over the age of
18 if the parent claims the child as a dependent for state or federal income
tax purposes. : ‘

5. Audit, Recovery, Fraud, and Abuse

“Payor of Last Resort.” The measures state that it is the intent of the
Legislature that health care providers “look to” payors with contractual
liability for health care costs (such as insurance carriers) before billing the
Medi-Cal program. o v v

Information from Insurance Companies. The reform legislation re-

_quires insurance companies to provide information on health insurance
coverage of Medi-Cal applicants. The measures require the department to
reimburse the insurance companies for the information at the same rates
insurance companies pay the Department of Motor Vehicles for informa-
tion.

Quality Control Sanctions for County Eligibility Determination. The
reform legislation authorizes the Department of Health Services to (a)
impose fiscal sanctions against counties for errors which local welfare
departments make in determining Medi-Cal eligibility and (b) recoup
Medi-Cal costs that result when a county fails to follow state regulations.
Beginning on January 1, 1984, sanctions will be imposed for ‘errors that




848 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

exceed standards established by the department. In addition, if the federal
government imposes quality control sanctions in California, the measures
‘ reguire the department to pass on to counties that portion of the statewide

federal sanction which results from an individual county’s failure to apply
Medi-Cal eligibility laws and regulations properly.

Penaltiesf%lrqud. The reformlegislation (a) streamlines procedures

for suspending health care providers from the Medi-Cal program if the
providers have been convicted of Medi-Cal fraud and (b) establishes civil
penalties for submitting false or improper Medi-Cal claims.
- Interest and Penalties on Hospital Overpayments, The reform legisla-
tion requires hospitals to pay interest (equal to Pooled Money Investment
Fund earnings) and penalties (10 percent or 25 percent) when they repay
the state for Medi-Cal interim payment reimbursements that exceed the
amount due to the hospital. . )

- Immediate Collection of Hospital Overpayments. The measures (a)
authorize the Medi-Cal program to collect overpayments 60 days after
issuing an audit report wlien part or all of the overpayment is in dispute
and (b) require the department to return the overpayment plus interest
if the appegls process determines no overpayment was made. Previous law
prevented the Medi-Cal program from collecting hospital overpayments
until the end of the audit appeals process, that may take two years or
longer to complete.. C ’ ‘

Provider Liens. The reform legislation allows the Medi-Cal program to
(a) file liens against unincorporated individual health care providers who
" have received overpayments and who no longer participate in the pro-
gram and (b) file liens on the property of health care providers who have
received overpayments.

6.”A‘Iiernal'ive Health Delivery Systems

Special Negotiator Contracts with Alternative Health Delivery Sys-
tems. The measures permit the special negotiator (established primarily.
to negotiate hospital contracts) to contract with counties and health care
plans to provide health services in specifi¢ geographic areas. ‘

- Noninstitutional Provider Contracts, Beginning in July 1983, the re-
form legislation permits DHS to contract with individual physicians, physi-
cians’ groups, or other providers in order to promote case management,
_ encourage organized health systems, encourage group practices that ad-

mit patients to hospitals witf‘; low unit costs, and correct irregular or
abusive billing practices. ‘ o
" Primary Care Case Management Contracts. The reform legislation
permits DHS and county-organized health systems to enter into “case
management” contracts with primary care providers. Under such con-
tracts, the Medi-Cal program would reimburse providers only for services
approved and ordered by the case managing physician.

Volume Purchasing. The measures authorize the DHS to purchase
drugs, medical equipment, appliances, medical supplies, and laboratory
services on a volume basis to assure the most favoragle prices and assure
adequate quality. , ,

Incentives for Organized Health Systems. The reform legislation al-
lows.contracts with organized health systems to provide (a) rate increases
for plans with rates that are less than 90 percent of fee-for-service costs,
(b) a guaranteed enrollment period for beneficiaries of up to six months,




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 849

and (c) a broader scope of benefits than is provided under fee-for-service
Medi-Cal.

7. Other Provisions

University of California Budget Reduction. Pursuant to legislative in-
tent expressed in the reform legislation, General Fund support for the
University of California was reduced by $2 million in the 1982 Budget Act.
This reduction was allocated among t{le five university medical schools,
based on each school’s proportion of total nonprimary care (specialized)
resident physicians. The 1983 Budget Bill does not propose to restore this
reduction in 1983-84.

- Delivery and Reimbursement of Mental Health Services. The reform
legislation makes three major changes in the delivery and reimbursement
of mental health services. It (a) consolidates Medi-Cal fee-for-service
mental health services with local mental health programs established un-
der the Short-Doyle Act, effective July 1, 1983, if approved in the 1983
Budget Act; (b) specifies that, except under certain limited circum-
stances, provider reimbursement rates shall be the lower of actual cost or
125 percent of the statewide average cost per unit of service in 1980-81,
adjusted by the amount of any cost-of-living increases granted by the
Legislature; and (c) requires the Department of Mental Health to develo
and implement a utilization review procedure for inpatient mental healtE
“‘services. The implementation of these changes is discussed in our analysis
of the budget for the Department of Mental Health (Item 4440).

General Medi-Cal Budget Issues

The May Estimates '

‘We withhold recommendation on $3,820,071,000 ($1,928,158,000 General
Fund) and recommend that the fiscal subcommittees defer final action on
Medi-Cal funding until revised Medi-Cal expenditure estimates are sub-
mitted in May,

The $2,039,997,000 (General Fund) proposed for Medi-Cal local assist-
ance in 1983-84 is based on expenditure estimates prepared by the depart-
ment during November and December 1982. The estimates reflect “I})Jase
program” costs and the cost of policy changes. The base program estimates
are based on analyses of trends in the number of users, number of eligibles,
cost per unit of service, and service mix. The most recent information used
in the December estimate of base program costs are from Medi-Cal claims
paid in September 1982.

Most of the effects of AB 799 are not reflected in September claims data.
Therefore, the department found it necessary to consider the fiscal effects
of AB 799 as policy changes from the base estimate. Estimates of policy
changes, including those attributable to AB 799, are based on assumptions
that reflect the best information available at the time the estimates were

repared. Without actual data on the effect of these 1;l)olicy changes,
owever, there is considerable uncertainty associated with projecting the
effect of such changes on Medi-Cal expenditures.

The Department of Health Services advises that actual Medi-Cal ex-
penditures in 1983-84 may vary from the amount estimated in December
1982 by as much as $173 million ($91 million General Fund). Thus, estimat-
edﬂ?eneral Fund costs in 1983-84 may range from $1,949 million to $2,131
million.

The Department of Finance will transmit revised expenditure estimates




850 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continved

to the Legislature in May 1983. These estimates will be based on actual
data through February 1983. Because more recent data will be available,
the range of the estimate should be narrower than the range surrounding
the December estimate.

In our analysis of proposed Medi-Cal local assistance expenditures, we
recommend reductions of $109,847,000 from the General Fund and an
increase of $80,657,000 in federal funds. The Legislature could properly
take acticn on these recommendations prior to the May revision of ex-
penditure estimates. '

We withhold recommendation on $4,515,000 ($1,992,000 General Fund)
in proposed expenditures for Medi-Cal local assistance because adequate
justification for the requests is lacking. The specific requests in this cate-
gory are discussed later in this analysis. We also withhold recommendation

- on the remaining $3,820,071,000 ($1,928,158,000 General Fund) proposed
for Medi-Cal local assistance until the May revision has been prepared,
because the May estimates will include more ‘accurate information on
projected Medi-Cal expenditures.

Federal Funding for Health Care Services and Administration

The federal government matches state payments for the cost of Medi-
Cal administration and health care services that are provided in accord-
ance with federal law. The federal share of costs for qualified components
of California’s Medi-Cal program ranges from 50 percent for health care
services to 100 percent for certain licensing activities and health services
provided to refugees. The state does not receive federal payments for the
cost of health care services provided to individuals who are not eligible for
subsidized services under federal law—notably, medically indigent adults.

The federal Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1981 (PL 97-35)
reduced federal sharing rates for Medicaid (Medi-Cal in California) ex-
penditures by specified percentages for federal fiscal year 1982 (FFY 82),
FFY 83 and FFY 84. Table 25 shows the effects of this reduction on the
federal sharing ratios during each of the three federal fiscal years.

Table 25

Federal Sharing Ratios Under the Provisions of
The Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1981 (PL 97-35)
Federal Fiscal Years 1982, 1983, and 1984 °

Normal Federal Sharing Ratios Under
Federal PL 97-35
Share FFY 82 (3% FFY 83 (4% FFY 84 (45%
Program Component of Costs reduction)  reduction)  reduction)
1. Health care services to nonrefugees and most
administrative costs 50.0% ® 485% 48.0% 47.75%
2. Family planning, design of qualified claims
processing systems, and fraud elimination ...... 90.0 87.3 86.4 85.95
3. Operation of approved claims processing sys-
tems, specified administrative COSts ......oerrernns 75.0 72.15 72.0 71.63
4. Inspections of long-term care facilities........c... 100.0 97.0 96.0 95.5
5. Health care services provided to refugees....... 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

2 Federal fiscal years overlap state fiscal years. The three yearsincluded in this table begin October 1, 1981,
and end September 30, 1984.

b Federal sharing for health care services in various states ranges from 50 percent to 83 percent, based
on a formula that considers the relationship of per capita income in each state with national per capita
income.




Ttem 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 851

The reductions in federal sharing ratios are expected to result in in-
creased state costs in California of $79,893,000 in 1982-83 and $88,632,000
in 1983-84. Table 26 shows the fiscal effect of the federal reductions related
to each state and federal fiscal year.

Table 26

General Fund Costs Due to Reduced Federal Sharing Ratios
1981-82, 1982-83, and 1983-84°
(in thousands)

Federal Fiscal Year
1952 1983 1984
(3 percent (4 percent (4.5 percent
State Fiscal Year : reduction)  reduction) reduction) Total
1981-82
Health care services $39,733 — —_ $39,733
Administration :
State 1,199 _ — 1,199
Local 3,839 — — 3,839
Totals $44,771 $44.771
1982-83 (estimated)
Health care services $16,955 $56,401 — $73,356
Administration
State 495 1,718 — 2,143
“Liocal 1,280 3,114 — 4,394
- Totals $18,660 $61,233 — $79,893
1983-84 (proposed)
Health care services - $18,706 $62,805 $81,511
Administration ] ’
State — 689 2,336 3,025
Local — 936 3,160 4,096
_ Totals — $20,331 $68,301 $88,632
Totals
Health care services $56,688 $75,107 $62,805 $194,600
Administration _
“State 1,624 2,407 2,336 - 6,367
- Local 5,119 4,050 3,160 12,329
Totals $63,431 $81,564 $68,301 $213,296

2 These amounts will change in the May revision of expenditure estimates. General Fund costs of approxi-
mately $23 million due to FFY 84 funding reductions will be incurred during 1984-85.

Federal Fund Sharing Losses Can be Recouped. The provisions of PL
97-35 require the federal government to reimburse states for funds with-
held due to the reduced sharing ratios if certain conditions are met. The
reduction will be lowered by 1 percent (from 3 percent to 2 percent in
FFY 82, for exam le;1 if the state (a) operates a qualified hospital cost
review program, (b) has an unemployment rate that exceeds 150 percent
of the national average, or (c¢) recovers at least 1 percent of total federal
payments through a fraud and abuse elimination program. According to
the Department of Health Services and federal officials, California’s recov-
ery program qualifies for the 1 percent offset.

More significantly, the reduction in federal sharing during any year will
be reduced by the amount by which federal payments in the state are less
than specified expenditure targets. The target for FFY 82 (October 1,




852 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENTVOF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

1981, to September 30, 1982) is 109 percent of federal expenditures during
FFY 81. For FFY 83 and FFY 84, each state’s target will be derived by
applying the percentage increase in the nationwide Consumer Price In-
dex for medical care expenditures to the state’s FFY 82 target. In other
words, if a state is able to contain the federal share of medical care costs
in FFY 82 to an increase of 9 percent or less, the state could receive
reimbursement for some or all of the amount of federal sgﬁport withheld.
Similarly, states may receive reimbursement for some or all of the amount
of federal support withheld in FFY 83 and FFY 84. Under PL 97-35, these
reimbursements will be made as supplemental grants during the first
quarter of the federal fiscal year following the reduction.

California Qualifies for Refund of $63 Million in Federal Funds Withheld
During FFY 82

The Department of Health Services (DHS) estimates that the reduction
to federal Medi-Cal sharing ratios during FFY 82 resulted in increased
General Fund costs of $63,431,000. The DHS also estimates that federal
expenditures in California during FFY 82 £$2,065 million) were $153 mil-
lion less than the target of 109 percent of FFY 81 expenditures ($2,218
million). Because the unexpended balance of $153 million exceeds the
amount of the federal funding reductions during FFY 82 ($63 million),
California stands to receive the full $63 million withheld from the state
during FFY 82. _

This amount is not reflected in the budget for either the current or
budget years. Federal officials advise, however, that the state will receive
reimbursement for this amount during the January-March 1983 quarter.
Therefore, the current-year deficiency will be $63 million less than the
$300 million estimated in the budget. .

Another Refund Can Be Anticipated in 1983-84

We recommend reduction in General Fund support of $81,564,000 and
an increase in federal funds of the same amount to reflect the anticipated
return in 1983-84 of federal funds withheld from the state during FFY 83.

We further recommend that the Legislature adopt Budget Bill language
allowing the expendjture of these federal funds for Medi-Cal during 1953~
84

The Department of Health Services estimates that reduced federal pay-
ments during FFY 83 will result in General Fund costs of $81,564,000. Of
this amount, $61,233,000 will be expended in 1982-83 and $20,331,000 will
be expended in 1983-84. Our analysis indicates, however, that federal
expenditures for Medi-Cal during FFY 83 will be less than the target. Thus,
California will again qualify for return of federal funds. The amount with-
held during FFY 83 will be returned to the state prior to June 30, 1984.
Table 27 shows the target levels and estimated expenditures for FFY 82

and FFY 83.
Based on estimated expenditures of federal funds for Medi-Cal during

FFY 83 ($2,019 million) and assuming a moderate increase in the Con-
sumer Price Index (CPI) for medical services (8 percent), federal expend-
itures in California will be $376 million less than the FFY 83 expenditure
target. This amount will change, depending on actual expenditures and
CPI changes. Even if the CPI for meg.ical services does not increase at a//,
federal expenditures in California would be $199 million less than FFY 83
target expenditures.




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 853

» Table 27
Comparison of Target Expenditure Levels
With Estimated Expenditures
Federal Fiscal Years 1982 and 1983

(in millions)
Target Estimated
Expenditure Actual
Level - . Expenditures Difference
FFY 81 = $2,035 -
FFY 8 o $2.218° 2,065 - —$153
FFY 83 2,395 2,019° —376

" 8The FFY 82 target expenditure level is 109 percent of FFY 81 expenditures. .

bThe FFY 83 target expenditure level is the FFY 82 target plus a percentage increase equal to the
percentage increase in the nationwide consumer price index (CPI) for medical services. To calculate
the FFY 83 target level, we have assumed anincrease of 8 percent in the CPI for medical services.

¢ Based on three quartersof estimated 1982-83 expenditures and one quarter of 1983-84 proposed expendi-
tures, as identified in the 1983 budget.

Moreover, it is extremely unlikely that actual federal exg)enditures will
be enough higher than estimated expenditures to jeopardize the return
of the funds to be withheld during FFY 83. The department advises that
as a result of normal estimating errors, actual federal expenditures in FFY
83 may exceed the estimate ($2,019 million) by as much as $54 million.
Therefore, if the CPI for medical services does not increase at all and
federal expenditures are at the high point of the range anticipated by the
department, California’s expenditures of federal funds for Medi-Cal would
stiﬁ) be less than the FFY 83 target by $145 million.

Thus, it is evident that the amount that the department expects to be
withheld in FFY 83 is significantly less than the amount by which federal
expenditures will fall short of the FFY 83 target. Thus, between January
and June 1984, the state will receive the entire $81,564,000 withheld by the
federal government during FFY 83, '

The proposed budget does not reflect the federal government’s return
of $81,564,000 to the state in 1983-84. Therefore, we recommend a General
Fund reduction of $81,564,000 and an increase in federal funds of the same
amount in anticipation of these additional federal funds.

Because $61,233,000 of the federal funds expected to be returned during
1983-84 will be reimbursements for expenditures actually made during
198384, we further recommend a technical change in the provisions of
the Budget Bill to allow these funds to be used in 1983-84 to pay the cost
‘of the Medi-Cal program. This authority would be granted only in connec-
tion with funds received by the state which represent the return of federal
sharing funds withheld in FFY 83 and would not apply to any other
amounts received from prior-year appropriations. The language we rec-
ommend is as follows:

“Notwithstanding other provisions of this act or other state law, up to
$61,233,000 in federal funds received as payments during 1983-84 for
reduced federal sharing ratios related to prior-year expenditures under
Section 14157 of the Welfare and Institutions Code for expenditures for
health care services pursuant to Chapter 7 (commencing with Section
14000) of Part 3 of Division 9 of the Welfare and Institutions Code are
hereby appropriated and shall be expended as soon as practicable for




' 854 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Ttem 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued
the state’s share of payments for medical care services.”

Technical Error in Federal Fund Reduction Calculation

We recommend a General Fund reduction of $3,264,000 and an increase .
in federal funds of the same amount to correct a technical budgeting error.

Amounts included in the budget for Medi-Cal health care services and
county administration contain technical errors related to the calculation
of the federal fund reduction.

The budget proposes $84,683,000 from the General Fund to replace the
loss of federal funds for Medi-Cal health care services anticipated as a
result of the reduction in federal matching ratios for federal fiscal years
1983 and 1984. Calculation of the $85 million reduction was based on the
assumption that total expenditures from federal funds would be $1,929
million in 1983-84.

Due to subsequent budget adjustments, these expenditures now are
estimated at $1,858 million. As a result, the department advises that the

.amount necessary to replace the lost federal funds is $81,511,000, causing
the proposed budget for health care services to be overstated by $3,172,-
000

In addition, the budget proposes $2,856,000 from the General Fund to
replace anticipated reductions in federal funds for Medi-Cal county ad-
ministration. This amount also is incorrect. Our analysis indicates that the
correct amount needed is $2,773,000, or $92,000 less than proposed.

~ Accordingly, we recommend a General Fund reduction of $3,264,000
and a federal funds augmentation of the same amount to correct these
technical budgeting errors. This recommended reduction is distinct from,
and in-addition to, our recommendation to reduce the General Fund
appropriation in anticipation of the additional federal funds that the state
w1ﬁ receive when funds withheld by the federal government during FFY
83 are refunded.

A. MEDI-CAL HEALTH CARE SERVICES

The budget identifies a 1982-83 General Fund deficiency of $310 million
for health care services, partially offset by estimated expenditure shortfalls
in county eligibility determination and fiscal intermediary claims process-
ing totaling $10 million. The major factors causing the current-year defi-
ciency are (1) a court ruling which disallows a 6 percent cap on the
increase in hospital inpatient reimbursement rates ($175.6 million), (2)
the previous administration’s decision to delay payments to Medi-Cal pro-
viders from 1981-82 to 1982-83 ($54.4 million), and (3) lower-than-an-
ticipated current-year savin%s from the provisions of the 1982 Medi-Cal
reform legislation ($84.5 million). } ‘

For 1983-84; the budget proposes $1,967 million from the General Fund
for Medi-Cal health care services. This is a decrease of $602 million, or 23
percent, below. estimated current-year expenditures. The proposed
spending reduction is primarily due to (1) full-year implementation of the
Medi-Cal reform le%islation of 1982 and (2) several additional savings
measures cf,)roposed y the Governor. o :

The budget proposes a total of $3,825 million (all funds) for Medi-Cal
healthyeareservices in 1983-84. This is $773 million, or 17 percent, less than
estighated-total 1982-83 expenditures. Table 28 summarizes the major ad-
justments to current-year and proposed budget-year expenditure levels.




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 855

Table 28

Medi-Cal Health Care Services
1982-83 and 1983-84 '

{in millions)
General Fund ~ All Funds
A. 1982 Budget Act ,
- 1. Appropriation : $2,3203 - $4,050.1
2. Refugee reimbursements - 736
3. MIA adjustments
a. Transfer to County Health Services Fund .......cvievivnensscssons _—2615 —261.5
. b. Transfer from County Health Services Fund ...cc.coovenscsisinnnneienss 200.0 200.0
4. County funds , - 04
B. Federal funds received for prior-year expenditures ... — 12.0
C. Total funds available, 1982-83 : $2,258.8 $4,074.6
D. Unanticipated current-year expenditure changes: -
1. Hospital inpatient—loss of 6 percent cost containment suit.............. $1756 ~  $2764
2. Delayed checkwrite—carry-over of 1981-82 payments into 1982-83 544 94.6
3. Reduced savings for AB 799/SB 2012 v 845 1882
4. Lower than anticipated refugee health care COSts .oimmrmmmmmncencserrnn —-86 —342
5. Net of all other changes —45 21
E. Estimated 1982-83 expenditures $2,569.2 $4,597.5
F. Current-year deficiency : $310.4 $5229 -
G: Proposed 1983-84 expenditure changes _ v
1. Full-year impact of AB 799/SB 2012 .
a. MIA program termination ' —$510.3 —$510.3
b. Other provisions : -176.1 —2672
-2. Governor’s proposed budget changes —-231 —-280
3. Provider rate increases--3 percent ' 304 59.2
4. Hospital inpatient—cost per discharge -28 -349
5. Reduced federal sharing ratio : : 114 =
6. Changes in caseload, units of service per user, and cost per unit of ‘
service .. 69.2. 786
7. Transfer of federal share of other state agency costs to state opera- :
‘tions item — =17
.= 8. One-time adjustment —854 ~1427
9. County funds : —_ -02
10. Other expenditure adjustments 1054 ’ 80.5
Subtotals. —$602.3 - —§772.7
H. Proposed 1983-84 expenditures $1,966.9 $3,824.8

1. Current-Year Deficiency : ,

The Department of Finance projects a current-year General Fund defi-
ciency in Medi-Cal health care services of $310 million, or 14 percent more
. than the amount appropriated. This deficiency is attributed primarily to
(a) court-ordered repayment of funds withheld from hospitals as a result
of the 6 percent ceiling on the increase in hospital inpatient reimburse-
ment rates that was required by Ch 102/81 (AB 251) and (b) lower than
anticipated savings from the provisions of the 1982 Medi-Cal reform legis-
lation. The deficiency in health care services is partially offset by an ex-
penditure shortfall of $10 million in the other Medi-Cal local assistance
programs: county administration and claims processing. This section dis-
. cusses the major factors leading to the estimated deficiency.
Loss of 6 Percent Cost Containment Suit—3176 Million. - In June 1982,
- afederal district court ruled that a provision of state law that limited the
growth in 1981-82 Medi-Cal hospital inpatient reimbursement rates to 6
percent of the hospitals’ reimbursement rates in 1980-81 to be unlawful.
_ The basis of the court’s decision, that currently is being appealed, was that
2876610 :




856 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continved

the state law violated federal guidelines which require the level of reim-
-bursements to be reasonable and adequate to meet the costs of efficiently
and economically operated hospitals. Subsequent to this court rulini, 23
hospitals sued successfully for immediate payment of all funds withheld
from them during 1981-82. Based on these two court decisions, the Direc-
tor of Finance authorized payments estimated at $48 million ($31 million
General Fund) to all hospitals from which funds were withheld during
1981-82. '

In addition to the payment of funds withheld during 1981-82, the court
rulings require the state to reimburse hospitals during 1982-83 at rates
based on hospitals’ “reasonable costs.” This requirement increases pay-
ments to hospitals for services provided during the current year because
the amount appropriated by the 1982 Budget Act for inpatient reimburse-
ments assum,eg that. (a) Medi-Cal hospital reimbursement rate increases
would ‘be limited to 6 percent in 1981-82 and (b) the rates would not
increase at all during 1982-83. The cost of increasing the current-year base
rates to reflect actual 1981-82 cost increases is estimated at $154 million
($96 million General Fund). Assuming an estimated 14 percent increase
in the average cost per discharge during the current year, an additional
$74 miillion ($49 million General Fund) will be needed to provide addi-
tional increases to hospitals in 1982-83. '

Delayed Checkwrite—354 Million. - In order to reduce an anticipated
deficiency during 1981-82, the previous administration delayed from June

1982 to July 1982 provider payments totaling $95 million ($54 million
General Fund). Because no additional funds were appropriated to cover
the cost of this rollover, the budget for the current year is underfunded
by this amount. :

Reduced AB 799/5B 2012 Savings—$84 Million. The 1982 Budget Act
assumed that the provisions of AB 799 would result in current-year Gen-
eral Fund savings of $357 million in the cost of Medi-Cal health care
services. The midyear estimate of these savings, however, is $273 million,
or $84 million less than anticipated. The reduction is attributable to (a)
passage of SB 2012 ($36 million), (b) court-ordered delays in the im-
plementation of some provisions ($14 million), (c¢) uncertainty regarding
potential savings from hospital contracting ($60 million), and (d) various
offsetting implementation delays and revised estimating methodologies
(—$26 million). The implementation of the 1982 Medi-Cal reform legisla-
tion is discussed more fully below. - :

Reliability of Midyear Estimates of Current-Year Expenditures, Our
-analysis indicates the current-year deficiency may be less than the amount
proposed by the Department of Finance. The Department of Health
Services advises that actual 1982-83 General Fund expenditures may be
as much as $82 million higher or lower than the current estimate. Based
on recent experience, we believe it is more likely that actual expenditures
will be lower. o :

In each of the past five years, the Department of Finance has overesti-
mated the current-year cost of Medi-Cal health care services in preparing
its midyear (December) estimates. While the margin of this overestimate
has been decreasing over the past four years, and in any case is relatively -
small (ranging from 0.2 percent in 1981-82 to 6.2 percent in 1978-79), even
- 'a 1 percent overestimate of Medi-Cal expenditures could result in actual
expenditures being $25 million less than the amount grojected. Table 29
compares the December estimate with actual costs during the last five

years. EaE , x




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 857

Table 29

-Reliability of Medi-Cal December Estimates
General Fund Expenditures for Health Care Services

1977-1982
{in millions)
December Actual Difference

Estimate - Expendituress Amount Percent
197778 $1,7184 $1,6765* $419 = 24%
1978-79 ; 1,907.4 1,796.0 1114 6.2
1979-80 1,9585 1,888.0 705 36
1980-81 2,353.1 2,300.8° 52.3 2.3
1981-82 2,636.5 2,630.1° 64 0.2

2 Includes an estimated $50 million of bills"that could not be paid because sufficient funds were not
available. These bills were paid in 1978-79.

b Includes $7.3 million of bills that could not be paid because sufficient funds were not available. These
bills were paid in 1981-82. . :

¢ Includes $54.4 million of bills that were not paid in 1981-82. These costs are included in the estimated
current-year deficiency.

If the relationship between actual and estimated expenditures for 1982—
83-is consistent with what it ' was during the previous five years (actual
expenditures 2.9 percent less than estimated expenditures), the current-
year deficiency would be $235 million, rather than $310 miilion.

In addition to the consistent pattern of overestimating Medi-Cal ex-
penditures in recent years, there are a number of factors that may cause
General Fund expenditures in the current year to be less than the amount
shown in the budget:

o Federal Sharing Ratios—$63 Million. Under the provisions of the
federal Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1981, federal matching
funds for state-administered Medicaid programs were reduced. Be-
cause California limited the growth in federal Medicaid costs during
FFY 82 to less than 9 percent, however, the state will receive $63
million in additional federal funds during the current year.

o Potential Additional Federal Funds for Refugees—$8 Million. The
December estimate indicates that $8.1 million in federal funds will be
received during 1982-83 for health care services provided to refugees
during 1981-82 and billed to the federal government prior to June
1982. The Department of Health Services advises, however, that an
additional $8 million claimed after June 1982 for services rendered
during 1981-82 is expected during the current year as well.

o Special Income Deduction—$6 Million to $8 Million. The estimate
of current-year expenditures assumes that 26,300 medically needy
Medi-Cal recipients affected by the AB 799 deletion of a special in-
come deduction will apply for SSI/SSP in order to avoid paying a
share of the cost of their Kealth’ care. Because actual caseload data
indicate that these individuals are not entering the SSI/SSP program
to the extent anticipated, an additional $6 million to $8 million in
General Fund savings is likely to result during the current year.

o Retroactive Sterilization Claims—8$7 Million. - The Department of
Health Services advises that it intends to submit claims to the federal
government, beginning in January 1983, for sterilization procedures
conducted in prior years. If approved, these claims will increase reve- -
nue to the Health Care Deposit Fund by $7 million in 198283, hence
reducing General Fund expenditures.

o Savings in County Eligibility Determination and Claims Processing—
Uncertain. The December estimate anticipates that $10 million in




858 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

General Fund savings will be available for transfer to health care
services from funds budgeted for county eligibility determination and
claims processing. Our analysis indicates that there may be additional
savings in these areas.

e Hospital Contracts—Uncertain. The estimates of current-year and
budget-year expenditures do not reflect the fiscal effect of negotiated
hospital contracts.

While these factors may reduce current-year expenditures, other factors
such as adverse court decisions, federal actions, and administrative delays
in implementing the remaining provisions of AB 799, may increase Gen-
eral Fund expenditures during 1982-83. For example, an out-of-court set-
tlement agreed to by the previous administration regarding the
maintenance need levels established by AB 799 will result in a current-
year General Fund cost of $5 million. This amount is not included in the
December estimate of Medi-Cal expenditures in 1982-83. In addition,
current-year General Fund expenditures may be about $5 million more
than the amount estimated, due to a higher-than-anticipated unemploy-
ment rate in California.

Conclusion. Based on these factors, our analysis indicates that General
Fund expenditures for Medi-Cal health care services in 1982-83 will ex-
ceed funds available for this purpose by $220 million to $235 million, rather
than the $300 million projected by the Department of Finance.

2. Proposed 1983-84 Budget Adjustments

The budget proposes $3,788 million ($1,967 million General Fund) for
Medi-Cal health care services in 1983-84. The General Fund request is
$602 million, or 23 percent, below estimated current-year expenditures.
Table 28 on page 855 summarizes the major funding changes reflected in
the proposec{) level of expenditures. This section discusses the major factors
accounting for the proposed reduction in Medi-Cal expenditures.

Full-Year Impact of AB 799/SB 2012—$686 Million Savings. The major
factor responsible for the reduction in budget-year expenditures is the
full-year effect of AB 799 and SB 2012. Several important provisions of
these measures did not take effect on July 1, 1982; and, consequently, the
effect of these provisions is not fully reflected in the current-year expendi-
tures.

The primary feature of AB 799 and SB 2012 contributing to the reduc-
tion in expenditures during 1983-84 is the full-year effect of removing
most medically indigent adults (MIAs) from the Medi-Cal rolls. The
budget proposes a reduction of $630 million to reflect the full-year effect
of this change, consisting of $588 million for health care services and $42
million for county eligibility detérminations. This health care services
reduction is $510 million more than the net savings to the Medi-Cal pro-
gram in the current year. This $510 million increase in savings includes (a)
reduced health care services expenditures ($448 million) and (b) budget-
ing county health services payments directly rather than as a part of the
Medi-Cal appropriation ($62 million).

The budget proposes $476 million in the preventive health local assist-
ance itemn for payments to counties for delivery .of health care services to
persons formerly eligible for Medi-Cal as medically indigent adults. The
county payments are discussed in our analysis of the County Health Serv-
ices program. Thus, the net savings in 1983-84 resulting from the shift in




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 859

responsibility for the MIAs is $154 million.

In addition, the budget reflects General Fund savings of $370 million
from the full-year effects of anticipated provisions in AB 799 and SB 2012
other than those resulting in the MIA transfer. This is an increase of $176
million over the current-year savings from these provisions. The most
significant changes accounting for these increased savings are those that
(a) base the rate of hospital reimbursements on the average costs incurred
by groups of similar hospitals ($56 millior(lf, (b) apply more stringent
meiical necessity criteria in authorizing Medi-Cal services and implement
utilization controls ($34 million), and (c) reduce from $25,000 to $6,000 the
value of “other real property” beneficiaries may have ($49 million). The
im lekt)niantation of the 1982 Medi-Cal reform legislation is discussed more

y below.

Proposed Budget Changes—$23 Million Savings. The budget proposes
changes in benefits, reimbursement, and program administration, which
are projected to result in net General Fund savings of $45 million. Some
of these changes are consistent with past legislative actions. Table 30
summarizes the fiscal effects of these budget changes.

Table 30
Projected Savings from Proposed Budget Changes
1983-84
(in millions)
General Fund  All Funds

A. Limit abortion coverage $17.3 $17.3
B. Mandatory enrollment in cost-effective prepaid health plans (PHPs)* - 0.8 16
C. Eliminate Los Angeles County hospitals waiver , 5.0 9.1
Totals $23.1 $28.0

2Dueto a technical estimating error, the budget assumes savings of $800,000 from this change. Revised
estimates indicate this change may actually cost the General Fund $4,545,000 in 1983-84.

‘e .Limit Abortion Coverage. The budget includes $14 million ﬁll] Gen-
eral Fund) for Medi-Cal-reimbursed abortions. This is $17 million less
than the current-year amount, and reflects a policy of limiting abor-
tions to cases of rape or incest, where the woman’s life or health is
endangered by the pregnancy, or where prenatal studies indicate a
severe genetic or congenital abnormality. In addition, the budget
proposes that all provider claims for abortions include documentation
that one of these specified conditions has been met. The $14 million
remaining in the budget for abortions includes (a) $3 million for 8,100
abortions that are expected to meet the conditions required for fund-
ing in 1983-84, and (b) $11 million to pay for 23,400 abortions per-
formed but not billed in the current year, and 12,300 abortions
expected to be performed in 1983-84 before the proposed policy is
implemented.

The conditions under which funding for abortions would be al-
lowed are virtually identical to those specified in the Budget Acts for
1981-82 and 1982-83, and subsequently overturned by the courts.
Given the court’s refusal to allow the Legislature to restrict state-
funded abortions in this manner, we believe it is doubtful that any
savings will be realized if this policy is adopted for 1983-84.

o Mandatory PHP Enrollment. Under current law, Medi-Cal clients

- may choose to enroll in prepaid health plans (PHPs) or receive medi-




860 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

cal care on afee-for-service basis. The budget assumes that legislation
will be enacted to require beneficiaries to enroll in PHPs if the PHP
is cost-effective and has not reached maximum enrollment. The
budget estimates a General Fund savings of $800,000 in 1983-84 as a
result of 69,586 more Medi-Cal eligibles being required to enroll in
seven of the most cost-effective PHPs. This estimate allows for a
nine-month period before mandatory PHP enrollment can be fully
effected. Due to a methodological error, however, the amount of
fee-for-service claims that would be paid after the effective date of the
change is underestimated. Consequently, rather than resulting in an
$800,000 savings in 1983-84, we estimate that mandatory PHP enroll-
ment would result in increased General Fund costs of $4,545,000 in
1983-84. The mandatory PHP enrollment policy would result in sav-
ings beginning in 1984-85.

Under current law, counties operate programs to inform beneficiar-
ies that they may choose to enroﬁ in PHPs. Under the mandatory PHP
program, dual-choice programs will not be needed in four counties.
Accordingly, later in tﬁis analysis we recommend reduction of $430,-
000 ($215,000 General Fund) in county administration and $204,000
($102,000 General Fund) in state administration to reflect the termi-
nation of funding for these programs.

o Los Angeles County Waiver. Currentlg, hospitals operated by Los
Angeles County are not required to submit prior authorization re-
uests for inpatient treatment and are not required to submit the
etailed claims required of other hospitals. The budget proposes to
terminate these special waivers for Los Angeles County. This is ex-
pected to save $5 million for the General Fund. We are unable to
assess the validity of this savings estimate or the extent to which it
would result in additional county and state field office administrative
costs.

In addition to these changes, the budget proposes to (a) continue sev-
eral one-time rate reductions and utilization controls established by AB
799 and (b) deny provider and beneficiary increases required by statute.
The savings anticipated from the AB 799 rate reductions and utilization
controls are attributable to lower base rates established during the current
year. Therefore, this savings is discussed in connection with overall im-
plementation of AB 799.

The proposal to deny statutory increases to provider reimbursement
rates and beneficiary maintenance need levels results in cost avoidance
($32 million General Fund), rather than actual savings from current-year
expenditure levels. This is the reason why the fiscal effects of these
proposed changes are not shown in Table 28. The denial of statutory
increases is discussed with other Medi-Cal health care services budget
issues.

Provider Rate Increases—3$30 Million Cost. The budget proposes a 3
percent rate increase for all services except hospital inpatient. This in-
crease is anticipated to cost $59 million ($30 millli)on General Fund).

Hospital Cost Per Discharge Reimbursement—$24 Million Savings.
The budget proposes increased savings from cost-per-discharge limits on
hospital reimbursement. The department currently establishes an all-in-
clusive rate per discharge for each hospital. Reimbursements to hospitals
are limited to the lowest of Medicare-defined reasonable cost, charges, or




Item 4260 " 'HEALTH AND WELFARE /- 861

the rate per discharge. Higher savings are anticipated during 1983-84, due
to: (a) expected increases in the amounts hospitals would have been paid
without this limitation and (b) full-year implementation of the provision,
' Reduced Federal Matching Ratio—$11 Million Cost. The federal Om-
nibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1981 reduces the federal share of Medi-
Cal costs by 3 percent in federal fiscal year 1981 (FFY 81), 4 percent in
FFY 82, and 4.5 percent in FFY 83, Estimated 1982-83 expenditures reflect
a total General Fund cost of $72.7 million due to-the federal fund reduc-
-tions. The projected 1983-84 General.Fund costs due to this provision'are
$84.1 million—an increase of $11.4 million over current-year expenditures.
_Caseload, Utilization, and Cost.Per Patient—$69 Million Cost. The
budget includes $79 million ($69 million General Fund) to cover the net
increase in the costs associated with caseload, utilization, and cost per
beneficiary in 1983-84. The budget assumes a 0.5 percent reduction in the
number of beneficiaries and a 6 percent reduction in the number of
beneficiaries who actually use services. (The deletion of MIA eligibility is
not reflected in these adjustments to basic Medi-Cal program costs.) The
reduction in the number of beneficiaries who actually use Medi-Cal serv-
ices during the budget year is expected to reduce General Fund Medi-Cal
costs by $59 million. o S
- Increased General Fund costs are expected, however, due to more
intensive utilization of services by those who need health care ($33 mil-
lion) and a higher cost per unit of service ($95 million). During 1983-84,
Medi-Cal beneficiaries who require hospitalization are expected to remain
in the hospital longer, and those who need drugs will have more prescrip-
tions filled than in 1982-83. The utilization of most other services is expect-
ed to remain relatively stable. The average cost per unit for all Medi-Cal
services except long-term care and home health services is expected to be
higher in 1983-84 than in the current {)ear. Average costs would be even
higher, however, if provider rates and beneficiary income standards were
increased as required by current law. - : :
.+One-time Adjustments—$85 Million Savings. One-time expenditures
in 1982-83 will not be required in 1983-84. These one-time expenditures
consist of (a) provider payments rolled into 1982-83 from 1981-82 ($54
million General Fund, $95 million all funds) and (b) court-ordered pay-
ments for 1981-82 hosExi;al inpatient cost increases exceeding the 6 per-
(f:enctl ;reimbursement imit ($31 million General Fund, $48 million all
unds). . '
Budget Potentially Underfunded in Two Areas. Our analysis indicates
that the budget request may fall short of expenditure requirements in at
least two areas. First, the budget does not incﬁ)ude funds to support the cost
of a recent court settlement regarding maintenance need levels. The
department estimates this settlement will result in additional costs of $35
million S$17 million General Fund) in 1983-84. The settlement is discussed
more fully below.- e ‘
Second, the projected number of inemployed persons on which the
department relied in estimating AFDC ané) medically needy eligible and
user populations in early November was more optimistic than what is now
being projécted: As a result, the budget underestimates the number of
Medi-Cal eligibles by 35,000 in 1982-83 and 56,000 in 1983-84. The depart-
ment advises that this underestimate of eligibles understates General
Fund costs by $5 million in 1982-83 and $9 million in 1983-84.
To the extent that these unbudgeted expenditures exceed unanticipat-
ed savings in other areas, the Medi-Cal budget for 1983-84 will have a

built-in deficiency.




862 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—_Conﬁnued
- 3. 1983-84 Medi-Cal Health Care Services Expenditures in Perspective

The budget proposes few major changes to eligibility rules or the range
of benefits available to Medi-Cal recipients. This section- describes the
components of proposed 1983-84 Medi-Cal health care services program
expenditures, and compares, this expenditure level with earlier years.

Eligibles and Users. The budget projects that an average of 2.8 million
persons will be eligible for Medi-Cal benefits each month during 1983-84.
This is a decrease of 135,000 below estimated monthly caseloads in the
current year. The largest change in the number of eligibles is expected in
the medically indigent category, due to the full-year effect of terminating
eligibility for most medically indigent adults (250,000 aver}a;lﬁe persons per
month for six months). About 91,000 medically indigent children (82,000)
and adults (9,000) remain eligible under this aid categori'. In addition, the
budget projects a reduction of 21,000 categorically eligible persons, and an
- increase of 6,000 medically needy persons. ‘ '

Of the eligible population, 48 percent, or 1.3 million persons, are expect-
ed to use Medi-Cal benefits each month during 1983-84, This is a reduction
of 91,000 persons, or 6.5 percent, below the number of monthly users in
1982-83. Again, the largest reduction in users is in the medically indigent
category. Small reductions in the humber of users are also expected in the
other two aid categories. '

The percentage of eligibles who actually use Medi-Cal services varies
among the eligibility categories. In 1983-84, for example, 46 percent of the
categorically eligible and 60 percent of the medically needy will use serv-
. ices each month. Chart 4 displays the number of Medi-Cal eligibles and
. users, by aid category, from 1980-81 to 1983-84. -

Chart4 ‘

Average Monthly Medi-Cal Eligibles and B
Users By Eligibility Category v
~ 1980-81 to 1983-84 (in thousands) CG Cash Grant
MN Medically Needy
2,500- Ml Medically Indigent

45% " 46% 6% 46%

2,000-

1,500

NnZ0vwImMTU

1,000}

500~

CG MN M CG MN M CG MN M CG MN M
.~ 1980-81 1981-82° 1982-83  ©1983-84

a .
;) Based on Miy 1982 eshimates
Usiers as apercent of ehogibles




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 863

Expenditures by Eligibility Category. Proposed 1983-84 expenditures
are lower for all eligibility categories than the levels of expenditures es-
timated for 1982-83. The major reduction, $510 million, is expected in the
medically indigent category. Chart 5 compares proposed expenditures, by
aid category, with estimated 1982-83 and actual 1981-82 expenditures.
Chart 5 also shows that expenditures for medically needy persons account
- for 27 percent of total proposed Medi-Cal expenditures in 1983-84. As
illustrated in Chart 4, medically needy persons account for only 334,000 of
2,274,000 eligibles, or 12 percent of the total eligible population. The dis-
I[;ro ortionate expenditures for the medically needy are accounted for b

igher-than-average use of services, especially of high-cost services suc
as hospital and nursing home care, by these persons.

Chart5s -

Medi-Cal Expenditures—All Funds |

By Eligibility Category : [ CashGrant(CG)

1981-82 to 1983-84 (inmi“iOHS) Medically Needy (MN)
‘ o ’ Medically indigent (M)

$3.000-|

2,500~}
2.000-]

1,500-

=L m_| 7
1.1

TP rOO

CG MN M CcG MN Mi CG MN M
1981-82° 1982-83 " 1983-84 :
$4,530 $4,590 » $3,825

B fascidon May 1982 estimates

Expenditures by Service Type. Subject to various utilization controls,
Medi-Cal beneficiaries may receive a wide ranse of health care services.
‘The largest share of proposed Medi-Cal expenditures is for hospital care

(37 percent) . Inpatient care provided in community hospitals accounts for
25 percent of all proposed Medi-Cal expenditures. Chart 6 shows the
proposed 1983-84 expenditures for major services. :

All provider groups will experience reductions in income as a result of
the proposed $773 million reduction (all funds) in. 1983-84 Medi-Cal ex-
penditures: Hospitals, however, will experience 66 percent of the total
reduction. This reflects a number of different factors: (a) the implementa-
tion of new reimbursement methodologies, including peer group-based
rates; occupancy standards, cost per discharge, and negotiated contracts;
(b) elimination of eligibility for most medically indigent adults; and (¢) -
other non-hospital-specific changes. Chart 7 displays the changes in ex-
penditures for the three Medi-Cal service types with highest total cost;
from 1981-82 to 1983-84.




864 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Itemn 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

N

BB other: $743(19.5%)

Chart6é : Co
Medi-Cal Expenditures—All Funds by Service Type
1983-84 (in mi_llibns) Total Expenditures
Hospital: $1,385 (36.2%) - - . County Inpatient $3,825
71 Professional: $702 (18.3%) » $270 (7.1%)

County Outpatient
$54 (1.4%)

Other Medical
$123(3.2%)

Long term care: $995 (26.0%)

Community Inpatient

$935 (24.4%) _— Physician
$444 (11.6%)
Community Outpatient
$126 (3.3%)
Dental
$135(3.5%)
Other
Skilled Nursing $210(5.5%)
$613 (16.0%) & Prepaid Health
> $274 (7.2%)
Intermed. Care N Drugs
$77 (2.0%) State Hospitals $259 (6.8%)
$305 (8.0%) .
Chart 7 2 D ]
Medi-Cal Expenditures—All Funds Hospitals
By Selected Service Types Long-Term Care
1981-82 to 1983-84 (in millions)
) Physicians
$2000-
.' Other
1800—|
1600 —
D  1400-
(0]
L 1200-
L ' .
1000 -
A
R 800-
S 600— /
4001
200~

1981-82°- - S 1983-84 ,
- $4,530 . $4,590 $3825 -

L sanrd by FAay 1982 estimates




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 865

4. Implementation of 1982 Medi-Cal Reform Measures -

The Legislature reduced the 1982-83 General Fund appropriation by
$395 million, including $357 million for Medi-Cal health care services, to
reflect the savings anticipated from the provisions of AB 799 and AB 3480.
Due to the enactment of SB 2012 and various implementation delays, the
current estimate of General Fund savings resulting from these measures
is $315 million, including $273 million in health care services expenditures.
The $84 million reduction in the savings anticipated for health care serv-
ices is a major factor causing the current-year deficiency.

The budget projects that the net General Fund savings in all programs
due to these two measures will be $555 million in 1983-84. This is an
increase of $240 million, or 76 percent, over estimated current-year sav-
ings, and reflects total General Fund savings of $1,031 million, partially
offset by $476 million requested for payments to counties in support of the
health care services they provide to medically indigent persons. Table 31
compares the General Fund savings assumed in the 1982 Budget Act for
major provisions of the reform measures with (a) revised estimates of
current-year savings and (b) the fiscal effects of these provisions projected
for 1983-84.

Eligibility.

o Other Real Property. Assembly Bill 799 reduced from $25,000 to
$6,000 the equity a Medi-Cal beneficiary may have in real property-
other than an occupied home. This provision, which primarily a?fects
homes owned by nursing home residents, was modified by SB 2012,
Senate Bill 2012 allows persons whose homes are considered other real
Eroperty to continue receiving Medi-Cal benefits prior to selling the

ome, provided the home is listed for sale and a lien is placed against
the property for the cost of the benefits. This modification is expected
to delay savings due to the revised treatment of other real property
until after the homes are sold. Therefore, no savings is anticipated
during the current year from this provision.

o AFDC Nonfederal Adults. Assembly Bill 799 discontinued auto-
matic Medi-Cal eligibility on January 1, 1983, for adults who receive -
cash grants under the nonfederal AFDC-Unemployed Parent pro-
gram. Chapter 327, Statutes of 1982, reduced the scope of the AFDC-
Unemployed Parent program. Due to the lower number of persons
receiving nonfederal AFDC-Unemployed Parent payments, the sav-
ings attributable to AB 799 have been reduced. :

o Other Eligibility Changes. The current estimates make only minor
adjustments in 1982-83 savings due to other eligibility-related changes
in the reform measures. The budget projects increased General Fund
savings of $22 million in 1983-84, due to the full-year effect of changes
in income standards. The December estimates, however, do not re-
flect anticipated General Fund costs of $5 million in 1982-83 and $17
million in 1983-84, due to the settlement in the Minor v. Myers case
involving the income standard for medically needy Medi-Cal
beneficiaries.




866 / HEALTH AND WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

Provision

1

. Audit,

Eligibility changes

a. Other real property ...

b. AFDC nonfederal
Adults .oociecccnccrnnnees

¢. Other ..

Subtotals ...coeemrireiriernrennnnns

. Benefits, reimbursement

rates, and utilization con-
trols
a. Drug formulary ............

b. Nonemergency medi--

cal transportation ........
¢. Utilization controls ......
d. Other :
SUBLOtals ...vvveveereresiereerereennen
recovery, fraud

. Hospital reimbursement

a. Special negotiator ........
b. Peer group .....cuvummee.

Subtotals .......enreenniiensrenions

. Medically indigent adult

(MIA) transfer
a. Program termination ..
b. Early transfer

Subtotals ...cooveeeereierseirennees

. Total health care services
. Other Medi-Cal ¢

a. County eligibility
determination

(1) MIA transfer......... :

(2) Other changes......
b. Fiscal intermediary ...
c. Department of Health
Services support ..........
d. Special negotiator........
e. Change in federal shar-
ing ratio.. .

Item 4260
"~ Table 31
General Fund Fiscal Effects of
Medi-Cal Program Changes Contained in
AB 799, AB 3480, and SB 2012
' 1982-83 and 1983-84
As Estimated in 1983 Governor’s Budget
{in millions)
-~ 1982-83 1983-84
Assumed Effects Compared
in 1982 of Other  Revised ) With
Budget Act®SB 2012 Changes FEstimate — 1983-84 1982-83
—$242  $242 — — —$49.3 —$49.3
-54 - = 48 - —06 -17 -1l -
—284 - 23 —26.1 —478 -21.7
(—580) (242) (7.1) (—26.7) (—98.8) (=72.1)
—-223 4.0 10.6 -1 -19 5.8
87— 37 - — —
-205 —04 -281 —49.0 —834 —-344
- =702 23 19 —66.0 —82.1 -161
(-1167) (59 (—119) (-1227) (—1674) (—447)
—16.5 5.6 58 -5.1 —80 -29
—100.0 — 100.0 —_ —_— —_
— —  —309° 399 —~96.3 —564
(-1000)  — (60.1) - (—399)  (-963) (—564)
—659° — -164 —82.3 —-584.4 —-502.1
— — 4.1 41 —41 —82
(—659)  — (—123) (-T782) (—5885) (—510.3)
—$357.1  $35.7 $488  —$272.6 —$959.0 —$686.4
_$915° =  $04  —$2l1 - —$416  —$205
1.3 — -08 0.5 0.1 -04
-0.1 - 0.2 01° -2.2 -23
04— 02 06 07 -13
0.8 — —_ 08 0.9 0.1
— — -13 —13 —
— —_ (—204) (—44.8) (—24.4)




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 867

8. Other programs

a. Mental health.........c.e... -152 —_ —49 —20.1 —26.8 —6.7
b. University of Califor- )
1V SO, -20 — —_ -20 — 2.0
Subtotals ....corecermmrenrerenes - {—17.2) — (—49)  (—-221) (—26.8) (=4.7)
9. Totals......cooovrrmrmonerscrnnnreienns $394.7  $35.7 $439 —$3151 -$10306 —$7155
10. Payments to counties for
medicall'y indigent
persons )
a. Payments to counties.. (2717.6) —  {-161) (261.5) 476.0 476.0
b. Transfer from County
Health Services Fund ~ (~—200.0) — —  (~200.0) — -
Totals —$3947  $35.7 $439 —$315.1 —$5546  —$239.5

2The estimates for individual program changes include $22.6 million for the effect of the changes on
medically indigent adults. .

> The budget anticipates $39.9 million General Fund savings in 1982-83 due to the implementation of
“peer group” reimbursement, effective February 1, 1983. Due to a court-ordered temporary restrain-
ing order, however, implementation has been delayed. For this reason, the fiscal effect of this
provision is uncertain.

¢ The budget assumed a total savings of $110 million from deleting eligibility for most medically indigent
adults (MIAs). This amount is included in this table in three places: (1) $65.9 million for health care
services savings resulting from termination of MIA eligibility, (2) $21.5 million savings in county
administration, and (3) $22.6 million in savings included in estimates of other provisions:

4 Although the provisions of'SB 2012 may have changed the potential savings from AB 799, no estimate
of these changes is available.

¢ This figure reflects.only the changes in fiscal intermediary operations. Reduced volume due to the MIA
transfer and other AB 799 caseload changes is not reflected in estimated current-year expenditures
for claims processing.

fThe effect of payments to counties and the transfer from the County Health Services Fund is included
in estimates of Medi-Cal health care services expenditures during 1982-83. :

Benefits, Reimbursement Rates, and Utilization Controls.

e Drug Formulary, Due to enactment of SB 2012 and court-ordered
delays in implementation, the AB 799 savings expected from utiliza-
tion controls on prescription drugs have been reduced. The depart-
ment advises that the cﬁanges to the list of drugs Medi-Cal wileay
for (formulary) were fully implemented as of December 31, 1982.

o Nonemergency Medical Transportation. The department has been
enjoined by the courts from restricting Medi-Cal reimbursements for
nonemergency medical transportation.

o Other Utilization Controls and Rate Reductions. The December es-.
timates reflect increased savings due to more complete estimates of
the effects of (a) limiting most medical and surgical procedures to
instances where the service is medically necessary to protect life or
prevent disability, (b) requiring some procedures to be performed on
an outpatient rather than an inpatient basis, and (c) reducing various
provider rates. Estimated 1983-84 savings from these controls and
rate reductions are $51 million higher because the changes will be in
effect throughout the year.

Audit, Recovery, Fraud, and Abuse Provisions. Senate Bill 2012 elimi-
nated county liability for some audit findings. As a result, the department
estimates that $5.6 million less will be realized from accelerated collection
of audit disallowances. The department estimates an additional reduction
of $5.8 million in General Fund savings during 1982-83, due to the depart-
ment’s delay in implementing these provisions.

Hospital Reimbursement Assembly Bill 799 established -a special
negotiator to negotiate provider agreements with selected hospitals and
required the department to implement a revised reimbursement method




868 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continved

under which an individual hospital’s reimbursement rates are based on
costs incurred by a group of similar hospitals. The 1982 Budget Act was
reduced by $200 million ($100 million General Fund) to reflect anticipat-
ed savings from hospital contracts. The December estimates, however, do
not attribute any savings to these contracts. Instead, the department esti-
mates that implementation of peer group-based reimbursement will re-
sult in General Fund savings OF $40 million in 1982-83 and $96 million in
1983-84. The department advises that any savings from negotiated hospi-
tal contracts will come at the expense of peer group savings and will not
reduce costs further. We discuss the implementation of these changes to
hospital reimbursement below.

MIA Transfer. The 1982 Budget Act was reduced by $110 million to
reflect the January 1, 1983, termination of Medi-Cal eligibility for medical-
ly indigent adults (MIAs). This reduction included $22 million from sup-
port for county eligibility determination activities, and $88 million in
savings for health care services, net of funds transferred to counties ($166
million anticipated savings less a $78 million projected net transfer to
counties). The $88 million in. health care services savings includes $22
million attributable to the effect of individual rate, eligibility, or benefit
changes on the MIA population. Because the December estimates attrib-
ute this $22 million to individual changes, rather than the MIA termina-
tion, Table 31 shows the budgeted health care services. General Fund
savings due to MIA transfer as $66 million. ,

Current-year savings due to the MIA transfer have been revised in two
additional ways. First, three counties elected to assume responsibility for
MIAs in November and December 1982, and receive 10 percent of the
projected Medi-Cal costs of providing health care to these persons during
this two-month period. The 1982-83 cost of this-early transfer is $4.1 mil-
lion, reflecting the payment of claims during 1982-83 that would otherwise
have been delayed in the payment pipeline until 1983-84. Second, estimat-
ed savings are expected to exceed the amount budgeted due to the fact
that the net cost of the payments to counties will be $16 million lower than
what was anticipated by the budget ($78 million less $62 million).

Projected 1983-84 health care services and county eligibility determina-
tion savings-resulting from the termination of MIAs* Medi-Cal eligibility
are based on the estimated full-year costs of providing Medi-Cal services
to these persons. As shown bly Table 31, the 1983-84 Medi-Cal savings from
the MIA transfer are partially offset by $476 million in payments to coun-
ties proposed for 1983-84. The payments to counties are budgeted in the
preventive health services locaﬁ) assistance item. '

Other Fiscal Effects. In addition to the effects on funding for Medi-Cal
health care services and county health services, the reform measures are
expected to result in General Fund savings of $42 million in 1982-83 and
$72 million in 1983-84. Of these amounts, $22 million in 1982-83 and: $27
million in 1983-84 are reflected in expenditures by the Department of
Mental Health and the University of California. The remaining $20 million
in 198283 and $45 million in 1983-84 is expected in other parts of the
Medi-Cal program. These portions of the reform acts are discussed in our
analysis of the individual program components and departments.




Item 4260 , HEALTH AND WELFARE /' 869

Health Care Services Budget Issues

Court Decisions Will Cost General Fund $178 Million in 1983-84

The budget proposes $161 million from the General Fund to cover the
cost of court decisions issued in connection with six major and numerous
minor lawsuits. The decision in a seventh case, which is expected to result
in General Fund costs of $16 million ($17 million in health care services -
cost less $1 million in reduced expenditures for eligibility determination)
during 1983-84, is not reflected in the budget projections.

Current-year General Fund health care services costs resulting from
these decisions total $203 million, which-is $195 million more than the
amount anticipated by the 1982 Budget Act. The most significant of the
seven major cases involves the 6 percent limit on the increase in hospital
inpatient reimbursement rates established by AB 251. Of the remaining
suits, three challenge provisions of AB 799, two relate to cash grant pro-
gram income and eligibility rules, and one addresses Medi-Cal regulations
that govern transfers of property. Table 32 shows the General Fund cost
of these suits during 1982-83 and 1983-84.

‘ Table 32
Fiscal Effect of Medi-Cal Court Decisions and Settlements
1982-83 and 1983-84 .
. General Fund
W (in thousands)
1982-83 v
Budgeted Estimate Difference - 198384 Change

A. Health care services
1. CGalifornia Hospital Association
v. Department of Health Serv-
ices and Daniel = Freeman
Memorial Hospital v.-Myers—6
percent hospital reimburse-

ment cap (AB 251) e —  $IT5600  $175600  $139,095  —$36,575°
2. Jeneski v. Myers—drug formu- - i
141y (AB 799) e — 6417 6417 = I

3. Richardson v.  Myers—none-
mergency medical transporta- - : :
tion (AB 799) roocovsreerren — -3 3,737 3,737 -

4. Minor v. Myers—maintenance ; :
need levels (AB 799) ®...........c . —_ 4,988 4,988 17,440 12,452
5. Turner v. Woods—AFDC in-
come deductions...........ccoomwerens — 3,221 3221 6,187 2,966
6. Beltran v. Myers—property
(3 21053 22, ¢ R $5,885 6,393 508 10,858 4,465
7. Ramos v.. Myers—beneficiary »
NOHEACALION cvvvvvercivrererrveersseresiernee 977 1,125 148 1,125 —
8. Other cases. 344 435 9 98 —337-
" Subtotals:......c.ccoummenn. erviereeseries $7,206 $201,916 $194,710 $178,470 —$23,446
B. County ‘administration :
1. Minor v. Myers ......iviicsssrenes —_ $324 C 8324 — 81,097 —$81,421
2. Beltran v. Myers. . 86 —26 138 52
3. Ramos v. Myers....ivscsiiion. : : 300 - 260 . . 279 —21
SUbLOtalS.....vecrceseiisnsmrissaivssienes $710 '$558 —$680 —$1,390
Totals : $7,358 $202,626 - . $195,268 $177,790 —$24,836

% The reduction in costs for this case is due primarily to one-time payments of $31 million in 1982-83.
b Although settlement has been reached in this case, these costs are not included in the December
estimate.




870 / HEALTH AND WELFARE ' Item 4260
" DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continved

Six Percent Limit on Hospital Cost Increases. Prior to the passage of
AB 799, state law required the Medi-Cal program to reimburse hospitals
for their charges or audited “reasonable cost,” whichever was less. Chap-
ter 102, Statutes of 1981 (AB 251), limited the growth in hospital reim-
bursement rates between 1980-81 and 1981-82 to 6 percent.
~ Based on federal law, which requires hospital reimbursements to be
reasonable and adequate t0 meet the costs of efficiently operated hospi-
tals, plaintiffs argued successfully in the Federal District Court in Los
Angeles that the 6 percent cap was unlawful. Subsequently, in August
1982, 23 hospitals obtained a court order that required the state to pay back
funds withheld from them during 1981-82. The Department of Health
Services has decided to make refunds to all affected hospitals, rather than
become involved in frivolous litigation with the other 385 hospitals.

The one-time General Fund cost of this 1981-82 pay-back is $31 million
in 1982-83. In- addition, the General Fund will incur additional costs in
1982-83 and 1983-84 because the court decisions require the state to (1)
increase the base payment rates to the level they would have been at
without the 6 percent cap and (2) provide subsequent price increases on
the higher base.

Drug Formulary. Assembly Bill 799 establishes, for 1982-83 only, new
utilization controls on some drugs, including codeine-based preparations,
and deletes entirely some drugs from the list of Medi-Cal benefits. The
budget proposes to continue these chan%es through 1983-84.

In the Jeneski v. Myers suit, a Los Angeles County Superior Court judge
delayed the implementation of some formulary restrictions. Subsequently,
the judge lifted the injunction, allowing the state to implement these
changes by December 31, 1982. The department estimates that as a result
of the court-imposed four-month delay in the implementation of the utili-
zation controls adopted by the Legislature, the General Fund will incur
additional costs of $6.4 million in 1982-83.

Nonemergency Medical Transportation. A Los Angeles County Su-

erior Court has issued a preliminary injunction that prohibits the state
g'om eliminating some Medi-Cal funded nonemergency medical transpor-,
tation as the Legislature required in AB 799. The judge’s ruling is based
on a federal requirement that transportation be made available to
beneficiaries. The department intends to appeal this injunction.

Assembly Bill 223 and 'SB 124, the companion bills to the 1983 Budget
Bill, include provisions that reinstate nonemergency medical transporta-
tion as an available service under. the Other County Social Services pro-
gram administered. By the Department of Social Services. T

Maintenance Need Levels.. To be eligible for the Medi-Cal program,
a noncash grant recipient must have an income below the established
maintenace need level or spend enough of his/her income on medical
care so that the remainder is below the maintenance need level. Under
the federal Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1981, states were al-
lowed to establish separate maintenance need levels for medically need
persons who are (1) members of families or (2) aged, blind, or disabled.
The reconciliation act required, however, that the maintenance need -
levels must be (1) “reasonable and comparable” to the maximum aid
payment levels for cash grants to individuals with these characteristics and

w




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 871

1(2) ‘{Jetween 100 percent and 133 percent of the state’s AFDC payment
evel.

Assembly Bill 799 stipulates that California’s maintenance need levels
shall be the lowest allowed by federal law. In the case of AFDC-linked
medically needy persons, this lowest level was assumed by the department
and the Legislature, in hearings on AB 799 to be 100 percent of the AFDC
grant. Because the SSI/SSP grant levels paid to aged, blind, and disabled
individuals in California exceed 133 percent of AFDC payment levels, the
lowest allowable maintenance neeg level for SSI/ SSP-Eglked medically
needy individuals was assumed to be 133 percent of the AFDC payment,
In effect, AB 799 reduced the maintenance need level for AFDC-linked
medically needy é)ersons from 113 percent to 100 percent of the AFDC
payment standard. (Assembly Bill 799 also eliminated an $85 Eecial in-
come deduction allowed to aged, blind, and disabled individuals.)

After the passage of AB 799, the Congress enacted legislation that re-
quires states to establish a single maintenance need level for the two
categories of medically needy persons. Subsequently, a suit was brought
against the state asking the Federal District Court in Sacramento to raise
the state’s maintenance 'need level for AFDC-linked persons to 133 per-
cent. Before a hearing on a preliminary injunction was held on this issue,
the previous administration authorized the department to settle this case
out of court. At the time this Analysis was prepared, the department had
submitted regulations to the Office of Administrative Law to increase the
maintenance need level to 133 percent for all medically needy and medi-
cally indigent persons. The Legislature, however, had not received official
notification of this new regulation, which is expected to result in General
Fund costs of $5 million in 1982-83 and $17 million in 1983-84.

AFDC Income Deductions. The San Francisco Federal District
Court’s decision in the Turner v. Woods case requires the state to exclude
mandatory payroll deductions in calculating income for purposes of deter-
. mining AFDC grants. This decision results in Medi-Cal costs due to (1) an
increase in the number of AFDC recipients and, therefére, an increase in
the number of categorically eligible Medi-Cal beneficiaries and (2) ap-
plication of the revised income deduction rules to the medically needy
program. . ’

Property Transfers. In Beltran v, Myers, the Federal District Court in
Los Angeles has ruled that the state may not penalize Medi-Cal recipients
by counting as income exempt property transferred to others, and increas- .
ing. the amount of resources attributed to the recipient. This ruling is
primarily applicable to individuals who transfer ownervship of their homes
to a friend or relative prior to entering long-term care. So long as benefici-
aries reside in their homes, the home is exempt from property limits. If
the home is not occupied by the beneficiary or a spouse, however, it may
be counted as “other” real property. The judge’s decision in this case is
being appealed based.on recent federal legislation allowing consideration
-of such property as available resources. :

'Beneficiary Notification. A settlement in Ramos v. Myers has resulted
in the provision of Medi-Cal-reimbursed health care services to 1,100 per-
sons who have been dropped from the SSI/SSP pr(;fram, pending a reas-
sessment of their continued eligibility for Medi-Cal.

Other Cases. Estimated current-year expenditures also include fund-
ing for the cost of court rulings and settlements in 13 minor lawsuits. The
budget proposes $98,000 from the General Fund for these minor cases. -




872 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continved

Court Order Language

We recommend that the Legislature adopt Budget BI]] language prohib- -
iting the expenditure of sums appropriated for Medi-Cal health care serv-
ices to comply with court orders that are eiiher (1) not specifically
Ic;elztzfed by the budget or (2) not based on a final decision as to the merits
of the case.

In the current year, court decisions or settlements in' connection with
suits involving Medi-Cal benefits, eligibility, and reimbursements will re-
sult in General Fund costs of $195 million more than the amount budgeted.
Costs.associated with only two of seven maJor cases were reflected in the
1982 Budget Act. :

We believe the Legislature faces three major problems as a result of
rulings by the courts and out-of-court settlements involving the Medi-Cal
program.

o The Legislature’s ability to control expenditures, and thereby zwozd a
deficit, is reduced, to the extent the courts impose substantlal unan-
tlclpated costs on the Medi-Cal program.

o Court orders can result in unnecessary costs to the taxpa yers. -Courts
often order temporary restraining orders and preliminary injunc-
tions, which result in increased costs, even though the state eventually
prevalls on the merits. These costs cannot be recovered-once a final
decision is rendered. For example, regulations implementing the
drug formulary changes of AB 799 were delayed four months by the
courts, resulting in a General Fund cost of $6.4 million. The regula-
tions, however ultimately were allowed to take effect without any
substantive changes

o Settlements reached out of court may not be conszstent with legisla-
tive policy. In the Minor v. Myers case, for example, it is not clear.
that the minimum maintenance need level agreed to by the previous
administration for medically needy persons is required by the federal
government. It is possible that eg ral approval could have been
received for maintenance need levels set at 115 percent (rather than
133 percent) of the AFDC payment standard. At the time the admin-
istration reached a settlement with the plaintiff, it had not explored
this alternative with the federal government. To the extent that fed-
eral law allows a lower maintenance need level, the settlement
agreed to by the administration contravenes a decision made by the
Legislature in AB 799.

For these reasons, and to encourage the department to pursue all legal
means available prior to allowing increased Medi-Cal expenditures above
the levels approved by the Legislature, we recommend the adoption of
Budget Bill language prohibiting expenditures for unbudgeted court or-
ders before a final court decision on the merits of a case has been issied.

ecifically, we recommend the adoption of the following language,
Ehlch is simnilar to language’ contamed in the 1983 Budget B111 that applies
to the AFDC program.

“Funds appropriated in this item are for Medi-Cal health care services,

county administration, and fiscal intermediary claims processing activi-

ties as they exist on ]uly 1, 1983, consisting of state and federal statutory
law, regulations, and court de01s1ons that are final on the merits, if funds
necessary to carry out such decisions are specifically approprlated in this




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 873

act. However, no funds are appropriated or available in this item, and
no funds appropriated in prior years are available for implementation
of court orders, for which E.lnds are not specifically appropriated in this
act, until a final court decision on the merits is issueg.”

Legislative Notification of Changes in Rules or Regulations

We recommend the adoption of Budget Bill language included in the
1982 Budget Act requiring legislative notification of any rule change ex-
pected to cost $100,000 or more.

The 1983 Budget Bill does not include language that was placed in the
1982 Budget Act by the Leg:'slature, as a means for assuring legislative
oversight of proposed expenditure changes. The 1982 Budget Act requires
the Department of Finance to notify the Joint Legislative Budget Com-
mittee of any change in Medi-Cal rules or regulations that is expected to
result in annual General Fund costs of $100,000 or more. Because the
Legislature should be informed of rule changes that contribute to General
Fund expenditures, we recommend the 1982 Budget Act language be
added to the 1983 Budget Bill. We further recommend that the language
be modified to also require notification to the two fiscal committees.
Specifically, we recommend adoption of the following language:

“Provided, that when a date for public hearing has been established for
a change in any program, rule, or regulation, or the Department of
Finance has approved any communication revising any department
program, the two fiscal committees and. the Joint Legislative Budget
Committee shall be notified if the annual General Fund cost of the

proposed change is $100,000 or more.” . ' :

Hospital Reimbursement Changes L

Assembly Bill 799 requires hospitals wishing to participate in the Medi-
Cal program to contract with the state. Charitable research hospitals,
children’s hospitals, health maintenance organizations, and state hospitals,

- however, are exempt from this requirement.

A nonexempt hospital may continue to provide a full range of Medi-Cal
services until the special negotiator established by AB 799 has signed’
enough contracts to assure needed bed capacity for Medi-Cal patients in -
the hospital’s geographic area. When sufficient contracts have been signed
in an area, the act requires notification to all noncontracting hospitals that
they will no longer be reimbursed for serving Medi-Cal patients unless (1)
they provide emergency services needed to prevent loss of life or perma-
nent impairment, (2{) the beneficiary is covered by the federal Medicare
program, or (3) the beneficiary resides farther than established commu-
nity travel time standards from a contract hospital. :

Assembly Bill 799 allows the special negotiator-to determine the method
of payment for contracting hospitals. Senate Bill 2012 requires the depart-
ment to develop and implement a backup method for reimbursing non-
contracting hospitals, based on costs incurred by similar types of hospitals.
Prior to implementation of this “peer group” reimbursement method,
noncontracting hospitals will continue to be reimbursed on the basis of
interim rates and final cost settlements. " '

Implementation of Contracting. Assembly Bill 799 established a spe-
cial negotiator located in the Governor’s office to negotiate hospital con-
tracts. The negotiator has chosen to negotiate fixed price per day -
contracts. In addition, the negotiator has elected to negotiate contracts
during 198283 in Health Facilities Planning Areas (HFPAs) where the




874 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continved

largest Medi-Cal expenditures for hospital inpatient expenditures histori-
cally have been incurred.

At the time this Analysis was prepared, the negotiator advised us that
his office had been negotiating with hospitals in 41 of the 137 HFPAs in
California. These 41 HFPAs account for 72 percent of total Medi-Cal hospi-
tal inpatient expenditures. All 343 hospitals in the 41 HFPAs were invited
to participate. Of this number, 283, or 87 percent, have indicated an
interest in contracting with the state, 12 have declined the opportunity to
submit a proposal, 29 are exempt, and 19 failed to respond.

The negotiator’s office held or will hold at least two meetings with
interested hospitals in an HFPA. The first meeting has involved an over-
view of the model contract drawn up by the negotiator and a general
discussion of the contracting process. The second meeting has involved
terms and conditions of the contract, including price. The hospitals are
allowed to offer any price, service mix, or speciaf)conditions they desire.
The negotiator detérmines which, if any, hospitals in a given HFPA should
receive Medi-Cal contracts, based. on (1) criteria established by AB 799,
(2) the amount of capacity needed, (3) the prices proposed by competing
hospitals, and (4) any other terms offered by these hospitals. When a
decisions have been made regarding an HFPA, the negotiator informs the
hospitals which have been selected that they will receive a contract.

This process will be continued until contracts are arranged in all 41 of
the targeted HFPAs. During 1983-84, the California Medical Assistance
Commission, which was established by the reform legislation, will expand
hospital contracting to additional HFPAs.

Hospital Contracts Delayed

We recommend that during hearings on the 1983 Budget Bill, the Direc-
tor of the Department of Health Services advise the Legislature of the
reasons for delays in implementation of hospital contracts negotiated by
the special negotiator. :

After the negotiator completes decisions on contracts within a geo-
graphic area, the contracts are transmitted to the Department of Health
Services for review and signature. The negotiator advises that, as of Febru-
ary 4, 1983, 75 contracts in six major metropolitan areas (Los Angeles, San
Jose, Oakland, Sacramento, San Francisco, and San Diego) have been
completed and transmitted to the department for final approval. At least
9 of these contracts were submitted to DHS prior to December 1, 1982.
None of the contracts, however, were signed until January 26, 1983, Al-
though DHS staff advised us that the contracts were to be effective Febru-
ary 1, 1983, our analysis indicates that further delays are likely to occur.

We are unable to determine why delays in implementing the contracts
negotiated by the special negotiator have occurred.

According to the department, the delays in implementing these con-
tracts are due to several factors: ’

o Each contract submitted by the negotiator must be carefully re-
viewed by appropriate units of the department to assure that the
contract can be implemented.

» The department has questioned the level of potential cost avoidance
included in the contracts. The department has been unable or unwill-
ing, however, to respond to specific questions regarding the fiscal
effect of the contracts.




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 875

o Some delay was caused in an attempt to obtain procedure code num-
bers from hospitals for services they wished to exclude from Medi-Cal
coverage. These codes are now being supplied by the department,
thus reducing the time required for contract review.

« A change order must be implemented by the fiscal intermediary
before the contracts can be implemented. A request for such a change
was submitted to the fiscal intermediary on December 21, 1982, and
modified on January 14, 1983. The fiscal intermediary, Computer
Sciences Corporation, transmitted a cost proposal to the department
on January 14, 1983. The department advises that additional negotia-
tions on this change order may delay full implementation to March
or April 1983. ‘

It is not clear, however, that these factors fully explain the delays. In this
regard, we note that Assembly Bill 799 requires that “the department shall
enter into contracts with hospitals and shall be bound by the rates, terms,
and conditions negotiated by the negotiator.” This language would seem
to require that the department act quickly to approve negotiated con-
tracts, and avoid second-guessing the negotiator.

Delays in implementation of negotiated contracts (1) reduce any sav-
. ings that the contracts will produce in the current year (a year in which
the General Fund faces a $1.5 billion deficit) and (2) damage the credibili-
ty of the new contracting process. Accordingly, we recommend that dur-
ing hearings on the 1983 Budget Bill, the Director of the Department of
Health Services advise the Legislature of the reasons for the delays in
implementing the negotiated comntracts.

Fiscal Effect of Hospital Contracts Not Reflected in Budget

We recommend the Department of Finance include in its May revision
of Medi-Cal expenditures an estimate of the 1982-83 and 1983-84 fiscal
effect of hospital contracting.

The 1982 Budget Act reflected anticipated savings in hospital inpatient
costs of $200 million ($100 million General Fund) resulting Il')rom negotiat-
ed contracts. The December estimates, however, do not include any sav-
ings from these contracts, either for 1982-83 or 1983-84. The proposed
1983-84 budget, however, does anticipate that approximately $19 million
in General Fund costs required for a 7 percent Eospital inpatient price
increase will be avoided as a result of negotiated contracts.

According to the department, the reasons why the budget does not

;elfilect a specific estimate of the savings from hospital contracting are as
ollows: -

« ‘Because no contracts had been implemented, data needed to estimate

"the change in costs related to contract rates were not available when
the December estimates were prepared.

» Negotiating hospital contracts will not produce any additional savings
above the estimated savings resulting from the new peer group reim-
bursement method. Therefore, the department did not develop spe-
cific estimates of contract savings. .

o The department had been unable to resolve a number of methodolog-
ical issues involved in estimating savings from hospital contracts.
These issues include assumptions on the number of emergency adnis-
sions to noncontract hospitals, the cost of transporting patients from
noncontract hospitals to contract hospitals, and special pricing
schemes included in some of the contract agreements. (The depart-




876 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continved

ment indicated that these issues had been resolved as of January 15,
1983.)

Our analysis indicates that savings from contract and peer group reim-
bursement strategies operating in tandem should exceeg that of either of
the two systems operating in isolation. Therefore, in our analysis of
proposed funding for the California Medical Assistance Commission, we
recommend the commission report on its recommendations for achieving
the greatest possible savings using these two strategies.

Because noncontracting%lospit s will continue to receive peer group-
based reimbursement rates and contract hospital rates may be less than
peer group rates, we believe that aggregate savings may be higher than
estimated peer group savings alone. Our analysis indicates, for example,
that General Fund savings from contracts during 1983-84 may range from
$50 million to $80 million, assuming that 72 percent of hospital expendi-
tures are under contract in the budget year.

While the department was unable to include an estimate of the fiscal
effect of hospital contracts in the December estimates, data should be
available to permit including an estimate of the savings in the May revi-
sion. Accordingly, we recommend the Department of Finance include
estimates of the 1982-83 and 1983-84 fiscal effects of hospital contracting
in the May 1983 revision of Medi-Cal expenditure estimates.

Peer Group Reimbursements Face Legal Challenge

The department advises that federal approval has been received for
peer group rates, and that these rates became effective on December 1,
1982. Due to an average estimated 60-day payment lag, peer group rates
will not affect the level of payments untili after February 1, 1983. The
budget estimates that the implementation of peer group reimbursement
rates will result in savings ofp $64 million ($40 million General Fund) in
1982-83 and $154 million ($96 million General Fund) in 1983-84.

Under peer grouping, the department assigns hospitals to groups with
certain common cEaracteristics. Hospitals with average costs per dis-
charge above the median for their peer group will have their reimburse-
ment reduced to the median level for that group. Hospitals with
disproportionately large numbers of Medi-Cal patients are allowed higher
reimmbursement rates, based on the percentage of such patients.

The method used by the department for hospital grouping was devel-
oped by the California Healtﬁ Facilities Commission, and includes 11
major groups and several miscellaneous hospital categories. For example,
university teaching hospitals are clustered together, and rural hospitals
are in a separate group.

The department advises that a suit was filed in early January 1983 chal-
lenging implementation of peer group reimbursements. On January 25,
1983, a federal district court in Los Angeles issued a temporary restraining
order that prohibits the implementation of peer group ratesin 100 of the
state’s 600 hospitals. The department advises that implementation of peer
group reimbursement in the remaining 500 hospitals would also be subject
to legal challenge. Therefore, implementation of peer group reimburse-
ment has been postponed for an indeterminable period of time. Using the
estimates of savings from peer grouping contained in the budget, we
estimate that this delay will result in lost savings of $13 million ($8 million
General Fund) each month until the restraining order is lifted.




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 877

Anticipated Federal Funds for Health Care Services to Refugees Not Budgeted -

We recommend that $9,458,000 in anticipated, but unbudgeted, federal
funds be used in lieu of General Fund monies to finance health care
services, for a General Fund reduction of $9,458,000. We further recom-
mend adoption of Budget Bill language allowing the expenditure of these
federal funds for Medi-Cal, : ‘

The budget proposes to expend $78,837,000 for health care services

provided to refugees. The federal government pays 100 percent of the cost
of such services when provided to eligible refugees. The federal payments,
however, are received on an average of 60 days after the state submits bills
to the federal government. As a result, each year some federal payments
are delayed beyond the close of the state’s fiscal year. :
. The department anticipates that in 1983-84, the state will receive only
$70,343,000 of the $78,837,000 in federal payments for health care services
to refugees provided during the budget year. The remaining $8,494,000 in
federal payments will be received during 1984-85. The budget proposes
$8,494,000 from the General Fund to finance the cost of refugee services
until federal reimbursement is received. We believe it makes. sense to
specifically budget General Fund expenditures for this purpose:.

During 1983-84, the state will also receive $9,458,000 in federal pay-
ments for health care services provided to refugees during 1982-83. These
?agments will be delayed from 1982-83 to 1983-84 due to the 60-day

ederal anment lag. The $9,485,000.in fedéral fundsis not reflected in the
budget because reimbursements for prior-year expenditures normally are
deposited in the General Fund, and are not available for expenditure by
the Medi-Cal program, unless there is a projected deficiency. L

Failure to recognize these anticipated federal funds in- Medi-Cal ex-
penditure plans overstates the requirement for General Fund support of
the program. Accordingly, we recommend a General Fund reduction of
$9,458,000 and an increase in federal funds of the same amount. We further
‘recommend  that the following language be added to the Budget Bill
allowing these funds to be spent for Medi-Cal in 1983-84. :

“Notwithstanding other provisions of this act or other state law, up to

$9,458,000 in federal funds received as payments during 1983-84 for

health care services provided to refugees related to prior-year expendi-
" tures under Section 14157 of the Welfare and Institutions  Code for
expenditures for health care services pursuant to Chapter 7 (commenc-
ing with Section 14000) of Part 3 of Division 9 of the Welfare and

Institutions Code.are hereby appropriated and shall be expended as

soon as practicable for the state’s share of payments for medical care and

services.” : . , ‘

Beneficiary Cost-of-Living Adjustment _

We recommend the department include in the May revision an estimate
- of Medi-Cal program costs and savings associated with granting no in-
crease to SSI/SSP payments and a 5 percent increase to AFDC payments.

Income standards for categorically eligible Medi-Cal beneficiaries and
maintenance need levels for medically needy and medically indigent
beneficiaries are based on AFDC and SSI/SSP cash grant payment levels.
Thus, increases in cash grant payments affect Medi-Cal costs.” ... =

The budget proposes no cost-of-living adjustment (COLA) to AFDC
payments and a 2.1 percent increase to SSI/SSP payments. Current statute
requires these payment levels to be increased on July 1, based on the




878 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continved

percentage change in the California Necessities Index (CNI) during the
12-month period ending the previous January 1. The Commission on State
Finance estimates that the CNI increase was 6.8 percent for 1982. The
budget assumes that legislation will be enacted allowing the Legislature
to determine the size of any increase in cash assistance payments in the
Budget Act. ’ . '

Income Standards for Categorically Eligible Persons. The projection
of categorically eligible Medi-Cal recipients contained in the budget as-
sumes that maximum AFDC and SSI/SSP payments will increase by 6.8
percent on July 1,1983. As a result, the budget (ﬁrojects that some persons
currently receiving Medi-Cal benefits as medically needy will Eecome
eligible g)r’ cash assistance payments and no longer pay ashare of the cost
of their medical care. Thus, Medi-Cal costs are projected to increase due
to reductions in aggregate beneficiary anments for medical care.

This projection is not consistent with the budget proposal for AFDC and
SSI/SSP. If the Legislature provides less than a 6.8 percent cost-of-living
adjustment to AFDC and/or SSI/SSP payments, the department’s projec-
tions of the number of categorically eligible beneficiaries results in an
overestimate of General Fund costs. v -

Maintenance Need Levels for Medically Indigent and Medically Needy
Persons. The budget assumes that no cost-of-living adjustment will be
provided to maintenance need levels for medically needy and medically
indigent persons. This is consistent with the budget proposal that no cost-
of-living increase be granted to AFDC payments. Based on an estimated
6.8 percent increase in the CNI, the department estimates that the statu-
tory increase to Medi-Cal maintenance need levels for medically needy
and medically indigent persons would cost $19,489,000 ($9,745,000 General
Fund) in 1983-84. _ ’

Legislative Analyst’s Recommended Public Assistance Payments. In
our analysis of proposed cost-of-living adjustments to public assistance
payment levels, we recommend that $72 million proposed for increases to
SSI/SSP payments be used instead to provide a 5 percent increase to
payment levels in the Aid to Families with Dependent Children (AFDC)
grogram. This recommendation would have two effects on the Medi-Cal

udget. First, it would increase Medi-Cal costs by $14,330,000 ($7,164,000
General Fund), bécause Medi-Cal maintenance need levels for medically
indigent and medically needy persons are based on AFDC payment levels.
This increased -cost, however, will be offset ‘to an unknown extent by
savings of funds included in the proposed Medi-Cal budget for 6.8 percent
increases in income standards for categorically eligible persons. The De-
partment of Health Services is unable to identify the amount of this sav-
ings. Therefore, the fiscal effect of this recommended change to AFDC
payments in the Medi-Cal program is tincertain. In order to budget accu-
rately for Medi-Cal program needs, we recommend the department in-
clude in its May estimates a specific estimate of the fiseal effect on the
Medi-Cal program of granting no increase to SSI/SSP payment levels and
a 5 percent increase to AFDC payment levels.

Provider Rate Increases

During the current year, rate increases were provided for drug ingredi-
ents, hospitals, prepaid health plans, and nursing homes. The rates paid to
most other providers, however, were reduced.

The budget proposes $59,158,000 ($30,437,000 General Fund) for a 3




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 879

percent rate increase for all Medi-Cal provider groups except hospital
inpatient services. The budget proposes to apply this 3 percent increase
to the 1982-83 reimbursement rates paid to each group of providers. In
other words, the budget does not propose to return provider rates to their
pre-AB 799 level. Continuing through 1983-84 the base rate reductions
and various one-year utilization controls enacted as part of AB 799 is
expected to result in cost avoidance totaling $126 million ($62 million
General Fund). :

Our analysis indicates that inflation in health care costs between 1982-83
and 1983-84 will exceed 3 percent. Thus, in real terms, the rate increases
proposed by the administration actually represent a decrease in rates,
relative to those paid by other purchasers of health care. The ability and
willingness of providers to continue to provide health care services to
Medi-Cal recipients when the state’s reimbursement rates are reduced
relative to the rates paid by others varies. At this time, we are unable to
- assess the extent to which providers may choose not to provide services
to Medi-Cal patients if the state’s reimbursement rates continue to decline
relative to rates paid by others. ‘

Table 33 summarizes the changes in reimbursement rates for various

types of Medi-Cal providers during 1982-83 and 1983-84.

Table 33

Medi-Cal Provider Reimbursement Rate Changes
1982-83 “ and 1983-84

1983-84
Statutorily
Actual Proposed  Required
1982-83 1983-84  Rate Increase
Physicians -100% 3% —
Dental. -100° 3 -
Drug dispensing = 3 —
Drug ingredient 84 3 6.6%
Psychological, acupuncture portable X-ray, chiropractic,
hospital outpatient -100 3 —
Hospital inpatient 139 — 7.
Laboratory and pathology —25.0 3 —_
Nursing homes 19 3 4
Prepaid health plans, Redwood Health Foundation ........... 96 . 3 -4
Other providers —_ 3 —

2 A number of utilization controls were added during 1982-83 which have the effect of reducing total
income to Medi-Cal providers but do not actually reduce rates.

b Assembly Bill 799 reduced the appropriation for dental services by 10 percent. The negotiated contract
for dental services, however, exceeded the appropriated amount by $11.1 million (General Fund).

© A 9.6 percent reduction to drug dispensing rates will be effective upon implementation of mandatory
$1 beneficiary copayments for prescriptions. This change had not been implemented as of January
15, 1983. ’ .

4 Current statute requires annual cost-of-living adjustments based on actuarial rate studies. These studies
have not yet been completed. .

Budget Assumes Denial of Statutory Increases. The budget assumes
that current law will be amended to delete statutory requirements for
price increases for drug ingredients, nursing homes, prepaid health plans,
and hospital inpatient services. Instead, the budget proposes (1) 3 percent
increases for £ug ingredients, nursing homes, and prepaid health plans
and (2) no cost-of-living increase for hospital inpatient services. According
to the department, failure to provide these statutory increases will result




880 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

in cost avoidance of $43 million ($22 million General Fund). The $22

_million General Fund cost avoidance consists. of $3 million for drug in-
gredients and $19 million for hospital inpatient services. Because nursing
home and prepaid health plan rates are set by actuarial studies, no esti-
mate is available of the savings that would be realized by failing to provide
the statutory increases for tlgmese services. ' ,

The budget assumes that no cost-of-living increase will be necessary for
hospital inpatient reimbursement due to hospital contracting and peer
group rate setting. The budget also assumes that in 1983-84 peer group
reimbursements will result in General Fund savings of $96 million. The $96
million savings, however, is calculated on a base cost that includes a $19
million rate increase. Thus, the budget Proposal reflects the same $19
million savings twice—once in the $96 million for peer grouping and once
in the cost avoidance due to denial of statutory rate increases. This error

. has the effect of requiring contract negotiations and peer group reim-
-bursements, together, to yield $115 million in General Fund savings,
rather than the .$96 million cited in the budget.

We believe contract negotiations should yield some savings in excess of
the $96 million attributed to peer group reimbursements. Based on avail-
able information, however, we are unable to determine whether the as-
sumption that savings from hospital contracting and peer group rate
setting will total $115 million is reasonable.

Table 34
Cost of 3 Percent
Provider Rate Increase
1983-84
{in thousands)

v Difference
With From
Budget Proposed Budget
R Proposal Base* Proposal
- Drug ingredients . ,
All funds . $2,45 $2,508 , $263
General Fund 1,155 " 1,343 ' 188
Prepaid health plans, dental, Redwood - '
All funds C18%5 7,767 —58
General Fund 4,026 3,928 —98
Nursing homes ‘
All funds ’ L 24,501 23,867 - T 634
. General Fund 12,606 12,070 536
Other providers i
All funds ; 24,587 21,401 -3,186
General Fund 12,650 10,304 -2346
Federal fund reduction ) o
All funds —b : - -
General Fund —_— 1,210 1,210
Totals » : ‘ '
Al funds ....ccooimniiennen : $59,158 $55,543 —$3,615
General Fund $30,437 $28,855 —$1,582

2 Based on Department of Health Services estimates.
b Federal fund reduction is included in individual items.




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 881

Provider Rate Increase Overbudgeted

We recommend a reduction of $3,615,000 ($1,582,000 General Fund) to
correct a technical budgeting error made in calculating the cost of a 3
percent provider rate Increase.

The $59,158,000 ($30,437,000 General Fund) proposed in the budget for
a 3 percent provider rate increase was calculated using a preliminary
estimated base expenditure level of $4,031 million. The budget proposes,
however, only $3,893 million for the Medi-Cal program during 1983-84
(not including adjustments for audits, lawsuits, and projected recoveries).
Because the cost of the 3 percent rate increase was calculated on an
inflated base expenditure level, the rate increase is overbudgeted. In
addition, the department made minor technical errors in the calculation
of the cost of the provider rate increase. Table 34 compares the cost of the
3 percent cost-of-living adjustment reflected in the budget with the es-
timated cost after adjusting for these technical errors.

We estimate that, given the level of Medi-Cal expenditures proposed by
the administration in the budget year, the cost of a 3 percent provider rate
increase would be $55,543,000 ($28,855,000 General Fund). Therefore, we
recommend a reduction of $3,615,000 ($1,582,000 General Fund) to cor-
rect this technical budgeting error.

Savings from Deletion of Special Income Deduction Underestimated

- We recommend a reduction of $22,725,000 ($12,610,000 General Fund)
to reflect actual savings related to the elimination of a special income
deduction.

Assembly Bill 799 eliminated an $85 special income deduction to which
aged, blind, and disabled beneficiaries in the medically needy (MN) cate-
gory were entitled. Elimination- of this deduction increases these recipi-
ents’ out-of-pocket medical expenses by reducing the maximum amount
of income they are allowed to retain for'living expenses. Because benefi-
caries will now have to pay a higher share of the cost of their medical care,
Medi-Cal program costs will be reduced.

The budget estimates savings of $35,237,000 ($19,555,000 General Fund)
due to the elimination of the special income deduction. This savings is
anticipated to result from (1) 12,000 beneficaries having to pay a Jarger
share of cost, and (2) 18,600 beneficiaries who previously did not pay for
any portion of their medical care having to gay some of these costs.

The estimate of proposed savings in the budget, however, assumes that
no savings will be realized from 26,300 aged and disabled beneficiaries
who qualify for payments under the SSI/SSP program but have not ap-
plied for cash assistance. The budget assumes that rather than pay a share
of the cost of their medical care, as AB 799 requires them to, tﬁese 26,300
individuals will apply for and receive SSI/SSP payments, effective Octo-
ber 1, 1982. As SSI/SSP recipients, the beneficiaries will be eligible for
Medi-Cal without having to contribute toward the cost of their care.

Our analysis indicates, however, that only 3,000 to 5,100 persons actuall
applied for SSI/SSP after the special income deduction was eliminated.
The department indicates that during September 1982 this change was
implemented in counties that include 70 percent of the Medi-Cal caseload.
It was implemented in the remaining counties during October. Federal
officials advise that the SSI/SSP application approval process averages four
to six weeks. Therefore, if the department’s assumption was accurate, the
number of categorically eligible aged and disabled Medi-Cal beneficiaries




882 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

would have increased between October and December 1982. The depart-
ment’s data for October, November, and December, however, show no
such dramatic increase in the SSI/SSP population. In fact, in October and
November, the number of Medi-Cal cards issued to aged and disabled
SSI/SSP recipients continued a downward trend that began in 1980. Pre-
liminary data for December indicate that the SSI/SSP population in-
creased by 2,500 over the November caseload, bringing the total to 657,000.

Based ou the trend in the SSI/SSP caseload from January to November
1982, we project that if the special income deduction had not been delet-
ed; the December aged and disabled caseload would have been 2,600
persons lower than November. Therefore, we estimate that 5,100 persons,
or 19 percent of the total identified eligible population, actually applied
for SSI/SSP, rather than aﬁ)ay a share of their medical costs. This conclusion
is supported by a federal Social Security Administration official who ad-
vises that only 3,000 to 4,000 additional SSI/SSP applications were filed
during the October-to-December period.

Additional persons may apply for SSI/SSP.in future months, in response
to high medical costs. The department advises, however, that the major
effect of such a change should occur during the first three months of
implementation.

Given the relatively small number of peogle applying for SSI/SSP prior
to January 1, 1983, we believe it is unreasonable to assume that an addition-
al 21,300 persons will apply for SSI/SSP as a result of the special income
deduction being deleted. Therefore, we recommend that savings related
to the deletion of the special income deduction be increased to reflect
actual experience to date. Based on the department’s estimate of in-
creased shares of cost, approval of this recommendation would result in
a $22,725,000 ($12,610,000 General fund) reduction in Medi-Cal expendi-
tures in 1983-84.

Budgeting for Federal Audit Exceptions

The budget requests $10 million from the General Fund to cover costs
resulting from federal audits of the state’s claims for federal financial
participation (FFP) in Medi-Cal costs.

The budget has not proposed funds for audit exceptions in previous
years. The department indicates that it did not do so before because (1)
the cost of audit exceptions depends on the outcome of numerous legal
appeals and (2) budgeting for the loss of appeals might weaken the De-
partment’s case in appeal hearings. j

The department indicates that the 1983-84 budget includes funds for
federal audit exceptions because such costs are virtually certain to occur.
It believes that $10 million is a prudent estimate of the costs that will result
in 1983-84 from lost appeals, based on historical trends and the current
volume of outstanding appeals. Lost audit appeals in past years cost the
General Fund $25.2 million in 1979-80, $13.5 million in 1980-81, and $21.3
million in the 1981-82. During the first six months of the current year, lost
audit appeals have resulted in General Fund costs of $9.8 million. The
department believes that by budgeting for lost audit appeals generically,
rather than by specific case, it will not prejudice appeal hearings.

Background. The Health Care Financing Administration (HCFA)
periodically audits the state’s claims for federal financial participation
(FFP) to determine whether the amounts of FFP are calculated in con-
formance with federal law. The department routinely appeals these fed-




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 883

eral audit exceptions. It does not adjust its accounts until the federal grant
appeals board has made a final judgment as to the appropriate rate and
amount of FFP for a particular department claim. '

When a judgment results in a rate and amount of FFP below that
originally claimed by the department, the defartment must adjust its
accounts to reflect (1) a reduction in federal funds received and (2) a
corresponding increase in General Fund monies expended. The adjust-
ment is always made in the year in which the final judgment is issued.
Consequently, when the state loses an appeal, regardless of how old the
case is, the General Fund incurs the cost of reduced FFP in the year in
which the appeal is decided. When the state wins an appeal, no adjustment
to the accounts or funding shift need be made. ‘

Given the likelihood that some of the state’s audit appeals will be de-
nied, we believe it is prudent to budget for the costs o? potential audit
appeal losses. Based on our analysis of the costs of lost appeals in the past,
we believe that the $10 million budgeted for potential audit appeals losses
is the appropriate amount.

Dental Contract Transition Costs

We recommend that by April 1, 1983, the administration submit to the
Legislature information regarding the additional costs and source of fund-
ing for reprocuring the Medi-Cal dental contract, because the budget
contains no information on or appropriation for these costs.

The budget proposes funds to support anticipated Medi-Cal dental serv-
ice and claims processing costs during 1983-84. No funds are proposed,
however, to support the costs of changing from the current dental con-
tract structure to a new one.

The current dental contract with California Dental Services (CDS) will
expire on June 30, 1983. The department indicates that this contract will
be extended for successive six-month periods until a new contract, to be
let under competitive bid, can be fulgl implemented. According to the
dental contract procurement timetable, the next contract will be effective
. January 15, 1984, with full assumption of claims processing and payment
occurring in February 1985,

During this transition period, no reduction in normal claims processing
and payments is anticipated. If the next contractor is not CDS, significant
transition costs may be incurred during 1983-84, in addition to normal
claims processing costs, depending on how and when payment is made for
transition costs. If CDS is awarded the new contract, there may still be
some costs to CDS in addition to normal claims processing costs.

Our analysis indicates that despite potential overall reductions in the
dental capitation and total contract costs as a result of competitively pro-
curing a dental service contract, additional costs might be incurred in
1983-84. If this happens, the Medi-Cal budget will be underfunded.

We recommend that the administration submit to the Legislature by
April 1, 1983, information on the costs of and source of funds for the dental
contract procurement. '

Mandatory Prepaid Health Plan Enrollment

We recommend that by April 1, 1983, the administration submit to the
fiscal committees information on how it intends to implement the
proposed mandatory prepaid health plan enrollment program.

The budget reflects net Medi-Cal savings of $1.6 million ($800,000 Gen-
eral Fund) made possible by an increase of 69,586 in prepaid health plan




884 / HEALTH AND WELFARE ' Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Conﬁnued

(PHP) enrollments in 1983-84. Existing law allows beneficiaries to choose
between enrolling in a PHP or receiving medical services from fee-for-
service providers. The budget assumes passage of legislation (proposed in
AB 223 and SB 124, the companion bills to the 1983 Budget Bill) that would
require PHP enrollment.
Program Will Cost, Not Save, Money in the Budget Year. The state
" pays PHPs for Medi-Cal services prior to each month of service delivery.
In contrast, fee-for-service providers are paid after claims are received
and processed by the fiscal intermediary. Whenever a Medi-Cal benefici-
ary switches from the fee-for-service system to PHP enrollment, the state
must pay both the PHP capitation and any outstanding fee-for-service
. claims until all fee-for-service claims are processed. Consequently, new
PHP enrollments result in temporary cost increases. _

We estimate that mandatory PHP enrollment, as proposed in the
budget, would result in increased General Fund costs of approximately
$4,545,000 in 1983-84, not the savings of $800,000 reflected in the budget.
There would, however, be net savings to the state beginning in 1984-85,
if the administration’s proposal is approved.

Budget Proposal. Under the budget proposal, counties would be re-
quired to assign eligible Medi-Cal applicants to a PHP if (1) the PHP has
not reached its contractual capacity for Medi-Cal beneficiaries and (2) the
PHP is “cost-effective”—that is, its capitation rate is not more than 95
percent of the cost of similar services in the Medi-Cal fee-for-service

rogram. If no cost-effective PHP has available capacity, counties would

e required to assign Medi-Cal applicants to other available PHPs. In this
case, however, applicants could choose fee-for-service medical care in-
stead of the PHP assigned by ‘the county. :

Policy Questions, Mandatory PHP enrollment appears consistent with
other Medi-Cal reforms that limit beneficiary access to specified health
facilities. Nevertheless, it is a departure from current Medi-Cal policy with
respect to PHP enrollment. Consequently, the Legislature may want to
consider several issues concerning mandatory PHP enrollment. To facili-
tate legislative review of the proposal, we recommend that by April 1,
1983, the administration submit to the Legislature information on how
mandatory PHP enrollment will be implemented. Specifically, we recom-
mend that the administration provide answers to the following questions:

o What effect will mandatory PHP enrollment have on PHP costs and
fee-for-service costs over timeP

¢ How will the department determine which PHPs will be included in
the mandatory enrollment program? - :

o What criteria will be used by counties to assign eligible applicants to

“ PHPs? Will they be assigned on a first come, Erst assigne&) Easis or on

the basis of other criteria? v

o Are there potential conflicts of interest in having counties assign ap-
plicants to PHPs? How would PHPs be assured that not just the poten-
tially expensive Medi-Cal participants will be assigned to them?

o What waivers will be required from the federal government before

mandatory PHP enrollment can be implemented?




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE  / 885

B. MEDI-CAL COUNTY ADMINISTRATION

The budget proposes $122,115,000 ($61,957,000 General Fund) to sup-
port Medi-Cal county eligibility determination activities in 1983-84. This
is a decrease of $27 million ($23 million General Fund), or 18 percent (27
percent General Fund) below estimated 1982-83 expenditures.

Funds proposed in this item support eligibility determination and qual-
ity control costs related to medically needy and medically indigent Medi-
Cal beneficiaries: The costs of eligibility determination for categorically
eligible Medi-Cal beneficiaries are supported through Item 5180 in the
Department of Social Services: :

The major factor responsible for the proposed reduction in expendi-
tures for this activity is the full-year effect of terminating Medi-Cal eligibil-
ity for most medically indégent adults, as provided by AB 799. This
eligibility change will be effective for six months of the current year.
Therefore, the 1983-84 expenditure reduction is approximately twice the
current-year savings of $21 million.

Table 35
Medi-Cal County Administration

Proposed Budget Changes
(in thousands)

- General Fund All Funds
A. 1982 Budget Act appropriation $94,779 $159,178
B. Unanticipated costs and savings in the current year
1. Major reestimates that increase 1982-83 costs
a. Federal matching share reductions ... 30 —
b. Court decisions : 234 423
c. Refugee caseload increase —_ 4,603

2. Major reestimates that reduce 1982-83 costs

a. Los Angeles County status reporting sanction —1915 -3,142
b. Los Angeles County hospital costs ........ccccuersmssene —1,876 —2,075
c. AFDC law changes —3258 —6,462
d. Assembly Bill 2361 maintenance need reduction.............. —1573 —2,329
e. Implementation.of AB 799 ~65 310
f. Implementation of Ch 102/81 (AB 251) ....c.cooeenecrrcrrrrsueenns —1,303 —1,640
3. All other changes —188 —49
C. 1982-83 revised estimates $84,865 $148,823
D. Projected current-year surplus $9.914 $10,355
E. Budget-year changes
1. Reduction in federal matching funds ..........uececeeerecssssnserrrarees 395 —
2. Assembly Bill 799 '
a. Full-year savings from MIA transfer ...........coveveemsrenvercnranne —20,529 —20,530
b. Other real property -503 —1,005
c¢. Other 10 -89
3. Los Angeles County hospital caseload changes "(includes
MIA reduction) —2,028 —2,794
4. Limitation of hospital eligibility determination costs............ —1914 —3,800
5. Deletion of unallocated reserve —1,003 —1,613
6. Three percent cost-of-living iNCrease .......isisserssnecenns 1,806 3,559
7. Other changes 948 —436
Subtotals (—$22,908) (—$26,708)

F. Proposed 1983-84 budget ' $61,957 T $122115




886 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

Current estimates of 1982-83 expenditures indicate that General Fund
costs for county eligibility determination will be $10 million, or 10 percent,
lower than the amount appropriated for these costs in the 1982 Budget
Act. Factors accounting for the surplus include (1) lower-than-anticipated
implementation costs for AB 799 and other legislation and (2) reductions
in payments to Los Angeles County because of the county’s failure to
submit required status reports. Table 35 displays estimated and proposed
expenditures for county administration in 1982-83 and 1983-84. '

Fiscal Effect of AB 799

Assembly Bill 799 (1) requires several additional county eligibility func-
tions and proceduresand (2) reduces county workload by decreasing the
number of persons eligible for Medi-Cal benefits. The budget reflects net
savings of $44 million ($42 million General Fund) as a result -of these
changes. This is an increase of 109 percent (102 percent General Fund)
over anticipated current-year savings from these changes. The major rea-
son for increase in savings is the reduction of 250,000 MIA cases for a full
12 months, rather than for only 6 months as in the current year. Table 36
shows the estimated fiscal effects of AB 799 on Medi-Cal county adminis-
tration.

Table 36
Maedi-Cal County Administration
Fiscal Effects of AB 799
1982-83 and 1983-84
(in thousands)

Estimated Proposed Percent
1982-83 1983-84 General
General All General All . Fund
Fund Funds Fund Funds Change
A. Additional procedures

1. Maintenance need reduc- : .
HOR ..otvrmererceennernerersesseresnsane $615 $1,052 $551 $1,103 —-10.4%

2. Special income deduction 381 668 408 - 815 11

3. MIA elimination notifica-

{1107 4T 15 16 — — -100.0

4. Other real property .......... 251 502 —-252 —503 . —2004

5. Parental responsibility ...... 65 112 — — -100.0

6. Verification of facts .......... 775 1,322 682 1,364 —120
Subtotals ......covirermerenerrrranees $2,102 $3,672 $1,389 $2,779 —33.9%

B. Reduced caseload

1. Special income deduction  —$1,034 —$1,820 —$1,120 —$2,241 —83%

2. MIA elimination ................ —21,087 - —21,087 —41,616 —41616 © 974

3. Parental responsibility ...... —67 —-160 -176 —-352 —162.7

4. Verification of facts ........ —56 —94 -4 -88 214

. 5. MIA—three-month retro-

active eligibility..........c....... —398 —394 5 1 101.3 -
Subtotals —$22,642 —$23555 - —$42,951 —$44,286 —89.7%
TOLalS cevvvrverrrrerarrmssssssenannees —$20,540 —$19,883 —$41,562 —$41,507 —102.3%

Budget Does Not Contain Information Required By Law

We recommend that the Department of Finance include in its May
revision of expenditures (1) past, actual, and projected workload and
expenditure data for Medri-Cal county administration and (2) a detailed
description of the base program estimate for 1957-84,

The budget proposes $62 million (General Fund) for county eligibility




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 887

determinations. This amount consists of {1) $89 million for “base” pro-
gram costs and (2) net savings of $27 million due to implementation of
various policy changes. Each individual policy change estimate is accom-
ganied by a description of the assumptions and methodology employed to
evelop the estimate. The base program cost estimate, however, is not
clearly explained in the budget. The narrative in the budget document
describing the current-year base estimate, for example, indicates that the
base cost estimate was developed using intake and continuing workload
during the July-November 1981 period. The 1983-84 base is described as
a “continuation of the 1982-83 estimate,” excluding specified items. The
- estimates, however, do not include the actual and projected workload data
or the methodology used to apply July to November 1981 data to the
current and budget years. In addition, the department has been unable to
provide us with a description of the base estimating process. ..

The 1982 Budget Act re%uires estimates of county administration costs
to “compare past actual and projected workload expenditures in a format
that will permit evaluation of forecasts.” Without such information, the
Legislature is unable to assess (1) the degree to which the fiscal effects of
some policy changes resulting from legislation enacted in 1981 (AB 251
have been reflected in the base costs, (2) the validity of estimates extend-
ing 18 months into the future that are based on workload data which is
more atlhan one year old, and (3) the reasonableness of the estimate in
general.

Therefore, we recommend the Department of Finance include in the
May revision of expenditures past, actual, and projected workload and
expenditure data for county administration, and a detailed description of
the base estimate for 1983-84.

Cost Control PIuﬁ—Background

The department allocates funds to county welfare departments for
Medi-Cal eligibility determinations, based on guidelines contained in the -
annual cost control plan. This plan was initiated in 1975-76. :

Features. The major features of the cost control plan are as follows:

+ Counties are assigned to one of four size groups.

« Separate caseload targets are established for existing or continuing
eligibility determination cases and new intake cases. Counties are
reimbursed based on the mean number of cases per worker in their
size group.

s Over eag costs, such as administration, clerical, and operating ex-
penses, are compared with direct eligibility determination costs to
arrive at a support cost ratio. Counties are reimbursed for support
costs at a support cost/eligibility cost ratio not to exceed the mean for
their size group.

« The cost control plan allows counties to receive funds in excess of the
amounts allowed under the cost control guidelines if they can justify
additional expenditures. Each year, the Departments of Health Serv-
ices and Social Services review a cost impact questionnairé from each
county to determine if additional expenditures can be justified.

Objectives of the Cost Control Plan. The major objectives of the Medi-

* Cal cost control plan are (1) to reduce the rate of growth in total expendi-

. tures for county eligibility determinations and (2) to eliminate massive

disparities in costs per application and per continuing case among the

counties. ‘
Effectiveness. Due to the large number of program and: policy

2976610




888 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

changes made in the Medi-Cal program since 1975-76, it is difficult to
assess the degree to which the cost control mechanism has actually cur-
tailed growth in total expenditures. Our analysis indicates, however, that
the growth in county eligibility costs has been substantially reduced under
the cost control plan. During the period immediately preceding the im-

lementation of the plan (1971-72 through 1974~75), annual expenditures
or county eligibility determinations increased at an average annual rate
of 48 percent ($17 million). During the period 1976-77 through 1981-82,
costs for these activities increased at an average annual rate of 9 percent
($11 million) . While it is difficult to conclude that the cost control process
is entirely responsible for curtailing the rapidly escalating costs, we be-
lieve it deserves much of the credit.

We also conclude that variation in unit cost and productivity among the
counties has been reduced significantly as a result of the cost control
program. Table 37 shows that from 1976-77 to 1981-82, the variations both
in the number of applications and continuing cases processed per worker
and in the total cost per workload unit among the 10 largest counties were
reduced. For example, each eligibility worker in the 10 largest counties
processed an average of 58.5 applications. In 1976-77, workers in Los
Angeles County processed 18.6 fewer applications per worker (39.9) than
the average for all 10 counties, and workers in Santa Clara County proc-
essed 43.1 more than the average (101.6). The average variation from the
mean in 1976-77 was 16.1 applications, or 28 percent of the mean number
of applications (58.5). In 1981-82, the percentage variation from the mean
was only 12 percent. In all three measures shown in Table 37, the variation
from the mean was lower in 1981-82 than in 1976-77. As a result, counties
in 1981-82 were being reimbursed at rates that were considerably more
comparable than they were in 1976-77. '

' Table 37
Selected Medi-Cal County Administration
Workload and Cost Measures
Variation from the Mean
Ten Largest Counties °
1976-77 and 1981-82
Applications Continuing Cases
Processed Per Processed Per Total Cost Per
Eligibility Worker ~ Eligibility Worker Workload Unit

1976-77 198182 1976-77 = 198182 1976-77 1981-82

Mean for 10 largest counties ... 585 66.8 4658 390.1 $7.06 $10.46

Difference in workload and cost
from the mean

=196 —0.3 —83.6 473 221 —0.26 .

10 22.3 ~168.2 -520 2.63 0.20

—186 —~3.2 40.2 —0.1 3.39 3.12

-20.0 —21.9 133.3 30 -0.80 0.83

152 5.7 1876 —47 —2.96 —1.80

10.8 =37 175 415 —126 —-1.30

San Bernardino .. 103 -34 576 —-354 -2.35 —251

San Diego ............ . =111 —~40 —435 59.6 0.46 ~1.14

San Francisco . -52 -31 —-885 21.1 0.59 1.72

Santa Clara ...c.emrseerermsonens 43.1 116 -52.5 —80.7 —-1.92 113

Average variation from mean .. 16.1 79 873 345 $1.86 $1.40
Avérage percent variation ........ 28% 12% 19% 9% 26% 13%

® These counties were selected for display only. For cost contol allocations, the seven largest counties are
treated as one group. The remaining three counties (Contra Costa, Riverside, and San Bernardino)
are part of a second 14-county cost control group.




Item 4260 . HEALTH AND WELFARE / 889

Special Cost Items. Despite the progress achieved so far by the cost
control plan, significant cost variations among the counties still exist. A
major issue between the state and the counties involving the cost control
plan is the degree to which individual expenditure categories should be
singled out for special cost controls. The state could reduce costs further
by identifying specific cost elements (such as “overhead”) that vary
among counties and subjecting them to special controls. Counties, howev-
er, arﬁue that as long as they are within the specified allocation limits, they
ivs)houl be allowed the flexibility to manage the program as they deem

est. :

The following expenditure categories have been identified for special
treatment in recent years:

e Support Costs. County eligibility determination costs consist of (1)

. the salaries of eligibility workers and their supervisors and éz) support
costs, such as administrative services, data processing, and buildings.
The cost control plan provides that by 1983-84, the ratio of each

- county’s support costs to direct eligibility-worker costs may not ex-

.ceed the average of such ratios for all counties in the size group. In
past years, counties received funds from an “unallocated reserve” for
support costs in excess of their allowable target. _

o Hospital-Based Eligibility Workers. In all counties except Los Ange-

les, eligibility workers stationed in hospitals are subject to cost control
rules. Although little data have been collected on the cost per applica-
tion processed by hospital eligibility workers, the department advises
that these costs exceed the cost of eligibility workers stationed in
county eligibility determination offices. The higher costs are due, in
part, to the fact that hospital-based eligibility workers process fewer
cases than other eligibility workers.

Procedural Changes. Workload standards used for county allocations
- are based on actual caseloads in a base year. To the extent that changes
in law or regulations alter the amount of work required for each case,
these standards may not reflect actual staff requirements. For example,
AB 799 requires several procedural changes that will increase county
workload. The 1982 Budget Act includes a total of $1.3 million from the
General Fund for procedural changes associated with AB 799. During the
. current year, the department advises that funds will be allocated to coun-
ties to implement these changes in the following manner: (1) 75 percent
of estimated costs will be allocated in advance and (2) the remaining 25
percent of estimated costs will be allocated to counties with documented
costs at the end of the fiscal year. At the time this Analysis was prepared,
the department was unable to state how $5,648,000 ($2,824,000 General
Fund) provided to cover the cost of procedural changes will be allocated
in 1983-84. ,

_ Issues Outside the Cost Control Plan. In addition to county costs that
are within the purview of the cost control plan, the Legislature has taken
" actions to control county costs that are not subject to the plan. These

" actions have focused on:

‘o Salary Levels. The cost control plan does not restrict the salaries
counties choose to pay their employees. In the 1981 and 1982 Budget




890 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continved

Acts, however, the Legislature limited the amounts of cost-of-living
increases for which the state would provide reimbursement to
amounts consistent with the specific percentage increase established
by the Legislature for that year. The budget would continue this
limitation on state-funded cost-of-living increases in 1983-84.

Most counties decided (and in some cases were required by collec-
tive bargaining agreements) - to provide greater salary increases in
1981-82 and 1982-83 than what the state would help finance. The
effect of these decisions has been that counties have assumed a share
of the cost of these salary increases. Normally, the counties do not
share in the cost of Medi-Cal county administration.

Based on preliminary data from 40 counties, it appears that counties
have provided salary and benefit increases averaging 4.3 percent dur-

. ing 1982-83. The department estimates that the cost of these increases
- to the counties will be $8 to $10 million in the current year.

o Quality Control, Assembly Bill 799 allows the Director of the De-

})artment of Health Services to levy fiscal sanctions against counties

or errors in Medi-Cal eli%ibility determinations that are in excess of
a specified tolerance level. In addition, the department is required to
“pass on” to counties the portion of any federal sanction levied against
the state that results from an individual county’s failure to apply
Medi-Cal eligibility laws and regulations. The Legislature authorized
the establishment of 30 positions in the 1982 Budget Act to conduct
county-specific reviews needed in order to apply such sanctions.
Thesg reviews had not been completed when this Analysis was pre-
pared.

o Los Angeles Hospital Eligibility Determinations. Los Angeles
County stations eligibility workers in county hospitals. Under the
terms of a sFecial waiver granted by the state, these workers are
employees of the health department, which administers the county
hospitals, rather than the county welfare department. The cost of
eligibility determinations conducted by these workers is not subject
to the cost control plan. The 1982 Budget Act limits reimbursement
for these workers to $136 per application processed,

Hospital-Based Eligibility Workers

The budget proposes to limit reimbursements for hospital-based eligibil-
ity workers to the amountsallowed under county cost control productivity
standards. The budget anticipates that this policy will result in savings of
$3,800,000 ($1,914,000 General Fund) in 1983-84.

The budget proposal would have different effects in Los Angeles
County and other counties. )

" Los Angeles County. Unlike the other 57 counties, Los Angeles
County receives a sPecial allocation from the state for hospital-based eligi-
bility workers (called gatient financial services workers) who are em-
ployees of the county health department. The salaries of the eligibility
workers and their supervisors, plus associated support costs, are not sub-
ject to.the provisions of the cost control plan.

The cost of each application processed by the Los Angeles County
hospital-based workers exceeds the cost per application processed by em-
gloyees of Los Angeles County welfare department as well as by hospital-

ased eligibility workers in other counties. In addition, applications proc-
essed by the health department workers are subjected to a certification




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 891

review by county welfare department workers. The department advises
that actual costs per application processed in Los Angeles County hospitals
aré $257 during the current year. The 1982 Budget Act, however, limits
reimbursements for processing these applications to $136. The $136 reim-
bursement per application exceeds the estimated $81 that would be al-
lowed under the cost control plan. According to the Department of
Finance, applying cost control standards to Los Angeles County’s hospital-
based eligi%ility §eterminations would reduce 1983-84 Medi-Cal expendi-
tures by $1,391,000 ($696,000 General Fund).

Other Counties. The Department of Health Services advises that as
many as 11 other counties have Medi-Cal eligibility workers stationed in
hospitals. In other counties, however, these workers are county welfare
department employees; and the costs of their activities are subject to cost

" control standards applied to the welfare defpartment as a whole. As a
result, counties can receive reimbursement for hospital-based eligibility
determination costs that exceed the norm ifcosts for other workers are less
than the mean for their size group. Under the new policy proposed in the
budget, hospital-based eligibility costs would be separately identified and
subject to the cost control plan. Counties could not receive reimburse-
ment for excess hospital-based costs by reducing costs in other areas. Thus,
a portion of a county’s higher-than-average costs would be forced down

. to the average. The budget reflects savings of $2,409,000 ($1,218,000 Gen-

eral Fund) for these other counties.

Savings May Differ From Amount Identified by Budget. Our analysis
indicates that actual savings to be realized by applying this policy may
vary significantly from the amount reflected in the budget, for three major
reasons:

» The language proposed in the Budget Bill to implement this policy
does not appear to require counties other than Los Angeles to reduce
expenditures for hospital eligibility determinations. The language re-
quires only that these costs be contained within the cost control plan.
The department advises that only Los Angeles County hospital-based
workers are not already subject to the plan.

« Estimated savings are based on six counties (Los Angeles, Alameda,
Fresno, Sacramento, Santa Clara, and Orange). The Department of
Health Services advises that as many as 12 counties place eligibility
workers in hospitals. :

e Data used in the estimate were collected through an informal survey

 conducted in 1981. The Department of Health Services has been
unable to advise us of the actual current-year or projected cost per
application or number of applications processed for 8 of the 12 coun-
ties. None of the 4 counties for which such information is available are
among the six counties used as the basis for projecting savings.

For these reasons, we are unable to assess the accuracy of the savings

estimated in the budget.

Cost-of-Living Increase

The budget proposes $3,559,000 ($1,806,000 General Fund) for a 3 per-
cent cost-of-living increase for Medi-Cal county administration. This
amount would be allocated among the counties to support increases in
employee salaries and benefits and operating expenses. The 1982 Budget
Act did not appropriate any state or federal funds for cost-of-living in-
creases for county administration in 1982-83. Based on preliminary data
from 40 counties, however, it appears that the counties provided salary




892 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

and benefit increases averaging 4.3 percent. Under the provisions of the
1982 Budget Act, the full costs resulting from these increases must be paid
by the counties or offset by permanent productivity increases. The 1983
Budget Bill contains language continuing this requirement in 1983-84.

Procedural Change Funds

We withhold recommendation on $3,454,000 ($1,727,000 General Fund)
requested to support increased costs related to procedural changes until
the department can (1) document the extent of these costs and (2) advise
IIZW these funds will be allocated to support the actual costs of the
changes.

The budget proposes $5,648,000 ($2,824,000 General Fund) to support
the anticipatedp costs of changing county eligibility determination proce-
dures. These procedural changes include increased share-of-cost calcula-
tions made necessary by the deletion of a special income deduction, and
additional work associated with verification of income and property infor-
mation supplied by beneficiaries. Of this amount, $2,778,000 .($1,389,000
General Fund). is associated with the implementation of AB 799, $2,168,000
($1,084,000 General Fund) is for continued implementation of AB 251, and
$702,000 ($351,000 General Fund) is for other procedural changes. These
amounts are in addition to funds proposed for county administration of
Medi-Cal on the basis of caseload and cost control workload standards.

Elsewhere in this analysis, we recommend a reduction of $2,194,000
($1,097,000 General Fund) proposed for procedural workload changes
that will not be required in 1983-84. Our analysis indicates three major
problems with the request for the remaining $3,454,000:

¢ The amount proposed to cover the cost of these changes is based on
assumptions that were made before the changes were implemented.
The department now has data on actual county costs for implement-
ing these changes. We see no reason why the department cannot
develop a more up-to-date estimate for review by the Legislature.

o It is unclear that additional funds are required to finance the cost of
procedural changes. Every year, procedures are altered by policy
changes. Many procedures required to administer the Medi-C£ pro-
gram in 1975-76 (when the cost control plan was initiated) are no
longer required. Therefore, to some extent, the existing cost control
standards may provide funding for procedural changes required by
‘AB 799, AB 251, and the like. For example, the base-year productivity
standards assumed that eligibility workers have to adjust share-of-cost
calculations each year to reflect increases in maximum allowable in-
come. In the current year, however, no calculations of this type had
to be made. Nor does the budget propose to increase this income level
in 1983-84. Therefore, the base cost control workload standard may
allocate funds to counties in excess of the amount required by their
workload.

o The department has not developed specific plans for allocating these
funds to counties that incur costs.

To the extent that counties actually incur additional costs to implement
these legislatively mandated changes, and these costs are not offset by
workload reductions within the purview of the cost control plan, the
should be reimbursed. It is not clear to us, however, that counties will
incur additional costs in 1983-84 as a result of these changes. For this




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE /. 893

reason, and because the department is unable to advise us how its alloca-
tion procedures will assure that funds are allocated to counties that do
incur additional costs, we withhold recommendation on $3,454,000
: (l;$1,727,000 General Fund) proposed to fund procedure changes, pending

the receipt of further justification from the department. This amount is
the difference between the amount requested and the amount that we
recommend be deleted. '

Court Settiement Reduces Workload

- We recommend funds proposed for increased workload be deleted due
to a court settlement which eliminates that workload, for a savings of
$2,194,000 ($1,097,000 General Fund). v

. The budget proposes $2,194,000 §$1,097,000 General Fund) to finance
the cost of an increased number of share-of-cost calculations due to re-
duced Medi-Cal income standards. . L ‘ ‘
. Assembly Bill 799 reduced, from 115 percent to 100 percent of the
AFDC payment level, the maximum monthly income AFDC-linked medi-
cally needy Medi-Cal beneficiaries may retain for their living expenses.
The budget anticipates that this reduction will increase by 278,000 the
" number of Medi-Cal cases for which a beneficiary share-of-cost calculation
must be made in order to determine how much the beneficiary must pay
toward his/her medical care. - '

As a result of a'recent court settlement,.the department has increased
the maximum income level for these persons to 133 percent of the AFDC
payment standard. Therefore, the workload anticipated from new share-
of-cost cases will not miaterialize. Because the work will not be required,
we recommend that funds proposed for this activity be deleted, for a
reduction of $2,194,000 ($1,097,000 General Fund).

Potential Fedéral Error Rate Sanctions .

We recommend that during budget heén'ngs the Department of Health
Services advise the Legislature on the status of federal error rate sanctions
and the administration’s efforts to avoid such sanctions.

Under current law, the federal and state governments conduct sample
quality control reviews every six months to determine the amount of
Medi-Cal expenditures made in error. Separate payment error rates are
calculated for county eligibility determination, claims processing, and
third-party liability cases. 7

Error rates are calculated by totaling all payments made on behalf of an
ineligible person or in excess of the amounts to which eligible persons are
entitled. The error rate is defined as total payments made in error as a
percentage of total medical assistance payments.

The federal Tax Equity and Fiscal Responsibility Act of 1982 (TEFRA)
requires the Secretary of the federal Department of Health and Human
Services to withhold state Medicaid payments, beginning April 1983, based
on quality control reviews of eligibility determinations. (Claims process-
~ ing and third-party liability errors are not subject to these sanctions.) The

TEFRA established a performance standard of 3 percent. Therefore, any
state with an error rate exceeding 3 percent may have its federal Medicaid
?ac{ments reduced. Moreover, TEFRA allows the Secretary to reduce
- federal payments prospectively, based on estimated error rates.

- During the two most recent federal quality coritrol periods, California
had eligibility error rates of 7.0 percent and 8,1 percent.

We are unable to estimate the amount of federal funds that California




894 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Itern 4260

" DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

stands to lose due to the new federal law, for several reasons:

o The Secretary is authorized to exclude “technical errors” from the
calculation of state error rates. These technical errors have not been
defined. v

o The Secretary may waive all or part of a state’s sanction if a state
exerts good faith efforts to réduce the error rate. No federal regula-
tions have been published that explain what actions constitute a
“good faith effort.”

¢ The process to be used in estimating anticipated error rates has not
been identified. '

Despite the lack of clear federal policy regarding the implementation
of these sanctions, the state Department of Health Services advises that
federal officials may withhold funds from 25 states, including California,
during April to June 1983. Although the magnitude of such a loss in federal
funds is uncertain, the cost to the state’s General Fund could range from

$20 million to $80 million as a result of these sanctions.

" "We recommend that the Department of Health Services advise the
Legislature during budget hearings on the status of any federally imposed
sanctions under the Medi-Cal program, and the department’s efforts to
avoid such sanctions. . ' '

Mandatory Prepaid Health Plan Enroliment o

We recommend. the reduction of $430,000 ($215,000 General Fund) to
eliminate county “dual-choice” activities that will no longer be necessary
given the mandatory prepaid health plan enrollment policy proposed in
the budget. ' »

The budget assumes passage of legislation (proposed in AB 223 and SB
124, the budget companion bills) requiring mandatory enrollment of
Medi-Cal applicants in specified prepaid health plans (PHPs). Under cur-
rent law, beneficiaries may choose, but are not required, to enroll in PHPs.
The state funds 12 counties to operate “dual-choice” programs, under
which they notify eligible Medi-Cal applicants of the choices available to
them for obtaining medical care (PHPs and fee-for-service).

The budget includes $1,771,000 ($886,000 General Fund) for county
dual-choice programs in the 12 counties. In 4 of the 12 counties, however,
all PHPs would qualify to receive mandatory PHP placements, based on
the budget proposal. Consequently, if mandatory enrollment is imple-
mented, as assumed by the budget, no dual-choice program would be
necessary in these four counties. Accordingly, we recommend a reduction
‘of $430,000 ($215,000 General Fund) from Medi-Cal county administra-
tion. If the Legislature does not adopt the proposed mandatory PHP
enrollment policy, these funds should not be deleted from the budget.

C. MEDI-CAL CLAIMS PROCESSING

The Department of Health Sérvices does not directly pay doctors, phar-
macists, hospitals, nursing homes, and other providers for the services they
render. Instead, the department contracts with fiscal intermediaries for
Medi-Cal fee-for-service claims processing. Currently, the department has
contracts with the Computer Sciences Corporation (CSC) and three other
vendors. In addition, the department reimburses the State Controller’s
Office for writing and mailin 1[:ayments to Medi-Cal fee-for-service pro-
viders. Payments to organized health systems and for mental health serv-




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 895

ices provided under the Short-Doyle Act are processed directly by the
department, or by the health system itself in the case of the Redwood
Health Foundation. - : : '

Table 38

Maedi-Cal Fiscal Intermediary Services
Proposed Budget Changes
(in thousands)

 General Fund All Funds
A. 1982 Budget Act appropriation $16,765 A
B. Unanticipated changes in current-year expenditures ,
1. Carry-over of 1981-82 deficiency into 1982-83
2. Computer Sciences Corporation contract o
a, Reduced cost for uniform physician claim coding ........ —468 -1,182

1,195 4619

b. Crossover claims rate reductions. -132 —381
c. Assembly Bill 799 change orders 38 240
d.. Other change orders : -177 186
e. Workload, sales tax, and operating costs (includes ef- E
fects of enhanced federal support due to MIA transfer) —740 2,622
Subtotals (—$1,479) : ($1,485)
3. Medi-Cal Intermediary Operations (MIO) record reten--
tion contract .
a. Los Angeles County audit 49 167
b. Enhanced federal funding -70 —
4. Estimated changes in other fully reimbursable contract
costs o .
a. Crossover claims contracts =75 . —299
b. State Controller’s Office—enhanced federal funding .. -9 -
5. Reduced federal funding share due to 1981 Omnibus ' '
Budget Reconciliation Act......... 321 —
C. 1982-83 revised estimates _ $16,615 $53,133
D. Projected surplus/shortfall (—) in 1982-83 .....c..ccomemecerssrnsuens ‘ $150 —$5,972
E. Budget-year changes
1. .CSC contract v
a. Assembly Bill 799 change orders ........cwermmmmmssecsnens -1 ©~140
b: Medically indigent adult (MIA) workload reduction ...~ —748 -2,822
c. Reduced cost for uniform physician claim coding ........ -138 —25¢
d. Crossover claim rate redUCHONS .....uvicieeeserssmseren . -3 : -7
e. Reduction in required change orders ~360 . —2,864
f. Revised sales tax billing —413 o —685
g. Deletion of design, development, and 10 percent with- :
hold costs. ‘ —87 —865
h. Reductions in volume and operating costs (includes AB :
799 effects) -1575 -1,003
Subtotals : (—$3374) (~—$8,727)
2. Estimated changes in fully reimbursable contracts ' i :
- - & Medi-Cal Intermediary Operations (MIO) workload re- .
ductions : —542 - =1,575
b. Crossover claims contracts ' 15 60
c. State Controller’s Office—enhanced federal funding .. —92 . —
3. Adjustments for one-time 1982-83 COSES ..ovovecerrsiasssieesserersnens —~1,244 ; —4,787
4. Federal matching reductions -191 —
Subtotals " 5428 —15,029

F. Proposed budget, 1983-84 ..... $11,187 $38,104




896 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

The budget anticipates that General Fund expenditures for claims proc-
essing in the current year will be $150,000, or 1 af)ercent, lower than the
amount included in the 1982 Budget Act. Federal expenditures for Medi-
Cal claims processing in the current year, however, will be $6 million, or
13 percent, higher than anticipated by the 1982 Budget Act. The budget

roposes to use the $150,000 General Fund savings to offset an anticipated
geficiency in Medi-Cal health care services. The current-year funding
changes result from various workload reductions, increased federal fund-
ing due to the termination of Medi-Cal eligibility for medically indigent
adults (MIAs), and the delay of some claims processing costs from 1981-82
to 1982-83. : '

The budget proposes $38,104,000 ($11,187,000 General Fund) for fee-for-
service claims processing in 1983-84. This is a reduction of $15 million ($5
million General Fund), or 28 percent (33 percent General Fund), below
estimated current-year-expenditures for this function. The primary causes
of this decrease are reductions in CSC claims processing volumes related
to AB 799, elimination of the one-time cost of paying certain 1981-82
claims in 1982-83, and reductions in requests for access to records of claims
payments made prior to September 1980. ‘

Table 38 summarizes estimated and proposed expenditures for claims
processing in 1982-83 and 1983-84.

Current-Year Surplus May Exceed Estimate

The estimated $150,000 General Fund surplus reflects the'following
costs and savings:

o Payment of $1.2 million in claims processing costs deferred from
1981-82.

« Increased cost of $321,000 to recalculate effects of reductions in the
federal sharing ratio. ' ’

o Reduced costs for some change orders and cancellation of others
funded in the 1982 Budget Act. . ,

« Anticipated costs of $38,000 for implementation of changes to the CSC
processing system in order to implement AB 799.

o Reductions in workload related to various AB 799 provisions. The
termination of Medi-Cal eligibility for medically indigent adults ac-
counts for most of the reduction in claims volume. o

» Increased federal aid based on certification of additional portions of
the state’s information system and termination of medically indigent
adults from the Medi-Cal program. . :

Our analysis of the budget estimates for claims processing activities in
the current year indicate that additional Generall) Fund surpluses may
occur. Specifically, the following factors may result in lower General Fund
claims processing expenditures in the current year:

o Termination of the Medi-Cal Intermediary Operations Contract—
$150,000. The Department of Health Services advises that the
record retention contract with Medi-Cal Intermediary Operations
(MIO) was cancelled at the request of the vendor, effective Decem-
ber 31, 1982. The department estimates this contract termination may
result in savings of $600,000 ($150,000 General Fund) during the cur-
rent year. :

e CSC Cost Reimbursement Audit—$80,000. Under the terms of the
CSC contract, most CSC activities are reimbursed based on a schedule
of fixed fees. For some items, including postage and printing of pro-
vider bulletins and claims forms, CSC receives cost-based reimburse-




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 897

ments. As a result of a recent DHS audit of these cost-reimbursable
items, the department notified CSC that $274,000 ($80,000 General
Fund) was owed to the state for deficiencies in: the cost reimburse-
ment system. This amount is due during 1982-83 but is not reflected
in the estimates for the current year.

o Delay in Change Order Implementation—Uncertain. The budget
estimates that $1,093,000 from the General Fund will be expendedg in
the current year on CSC change orders. Many of the change orders
identified in the estimate are in the early stages of implementation
and may not, in fact, result in costs during the current year. For
-example, two change orders estimated to cost $23,000 in the current
year have been withdrawn since the time the 1983-84 budget was
prepared. Twelve other change orders estimated to cost $86,000 are
not even included on the department’s status reports for change or-
der implementation. In addition, $98,000 is estimated for unidentified
“potential” change orders. Thus, it appears that current-year expendi-
tures for fiscal intermediary services will be less than estimated, due
to various delays in implementation of change orders.

o Other Potential Current-Year Costs and Savings. While various de-
creases in claims Erocessing costs are accounted for in the budget,
these savings may be offset by cost'increases. For example, CSC work-
load estimates anticipate reduced claims volume due to anticipated
-reductions in the number of unemployed persons and the AB 799
reduction to the income standard for medically needy persons. As
discussed in our analysis of health care services, these assumptions
appear unrealistic. Consequently, the deficit in health care services
may be further offset to the extent the claims payment surplus is
understated.

Budget Request

The budget proposes $38 million ($11 million General Fund) for Medi-
Cal claims processing activities in 1983-84. The General Fund budget
request is $5 million, or 33 percent, less than estimated 1982-83 expendi-
tures. The factors contributing to. this decrease are as follows: '

o A reduction in AB 799-related change orders. Estimates for the cur-
rent year assume AB 799 change orders will cost $38,000. The budget
roposes only one AB 799 change order in 1983-84. (related to mental
Eea th funding changes), at a General Fund cost of $17,000 ($100,000
all funds).

o A 10 percent reduction in claims submitted to CSC, due to the termi-
nation of MIA eligibility.

« Reduced General Fund costs of $170,000 related to reduced physician
claim coding and crossover claims processing costs.

+ Deletion of overhead charges that have been inappropriately applied
to amounts paid for sales tax during prior years.

e Other reductions in CSC workload, design, and operating costs, in-
cluding workload reductions anticipated from various features of AB
799, other than those providing for the MIA transfer, which effect
eligibility and utilization of service.

e Fewer requests for access to MIO records of claims paid prior to
September 1980. The major users of these historical records anticipate
less need for this service in 1983-84.

e Deletion of the one-time cost of paying 1981-82 claims deferred into
1982-83. :

» Reduction in the amount expected to be withheld due to federal




898 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

sharing ratio reductions.

The CSC contract accounts for 79 percent ($9 million) of proposed
General Fund expenditures and 88 percent ($34 million) of all funds
roposed for claims processing in 1983-84. The costs of this contract result
From (1) operating costs under the terms of the original contract and (2)
modifications to the claims processing system requested by official notifi-
cations called change orders. Minor changes, not requiring systems devel-
opment, may be implemented without change orders.

The remaining 21 percent of General Fund expenditures for claims
processing are proposed for (1) the record retention contract with CSC’s
predecessor, Medi-Cal Intermediary Operations (MIO) ($265,000), (2)
contracts with three firms to process claims for persons who are eligible
" for both Medicare and Medi-Cal ($318,000), (3) reimbursements to the
State Controller for writing checks to Medi-Cal providers §$554,000) ,and
(4) replacement of federal funds withheld due to reduced tederal sharing
ratios ($1,231,000). Table 39 shows the amounts proposed for each of these
claims processing activities during 1982-83 and 1983-84.

Table 39
Fiscal Intermediary Expenditures
1982-83 and 1983-84
(in thousands)

Estimated Proposed Percent

1982-83 1983-54 General
General . All General All Fund

Fund Funds Fund Funds - Change

A. Computer Sciences Corporation
1. Original contract
4. Design, development, and. 10

percent withhold.............comne $87 $865 - - --100.0%
b. Operations ...... 7,938 27,256 $5,963 $23851 - - —-249
c. Reimbursable item: 1,711 5,876 1,363 5,455 —-203
d. -Sales taX.....wivricirinnsnreeesseonses 1,363 ° 2584 950 1,899 -303
Subtotals $11,099 $36,581 $8,276 $31,205 —254% .
2. Change orders :
-a. Physician claim coding $529 $1,816 $392 $1,566 —25.9%
b. Crossover Tates .......ummmmsenne 48 161 .16 63 —66.6 -
c. Assembly Bill 799-changes ...... 38 240 17 100 —553
d. Other specified orders 380 2,985 30 121 —92.1
e. Potential changes ........oonn... 98 500 8 . 500 —10.2
Subtotals : $1,093 $5,702 $543 - $2,350 ~50.3%
3. Carry-over from-1981-82 .............. 8715 3305 — —_ —100.0
-Subtotals—CSC ...cooiiivivnivmmmnreraaionnees $13,067 $45,658 $8,819 $33,555 —325%
B. MIO record retention contract : )
1. Normal operations ... . $807 $2,634 $265 $1,061 —67.2%
2. Los Angeles County audit ............ 49 168 — - ~100.0
3. Carry-over from 1981-82 .............. . 309 1,198 — - . <1000
Subtotals—MIO ........ccomecrrirmmmeeerivens 31,165 $4,000 $265 $1,061 —T73%
C. Medicare crossover claims contract $314 $1,257 $318 $1,270 U 13%
D. State Controller.....coimvermrimrmerisesssnne 646 2,218 554 2,218 —142
E. Federal sharing ratio reductions...... 1,423 - . 1,231 — =135

Totals $16,615  $53,133 $11,187 $38,104 - =321%




Item 4260 ' HEALTH AND WELFARE / 899

Legislative Noftification of Fiscal Intermediary Change Orders

We recommend that language requiring legislative notification of fiscal
intermediary change orders that was included in the 1952 Budget Act be
added to the Budget Bill. o

The Budget Bill does not include language that was added by the Legis-
lalllture to the 1982 Budget Act. The 1982 Budget Act language required
that:

o At least 30 days’ prior notice be given to the Legislature before CSC
change orders costing $250,000 or more are implemented.

o The Legislature be notified if there are actual or potential changes in
the availability of federal funding for CSC operations.

We recommend that the Legislature add the 1982 Budget Act language
to the 1983 Budget Bill because (1) the Legislature shoulﬁ have an oppor-
tunity to review major changes to the CSC system and }2) the Legislature
should be made aware of changes in available federal funding that could
affect General Fund support requirements. The 1982 Budget Act language
reads as follows:

“Change orders to the fiscal intermediary contract for amounts exceed-
ing $250,000 shall be approved by the Department of Finance not sooner
than 30 days after written notification of the change order is provided
to the chairperson of the committee in each house that considers appro-

riations, the chairperson of the committee in each house that considers
Eills related to public health and welfare, and the Chairperson of the
Joint Legislative Budget Committee, or not sooner than such lesser time
as the Chairperson of the Joint Legislative Budget Committee, or his or
her designee, may designate.

“If there are changes or potential changes in federal funding, the De-
partment of Finance sh;ﬁ provide timely written notification of the
changes to the chairperson of the committee in each house that consid-
ers- appropriations and to the -Chairperson of the Joint Legislative
Budget Committee. This notification shall include proposed corrective

- action, including an implementation schedule and whether the poten-
tial or actual change represents a decrease in federal funding.”

Current Fiscal Intermediary Contract Expires February 29, 1984

The budget proposes $33,556,000 ($8,819,000 General Fund) to support
the claims processing costs of the Medi-Cal fiscal intermediary, Computer
Science Corporation (CSC).

The current CSC contract expires on February 29, 1984. The budget
assumes that this contract will be extended until at least June 30, 1984.
Such an extension would be consistent with current plans for procurement
of the next fiscal intermediary contract.

Background. Since the Medi-Cal program was implemented in 1966,
a private fiscal intermediary has processed Medi-Cal claims. Medi-Cal
Intermediary Operations (MIO), a consortium of private insurers and
claims processing firms, held the first fiscal intermediary contract. The
MIO was reimbursed by the state based on its costs.

In 1976, the state initiated a competitive bid process which resulted in
the award of a fixed price contract to CSC. The cost of the contract was
estimated at $130 million over five and one-half years, excluding some
cost-reimbursable items. The contract with CSC gecame effective Sep-
tember 1, 1978, and is scheduled to terminate on February 29, 1984. The
contract provides that the state may extend its provisions for up to one




900 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Ttem 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

year beyond this date. . ,

Major features of the current CSC contract are as follows: ,

o Reimbursement for most costs is based on a fixed price per “claim
line” within specified claim volumes. A claim line is a separate charge.
Ahsingle provider claim may contain several claim lines for various
charges.

e Cost-based reimbursement is provided for selected items, including
postage, printing of provider notifications, and sales tax.

« Modifications to the existing system are accommodated through a
“change order” process. The department submits requests for
changes, which are priced and returned for approval. Of 33 change
orders submitted as of July 16, 1982, 11 had been implemented, 6 had
been cancelled, and 16 are in the process of being implemented.

o The contract includes penalty assessments for late reporting, inade-
quate performance, and other conditions. :

Reprocurement Project in Health and Welfare Agency. Effective Oc-
tober 1, 1981, the Legislature transferred responsibility for procuring the
next fiscal intermediary contract from the Department of Health Services
to the Health and Welfare Agency. The budget includes $1.3 million and
25 positions in the Health and Welfare Agency for this effort. In addition,
the Department of Health Services anticipates that peak reprocurement
workload will require up to 30 persons for limited time periods, for a total
of 11 personnel-years during 1983-84. o

Project Schedule. In our Analysis of the 1952 Budget Bill, we stated
that in order for a new contractor to begin processing claims on March 1,
1984, the contract would have to be effective by September 1982. In Ma
1982 the Health and Welfare Agency released a consultant report whic
outlined necessary reprocurement tasks and the amount of time required
for completion. This report concluded that it was not possible for a new
fiscal intermediary contract to be entered into prior to expiration of the
current contract. The report contained a recommended project time
schedule which calls for a contract extension of up to 12 months. This time
schedule has been adopted by project staff.

‘Table 40

Medi-Cal Procurement Project
Schedule Established May 1982

Estimated

Milestones Completion Date
Summary preview RFP released . : October 12, 1982
Draft RFP released January 4, 1983
Final RFP released March 1, 1983
Technical proposal preparation May 16, 1983
Technical proposal evaluation _ : July 31, 1983
Invitation for bid issued August 1, 1983
Contract awarded ; September 1, 1983
Contract signed and approved October 1, 1983
Transition begins February 1, 1984
State acceptance testing * June 1, 1984

- Expiration of the CSC contract ® December 31, 1984

2 This four-month acceptance testing period may be shortened if the state determines that the vendor
is prepared to assume full responsibility. v

b In the event that the next contractor is not CSC and a complete transition cannot be accomplished by
December 31, 1984, the state may extend the CSC contract to February 28, 1985.




Ttem 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 901

. According to the Auditor General, the reprocurement project has met
almost all milestones in the recommended schedule, and there is no evi-
dence of delays in the implementation of the project. Table 40 displays-the
current schedule for the reprocurement project. As the. table indicates,
the project. staff proposes to extend the current CSC contract by 10
months, to December 31, 1984. . : :

Status of the Reprocurement. The current procurement project, like
the last procurement, involves a two-step request process. First, potential
bidders will submit technical proposals. Second, vendors with satisfactory
proposals will submit bids. In early January 1983, the procurement project
staff issued a draft request for technical proposals which details the techni-
cal requirements and deliverables of the next contract. After reviewing

-comments, the project staff is scheduled to issue the final request for
proposals on March 1, 1983.

Differences from Earlier Procurement. The current procurement dif-
fers in several respects from the procurement effort which resulted in the
current contract: '

« The state owns the computer software, systems, and manuals required
to operate the CSC claims processing system. Therefore, in theory, if
“a vendor other than CSC is selected, tKe transition from CSC to the
next vendor should be smoother than the transition from MIO to CSC.

- This assumes that CSC’s systemn documentation is adequate.

« The Auditor General has monitored the status of the procurement
project and, as of January 15, 1983, had published three reports con-
taining numerous recommendations on project management. Our
analysis indicates that these recommendations have been welcomed

by the project and, in many instances, incorporated in the project
ans.

. Rn independent consultant developed a comprehensive work plan
for the project. '

« Transition of responsibility for claims payment is planned based on
the claims submission date, not the date on which the service was

rovided. On July 1, 1984, all pharmacy and long-term care claims will
ge transferred to the new contractor. On October 1, 1984, hospital
inpatient and outpatient processing will be shifted. The previous pro-
curement resulted in both MIO and CSC receiving and processin
claims at the same time. The current procurement plan requires al//
claims for the specified services to go to the new contractor after the
cutoff date. ‘ o C

o The request for technical proposals asks potential bidders to identify
the costs of maintaining a “systems development group” to design

- and develop necessary modifications to the claims processing system.
Under the current contract, any modifications are subject to cost-
based pricing. Many change orders under the current contract have
been delayed due to lengthy negotiations between the department
and CSC. - , '

» Some items of expense, inchiding forms printing and mailing func-
tions, will be shifted from cost reimbursement to fixed price reim-

- bursement.




902 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

Auditor General's Role Should Continue

We recommend that the Legislature request that the Auditor General
continue to monitor the transition to the next fiscal intermediary contract
and provide ongoing information and advice. to the Legislature. :

The reprocurement project located in the Health and Welfare Agency
appears to be completing designated tasks within established time frames.
In addition, documentation is available to support major policy decisions
reached by the project staff and its Policy Advisory Council. Nevertheless,
the significance of this contract and the risks associated with delays or an
inadequate claims processing system continue to warrant close monitor-
ing of the reprocurement eigfort by the Auditor General. Therefore, we
recommend that language included in the Supplemental Report of the
1982 Budget Act directing the Auditor General to monitor the reprocure-
- ment be adopted once again in 1983. This language reads as foli)ows:

“The Auditor General shall-monitor the transition to the next fiscal
intermediary contract and shall report to the Legislature. The reports
shall make recommendations to the Legislature regarding changes in
the fiscal intermediary request for proposal, contract, and the role of the
state in monitoring the contract and managing residual fiscal intermedi-
ary functions. The Auditor General will monitor the entire transition to
a new fiscal intermediary. Specifically, the Auditor General’s monitor-
ing will include, but not be limited to, (a) monitoring the analysis,
deliverables, and recommendations of the Medi-Cal procurement
project’s consultant; (b) reviewing the draft request for proposal; and
(c) monitoring the implementation and transition of the new inter-
mediary. During each of these phases, the Auditor General will address

prior fiscal intermediary performance problem areas.”

Contract-Extension Proposal
- We recommend adoption of Budget Bill Ianguage requiring the Depart-
ment of Finance to (1) notify the Legislature 30 days prior to extending
the CSC contract beyond February 29, 1984, and (2) include with such
notification an analysis of the costs and benefits of extending the current
‘conlract. v C R » :

The budget proposes a total of $34 million, including $9 million from the
General Fund, to support the current fiscal intermediary contract in 1983
84. Of these amounts, $11 million ($3 million General Fund) are proposed
to fund a four-month extension of the contract to June 30, 1984. Current
project plans call for the contract to be extended through December 31,
1984. (This period may be shortened if the next contractor is capable of
implementing the claims payment system more rapidly.)

Expenditure estimates for contract operations from July 1, 1983, to Feb-
ruary 29, 1984, are based on agreed-upon fixed prices per claim: line.
During the contract extension period, these established rates of payment
will be increased by the percentage increase in the California Consumer
Price Index (CPI). According to project staff, a one-year extension may
cost $29 million (all funds) or more, depending on claims volume, possible
contractor nonperformance, and changes in the CPI. v

Based on current project time schedules, a contract extension of at least
four months appears necessary. At least two potential vendors, however,
have stated that they could fully implement a claims processing system




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 903

prior to December 31, 1984, If the next contractor is capable of processing
claims prior to December 31, 1984, it would not be necessary for the state
to extend the current contract to that date. Furthermore, because reim-
bursement during any contract extension would be on a cost-plus basis, it
would not be in the state’s financial interest to extend the current contract
any longer than necessary. On the other hand, terminating the current
contract prior to full acceptance of the next contractor’s claims system
could result in payment delays, errors, and undeterminable General Fund
costs. At the time this Analysis was £repared, reprocurement project staff
were unable to assess the potential costs and benefits of extending the
contract for 10 months or less. _ v

We recommend that language be added to the Budget Bill requiring the
Department of Finance to (1) notify the Legislature 30 days prior to
extending the current contract beyond February 29, 1984,-and (2) include
with this notification an analysis of the costs and benefits of extending the
current contract. This would assure that the Legislature has an opportu-
nity to monitor effectively any extension of the contract. Our recommend-
ed language is as follows: o ‘

“Any extension of the Medi-Cal fiscal intermediary contract with the
Computer Sciences Corporation beyond the expiration date of Febru-
ary 29, 1984, shall not be effective until 30 days after notification by the
" Department of Finance to the fiscal committees and the Joint Legisla-
tive Budget Committee. Such notification shall include an analysis of the
costs and benefits of extending the contract.” : :

Budget Does Not Contain Funding for Next Contract

We recommend that prior to April 1, 1983, the Department of Finance
. advise the fiscal committees where funds needed to finance the next fiscal
intermediary contract will be derived. :

The budget requests funds sufficient to support anticipated claims proc-
.essing costs during 1983-84. No funds are proposed, however, to support
any additional costs that might result from the selection of a new contrac-
toz..According to the procurement project timetable, the next contract
will'be effective October 1, 1983, with the first claims processing scheduled
to begin July 1, 1984, o R

During the transition period, no reduction in normal claims processing
costs is anticipated. In the event that the next contractor is not CSC,
however, significant start-up costs may be incurred during 1983-84. Even -
if CSC is awarded the next contract, there may still be some start-up costs
in excess of CSC’s normal operating expenses. These start-up costs will -
depend on a number of factors, including negotiated price for claims

rocessing, the identity of the new contractor, and the steps involved in
geveloping the new system. The administration has not requested any
additional funds to cover any start-up costs associated with the new con-
tract. :
Staff of the procurement project advise us that they intend to transfer
funds from amounts appropriated for Medi-Cal health care services to
support the start-up costs of the new contract. There are, however, several
problems with this approach:

o Estimates of Medi-Cal health care services expenditures are based on

rojections of the actual amounts required for these services. There-
ore, to the extent that funds are shifted from health care services to
pay for start-up costs in connection with a new fiscal intermediary, a




904 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4250

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continved

deficiency may be created. o

o In order to know what the state is buying with funds appropriated for
Medi-Cal, the Legislature has in the past included language in the
Budget Act limiting transfers between health care services, fiscal
intermediary services, and county eligibility determination to 3 per-
cent. This language is also contained in the 1983 Budget Bill. Given
the amount requested for fiscal intermediary services in 1983-84, this
language would allow up to $1.1 million ($330,000 General Fund) to
be transferred from health care services to pay for the next contract.
It is not certain that this amount will be sufficient to pay for the
start-up costs. , ' v

« If the state is unable to pay the next contractor’s start-up costs, there
is a risk that the contract may be invalid.

Because no specific proposal has been presented for funding anticipated
start-up costs associated with the next fiscal intermediary contract, the
budget probably is underfunded. For this reason, we recommend that b
April 1, 1983, the Department of Finance advise the Legislature how muc
will be needed to support anticipated start-up costs, and where these
funds will come from. '

Checkwrite Agreement Overbudgeted ‘

We recommend a reduction of $226,000 ($57,000 General F uzid) in the
amount budgeted for the interagency agreement with the State Control-
ler’s Office to reflect lower.check volume. :

The budget proposes $2,218,000 ($554,000 General Fund) to reimburse
the State Controller’s Office (SCO) for writing and mailing checks to
Medi-Cal providers in 1983-84. This is the same amount estimated to be
expended for this activity during 1982-83. )

The Department of Health Services estimates that the number of claims
submitted for Medi-Cal payments in 1983-84 will be 12.4 percent lower
than the number of claims submitted in the current year, due primarily
to the fact that most medically indigent adults will no longer be eligible
for Medi-Cal. The department advises that the number of checks written
in a given year generally corresponds to the volume of claim submissions.

In a September 1982 letter to DHS,; the State Controller’s Office advised
that checkwrite costs are fixed and do not vary according to volume.
Information provided by the Controller’s office in support of its Medi-Cal
checkwrite request for 1982-83, however, indicates that the SCO request-
ed (and obtained) a 6.81 percent increase in total reimbursements based
on an estimated 6.81 percent increase in anticipated claims volume. We
conclude that some, if not all, of the SCO’s checkwrite costs vary according
to the volume of claims processed. ' ‘

Our analysis indicates that 82 percent of the SCO’s proposed budget for
Medi-Cal checkwrites is for items which fluctuate with the number of
claims—printing, postage, computer costs, and data center costs. Assum-
ing that costs for personal services and other operating expenses are fixed,
we estimate that $1,818,000 of the proposed $2,218,000 can be classified as
variable costs. We recommend that this amount be reduced by 12.4 per-
cent to reflect reductions in anticipated claims volume, for a savings of

$226,000 ($57,000 General Fund).




Item 4260 _ HEALTH AND WELFARE / 905

Termination of MIO Contract

We withhold recommendation on $1,061,000 ($2625’ 000 General Fund)
proposed for retention of records, pendmg receipt of additional informa-
tion, ‘

The budget proposes $1,061,000, including $265 000 from the General

Fund, for a record retention contract with Medi-Cal Intermediary Opera-

tions (MIO) the Medi-Cal fiscal intermediary prior to Computer Sciences
Corporation. Under the terms of this contract, MIO has provided the state
with detailed payment information for claims processed by MIO prior to
September 1980. This information has been used by the state for (1) claim
adjustments required by provider ezf)peals, 42) provider audits, (3) recov-
eries from beneficiaries and providers, and (4) evidence in court cases.

Since January 1981, MIO has entered into consecutive six-month agree-
ments to provide this service to the state. The department advises, howev-
er, that due to workload and revenue reductions, MIO has dechned a

contract extension beyond December 31, 1982. The budget does not re- .

flect the termination of the contract. As a result, Eroposed funding for
fiscal intermediary services may be overbudgeted by as much as $1,061,-
000.

The department advises that there may be.a continued need for access

to MIO records during 1983-84. It is doubtful, however, that the entire

amount proposed for the MIO contract will be requ1red in the budget
year. We withhold recommendation on the request, pending receipt of
information from the department indicating how much of the requested
amount actually will be needed for this function.

D. MEDI-CAL STATE ADMINISTRATION

The budget proposes $107 million ($36 million General Fund) for state
administration of the Medi-Cal program in 1983-84. This is an increase of

$15 million, or 16 percent, in total funds and a reduction of $1 mﬂhon or
3 percent, in General Fund support.
Table 41

'Medi-Cal State Administration_Expenditures :
1982-83 and 1983-84
{in thousands)

Estimated Proposed Percent
1982-83 1983-84 General
General General Fund

. Fund . All Funds ~ Fund  All Funds ~Change
1. Admxmstratlon-—Department of Health

Services : v $37,260  $92,221° - $36,034 . $106965° - —3.3%
2. Other agencies i . ) .

Department of Social Services ................ 3,449 (9,893) 3449 . (9,893) —

Health and Welfare Agency ......cconn.... 147 (590) 147 (590) —_

California Medical ‘Assistance Comunis-
sion—Governor’s Office of Special

Health Care NegoHations.............. T2 (1,390) 879 (1684) 139
Subtotals LoUO$4368 C (S1L8T3)  $44T5  ($1Z16T) (24%)
Totals ... $41628 . $92221°  $40509  $106965°  —27%

2 Does not include. $7,505,000 in federal funds for costs of agencies other than DHS. This amouht is
reflected in local assistance expenditures. }
b Includes $7,692,000 in federal funds proposed for expenditures by other agencies.




906 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

In addition to these amounts, which are included in the budget for the
Department of Health Services, the budget proposes $4 million from the
General Fund for support of Medi-Cal-related activities in other state
agencies. The federal ?und match for this $4 million is included in the $107
million proposed for DHS state support. In past years, federal funding for .
these activities has been reflected in Medi-Cal local assistance expendi-
tures. Of the $15 million increase in total funds proposed for Medi-Cal .
state administration, $8 million is attributable to this revised presentation
of federal fund support for other agencies. '

According to the gepartment, the remaining $7 million increase in total
fund support for DHS Medi-Cal state operations is the result of various
increases and decreases in the overall budget for the department. The $1
million reduction in General Fund departmental support is attributed by
the department to a lower state share of total costs (fue primarily to the
termination of state-funded health care services for medically indigent
adults. Table 41 displays Medi-Cal state administration expenditures in
1982-83 and 1983-84.

Table 42

Department of Health Services
Medi-Cal Program Proposed Position Changes

Other Requested  Total

Program ’ Edsting  AB799 . Worldoad = New - Medi-Cal Net Change
Component Positions  Changes® Adjustments: Positions  Positions  Number  Percent
Eligibility 873 1.0 —90° — 79.3 —80 - —92%
Benefits . 401 20 -0 - 415 14 35
Rate development .... 312 2.0 —02°  40° 370 58 186
Field services ............ 446.4 —150 — — 4314 ~-150 ~ -34
Organized health sys- :

EEINS oererrererrre 753 72¢ — - 825 72 9.6
Recoveries 235.8 — - 6.0 2418 6.0 2.5
Fiscal intermediary .. 80.6 2.3 — 23.0° . 105.9 25.3 31.4

214 3.0 —-26 - — 21.8 04 19
1278 — — —_ 1278 —_ —
e 2439 315 —119 - 263.5 196 8.0
Totals® ....oooovre.. 1,389.8 340 —24.3 33.0 14325 4.7 31%

?Includes reduction of 25 positions not required for on-site reviews due to anticipated reduction in
treatment authorization requests associated with medically indigent adults. Does not include 10
positions established in the County Health Services program toimplement the transfer of responsibili-
ty for medically indigent adults to counties. :

® These positions were reduced as part of the unallocated 5 percent state operations reduction required
by the 1982 Budget Act. .

¢ These positions will expire June 30, 1983. The budget proposes to continue them permanently.

4'This is the net result of the addition of 182 positions to implement the provisions of AB 799 and a
reduction of 11 positions no longer required for the development of a dental services utilization
review project due to the provisions of the act.

© These positions are located in various administrative units of the departments and perform Medi-Cal
related tasks, such as accounting, purchasing, personnel transactions, etc.

I'This is the number of authorized positions and is not adjusted for salary savings due to vacancies and
turnover. Therefore; the total overstates the actual number of positions available for Medi-Cal admin-
istration at any point in time.




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 907

Medi-Cal Program Positions '

The budget proposes 1,433 positions. for the department’s administra-
tion of the Medi-Cal program. This is 43 positions, or 3 percent, more than
the number of authorized positions in the 1983-84 base budget. Of the
1,433 positions, 1,041 are located in various Medi-Cal program units, 128
are in the Audits and Investigations Division, and 264 are located in vari-
ous administrative units throughout the department.

The largest change in Medi-Cal positions is a net increase of 34 positions
due to the enactment of AB 799. This increase reflects (1) 70 new positions
to implement the various provisions of the act, (2) a reduction of 25
positions related to reviews of requests to authorize services for medically
indigent adults, and (gf deletion of 11 positions no longer required due to
elimination of a dental services utilization review project. In addition to
these positions, the 1982 Budget Act contained funds for the support of 10
positions to implement the transfer of responsibility for medically indigent
adults to counties. These 10 positions are located in the Office of Coun
Health Services and are discussed in our analysis of the County Heal
Services program. Table 42 shows the proposed changes in Medi-Cal-
related positions. :

Assembly Bill 799 Positions. The budget proposes to continue 80 posi-
tions authorized in the current year to implement various provisions of AB
7991; Specifically, the budget proposes 80 positions to perform the following
tasks: :

¢ Transfer responsibility for health care for medically indigent adults to
counties (10 positions). These positions are discussed in our analysis
of county health services. _

o Evaluate the overall impact of the hospital contracting program (8
positions) .- :

« Review treatment authorization requests associated with new utiliza-

~ tion controls for podiatry, drugs, and portable x-ray services (10 posi-
tions). The budget also proposes to continue a reduction of 25
positions previously. assigned to this function due to the MIA transfer.

o Manage fiscal intermediary change orders associated with AB 799 (2.3
positions).

o Draft and review regulations, federal waivers, CSC change orders and
‘state plan changes and address litigation questioning iospital con-
tracting and Medi-Cal cutbacks (7 positions).

» Contract with noninstitutional providers and selected health care
providers in order to expand choices for beneficiaries (18.3 positions).
The budget also proposes to delete 11 positions in the organized
health program due to the termination of a dental utilization review
project by AB 799. ‘

« Support increased accounting, budgeting, and fiscal forecasting work-:
loadp (14.4 positions).

« Develop various EDP systems to determine if Medi-Cal recipients .-

have private insurance, process eligibility and claims data for coun- -
ties’ medically indigent adults, identify high utilization items that may
qualify for “prudent purchasing,” and contract with various alterna-
tive medical service providers (10 positions). Our analysis indicates

that the systems development needed to implement provisions of AB: - - -

799 will be completed in 1983-84. Thus, these 10 positions may nathe -
needed in 1984-85.




908 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

Funding of County Contract Workload

We recommend that workload associated with county health services
for medically indigent persons be supported by reimbursements from
counties, for a savings of $184,000 ($104,000 General Fund).

Assembly Bill 799 authorizes counties with populations under 300,000 to
contract with the state for administration of health care services to medi-
cally indigent persons. The measure allows up to 5 percent of each coun-
ty’s total allocation for such services to be used for state administrative
costs. The state operations budget for the Department of Health Services
does not include this funding source. In our analysis of the County Health
Services program, we recommend the department identify the anticipat-
ed use OF these administrative funds during 1982-83 and 1983-84.

The department has identified, however, workload related to these
county contracts, which will require at least six positions in the budget .
year. This work consists of (1) reviewing treatment authorization requests -
(four positions) and (2) developing data processing systems for eligibility
determination and claims processing (two positions). The budget includes
$184,000 ($104,000 General Fund) for these positions. The wori identified
for these positions, however, is directly attributable to the County Health
Services program. Therefore, we recommend that these positions be fund- -
ed as reimbursements from counties for a savings of $184,000 ($104,000
General Fund).

Expiring Limited-Term Positions
We recommend approval.

The budget proposes to continue 23 positions to monitor the fiscal inter-
mediary contract and 4 positions assigned to develop hospital reimburse-
ment policies and methods. These positions were established on a
limited-term basis and will expire on June 30, 1983. Our analysis indicates
that the workload initially identified for these positions still exists. In
addition, the procurement of a new fiscal intermediary contract and new
hospital reimgursement regulations are expected to generate additional
workload. We recommend that these positions be. approved. :

Medi-Cal Cost Recovery Positions
We recommend approval.

The Recovery Branch detects, seeks out, and recovers monies due the
Medi-Cal program from beneficiaries, providers of service, insurance car-
riers, and other third-party payors. The départment estimates that the
branch will recover approximately $31,960,000 ($17,742,000 General
Fund) in the current year, and approximately $38,450,000 ($21,281,000
General Fund) in 1983-84. The budget proposes General Fund expendi-
tures of $2,977,000 in the Recoveries Branch, which is $201,000, or 6.3
percent, less than estimated current-year expenditures. Therefore, the
General Fund will receive an average of $6 for every $1 spent for support
of Medi-Cal recoveries.

The budget proposes a net reduction of 10 positions in the Recovery
Branch. This reflects (1) a reduction of 16 existing limited-term positions
currently assigned to recovery efforts with declining workloads, (2) the
addition of 6 new positions to the workers’ compensation recovery unit
that currently has a workload in excess of staffing levels, and (3) redirec-




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 909

tion of an additional five positions to process workers’ compensation re-

covery claims. _ , .
Based on our analysis of the department’s current and anticipated work-

load, we believe the six new positions proposed for the workers’ compen-

sation recovery unit are justified. Our analysis indicates that the

redirection of five positions also is justified on a workload basis. Therefore,

\ge reﬁommend approval of these-position changes in the Recovery
ranch.

County Contracts for Recoveries

We recommend that legislation be enacted allowing the departiment to
pay counties up to 25 percent of recoveries in excess of county costs
. associated with identifying and recovering Medi-Cal benefits improperly
received by beneficiaries. We further recomnend enactment of legislation
preventing counties from claiming more costs for administering a recovery
program than the state might recover.

Chapter 102, Statutes of 1981 (AB 251), provided that the department -
may contract with counties to identify andp recover funds from Medi-Cal
beneficiaries for services that were received improperly. The act provides
that counties shall receive 10 percent of the revenues recovered in excess
of a county’s administrative costs in making a recovery, plus the cost of the
recovery effort itself. ‘ ' ‘ ’

The department indicates that the potential benefits from recovering
reimbursement from beneficiaries for inappropriately received benefits
are not sufficient to justify the cost of a direct state recovery effort. In
addition, the department believes that because county eligibility workers
routinely meet with beneficiaries on eligibility matters, t%‘e counties are
better equipped than the state to seek these recoveries. .

A pilot program conducted in San Diego in 1977-78 indicated that coun-
ties could be significantly more effective than the state in recovering
inappropriately received benefits per dollar spent. The department es-
tirnated that, based on the results in the pilot project, if all counties par-
ticipated in a recovery program, the state could recover approximately-
$2,250,000 (31,514,000 General Fund) net of county administrative costs:
and the 10 percent fee. The department indicates that counties have not .
instituted recovery pr,o%rams pursuant to AB 251 because they feel that
a 10 percent incentive fee is not adequate. : z ‘

We have no basis for estimating the level of incentive that would be
required to encourage counties to make Medi-Cal recoveries on behalf of
the state. We note, however, that county recovery programs could benefit
the state so long as the amount of recoveries exceeds the administrative
costs. In order to encourage greater efforts by the counties, we recom-
mend that legislation be enacted allowing the department to pdy a county
up to 25 percent of amounts recovered-in excess of county costs.

Administrative Costs. Under Ch 102/81, counties under contract with
the department to make recoveries would be reimbursed for their ad-
ministrative costs via the county administrative cost control plan. To pre-
vent the counties from claiming more costs for a recovery program than
the state might recover, the statute should be amended to limit cost
reimbursements for county administrative costs of recovery to an amount
not to exceed the total recoveries received by the state as a result of a -
county’s recovery effort. Specifically, we recommend that the following
language be added to Section 14016.4 of the Welfare and Institutions Code:

“In no event shall the state reimburse a county for administrative costs




910 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

incurred in carrying out an agreement under this section, which are in
excess of recovered benefits resulting from such an agreement.”

Dual-Choice Positions Not Required

We recommend a reduction of $204,000 ($102,000 General Fund)
proposed to fund two positions and a county contract for a “dual-choice”
program because the budget proposal making PHP enrollment mandatory
makes these positions unnecessary. :

The budget includes four positions, at a cost of $138,000 ($69,000 General
Fund), to develop and monitor the dual-choice program. Our analysis
indicates that if the mandatory PHP enrollment program is implemented,
two of these positions will not be needed and should be deleted for a
savings of $69,000 ($35,000 General Fund). This is because, given the
budget proposal, the dual-choice program would no longer be required in
4 of the 12 counties currently having dual-choice programs. In addition,
a dual-choice contract could be eliminated in one county, for a savings of
$135,000 ($67,000 General Fund).

Therefore, we recommend a reduction of $204,000 ($102,000 General
Fund) that, under the proposed budget, would no longer be required for
dual-choice activities. If the Legislature does not adopt the mandatory
PHP enrollment policy, however, these funds should be approved.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—CAPITAL OUTLAY

Item 4260-301 from the General -
Fund, Special Account for
Capital Outlay and the
Energy and Resources Fund,

Energy Account Budget p. HW 67
Requested 1083-84 ..........oooooiooeovceeeereoneeeesesssiessossomimssssesiosesissssseoson $783,000.
Recommended approval ..........ococvereneenieeeeecererennennnns verreerrens 629,000
Recommended reduction ........c.cocvvienenneeevecseensnssecsonssissensnnes 8,000

Recommendation pending ........cc.icvermecnnnnisiivnseisenesssnsenesnan - 146,000

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS . '
The budget proposes $728,000 from the General Fund, Special Account
for Capital Outlay (SAFCO), and $55,000 from the Energy and Resources
Fund, Energy Account (ERF), for capital outlay projects for the Depart-
ment of Health Services. The funds will be used for the fourth phase of
the six phase autoclave replacement program at the Berkeley Lab Facility,

and for various minor modifications to. Department of Health Services '

facilities around the state.

Minor Capital Outlay :

‘We recommend. that Item 4260-301-036(b) be reduced by $8,000 to
delete funds for unnecessary air conditioning units. We further recom-
mend that the $8,000 be transferred from the Special Account for Capital
Outlay to the General Fund to increase the Legislature’s flexibility in
meeting high-priority needs statewide. :




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 911

We withhold recommendation on $146,000 for fire and life safety modifi-
cations to the Los Angeles laboratory, pending receipt of additional infor-
mation.

The budtglet proposes $372,000 under Item 4260-301-036 (b) for 12 minor
capital outlay projects for the Department of Health Services. The
proposed projects are listed in Table 1. With the exception of two projects,
we recommend approval. : ‘

_ Table 1 )
Department of Health Services

1983-84 Minor Capital Projects
. {in thousands)

Budget Bill

Project i , Lab Facility Amount
" Correct Fire and Life Safety Deficiencies ............immmmmmmnss Los Angeles $146
Correct Fire and Life Safety Deficiencies ... Berkeley 29
Handicapped Access Modifications Acton Street : Py
Install Eyewash Stations and Drench Showers ........ceericones Berkeley 22
Install Eyewash Stations Los Angeles 3
Install Refrigerated Storage Box : , Berkeley 20
Install Fume Hoods.......... _ Berkeley 31
Alter Clinical Chemistry Lab Acton Street 24
‘Airlock Entrance—Microbial Disease Lab .iv....cssmucrrsssscrrsen Berkeley 7
Renovate for Mutagenic Testing Lab ; Berkeley - - ) 17
Alter Microbial Disease:Lab : Berkeley - . 24
Renovate Microscopy Lab ; Berkeley 2
Total $372

Alter Clinical Chemistry Laboratory—Acton. Street. The minor
projects program includes $24,000 to alter space at the Acton Street Labo-
ratory in Berkeley to provide a clinical chemistry laboratory. The project
. would renovate office space to provide an office/laboratory room and an
office/computer terminal room. The proposed alterations are needed.
.The project, however, includes $8,000 for two two-ton air conditioners for
the renovated space. The air conditioning portion of the project is both
overdesigned and unnecessary. :

The total area proposed for renovation does not exceed 300 square feet.
A one-ton air conditioning unit would be more than sufficient for this
area—especially given Berkeley’s climate.

More importantly, the need to provide air conditioning is not clear. The
department indicates that air conditioning is necessary in order to main-
tain the temperature required for proper operation of the computer ter-
minals. Units of this type usually function properly in a typical office

environment. The department has not provided any information indicat-
" ing that the units to be installed are atypical. Consequently, there is no
.apparent basis for adding air conditioning units, and we recommend dele-
tion of the $8,000 related to air conditioning.

Transfer to General Fund. Approval of the above recommendation
would leave an unappropriated balance of tideland oil revenue in the
Special Account for Capital Outlay, where it would be available only to
finance programs and projects of a specific nature. ‘

Leaving unappropriated funds in special purpose accounts limits the
Legislature’s options in allocating funds to meet high priority needs. So
that the Legislature may have additional flexibility in meeting these
needs, we have recommended throughout the Analysis that any savings




912 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARi‘ME“T OF HEALTH SERVICES—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continved

resulting from approval of our recommendations to reduce appropriations
from tidelands oil revenue be transferred to the General Fund. According-
ly, we recommend that if the above recommendation is approved, the
$8,000 in savings be transferred to the General Fund. ,

Fire and Life Safety Modifications—Los Angeles Lab Facility. The
budget includes $146,000 to correct fire and life safety deficiencies in the
Los Angeles laboratory facility. The department identifies this as the first
of two phases to bring the building into compliance with the California
Administrative Code. The first-phase work includes electrical modifica-
tions and installation of a fire alarm and fire sprinkler system. The second

hase will include modifications to improve handicapped accessibility and

~ fire and life safety modifications to the exterior stairway and interior

corridors. The department estimates that the work on first and second

phases will cost $146,000 and $81,000, respectively. This estimate however,

was prepared in June 1982, and has not been adjusted to reflect the 1983-84
price levels. . Lo . :

This project, with a combined cost in excess of $230,000, is a major capital
outlay project, and shoild not be budgeted within the minor category.
Further, it is not clear that there is any benefit to breaking this project into
two phases. Generally, savirigs can be achieved by including related work
in a single project. Prior to hearings on the Budget Bill, the department
should provide updated cost information which compares the cost of pro-
ceeding with this project under two phases with the cost of funding the
entire project in one year. We withhold recommendation on this project,
pending receipt of this information.

Autoclave Repldcemeni—P‘Ilase‘ v , ;
We recommend approval of Item 4260-301-036 (a).

‘The budget proposes an appropriation of $356,000 unider Item 4260-301-
036(a) for Phase IV of a six-phase Eroject to replace autoclaves (steam
sterilizers). The aiitoclaves are used to sterilize (1) equipment and rea-

ents which are used in tests to determine the presence of infectious
cglisease,‘ and (2) material used in the testing process prior to disposal of the
material. ' : o .

A total of $705,000 has been appropriated by the Legislature in the past
to replace 11 autoclaves. The department anticipates future expenditures
of $352,000 and $396,000 for Phases V and VI, respectively.

The department proposes to replace four autoclaves under Phase IV.
The present equipment is 18 years old and is becoming unserviceable
because replacement parts are difficult to obtain. The proposed project is
necessary to ensure continued operation of the laboratories. We recom-
mend approval. ~

Energy Conservation Minor Projects

We recommend approval of Item 4260-301-189(a).
. Item 4260-301-189 (a) proposes $55,000 from the Energy and Resources
Fund, Energy Account, for two minor projects for the Department of
Health Services. Specifically, $15,000 is requested to install a waste heat
recovery system, and $40,000 is sought to install sunscreen window shades
at the Berieley laboratory facility. ' :

Waste Heat Recovery System. The department currently uses over
3,000 gallons of potable water a day as coolant to condense steam in a




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 913

distillation process. This process heats the water to between 90°F and
120°F. Currently, the hot water is drained to the sewer system. The depart-
ment is proposing to install a waste heat recovery system to pipe this hot
water into a large storage tank for use in the domestic hot water supply
system. This project has an estimated discounted payback period of 5.2
years. We recommend approval.

Sunscreen Window Shades. The department is proposing to install
louvered sunscreen shades on the south facing walls of the west wing of
the Berkeley laboratory facility. In 1980-81, the department was proviged
funds to install sunscreen window shades on the south and west windows
of the infectious disease wing..Based on the energy savings experienced
from this prior work and from other similar state installations, the depart-
ment is proposing to place sunscreens on the south wall of the west wing.
Information providecf by the department indicates that this project will
pay for itself in approximately two years. We recommend approval.

Projects by Descriptive Category

In The Budget for 1983-84: Perspectives and Issues, we identify a num-
ber of problems that the Legislature will confront in attempting to pro-
vide for high-priority state needs within available revenues. To aid the
Legislature in estab{ishing and funding its priorities, we have divided
those capital outlay projects which our analysis indicates warrant funding
into the following seven descriptive categories: :

1. Reduce the state’s legal liability—includes projects to correct life
threatening security/code deficiencies and to meet contractual obli-
gations.

. Maintain the current level of service—includes projects which if not

undertaken will lead to reductions in revenue and/or services.

. Improve state programs by eliminatin%)program deficiencies.

. Increase the level of service provided by state programs.

. Increase the cost efficiency of state operations—includes energy con-

servation projects and projects to replace lease space which have a

_ payback period of less than five years.

6. Increase the cost efficiency of state operations—includes energy con-

servation projects and projects to replace lease space which have a
payback period of greater than five years.

7. 'Ot{ler projects—includes noncritical gut desirable projects which fit
none of the other categories, such as projects to improve buildings to
meet current code requirements (other than those addressing life-
threatening conditions), utility/site development improvements and
general improvement of physical facilities. :

Individual projects have been assigned to categories based on the intent
and scope of each project. These assignments do not reflect the priority
that individual projects should be given by the Legislature.

The autoclave project ($356,000) falls under category two. The ERF
minor projects fall under category five ($40,000) and category six ($15,-
000). The SAFCO minor projects ($218,000) are in category seven.

QUL D




914 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—REVERSION

Item 4260-495 to the General
Fund Budget p. HW 30

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval.

The budget proposes reversion of the unencumbered balances of seven
appropriations to the Deépartment of Health Services. The funds would
revert to the unappropriated surplus of the General Fund. The appropria-
tions, and our reason for recommending approval of the proposed rever-
sions, are set forth below:

1. Chapter 578, Statutes of 1971, requires that family planning services
be offered to current or potential public assistance recipients of child-
bearing age. The act appropriated $1 million for this purpose. Those funds
ga\ée been expended, and fEnding for this program is now provided in the

udget.

2. Chapter 282, Statutes of 1979, established the county health services
fiscal relief program. The act appropriated $820,000 to the department to
_implement the new provisions. Those funds have been expended and
funding for the administration of county health services is now provided
in the budget. .

3. Chapter 331, Statutes of 1979, required the department to implement
regionalized perinatal health systems, as specifietf The act reappropriat-
ed, for this purpose, the unencumbered balance of funds initiaﬁf))' appro-
priated for pilot programs required by Article 2.4 (commencing with
Section 283) of Chapter 2 of Division 1 of the Health and Safety Code. The
entire reappropriation was not needed to implement the perinatal health
systems, and as of December 31, 1982, a balance of $51,000 remained
unexpended. Funding for the program is now provided in the budget.

4. Chapter 1153, Statutes of 1979, appropriated $200,000 for Hunting- .
ton’s disease research grants. This was a limited-term project which has:
been completed. As of December 31, 1982, a balance of $28,000 remained
unexpended.

5. Chapter 277, Statutes of 1980, required the department to conduct a
review of public health statutes, in conjunction with the California Confer-
ence of Local Health Officers and report to the Legislature by December
31, 1982. The act apgropriated $225,000 for this purpose. The review has
been completed and the report has been submitted to the Legislature.
The entire appropriation has been expended.

6. Chapter 776, Statutes of 1980, required the department to conduct an
education and public information program for persons exposed to diethyl-
stilbestrol (DES?). The act appropriated $39,431 for this purpose. The re-
quirements of the act have been met, and as of Deeember 31, 1982, a
balance of $19,000 remained unexpended. _

7. Chapter 1224, Statutes of 1980, required the department to study the
extent and prevalence of chronic lung diseases, and to report to the Legis-
lature by July 1, 1982. The act appropriated $60,000 for this purpose. The
requirements of the act have been met, and as of December 31, 1982, a
balance of $47,750 remained unexpended.






